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4
BURNHAM, FREDERICK RUSSELL (MAJOR)
Scouting on Two Continents. Los Angeles: Ivan Deach, Jr., 1934.
Inscribed on the front free endpaper “To my pioneer friend
Ethan Le Munyon with best wishes of yours sincerely, F.R. Burnham,
1941.” Publisher’s cloth, in original dust jacket with quote from
Theodore Roosevelt to spine. 7 3/4 x 5 1/4 inches (20 x 13 cm);
plates. Two clippings to pastedown have offset to inscribed leaf,
ownership stamps of Ethan Le Munyon, losses to jacket at extremities
affecting the top word on spine and closed tear into the title on
front panel, a good example of a rare jacket.
Burnham’s entertaining memoir, quite scarce in jacket.
Burnham was an early instructor and friend of Boy Scouts founder
Sir Robert Baden-Powell, fought in Rhodesia, and served with the
English during the Boer War. Ethan Le Munyon was an early
automotive pioneer and the first to cross the Gobi Desert
in an automobile.
C
$400-600

1

3

Printed & Manuscript Americana
1
[AMERICAN REVOLUTION - SCHUYLER, PHILIP]
Proceedings of a General Court Martial, held at Major General
Lincoln’s Quarters, near Quaker-Hill, in the State of New-York, by
order of His Excellency General Washington, Commander in
Chief of the Army of the United States of America, for the trial of
Major General Schuyler, October 1, 1778. Major General Lincoln,
President. Philadelphia: Hall and Sellers, 1778. First edition.
Modern red morocco gilt, the original blue paper wrappers marked
“Genl. Schuyler” in manuscript bound-in, housed in a folding blue
morocco box. 13 1/4 x 7 3/4 inches (33.7 x 19.5 cm); 62 pp. The
wrappers extended with tissue at gutter and lightly soiled, the title
page lightly dust soiled around extremities and with the faint pencil
notation “No. 2” at head, the contents clean, wide and unmarked.
In March 1777, Philip Schuyler, Commander of the Northern Department
of the Continental Army at Fort Ticonderoga, requested an additional
10,000 troops to defend against the possible attack of British General
Burgoyne. The request denied, as Burgoyne approached with nearly
8000 men in July 1777, the force of only 2000 Continentals abandoned
Fort Ticonderoga, a vital point of defense previously considered
impregnable, much to the chagrin of the Continental Congress.
This action caused great public alarm and both Schuyler and General
St. Clair were court-martialed and ordered to Philadelphia. Both were
acquitted but neither reached such high military posts again in the
War. A very rare revolutionary imprint believed printed in no more
than 100 copies at the behest of Schuyler, this document prints the
accusations and much correspondence related to the Canadian
campaign. We trace only four copies at auction and none since 1981.
The present copy is very similar in presentation to two of
those copies: the Henry F. De Puy copy, sold Anderson Galleries,
April 1920, was described as containing the original wrappers in a
crimson binding by Bradstreet, and the copy sold Sothebys,
28 April 1981, lot 150, also contained the wrappers and was in red
morocco gilt. Evans 16142; Sabin 78059 “Very rare”; Howes S213.
C Property from the Estate of Wendy Vanderbilt Lehman
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
6
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[AMERICAN REVOLUTION]
LOTTER, MATTHEW ALBERT. A Map of the Provinces of New-York
and New-Jersey, with a part of Pennsylvania and the Province of
Quebec. Augsburg: Lotter, 1777. Hand-colored engraved map on
two sheets joined. Plate marks (although with wide margins)
30 1/4 x 22 5/8 inches (77.5 x 58 cm); framed. Some old tape
residue to corners of upper margin and lower fold, otherwise
a very fresh example.
Lotter’s war-date map, a smaller version of Claude Joseph Sauthier’s
map of 1776, shows the main theater of action at the beginning of
the war. Of note is the League of Six Nations, depicted west
of Pennsylvania.
C
$500-800
3
AUDUBON, JOHN JAMES
The Birds of America. New York: Abbeville Press, 1985. One of
350 sets of this fine facsimile edition comprising 4 large elephant
folio plate volumes housed in the original baize lined oak case with
sliding shelves and 7 text volumes. All volumes in the original gilt
decorated green morocco. The folios 39 1/2 x 26 inches (100 x 67 cm);
the text 10 1/2 x 6 3/4 inches (26 x 18 cm); with 435 color plates,
an additional proof plate “Carolina Parrot” laid-in. Some very minor
rubbing to spines, a few scratches to case,
fine overall.
The magnificent Abbeville facsimile of Audubon’s monumental
Birds of America, reproducing each of the “elephant folio” plates
from the 1826-38 first edition copy owned by the National Audubon
Society. The text offers a five volume facsimile of Audubon’s 1831-1849
Ornithological Biography; a facsimile of Waldemar H. Fries’ 1973
The Double Elephant Folio; and Roger Tory and Virginia Marie Peterson’s
Commentaries on Audubon’s Birds of America.
C
$5,000-8,000
See Illustration

5
BYRD, RICHARD EVELYN
Little America: Aerial Exploration in the Antarctic. The Flight to
the South Pole. New York: Putnam’s 1930. First trade edition, second
printing, inscribed on the half-title, the verso of the frontispiece, and
annotated within by Henry Harrison, aerologist of the expedition (see
note). Publisher’s gilt stamped cloth, top edge blue. 9 1/2 x 6 1/4 inches
(24 x 16 cm); 422 pp., plates, 2 folding maps. Upper hinge cracked,
spine slightly darkened and soiled, an unrelated contemporary
inscription to foot of half-title.
Henry Harrison (d. 1991) was a meteorologist who accompanied Rear
Adm. Richard E. Byrd on his first Antarctic expedition in 1929-30. He has
inscribed this volume at a later date “ ... from Henry Harrison, Aerologist
BAE I 1928-1930 ... I am one of 5 survivors of the Winter Party of
42 at Little America in 1929” and has listed the names of each of the
five men in block letters. Harrison has also annotated several pages and
photographs within the book where he is mentioned (about 10 times)
including a near-miss during an avalanche in which Byrd recalled
“High up on the Barrier was a man clinging to a thread of rope, his feet
dangling helplessly in empty space. I recognized him as Harrison.”
C
$400-600
6
CARTER, JIMMY
Farewell Address of President Jimmy Carter. [Winston-Salem:]
Palaemon Press, [1981]. Number 20 of 300 signed copies. Publisher’s
cloth, slipcase. 10 x 6 inches (26 x 15 cm). Volume fine, light stain
to slipcase; Together with Keeping Faith, 1982, first edition, one
of 2500 signed copies, full leather in slipcase, with certificate, fine.
C From the Collection of Nancy Susan Reynolds
$400-600
7
[CLAY, HENRY]
COLTON, CALVIN. The Life and Times of Henry Clay. New York:
A.S. Barnes, 1846. The second edition, extra-illustrated with
8 autograph letters from Clay, 10 letters from others, and numerous
portraits including engravings and CDV sized photographs of Clay
and Andrew Jackson after Brady. Two volumes. Early three-quarters
green morocco gilt over marbled boards by Blackwell, the top
edge gilt. 9 x 6 inches (23 x 14 cm); 504, 504 pp., plates, the letters
affixed to thick inserted sheets along the left edge. Spines faded to
brown and rubbed, the cover to vol. II nearly detached, ink ownership
signatures to titles, clean internally, old auction listing affixed to
rear endpaper, letters with folds and some repair.
A fine group of eight autograph letters signed from Clay on legal
and business matters, with a two-page signed pay chart in his
hand, most written from Kentucky between 1799-1816, the recipient
mostly William Taylor. Most letters 1 page, the longest 3 1/2 pages.
According to the affixed clipping, this set sold Anderson Galleries,
9 December 1903, $43.90.
C Property from the Rhinelander Stewart Family
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration

7
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8
[COLT, SAMUEL]
Lithophane Portrait of Samuel Colt holding a revolver. Circa 1855.
Rare KPM die-pressed oval porcelain plaque with portrait of Samuel
Colt seated holding a revolver in his right hand and a compass in his
left. 7 x 5 3/4 inches (18 x 15 cm); stamped on the verso with the KPM
mark over KPM/460/Z. Lightly soiled.
In 1855, Colt is known to have commissioned about 111 examples of
this lithophane bearing his portrait to be used in the windows of his
mansion, Armsmear, and likely planned others for presentation as gifts.
The image, the only known of Colt holding a revolver (here an 1851
Navy model), was made a from a photograph taken of Colt in Germany
in 1855. This example formerly owned by Charles Leonard Frost Robinson
(1874-1916), president of Colt’s Patent Fire Arms Manufacturing Company in
Hartford from 1911 to 1916. Only a small number of this rare lithophane
appear extant today. See Herbert G. Houze, Samuel Colt’s Porcelain
Transparencies in The Magazine Antiques, April, 2006.
C
$2,500-3,500
See Illustration
9
[COLT, SAMUEL]
Armsmear: the Home, the Arm, and the Armory of Samuel Colt. A Memorial.
New York: Privately printed, 1866. First edition (one of 500 copies).
Original green three-quarters morocco gilt with Colt’s arms to covers.
10 1/2 x 7 inches (26.5 x 19 cm); 399 pp., plates and illustrations.
The binding rubbed, internally fine.
A fine tribute to Colt and his Hartford home by his wife, issued one year
after his death. Howes C618; Sabin 14763.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
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[MAPS-AMERICA]
LA ROCHEFOUCAULT LIANCOURT, FRANCOIS.
Travels Through the United States of America.
London: Phillips, 1799. Volume two only (of 2) of
the first edition in English. Contemporary half calf,
boxed. 10 3/8 x 8 1/4 inches (26.5 x 21 cm); with
two folding engraved maps (of 3 that were issued
with work) and folding tables at rear. Covers
reattached with tape to hinges, both maps with
splits along one fold, creases and foxing, other
wear and small losses, early and interesting
marginalia dated 1849-50 to several leaves,
sold as is. The maps here present the Northern and
Southern Provinces of the United States.
Howes L106; Sabin 39057.
C Property from the Estate of
Wendy Vanderbilt Lehman
$300-500
See Illustration
11
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JEFFERSON, THOMAS
Autograph letter signed mentioning several important Native Americans by name.
Monticello: 15 February 1821. One page autograph letter signed “Th: Jefferson” on one sheet
of watermarked paper, the letter addressed to Henry Wheaton (see note). 9 3/4 x 8 inches
(25 x 20.5 cm); framed with a portrait. A few splits at folds, irregular mat toning and rectangular
offset in margin below letter and signature, remnants of mounting tape to verso, the text dark.
In this letter with a very rare direct comment on his opinion of Native American warriors,
Jefferson concurs with the conclusions of a tract sent to him by Wheaton comparing the ancient
Spartans to the Athenians, writing “how such a tribe of savages ever acquired the admiration of
the world has always been beyond my comprehension.” Jefferson, somewhat derisively, draws
a further parallel of the Spartans: “I can view them but on a level with our American Indians,
and I see in Logan, Tecumseh & the Little Turtle fair parallels for their Brasidas, Agesilaus &tc.
the difficulty is to conceive that such a horde of Barbarians could so long remain unimproved,
in the neighborhood of a people so polished as the Athenians; to whom they owe altogether
that their name is now known to the world. All the good that can be said of them is that they
were as brave as bull-dogs.”
We find very few Jefferson letters in the auction record with comment regarding his opinions
of Native Americans and none naming these famous and diverse warriors: Logan (d. 1780) was an
Iroquois leader whose revenge on colonial forces in Virginia sparked Dunmore’s War; Tecumseh
(d. 1812) was a Shawnee Warrior who came to lead a confederacy of tribes and was attacked
by the United States in the Battle of Tippecanoe; and Little Turtle (d. 1812), a Miami Chief, is
considered the greatest Native American military leader who overtook 900 of St. Clair’s men in
1791.
C
$14,000-18,000
See Illustration

8
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[WASHINGTON, GEORGE]
MARSHALL, JOHN. The Life of George Washington...
London: Richard Phillips by T. Gillet, 1804-07. First
English octavo edition. Five volumes. Later half red
morocco gilt. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches (21.5 x 14 cm);
Frontispiece portrait, 2 folding plates, 10 folding
maps, engraved vignette at end of volume III,
a printed slip announcing volume V tipped-in at front
of volume IV and another tipped-in at front of
volume V. Dampstaining affecting the title pages,
frontispieces, and maps at front and rear of volumes
I-III but not affecting the 8 maps bound into volume
V, foxing, some repair and splits to maps, offset to
leaf in volume 2 from newspaper clipping, wear to
joint on volume V.
Marshall’s definitive biography, complete with maps of
revolutionary interest. Howes M317 (“best edition”); Sabin
44788.
C
$1,200-1,800
See Illustration

12
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THE ESTATE OF

HOWARD KAMINSKY
Doyle is honored to auction books from the library
of legendary Random House and Warner Books
publisher Howard Kaminsky (1940-2017).
Mr. Kaminsky was perhaps best known for
signing former President Richard Nixon to write his
memoirs in 1974 and also oversaw the publication
of works by Norman Mailer, Sydney Sheldon, Jackie
Collins, Gore Vidal, Elmore Leonard, E.L. Doctorow,
and David Halberstam. To his later regret,
Mr. Kaminsky also published Donald Trump’s
The Art of the Deal in 1987. Mr. Kaminsky’s library
reflected his career: there are notes from Nixon
and caricatures by Jules Feiffer, signed limited
editions numbered “2” for the publisher, and
books related to his art and furniture collections
offered by Doyle throughout 2018. Property from
the Estate of Howard Kaminsky compises
lots 13-19, 67, 76, 82, 83, 89, 93, 94, 98, 99, 102,
109, 110 and 155 in the April 25 sale.

13

13
NIXON, RICHARD
Six signed notes to Howard Kaminsky. Comprising one autograph
note signed dated 21 December 1987; and five typed notes signed
dated 12 December 1992; 27 April 1979; 8 January 1990 and
17 January 1990 (these framed together); and 10 July 1993 on the
death of Pat Nixon. Sizes vary, usual folds, two letters stamped and
somewhat toned; Together with two differing signed copies of
Leaders, comprising a cloth bound signed first printing in slipcase
and a leather bound signed and numbered first printing from the
edition of 2500 with certificate laid-in. Fine copies.
The autograph note from Nixon present here congratulates Kaminsky
on his move from Random House to Hearst (“you were only seven
years old when I first met the Hearst family 40 years ago”). In a
touching note upon the death of his wife Pat, Nixon thanks Kaminsky for
remembering her and comments on their fifty-three year marriage.
C Estate of Howard Kaminsky
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration

10 DOYLE • APRIL 25, 2018 • NEW YORK

14
NIXON, RICHARD
Signed copy of The Real War with a related signed letter.
The volume [New York:] Warner, 1980. First printing, number 12 of 2500
signed copies. Full red leather gilt, in original cardboard box, a fine
copy; With a typed letter, 21 July 1980, addressed in Nixon’s hand
“Dear Howard” and signed “RN” regarding the book. Framed.
Kaminsky, as President of Warner Books, is here urged by Nixon to
further promote the book through additional advertising despite
strong sales.
C Estate of Howard Kaminsky
$500-800
15
NIXON, RICHARD
Leaders. [New York:] Warner, 1982. First printing, inscribed by
Nixon on the half-title to Howard Kaminsky. Publisher’s cloth in dust
jacket. Minor creases to jacket; Together with a leather bound
signed and numbered first printing of Leaders from the edition of
2500 with certificate laid-in, a fine copy.
C Estate of Howard Kaminsky
$300-500

16
ORLANDO, JOE
Original illustration titled White House Heartbreak.
[N.p. circa 1970]. Two ink illustrations on one board
separated by text with paper onlays, with some
added white and crayon corrections, inscribed in pen
“To a right on guy who knows ... Joe Orlando.”
13 1/2 x 10 3/4 inches (35 x 27 cm); framed.
A few marginal spots, else fine,
unexamined out of frame.
This satirical drawing depicts first daughter
Julie Nixon Eisenhower and husband David Eisenhower
celebrating their wedding anniversary at the
White House during the Nixon administration.
Despite dancing jovially in the scene something
is troubling David and Julie suggests they go
the Rose Garden for a quiet moment where
“Mom’s installed Muzak!”
C Estate of Howard Kaminsky
$800-1,200
See Illustration
17
FEIFFER, JULES
Inscribed illustration depicting Richard Nixon.
[N.p.: n.d.]. Black marker drawing on one sheet of
yellow paper depicting a shifty-eyed Richard Nixon,
inscribed “Susan and Howard Kaminsky/Watch ‘Em”
in two word bubbles, signed “Feiffer” at upper left.
9 1/4 x 11 inches (24 x 24 cm); framed. Visibly fine,
unexamined out of frame.
C Estate of Howard Kaminsky
$600-800

16

18
CARTER, JIMMY and ROSALYNN
Two signed volumes. Comprising Everything to
Gain, Random House, 1987, first edition, number
2 of 500 copies signed by both Jimmy and Rosalynn
Carter, publisher’s cloth in slipcase, Spine sunned;
Everything to Gain, stated first edition, inscribed
“To Susan J Carter” and also signed by Rosalynn
Carter, publisher’s cloth in dust jacket, a few minor
creases to jacket; Together with CARTER,
ROSALYNN. First Lady from Plains, 1984,
one of 750 signed copies, publisher’s cloth in
dust jacket. Fine copy.
C Estate of Howard Kaminsky
$300-500
19
[PRESIDENTS]
Photograph signed by Ronald Reagan,
Gerald Ford, Jimmy Carter, and Richard Nixon.
[Washington: 8 October 1981]. Color photograph
depicting the four presidents at the White House,
signed by each below the image in varying inks.
Sheet 9 1/4 x 7 1/2 inches (23 x 19 cm); framed.
Unexamined out of frame.
This photograph was taken at the White House
when the three former presidents met with
President Reagan before attending the funeral of
Anwar Sadat.
C Estate of Howard Kaminsky
$800-1,200
See Illustration
19
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23
[BROOKLYN BRIDGE]
Group of items relating to the construction and
opening of the Bridge. Comprising: A volume
compiling fifteen bridge related reports, late
1870s-early 1880s, contemporary half morocco,
includes William Roebling’s Pneumatic tower
foundations of the East River Suspension Bridge with
folding plates and other illustrated reports; Reports
of the Executive Committee, Chief Engineer and
General Superintendent of the New York Bridge
Company. Brooklyn: 1872. Wrappers, signed by
engineer F. Collingwood; Opening Ceremonies of
the New York and Brooklyn Bridge, May 24, 1883.
Brooklyn: 1883. First edition. Blue cloth. Frontispiece.
Frontispiece spotted, a sound copy; another copy,
in green cloth, stained and lacks endpaper; Newspaper
titled Brooklyn Bridge Bulletin, dated 24 May 1883;
two orations delivered at the opening of the bridge
and one pamphlet describing the bridge (one cloth
bound, two in wrappers); Together with three
related New York infrastructure works, being
The Williamsburg Bridge: Account of the Opening
Ceremonies, 1903; George Washington Bridge, 1933;
and Interborough Rapid Transit. The New York
Subway, 1904. Each in publisher’s cloth. The lot 11 items.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$400-600

20

THE ESTATE OF

DR. LEO HERSHKOWITZ
Doyle is honored to offer property from the
estate of celebrated New York historian and
professor, Dr. Leo Hershkowitz. Dr. Hershkowitz,
who taught history for decades at Queens
College and in later years at New York
University, was an inveterate collector of all
things related to New York City. An urban
archaeologist, Hershkowitz is known
to have dug for artifacts on the site before
the building of the World Trade Center in
1968 and on other occasions rescued piles
of paper bound for the shredder which
revealed little known aspects of New York
history. Property from the Estate of
Leo Hershkowitz comprises lots 20 - 53 in
theApril 25 sale. Additional property from
the Collection will be offered throughout the
spring 2018 season.
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20
[BASEBALL]
ORAM, L[OUIS]. Original watercolor
“House on Cor Broome and Orchard
Sts./Birthplace of Alonzo Slote”.
[New York: after 1830]. Watercolor
on Whatman Turkey Mill paper with
manuscript text below image, signed
“L. Oram” lower left, image 15 x 17 inches
(38 x 43.5 cm); framed. Some toning, not
examined out frame.
A finely rendered watercolor depicting
the corner of Orchard and Broome Street
in today’s Lower East Side. Alonzo
Slote, born 1830, was a clothier with
a connection to early New York
baseball history as he is listed as the
vice president of the Knickerbocker
Base Ball Club of New York, the first
organized baseball club to wear uniforms
and play under rules similar to today’s
game. Slote’s brother Daniel Slote, Jr.,
was Mark Twain’s roommate and
the basis of a character in
The Innocents Abroad.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$600-900
See Illustration

21
[BINDINGS]
WILLIAMS, EDWIN. The New York
Annual Register, 1831-37. First editions.
7 volumes. Early half tan straight grained
morocco over marbled boards, the covers of
each with the State Seal of New York, the
spines tooled and lettered in gilt. 7 1/4 x
4 1/2 inches (18.5 x 12 cm); illustrated,
retains ads. Generally clean, the bindings
fine, not fully collated and sold as bindings,
offered with an ex-library copy of the
volume for 1830. The lot 8 volumes.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$600-900
22
[BINDINGS]
Four attractively bound sets. Sizes vary, the
largest 10 x 7 inches. Comprising LOSSING,
BENSON. Field Book of the American
Revolution, 1860, two volumes, tan half calf;
Pictorial Field Book of the Civil War, 1868,
and Pictorial Field Book of the War of 1812,
1869, 4 volumes bound to match in red
morocco with heavily gilt spines; MOTLEY,
JOHN LOTHROP. [Works]. New York,
Harper & Brothers, circa 1873. 9 volumes
bound to match in three-quarters tan calf
gilt with red and green lettering labels; and
BARRETT, WALTER. The Old Merchants
of New York. New York: circa 1885. 5 volumes.
Tan half calf with lettering labels. The Barrett
rubbed, the other generally sound and bright
copies, sold as bindings and thus not collated.
The lot 20 volumes.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$600-900

24
[BROOKLYN]
Three antiquarian items Comprising DRIPPS,
MATTHEW. Map of the City of Brooklyn New York.
Showing Railroads, Street Numbers... New York:
M. Dripps, n.d. likely circa 1883. Folded into original
gilt lettered cloth case. Opened approximately
24 x 18 1/2 inches (61 x 47 cm). Splits along fold and
punctures at intersections; FIELD, T.W. Historic and
Antiquarian Scenes in Brooklyn and its Vicinity.
Brooklyn: 1868. One of 110 copies. Original cloth.
Folding map, color plates. Lacks spine, rarely seen.
Howes F119; Sabin 24295; and [KIRKWOOD, JAMES P.]
The Brooklyn Water Works and Sewers:
A Descriptive Memoir. New York: Van Nostrand,
1867. First edition. Original gilt stamped green
morocco. 60 lithographed maps and plates by J. Bien
(many folding), an additional large folding map of the
Water Works dated 1859 laid-in. The binding heavily
rubbed, internally fine.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$500-800
25
CARWITHAM, JOHN
Fort George with the City of New York from
the S.W. London: Carington Bowles, circa 1794.
Hand-colored engraving on laid paper, watermarked
Edmeads & Pine, 1794, letter “V” added to top right
corner. Plate marks 12 x 17 3/4 inches (31 x 45 cm)
with wider margins; framed. Edges toned, lightly soiled.
This early view of New York from the west across the
Hudson was first drawn by English artist William Burgis
in the early 1730s and depicts the city in the period
between the extension of Trinity Church (at left) and
the burning of the church within Fort George (at center).
First published in 1764, this is considered the second
state of the view with a slightly altered title, described
by Stokes as “One of the most important, interesting,
and sought-after prints of old New York, and rare in
all states.”
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$800-1,200

28
26
[CENTRAL PARK]
RICHARDS, T. ADDISON. Guide to
The Central Park. New York: James
Miller, 1877. First edition thus. Original
gilt stamped cloth. 6 x 4 inches
(16 x 11 inches); folding map, plates,
101 pp., ads., a second copy of the
map on thin paper and 1865 imprint
laid-in. Fine.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$200-400
27
[CROTON AQUEDUCT]
TOWER, F.B. Illustrations of the
Croton Aqueduct, by F. B. Tower of
the Engineer Department. New York
and London: Wiley and Putnam, 1843.
First edition. Original gilt lettered cloth,
rebacked with a modern gilt lettered
black morocco spine, endpapers renewed
but a contemporary manuscript poem
to the front pastedown preserved, a few
ribbons and related contemporary
materials laid-in. 13 x 9 1/2 inches
(33 x 25 cm); engraved title, 25 fine
aquatint plates (on 22 sheets); 152.
Discrete English library stamp to title
and final leaf, foxing worst at first and
last leaves; Together with KING, CHARLES.
A Memoir of the Construction, Cost,
and Capacity of the Croton Aqueduct.
New York: Charles King, 1843. First edition.
Contemporary full morocco gilt for
Jacob Miller with his name stamped
on the cover. Engraved frontispiece.
Foxing.
A finely illustrated and rare work
prepared by Croton Aqueduct Civil
Engineer F.B. Tower. Laid-in are two
ribbons commemorating the completion
of the Aqueduct. The lot also offered
with a copy of Report to the Aqueduct
Commissioners ... including the Plans
and Work of Construction of the
New Croton Aqueduct, New York,
1887, original cloth, numerous folding
plans, plates, etc. The lot 3 volumes.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$300-500

28
[DURAND, ASHER B., after]
Early copy of “Dover Plains,
Dutchess County, New York, 1848.”
Charcoal, pencil, and wash drawing
heightened with white on a large
sheet of thick paper with an indistinct
19th century watermark (rubbed over
on verso), unsigned, sheet 26 x 39 inches
(66 x 99 cm); in an old oak frame.
A few professionally repaired tears
within image and from edges.
A finely detailed large copy of
Durand’s expansive Dutchess County
view by a capable 19th century hand.
This drawing likely made from the
1850 engraving by James Smillie
issued in a much smaller size by
the American Art Union.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
29
[EDDY, THOMAS]
An Account of the State Prison, or
Penitentiary House, in N. Y. City, by
one of the Inspectors of the Prison.
New York: Isaac Collins, 1801.
First edition. Later half-calf, gilt
lettering label. 9 x 5 1/2 inches (23 x
14 cm); 97 pp., two folding engraved
plates, two folding letterpress tables.
Worn with a few leaves detached, the
first plate split along along two folds,
the second laid-in, early ownership
signature to first two leaves,
the binding and endpapers worn,
worthy of repair.
Rare description of the Newgate Prison
(in present day Greenwich Village) with
two plates after Joseph Mangin.
We trace one copy at auction in
20 years. Sabin 54026.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$600-900

VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM 13

30
[GREENWOOD CEMETERY]
CLEAVELAND NEHEMIAH. Group of three
titles. Comprising: Green-Wood illustrated
[bound with:] WALTER, CORNELIA. Auburn
illustrated. New York: n.d., the second work
dated 1850. Contemporary three-quarters
morocco gilt. Engraved frontispiece map,
engraved title page and 18 engraved views by
James Smillie, 2 plates of railings, the second
work very similarly illustrated. A fine copy with
light foxing and rubbing to binding; Green-Wood
Cemetery: A History of the Institution from
1838-1864. New York: Anderson and Archer,
1866. Quarto issue. Original green pebbled
morocco, the upper cover stamped in gilt.
With 18 fine wood engraved plates after Hunt,
2 single sheet maps. Binding rubbed, fine
internally; Green-Wood: A Directory for
Visitors. New York: 1849. Publisher’s cloth.
Illustrated. Shaken, a sound copy; Together
with a folding map of Green-Wood
Cemetery, dated 1886, in original green gilt
stamped binding, splits along folds.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$400-600
31
HILL, JOHN WILLIAM (after)
New York. New York: F. & G.W. Smith, 1855
or later. Large hand-colored engraving and
aquatint by C. Mottram (third state, without the
word “Proof” in lower margin). Approximately
34 1/2 x 54 inches (87.5 x 137 cm); framed.
Lightly toned, a few creases but an attractive
example, not examined out of frame.
This expansive view, one of largest of New York
ever produced, depicts the city from across the
East River in Brooklyn. The busy life of the New
York’s waterways are suggested by the dozens
of ships visible in the foreground as well as up
the Hudson.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
32
HILL, JOHN WILLIAM (after) New York. With
the City of Brooklyn in the Distance. From
the Steeple of St. Paul’s Church looking East,
South and West. The 1975 New York Historical
Society reissue, number 28 of 50 copies. Large
color print, image 21 x 37 inches (53 x 94 cm),
on a much larger sheet with text below. Fine.
A fine reproduction in a small limitation after the
original 1848 John William Hill drawing, updated
in 1855 by the engraver Henry Papprill to depict
Barnum’s American Museum and Brady’s
Daguerreian Gallery.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$400-600
33
SEBRON, HIPPOLYTE VICTOR VALENTIN (After)
New-York Winter Scene in Broadway / Scene
d’Hiver dans Broadway. New York: M. Knoedler,
1857 or after. Colored engraving with aquatint
by F. Girardet. Image 21 1/2 x 33 3/4 inches
(55 x 85 cm); framed. One tear to upper margin,
toned where formerly framed within image.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$500-800
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[NEW AMSTERDAM-DONCK, ADRIAEN VAN DER]
Vertoogh Van Nieu Nederland, And Breeden
Raedt Aende Vereenichde Nederlandsche
Provintien. Two Rare Tracts, Printed In
1649-’50. Relating To The Administration
Of Affairs In New Netherland. Translated from
the Dutch By Henry C. Murphy. New York:
1854. First edition, one of only 125 copies, with
presentation inscription from James Lennox to
Robert B. Minturn dated 1855. Original cloth.
11 7/8 x 9 1/4 inches (30 x 24 cm); folding map,
190 pp. Small losses at tips and corners, minor
thumb-soiling.
This work, privately printed and inscribed by
James Lennox, translates into English two
important 17th century Dutch tracts concerning
New Amsterdam: the 1649 Breeden-Raedt
or Broad-Advice To The United Netherland
Provinces and Adriaen van der Donck’s 1650
Vertoogh Van Nieu Nederland or Representation
from New-Nether-Land. Van der Donck’s work
contains a criticism of Stuyvesant and an
application for a municipal government for
New Amsterdam which was granted. It also
includes a description of historical events that
led to the settlement. Most importantly, his
work offers an account of the natives (he had
negotiated a treaty with the Mohawks) and a
poetic description of the country. Van der Donck
was granted a large parcel of land, named for
him and now known as Yonkers. His time in New
York is described in Russell Shorto’s The Island at
the Center of the World, 2004. This translation is
rare, with no copy at auction since 1983. Howes
D-420. Muller 1108. Sabin 20596.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$300-500
35
[NEW YORK-COLONIAL]
Journal of the Votes and Proceedings of the
General Assembly of the Colony of New-York.
New-York: Hugh Gaine, 1764 & 1766. First edition.
Two volumes. Contemporary calf. 14 1/4 x
9 inches (36.5 x 23 cm); iv, 840, [2] pp.; [2], 811,
[1], viii pp. Bindings worn with covers detached
or nearly, light foxing and toning internally,
endpapers frayed, an unmarked copy. Evans 9756,
10418; Together with [LIVINGSTON, WILLIAM
and SMITH, WILLIAM, Jr.-compilers]. Laws of
New-York, from the Year 1691, to 1751, inclusive.
New York: James Parker, 1752. First edition.
Contemporary reversed calf. 13 1/4 x 9 inches
(34 x 22 cm); [6], iii, [1], 488, [2], bound with an
additional 8 pp. ordinance described below.
The binding worn with small losses, foxing and
stray stains, the final ordinance detaching.
Important colonial legal imprints. The first work
covers the Assembly proceedings from 1691-1765
and is described as “the most important legal
collection of its time, and a cornerstone of New
York and American colonial history” (Jenkins).
The first volume retains the appendix leaf
describing the execution of Jacob Leisler. The
second work codifies the laws that had accrued
since 1690 and was compiled by the New York
historian and loyalist William Smith and eventual
revolutionary William Livingston. At the end of
the volume is an apparently rare 1752 reprinting
of An Ordinance for Regulating & Establishing
Fees. By His Excellency Robert Hunter... also
known as the Ordinance of 1710. Evans 6897 & 6898.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration

36
[JONES, SAMUEL and VARICK, RICHARD]
Laws of the State of New-York, comprising
the Constitution, and the acts of the
legislature since the Revolution, from
the first to the twelfth session, inclusive.
New York: Hugh Gaine, [1789]. First
edition. Leonard Bronk copy, with two
notes signed by Hugh Gaine laid-in, one
also signed by Richard Varick.
Two volumes in one. Contemporary calf
with “Leonard Bronk” stamped in gilt
to the upper cover and a red morocco
lettering label, slipcase. 15 x 10 inches
(38 x 26 cm); [4], 336, [12], xii, [2]; [2], 471,
[17] pp. Front endpaper detached, edges
toned, shelfwear but the binding sound.
The important Varick and Jones edition
of New York’s post-Revolutionary laws,
from 1778 on. The title page vignette
was engraved by Peter Maverick,
according to ESTC. Leonard Bronk was
a member of the New York Assembly
during this period. The Varick signed
note here authorizes payment to
Hugh Gaine for the printing of bank
notes. Evans 22012.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$700-1,000
See Illustration
37
[JONES, SAMUEL and
VARICK, RICHARD]
Laws of the State of New-York,
comprising the Constitution, and
the acts of the legislature since
the Revolution, from the first to the
twelfth session, inclusive. New York:
Hugh Gaine, [1789]. First edition.
Two volumes. Modern half morocco
over marbled boards. 15 x 9 1/2 inches
(38 x 25 cm); [4], 336, [12], xii, [2]; [2],
471, [17] pp. Stamps of the New York
Supreme Court Law Library, light foxing,
clean copy overall; Together with Laws
of the State of New York. New York.
Passed by the Legislature of said
State, at their Ninth Session. New York:
Samuel and John Loudon, 1786. Legal
buckram. 15 1/4 x 9 1/4 inches
(39 x 24 cm); 137 pp., collates [A]2
B-2M2. Contents trimmed close with
minor loss to a few page numbers,
light foxing, a fine copy.
The first is the important Varick
and Jones edition of New York’s
post-Revolutionary laws, from 1778 on.
The title page vignette was engraved
by Peter Maverick, according to ESTC.
Evans 19854.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$600-900

31

38
[NEW YORK-HISTORY]
Group of four. Comprising SMITH, WILLIAM.
The History of New York. Philadelphia: Carey, 1792. Second
American edition. Contemporary calf, rebacked in leather preserving
label. Spotting and stray stains; a second copy, contemporary calf,
covers detached, manuscript notes at front; [NEW YORK FIRE OF
1845] Die Grosse Feursbrunst zu New-York am 19 Juli 1845,
Hamburg, 1845, upper wrapper only, lithographed rontispiece,
27 pp., wrapper detached and with losses, tear to final leaf, scarce,
no copy since 1953, Sabin 54299; WOOD, SILAS. A Sketch of the
First Settlement of the Several Towns on Long-Island. Brooklyn:
1826. Revised edition, later half red morocco gilt, folding and old
stains; and the 1865 edition of the same, number 10 of 50 large paper
copies, half red morocco, photographic frontispiece and two other
plates, Binding rubbed, shelf marks to foot of spine. The lot 5 volumes.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$300-500

35

39
[NEW YORK-ILLUSTRATED]
Group of seven limited editions and illustrated 20th century works.
Sizes vary, largest (Empire State) 17 x 13 inches. Comprising: DREISER,
THEODORE. My City. New York: 1929. One of 275 signed copies.
Large folio, original decorated boards. Extremities rubbed; BAILEY,
VERNON HOWE. Empire State. A Pictorial Record of its Construction.
New York: 1931. First edition, number 885 from an unspecified edition.
Large folio. Parchment backed boards with raised illustration to cover.
Shelfwear and a few scuffs; PENNELL, JOSEPH. The Glory of New York.
New York: 1926. First edition, one of 355 copies signed by Elizabeth
Pennell, designed by Bruce Rogers. Large folio. Pictorial blue cloth
gilt; BROWN, HENRY COLLINS. The Lordly Hudson. New York: 1937.
Number 108 of 874 copies signed by Brown. Cloth with label, glassine,
in publisher’s numbered box. Fine copy; SCHUTZ, ANTON. New York
in Etchings. New York: 1939. One of 2050 numbered copies.
Original spiral binding. Some stains to cloth; SMITH, F. Hopkinson.
Charcoals of New York and Old New York. Garden City: 1912. Cloth
backed boards. Tipped-in plates. Binding worn; and the 1913 edition of
the same. The lot 7 volumes.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$500-800
36
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40
[NEW YORK-PHOTOGRAPHY]
Group of photographically illustrated albums and stereo views.
Albums comprising: 1866 Album of the New York Assembly,
original half morocco stamped “Hon. B. Wood” on the cover,
with an 1867 inscription to Wood from George M. Curtis, with
large format mounted portraits of Governor Fenton and two
others, and approximately 136 carte-de-visite sized mounted
portraits, all published by Haines & Wickes of Albany, each
identified in manuscript below image, binding rubbed,
internally fine; [AUTOGRAPHS]. Photographic Senatorial
Album of the State of New York. 1868-69. Albany: [1869].
Morocco album stamped “W.M. Graham” (10th dist. senator,
pictured within) on the cover, with 29 large format mounted
photographs of the Governor, Clerk, and senators, all but one
signed below the image by the sitter, the album defective,
contents fine; [GREATOREX, ELIZA]. Relics of Manhattan.
Morocco album with approximately 15 photographs after
drawings by Greatorex depicting old sites in New York, one
image laid-in, cover detached. Stereo views comprising: Eleven
large stereo cards, circa 1889, from the “Descriptive Views of
the American Continent” series, in remnants of original box,
depicting the Brooklyn Bridge, Central Park.
City Hall, etc., foxing; Approximately seventy-five miscellaneous
stereo views depicting New York City, with various imprints
and dates mostly between 1860-1903, on variously colored
cards with printed or manuscript descriptions, includes two by
E. Anthony dated 1860, views of the Jewish Synagogue, many
major buildings and monuments, the Brooklyn Bridge, street
views, etc., some minor wear; and A boxed group of
approximately 100 stereo views by the Keystone View Company,
most dated about 1903, with about ten cards showing New York and
the balance other locations worldwide including the Pyramids,
the President of the U.S., Europe, South America, etc., each
with printed description, the box defective, the cards fine.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
41
[NEW YORK]
STOKES, I. N. PHELPS. The Iconography of Manhattan
Island, 1498-1909. New York: Robert H. Dodd, 1915-28.
One of 360 copies on handmade paper. Six volumes,
publisher’s half-vellum over blue boards with gilt insignia,
housed in original dust protectors and slipcases. 11 x 8 inches
(28 x 21 cm); illustrated throughout with color and black and
white intaglio plates depicting Manhattan throughout its
history. Some light wear and soiling, several slipcases worn,
overall a very good set.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$2,500-3,500
See Illustration
42
[NEW YORK CITY-CHARTERS]
The Charter of the City of New York. John Montgomerie, Esq.,
Governor. New York: John Tiebout, 1801. Signature of
Hamilton Fish to title and upper board. Original leather
backed marbled boards. 63 [1] pp. Spotting, heaviest at end,
wear to margin of one leaf at end; Together with
[KENT, JAMES]. The Charter of the City of New-York,
with Notes ... By Chancellor Kent. New York: Childs and
Devoe, 1836. Original cloth, with paper spine label and red
morocco label of Jacob Miller (1845 Alderman assistant), with
a humorous pencil drawing depicting “Ye Aldermen in 1845”
to the front blank and a pencil drawing of a sleeping (alder?)
man to the rear blank. 370 pp., errata leaf. Foxing, heavily at
places, some, old dampstain, wear to binding.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$700-1,000
See Illustration

43
[NEW YORK CITY-LAWS]
Laws and ordinances, ordained and established by the
mayor, aldermen and commonalty of the city of New-York,
in Common Council convened ... Published the tenth
day of May, 1793, in the fourth year of the mayoralty
of Richard Varick, Esq. New York: Hugh Gaine, 1793.
Contemporary leather backed marbled boards.
9 5/8 x 5 3/4 inches (24.5 x 14.5 cm); 51, [2], 79, [4], 96 pp.
Contemporary ownership signature of S. A. Van Vranken
to front blank, the boards detached and the spine dried
and split, contemporary marginalia to a few leaves,
spotting and light toning.
An unsophisticated copy, complete with the
Montgomerie Charter. Evans 25907; Sabin 54337.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$400-600
44
[NEW YORK CITY]
VALENTINE, D.T. Manual of the Common Council of
New York, 1841-1870. New York: various printers, 1842-1870,
with three index volumes dated 1906. Together 35 volumes
(including a few duplicates and the indexes). Mostly original
cloth bindings, the first volume in original printed boards,
a few in contemporary half morocco. Sizes vary. Generally
worn with some detached covers, splits and tape repairs
to maps and plates, a few with stamps or marking, not
fully collated and sold as is.

44

A rare chronologically complete run of Valentine’s Manual,
a wealth of maps, plates and information about the growing
city during the 19th century. The earliest volumes, printed
in a small format from 1842-1848, are scarce. No volume
was published in 1867. We trace few long runs at auction.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration
45
[MANHATTAN-MAPS]
[MITCHILL, SAMUEL]. The Picture of New-York; or the
Traveller’s Guide through the Commercial Metropolis of
the United States. New York: I. Riley, 1807. First edition.
Contemporary marbled boards, rebacked. 5 3/4 x 3 1/2 inches
(14.5 x 9 cm); viii, 223 pp., with the map Plan of the City of
New York, with the recent and intended Improvements.
Drawn from actual Survey by William Bridges, City
Surveyor, A.D. 1807. New York: I. Riley, 1807.
The map engraved by Peter Maverick, with contemporary
hand-coloring, 12 x 12 5/8 inches (30.5 x 32 cm). The map
trimmed to border, linen backed and laid-in, with some
stains and small losses at folds, the volume spotted and
rubbed, offered with a second copy of the text only in
worn contemporary calf.
Mitchill’s Picture of New-York is the first New York City
guide book of its kind and was the inspiration for
Irving’s Knickerbocker’s A History of New York (1809).
Bridges’ map was not issued with all copies and is rarely
encountered with the text (it was also separately issued
linen-backed and on rollers, but this copy exhibits folds
and was likely extracted). The map is a pirated update of
the 1803 Mangin-Goerck plan which fancifully proposed
and predicted many improvements to the city which had
not yet been conceived or built and are depicted as
extant when they were in fact still underwater. Mitchill
references this in the text: “A map of the city, published
by order of the common council in 1801 [ie. 1803], which
is the best exhibition of the streets and intended improvements,
included even the projected works to be completed on
the east and north rivers...” (p. 6). See Augustyn & Cohen,
Manhattan in Maps, p. 96.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$600-900
See Illustration

45
VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM 17

46
46
[NEW YORK - MAPS, GUIDES & VIEWS]
Group of antiquarian volumes, 1813-1832. Comprising: Hooker’s New Pocket
Plan of the City of New York, 1826, hand-colored map folding into original gilt
lettered leather binding, map lacks one panel, splits along folds; Blunt’s Stranger’s
Guide to the City of New-York, 1817, first edition, folding map by Hooker, 3 plates,
original rear board only, the volume worn but a good copy of the map, Howes B557;
[MITCHILL, SAMUEL]. The Picture of New York, 1807, lacks map, early boards,
rebacked but worn; HARDIE, JAMES. The Description of the City of New York,
1827, first edition, contemporary calf, folding map, discrete repair to map verso,
binding rubbed, a sound copy; a second copy in matching binding, tape repairs to
map, boards detached; SPAFFORD, HORATIO GATES. A Gazetteer of the State of
New-York, Albany, 1813, folding map of the state, two plates, modern boards to style
with paper label, foxing, a sound copy of the first gazetteer of New York, Howes S802;
DURAND, ASHER B. The American Landscape, No. 1, [all issued], 1830, first edition,
original wrappers, 6 plates, tissue guards foxed, old dampstain affects plates; and
FAY, THEODORE S. Views in the City of New-York and Its Environs, 1831-32, being
parts I-IV only and duplicates of parts II-IV, original wrappers, plates, plates, stains. The
lot sold as is. The lot 12 volumes.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
47
[NEW YORK - MAPS, GUIDES & DIRECTORIES]
Group of antiquarian volumes, 1830-1839. Comprising: An Alphabetical List of the
Public Buildings, Institutions, Streets, Places, etc., in the City of New York, with
references to the annexed Plan, A.T. Goodrich, 1830, with hand-colored folding map
Plan of the City of New York and of the Island (Goodrich, 1828) folded into original gilt
lettered morocco binding, map detached and thus separated from one panel which is
the binding’s front pastedown, ward’s marked in ink, tape repair to spine. This work is
quite rare thus, see Cohen/Augustyn Manhattan in Maps p, 114; The Tourist, or
Pocket Manual for Travellers on the Hudson River, the Western Canal and Stage
Road to Niagara Falls, 1834, third edition, folding map, original cloth with label, foxing,
stain to binding but a sound copy; HOOKER, WILLIAM. Plan of the City of New York,
A.T. Goodrich, 1832, hand-colored folding map in original gilt lettered binding, splits
to folds; New-York as it is, in 1833, Disturnell, 1833, with folding map after Burr, original
binding, detached covers and wear, signatures and stamps; a second copy, lacks map,
modern cloth; New-York as it is, in 1835, Disturnell, 1835, with 3 folding maps after
Burr, original morocco, cover detached; New York as it is, 1839, lacks map, original
morocco, worn; A Guide to the City of New York, Disturnell, 1836, frontispiece and
folding map after Burr folded into original gilt lettered binding, repairs to map; A Guide
to the City of New York, Disturnell, 1837, frontispiece and folding map after Burr
folded into original gilt lettered binding, tape repair to map, early signatures; Bound
group of three Disturnell guides, two on New York City, the third The Hudson River
Guide, each 1836, three hand-colored folding maps after Burr, original cloth with label,
Benjamin De Forest Curtiss bookplate, repair to river map, a good copy; A Summary
Historical, Geographical and Statistical View of the City of New York, Colton,
1836, frontispiece, original cloth; Longworth’s American Almanac, New York Register
and City Directory, 1839, original printed boards, stains and wear. The lot sold as is.
The lot 12 volumes.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$800-1,200
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[NEW YORK - MAPS, GUIDES & DIRECTORIES]
Group of antiquarian volumes, 1840-1856. Comprising:
A Guide to the City of New-York ... a new and
correct Map, Tanner & Disturnell, 1840, hand-colored
folding map, original cloth, stains not affecting map;
[RUGGLES, EDWARD]. A Picture of New York,
1846, folding map after Burr, plates, original cloth,
one signature sprung, fine copy overall; a second
copy, map and one plate detached, wear to spine;
A Description of the City of New York, Disturnell,
1847, 2 folding maps, plates, original cloth, good
copy; a second copy, lacks city map, retains vicinity
map, original cloth; Appleton’s New City and Vicinity
Guide, 1849, 3 folding maps, plates, original cloth,
dampstains; The Great Metropolis ... 1849, 1849,
folding map, original cloth, old stains; BELDEN, E.
PORTER. New York: Past, Present and Future, 1850,
3rd edition, folding map, plates, rebacked cloth;
New Map of the City of New York with part of
Brooklyn and Williamsburg, Tanner, 1848, hand-colored
folding map, original cloth, fine; and Map of the City
of New York with part of Brooklyn and Williamsburgh,
Magnus, n.d. but circa 1856, hand-colored folding
map with vignette, linen-backed, modern binding,
apparently rare. The lot sold as is. The lot 10 volumes.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$600-900
49
[NEW YORK - MAPS, GUIDES & DIRECTORIES]
Group of antiquarian volumes, 1850-1890. Comprising:
The Great Metropolis, 1852, folding map, original
cloth; Miller’s New Map of the City of New York,
large folding colored map, circa 1857, original cloth;
MAGNUS, CHARLES. Complete Map of the Cities of
New York, Brooklyn and Williamsburgh, large colored
lithographed map, original cloth, splits to folds, binding
worn; a second copy, splits to folds, binding worn;
Map of the City of New York and of Brooklyn, Jersey
City and Williamsburg, With a Street Directory of
New York, Thayer, 1853, folding map, stains, a good
copy of the map with wards marked by hand; 1853-54
The Stranger’s Hand-Book, 1854, plates, stamped,
worn; Directory for Citizens..., [1860], large colored
lithographed map, cloth, good copy; Miller’s New
York as it is, 1859, plates, original cloth, good copy;
another copy, fine; Miller’s ... 1863, cloth, folding
map worn; Miller’s ... 1856, cloth, folding map,
map detached but a good copy; Miller’s ... 1867,
cloth, folding map worn; Miller’s ... 1876, cloth,
folding map torn and detached; Phelps’ Strangers
and Citizens Guide, [1857], cloth, folding map worn;
Phelp’s ... 1859, cloth, folding map, good copy;
H.H. Lloyd’s New-York and Forty Miles around it,
[1868], folding map worn; The Great Metropolis.
Phelp’s New York City Guide, 1870, cloth, folding
map, stamped, good copy; New York as It Was and
as It Is, Disturnell, 1876, wrappers, folding map, tape
repair; KOBBE, GUSTAVE. New York and its Environs,
1891, cloth, folding map, fine; Citizens’ ... Guide Map
... Adams Express Company, cloth, folding map,
sound copy; and three examples of Colton’s Map
of the Country Thirty Three Miles around the City of
New York, 1886, 1890, these in original cloth,
the third copy linen backed and with border trimmed,
possibly 1850s, modern cloth with original cloth
label to cover. The lot sold as is. The lot 23 volumes.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$700-1,000

50
[MAPS]
BROMLEY, GEORGE W. and WALTER S. Atlas of the City of
New York. Philadelphia: G.W. Bromley, 1902. Large folio
atlas in original half morocco stamped on the upper cover.
22 1/2 x 16 inches (57 x 42 cm); lithographed title, index sheet,
hand-colored index map and 50 hand-colored lithographed
double page maps. A few small stamps, the binding worn
but the contents clean; Together with Map of the City of
New York ... Imperial City of the New World ... In Library
Form. Brooklyn: Hyde & Company, 1898. Four linen-backed
folding maps bound into original cloth backed boards. Some wear.
The Hyde Company maps are uncommon and date from the
year the five boroughs of New York City were incorporated.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$600-900
51
[TRAVEL-AMERICA]
Four titles. Comprising: WANSEY, HENRY. Journal of an
Excursion to the United States. Salsbury: Easton, 1796.
First edition. Early half morocco. With half-title, silhouette of
Washington, plate depicting Philadelphia State House, 290 pp.,
index, errata. Title page with perforated library stamps,
otherwise unmarked, binding worn with endpaper detached.
Howes W86; Sabin 101241; KALM, PETER. Travels Into
North America. London: Lowndes, 1772. 2nd edition in
English. Two volumes. Library cloth. Retains folding map, lacks
plates. Ex-library with several stamps, map laid-in, worn. Howes
K4; Sabin 36989; Streeter Sale 823; ANBURY, THOMAS.
Travels through the interior parts of America. London: Linn,
1791. Second edition. Two volumes. Later half morocco.
Folding map and 6 folding plates, facsimiles of colonial
currency, half-titles. Bindings worn with losses and detached
endpapers, a few splits to plates; and LYELL, CHARLES.
Travels in North America. New York: Wiley and Putnam,
1845. First American edition. Two volumes. Publisher’s cloth.
Hand-colored folding map, single page hand-colored, folding
plates (1 colored). The map laid-in, foxing, wear to bindings.
The lot not fully collated and sold as is.
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Of Revolutionary interest, the Anbury work is rare in any edition
and features interesting plates of Burgoyne’s camp and army.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
52
[ZENGER TRIAL]
The Trial of John Peter Zenger of New-York, Printer: who
was charged with having printed and published a Libel
against the Government; and acquitted, with a Narrative
of his Case. To which is now added, being never printed
before, The Trial of Mr. William Owen, Bookseller...
London: J. Almon, 1765. First edition thus, adding the
Owen trial. Modern half red morocco, the spine gilt lettered.
7 3/4 x 4 3/4 inches (19.6 x 12 cm); 59 pp., ad to verso of final
leaf, three blanks at end. Title trimmed close at head, spot to
foot of second leaf, some faint spotting to final leaves, a very
clean and fine copy within.
“One of the famous decisions in legal history, establishing
the epochal doctrine of the freedom of the press; probably
written by James Alexander, one of Zenger’s attorneys” (Howes).
This edition reprints the excessively rare 1735 first edition
adding the similar 1752 case of William Owen. Howes Z6;
Sabin 106311.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
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PLAN OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK 1766 & 1767
53
RATZER, BERNARD
Plan of the City of New York in North America, surveyed in the years 1766 & 1767.
London: Faden & Jeffreys, 1776. Second issue (after the 1770 issue known in three copies).
Engraved map on three sheets of thick laid paper joined, with the imprint of Faden & Jeffreys
to the lower sheet and also to the lower margin of the top sheet (covered when joined),
inset view of New York from Governors Island across the bottom of the lower sheet,
with the inked numerals “11” on the verso at top right, likely a placement indicator for
an atlas. Overall 48 1/2 x 35 3/4 inches (123 x 91 cm); framed. Some discreet repair on
verso to fold intersections, some faint toning, a fresh example.
“Perhaps the finest map of an American city and its environs produced in the
eighteenth century. In its final form, its geographic precision combined with
highly artistic engraving was unsurpassed in the urban cartography of its day ...
The Ratzer Map evokes a halcyon period in the history of Manhattan...”

					

Manhattan in Maps, p. 73.

In the highly charged political atmosphere following the 1765 Stamp Act, Lieutenant
Bernard Ratzer, a skilled surveyor and engineer in the Royal American Regiment,
continued the survey of Manhattan begun by John Montressor in 1766. The following
year Ratzer issued his plan of the lower portion of Manhattan island, known as the
“Ratzen” plan for the misspelling of his name. Ratzer continued to survey the areas surrounding
the city and in 1769 was commissioned by New York Governor Henry Moore to survey
the border between New York and New Jersey, likely the reason the present map is
dedicated to Moore. His survey complete, Ratzer’s expansive map provides a very
accurate view of the streets of lower Manhattan and depicts the farms, roads and
topography reaching to approximately present day 50th Street as well as parts of
Brooklyn, Long Island and New Jersey.
Paired with the idyllic panoramic view of the city from Governors Island, Ratzer’s finished
map is a cartographic and artistic tour-de-force and a wealth of information of the colonial
city on the brink of revolution. Not a commercial success, the 1770 issue of Ratzer’s map
is known in only about three copies but was re-issued with the imprint of Faden & Jeffreys in
1776 as war became imminent. As few maps accurately portrayed the topography of the
region, Ratzer’s Plan was used by British officers and is frequently encountered dissected
and folded for easier use (see the Percy copy, sold 2011). Further copies of the map
were included in some but not all copies of Faden’s 1777 North American Atlas and the
fold lines of the present copy suggest it extracted from this atlas. Stokes, Iconography
(“one of the most beautiful, important and accurate plans of New York.”), p. 341;
Schwartz/Ehrenberg The Mapping of America, p. 192; Cohen/Augustyn Manhattan in
Maps p. 73.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$80,000-100,000
See Illustration and Front Cover
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54
[WORLD MAP]
SCHEDEL, HARTMANN. [World map], extracted from the
Liber Chronicarum. [Nuremberg: A. Koberger, 1493]. Leaves XII
and XIII conjoined, 16 1/8 x 21 1/4 inches (41.5 x 56.5 cm), the
wood engraved map 12 1/4 x 17 inches (30.5 x 43.5 cm), with a
side-panel of seven imaginary inhabitants. Latin text, the reverse
with 14 wood engravings of similar imaginary figures. Tape on
lower margin at center fold, some infilling and toning at fold
(more restorations visible on the verso, upper corner with small
marginal losses, some minor staining.

54

55

Based upon Ptolemy, and produced the year that Columbus
announced his discovery of America, Schedel’s map omits
Scandinavia, southern Africa and the Far East. The Indian Ocean
is depicted as a landlocked sea. Surrounding the map proper
are Shem, Japhet and Ham, and the gods of the winds. The separate
block on the left of mythical beings is based upon classical and
early travellers’ accounts. Shirley Mapping of the World No. 19, pl. 25;
The World Encompassed No. 44.
C
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
55
[MAP]
MUNSTER, SEBASTIAN. Group of three maps. Consisting
of De Novis Insulis, quomodo, quando & per quem illiae
inventae sint. Extracted from a Latin text edition of
Munster’s Cosmographia, 1544 or after. Portion of text leaf with
hand-colored woodcut map of Columbus’s discoveries, with
accompanying descriptive text in Latin. 8 1/4 x 7 3/8 inches
(21 x 19 cm). Old mounts on verso in upper corners;
Novae Insulae XXVI. Nova Tabula. Extracted from the Latin text
edition of Munster’s Cosmographia. Basle: 1544. Bifolium, one
verso with Latin text pertaining to the map, the other blank.
11 3/4 x 14 3/4 inches (30 x 35 cm); two-page engraved map of
the Americas, the second state of this rare map (with the repositioned
“Regio Gigantium” name in South America). Tear in lower margin,
slight toning along the fold, crude mount at head; Typus Universalis.
Extracted from the Latin text edition of Munster’s Cosmographia.
Basle: 1544. Bifolium, one verso with the title page within
woodcut on verso, the other blank. 11 3/4 x 14 3/4 inches (30 x 35 cm);
two-page engraved World map showing the Americas at the
left, from the first block without the initials of the engraver.
Slight toning along the fold, small wormhole in left and right
margins, crude mount at head.
C
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration

Autographs
58
[CLEMENS, SAMUEL L. (=TWAIN, MARK)]
Group of cabinet cards relating to Samuel Clemens’
Missouri family, two bearing inscriptions from Twain.
[Missouri]: circa 1873. Approximately 15 photographic
items listed below, largest 6 1/2 x 4 1/4 inches
(16.5 x 10.5 cm); with varying backstamps mostly from
Missouri but two London. Wear from handling, small
stains, ink and pencil notations, small loss to final letter
in Twain’s signature on the signed card.
An early group of photographs highlighting Twain’s
Missouri Family, being the descendants of John Quarles
on whose farm Twain spent many formative summers.
Comprises: a cabinet card picturing Twain in London,
his signature affixed on a slip below the image, the reverse
inscribed “To Cousin Fred + Wife, London |Nov. 27, 1873”;
a cabinet card depicting Twain’s baby daughter, inscribed
on the verso by Twain “Miss Susie Clemens, aged 19
months, eldest + only daughter of Samuel L. + Livy Clemens.
London, Nov. 27 for Fred. The child’s name is Susie,
but she is commonly called ‘The Madoc’ because of
her general disposition + the aspect of her hair.”;
a carte-de-visite portrait of Twain around this time,
unsigned; two portraits of the same child, finely
dressed, likely Susie or another of Twain’s daughters;
a CDV portrait of Ella Lampton, cousin of Twain’s wife;
cabinet card of Emily Quarles (2 copies); cabinet card
of Benjamin Lampton Quarles (3 copies); a cabinet
card showing Emily and Beatrice Quarles; and a
possibly unrelated mounted photograph with
Wellsville, MO imprint.
C
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration

56
[MAPS]
Group of three maps by Abraham Ortelius. Includes Americae
sive novi orbis nova descriptio. Antwerp: 1579. Bifolium,
French text on verso; Typus Orbis Terrarum ; and the frontispiece
to the volume, showing Mercator and Hondius. Marginal tears,
some abrasions near the center fold of the first map, smudging of color.
C
$800-1,200
See Illustration

59
CLEMENS, SAMUEL L. (=TWAIN, MARK). The Writings of
Mark Twain. Hartford: American Publishing Company, 1899
[-1907]. One of 1,000 sets of the Edition De Luxe, this copy
446, with a letter at the front of the first volume by
Clemens, dated March 2, 1902. Twenty-five volumes, bound
in three-quarters blue morocco, cloth sides, top edges gilt.
8 x 5 1/2 inches (20.5 x 14.5 cm); frontispieces, plates.
Some wear and minor scuffing, the first volume with rubbing
to the front joint, though generally an attractive set.

57
[MAPS]
Group of four maps on Classical subjects by Abraham Ortelius.
Includes Argonautica. Antwerp: 1598. Bifolium, Italian text on
verso; Erythraei sive rubria maris periplus. Antwerp: 1597-8.
Italian text on verso; Romani Imperii Imago. Antwerp: 1597-8.
Italian text on verso; And Aeneae Troiani Navitatio. Antwerp,
1594. Italian text on verso. Minor soiling, small stain on upper
margins in right corner, uncolored copies of these attractive maps.
C
$400-600
56
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58

The title page monogram was designed by Tiffany and Company
and was engraved by Bicknell. The letter by Twain, on mourning
stationary, is a rather testy (though amusing) note on his
Riverdale-on-the-Hudson letterhead, regarding the correct
form of his address; the recipient, one “Mr. Chambers,”
appears to have shipped a book to Twain’s Riverdale address
that failed to arrive. BAL 3456.
C
$2,500-3,500
See Illustration
59
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61
EMERSON, RALPH WALDO
Autograph letter signed. Four pages
written in black ink on a folded sheet
of note paper, dated Concord, Tuesday
Morning, 28 June (year not stated but
likely 1853?), prefixed “My Dear Sir”
(the recipient given at the end below
Emerson’s signature), each page
7 x 5 1/2 inches (17.5 x 13.5 cm);
the body of the text 29 lines, plus
greeting and felicitations. Usual folds,
three small tabs of paper affixed to the
second sheet (as a seal?), housed in a
double-sided frame.
North Pinder was a fellow of Trinity
College, Cambridge, who visited
Emerson on July 5, 1853. A few days in
advance of the visit, Emerson writes of
a greeting from [Margaret] De Quincey
that is on its way (carried by Pinder?),
and mentions that his house is in some
upheaval because of painters “just now
making a desolation of my home,” and
this letter sets up a preliminary meeting.
See The Letters of Ralph Waldo Emerson,
volume 8, p. 370 for an account of
this episode.
C
$400-600
62
HILL, HENRY & SIMONE, DANIEL
Final typescript of the novel The
Lufthansa Heist signed by both authors.
New York: 2012. An approximately 551
page typescript, signed on an additional
first text leaf by both Hill and Simone
in black, with color printed title on thick
paper, housed in an archival box. Fine;
Together with a first edition of the
published book and a promotional
poster, both signed by Simone.
60

60
EINSTEIN, ALBERT
Die Grundlage der allgemeinen Relativit‰tstheorie. Leipzig: Verlag von Johann Ambrosius Barth, 1916.
First edition, monograph issue, with printer’s imprint “Druck von Metzger & Wittig in Leipzig”
to verso of title, and “Metzger & Wittig, Leipzig” to back wrapper. Original wheat-colored paper
wrappers. Housed in a clamshell case with a black levant spine. This has a window mount with a
slip of paper bearing the mass-energy equivalence formula as E = MC^(2), signed and dated
“A. Einstein/1949”. 9 x 6 3/8 inches (23 x 16 cm); 64, [2] pp. Wrappers slightly toned, some darkening
and wear to spine, overall a sound copy. The Einstein signature with a letter of authenticity
prepared by David Lowenherz of Lion Heart Autographs; the formula was possibly added later.
Much more than simply an offprint from the Annalen Der Physik, volume 49, 1916, where it first
appeared, the work was significantly reimposed for this publication, which has a separate title
page, table of contents, an introduction by Einstein etc. It is the first separate appearance of the
General Theory of Relativity, mathematically integrating Einstein’s 1905 Special Theory with the
Newtownian laws of gravitation. By any standard, this is one of the central intellectual achievements
that define 20th century physics. The theory has
become so widely assimilated into the culture
that it colors even lay perceptions of the
universe. Grolier/Horblit 26c; Norman 696;
PMM 408; Weil Checklist (1960), 80a.
C
$12,000-15,000
See Illustration
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The Lufthansa Heist takes readers
behind the scenes of the infamous 11
December 1978 robbery at JFK airport,
which at over $5,000,000 in cash and
jewels was the largest cash heist on
American soil at the time. The book
was co-authored by Henry Hill, the
mobster-turned-informant, whose rise
and fall was the focus of the 1990
Martin Scorsese film Goodfellas. The
story of the heist has captivated American
readers for decades and the unsolved
case remains active with charges
brought forth as recently as 2014.
The present final typescript, dated
February 2012 at the head of each
sheet, was signed by Hill before his
death in June of that year and is likely
unique. The book was published in 2015.
C
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration

63
[ROYALTY]
Group of seven printed photographs
of HRH Queen Elizabeth with her
family. Various sizes; all but the first
(which is unframed) matted with a panel
bearing both their signatures, dated
1947, 1960, 1964, 1966, 1967, 1968,
1973, and framed; reportedly all of
these were issued as Christmas cards.
Some matstain, generally attractive condition.
The Queen (to be) appears with her
mother, Elizabeth, and father, George I
in the 1947 example, which is signed
by her mother and George I; thereafter
with Prince Philip and their children,
signed by Elizabeth as Queen and
Philip as consort.
C
$800-1,200
See Illustration

62

64
SAINT-SAÀNS, CAMILLE
Sansone e dalila. Opera in 3 Atti et
4 Quadri di F. Lemaire... Paris: A Durand,
n.d. Probable first Italian translation of
the libretto (by A. Zanardini), a presentation
copy “à mon très-cher Alphonse Thibaud/
son vieil ami C. Saint-Saëns/1916
Original limp maroon leather, the title
on the upper cover in gold.
10 1/2 x 7 1/4 inches (27 x 18.5 cm); [2]
ff., 266 pp., plate number 4372. Slight
foxing to the title, traces from an old
paper clip, in all a very sound copy.
C
$200-400
65
LISZT, FRANZ
Wartburg-Lieder aus dem lyrischen
Festspiel: Der Brunt Willkomm auf
Wurtburg... Leipzig: C.F.K. Kahnt,
[1873]. First edition, probably a
large-paper presentation issue, an
inscribed copy with a presentation by
Liszt on the front pastedown to
B. von Arnswald, the commandant
of Wartburg Castle, dated the year
of publication. Original cloth backed
boards, upper cover with mounted
label of blue paper. 15 x 12 inches
(38 x 30 cm); title, dedication, and contents
leaves, pp. 7-32, printed in
chromolithography [with plate number
1690 on first page of score].
Boards somewhat worn, lacking front
free endpaper, light scattered
foxing throughout.
Liszt wrote these songs in honor of
the marriage of the Grand Duke’s son
Crown Prince Carl August to Princess
Pauline, and was in attendance at their
first performance at the Castle in
August 1873. The present edition
would appear to be a large-paper
variant, with a charming title vignette of
the Castle. The recipient, van Arnswald,
was a painter and engraver, and the
previous year Arnswald had made a
drawing of Liszt at the piano.
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration

63

65
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66
[WAYNE, JOHN]
FRAZEE, STEVE. The Alamo. [New York: Avon Books, 1960].
Film edition, inscribed “Good luck Billy/John Wayne” on the
half-title. Original printed wrappers with photographic illustration
to covers. 6 1/4 x 4 1/4 inches (16 x 10.5 cm); 160 pp. Small tear
where Wayne’s pen snagged the paper, else fine.
Rare inscription from The Duke, who directed, produced and
starred in The Alamo.
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
67
[CRAWFORD, JOAN]
Framed Vitaphone Disc of This Modern Age, 1931.
Vitaphone disc engraved “This Modern Age/MGM” with
corresponding numbers and reel indicator, accompanied by a
letter on the frame verso from Bruce Goldstein of Film Forum
describing this as a “master Vitaphone disc.” The disc 16 inches
round (42 cm); mounted and framed. Not examined out of frame.
C Estate of Howard Kaminsky
$300-500

Children’s Books & Original Illustration Art
66

68
CARROLL, LEWIS
Alice’s Adventures in Wonderland [and:] Through the
Looking Glass, and what Alice found there. London: MacMillan,
1866 & 1872. Second (first published) edition of Alice; first
edition first issue of Through the Looking Glass with “wade”
for “wabe” on page 21. Two volumes. Finely bound in full
red morocco gilt by RiviËre, the spines with raised bands and
gilt lettering, gilt turn-ins, marbled endpapers, all edges gilt,
housed together in a folding cloth case. 7 x 4 1/2 inches
(18 x 12 cm); half-titles, illustrated throughout by John Tenniel,
192 pp.; 226 [1] pp. Both volumes with the 1938 ownership
signature of Manuela H. Vanderbilt to the front blank,
frontispiece and title to Alice detached and with a few nicks at
fore-edge, minor marginal stains and light thumb-soiling, the
bindings fine and bright.
C Property from the Estate of Wendy Vanderbilt Lehman
$5,000-8,000
See Illustration
69
CARROLL, LEWIS
Through the Looking-Glass, and What Alice Found There.
London: MacMillan, 1872. First edition, first issue with “wade”
for “wabe” on page 21. Publisher’s gilt stamped cloth,
housed in an old cloth box labeled “Alice in Wonderland.”
7 1/4 x 5 inches (18 x 12.5 cm); illustrations by John Tenniel,
224 pp., ad leaf. Cocked and somewhat worn, the hinges split,
spotting, some bubbling to cloth on cover and beginnings of
splits to joints.
C Property from the Rhinelander Stewart Family
$300-500
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70

70
MILNE, A.A. and SHEPARD, E.H.
The House at Pooh Corner. London: Methuen, 1928. First edition, number 284 of 350
copies, signed by both artist and illustrator. Publisher’s cream boards with blue cloth spine,
printed label on upper cover, in the printed dust jacket, housed in a later maroon
morocco-backed box. 8 3/4 x 7 inches (22 x 17.5 cm); xii, 178, [2] pp., illustrated throughout
by E. H. Shepard. Minor wear and soiling to jacket, but a very bright copy overall.
Bookplate of Francis Fels Rosenbaum; Boxed with SHEPARD, E.H. Original drawing for
A.A. Milne The House at Pooh Corner, published on page 78 of that book. Ink drawing on
Whatman illustration board depicting Rabbit and Owl, signed in ink “E.H. Shepard” (ll), and
captioned in pencil below the drawing “Go Away - I’m thinking”; the verso annotated in
Shepard’s hand “Return to:-/Ernest H. Shepard/Shamley Green [this struck through]
Long Meadow/Longdown/Guildford.” The illustration on a sheet approximately 5 5/8 x 7 1/2 inches
(14 x 19 cm), the drawing itself occupying approximately 3 5/8 x 4 1/4 inches (9 x 11 cm);
matted, housed in a chemise, this inserted into a pocket in the slipcase for the accompanying book.
The drawing is tape mounted on the verso to an old mat. Some browning from the mat to
the blank surround of the drawing; the drawing itself clean.
This is Shepard’s original drawing for the illustration on page 78 of The House at Pooh Corner,
from the chapter “Rabbit’s Busy Day.” It was presumably prepared in 1927, as witness
the address change on the reverse. Shepard moved from Shamley Green to his new
Long Meadow address that year, while the book was still in progress.
C
$40,000-60,000
See Illustration
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MILNE, A.A. and SHEPARD, E.H.
Winnie-The-Pooh. London: Methuen,
1926. First edition, number 126 of 350
copies, signed by both artist and illustrator.
Publisher’s blue boards with blue cloth
spine, printed label on upper cover, in
the printed dust jacket, housed in a later
maroon morocco-backed box.
8 3/4 x 7 inches (22 x 17.5 cm); xii,
178, [2] pp., illustrated throughout by
E. H. Shepard; folding map at end. Minor
wear and soiling to jacket, but a very bright
copy overall. Bookplate of Francis Fels
Rosenbaum.
C
$4,000-6,000
See Illustration

71

72

72
MILNE, A.A. and SHEPARD, E.H.
Now We Are Six. London: Methuen,
1927. First edition, number 2 of 350
copies, signed by both artist and illustrator.
Publisher’s terracotta boards with tan
cloth spine, printed label on upper cover,
in the printed dust jacket, housed in a
later maroon morocco-backed box.
8 3/4 x 7 inches (22 x 17.5 cm); xii, 178, [2]
pp., illustrated throughout by E. H. Shepard;
folding map at end. Minor wear and
soiling to jacket, but a very bright copy overall.
Bookplate of Francis Fels Rosenbaum.
C
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration
73
POGANY, WILLIAM
The Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam.
New York: Thomas Crowell, [circa 1930].
Number 186 of 750 signed copies.
Full green morocco gilt, the cover with
a floral motif in red, green and purple
morocco, the spine gilt lettered and with
raised bands. 10 1/4 x 7 3/4 inches
(26 x 20 cm); with inserted engraved
frontispiece signed by Pogany in pencil,
12 tipped-in color plates, in text illustration.
Spine faded, a few nicks to binding
along extremities, the endpapers and
first and final leaves spotted not affecting
frontispiece plate.
C Property from the Estate of
Wendy Vanderbilt Lehman
$300-500

75
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74
POTTER, BEATRIX
The Tailor of Gloucester. London:
Warne, 1903. First published edition,
first printing, with the correct endpapers.
Original dark red boards with color pictorial
label on front cover. 5 1/2 x 4 inches
(14 x 10 cm); frontispiece and 26 color
plates. Neat early ink inscription (1905)
on front free endpaper, light rubbing,
spine slightly toned, with a Sotheran’s
book label tipped-in at front.
Quinby 4.
C
$300-500

76
DR. SEUSS [=SEUSS, THEODOR GEISEL]
The Seven Lady Godivas. New York: Random House, 1987. Number 2 of
300 copies signed by Geisel as Dr. Seuss. Publisher’s cloth, in slipcase.
10 x 7 inches (25.5 x 18 cm); color illustrations. A fine copy.
Dr. Seuss’ first book for adults, this the commemorative reissue of the
1939 first edition. Younger & Hirsch 71a.
C Estate of Howard Kaminsky
$400-600
See Illustration

75
[ILLUSTRATION ART]
SCHULZ, CHARLES. Original drawing for
a Peanuts four-panel strip, inscribed in
the upper margin “For Liz with friendship
and every best wish” and signed in full.
5 1/2 x 27 inches (14 x 690 cm); drawn
in black ink on thin illustration board,
signed “Schulz” in the last panel; dated
6-5, with the printed United Features
Syndicate slug (with a copyright date of
1972) pasted to the extreme left of the
outline of the first panel. Some toning
to the edges of the sheet, a central fold
(running through the blank between two
panels), two faint areas of discoloration
in the first two panels, overall an attractive
example. Framed.

77
CAPOTE, TRUMAN
Breakfast at Tiffany’s. New York: Random House, [1958]. First edition, first
printing. Publisher’s cloth, in original dust jacket (with “10/58” to upper
flap). 179 pp. Jacket spine sunned and with chips to extremities.
Capote’s classic, made into the charming 1961 film starring Audrey Hepburn.
C
$400-600

Linus is thrilled that school is out for the
summer, and he and Charlie Brown
celebrate wildly, until Lucy calls them to
get on the camp bus, where they
disconsolately remark “Whatever
happened to going home?”
C
$8,000-12,000
See Illustration

79
DICKENS, CHARLES
The Personal History of David Copperfield. London: Bradbury & Evans,
1849-50. First edition in original 19/20 parts. Original wrappers, housed
in a morocco backed box. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 14 cm); with 40
engraved plates, many inserted ads and slips. The lower wrapper of part
IV reportedly supplied and other repairs to wrappers, one small stamp to
wrapper of part XI, spotting to plates, retains the Lett’s Diaries specimens
at end of part VIII (“particularly scarce”), part VIII also with the misprint on
p. 3, not fully collated for ads and sold as is.
Rare in original parts. Hatton & Cleaver, p. 251.
C From the Collection of Nancy Susan Reynolds
$2,500-3,500
See Illustration

Literature

76

78
CAPOTE, TRUMAN
Breakfast at Tiffany’s. New York: Random House, [1958]. First edition, first
printing. Publisher’s cloth, in original dust jacket (with “10/58” to upper
flap). 179 pp. Ownership signature to front blank, soiling and staining to
cloth and jacket, spine sunned, chips and small losses to jacket.
C Property from the Rhinelander Stewart Family
$200-300

80
[DICKINSON, EMILY]
A Masque of Poets. Boston: Roberts Brothers, 1878. First edition.
Publisher’s cloth, cloth slipcase. 6 1/2 x 4 1/4 inches (17 x 11 cm); [303 pp.]
The cloth spine detached but present, corners rubbed, a typed list of contributors
to the work tipped-in, bookplate, a sound copy worthy of repair.
This scarce work prints Emily Dickinson’s poem Success, the only poem
published in a book by Dickinson during her lifetime (a few poems appeared
in newspapers, sometimes without her consent). Other anonymous authors
in the work include Louisa May Alcott, Rose Hawthorne Lathrop,
James Russell Lowell, Sidney Lanier, Christina Rossetti, Celia Thaxter.
The book is rare at auction.
C From the Collection of Nancy Susan Reynolds
$400-600
81
DICKINSON, EMILY
Poems Second Series. Boston: Roberts Brothers, 1891. First edition, first
issue (one of 960 copies). Edited by T.W. Higginson and Mabel Loomis
Todd. Publisher’s bevelled gilt stamped green cloth, top edge gilt, housed
in cloth slipcase. 6 7/8 x 4 1/2 inches (18 x 13 cm); facsimile manuscript
leaves at front, tissue guard over title, 30 pp. Bookplate, spine darkened
and tips rubbed, a fine copy overall. BAL 4656.
C From the Collection of Nancy Susan Reynolds
$700-1,000

79
82
DIDION, JOAN
Play Is As It Lays. Farrar, Straus & Giroux, 1970. First edition, first
printing. Publisher’s cloth, in original dust jacket (without ISBN to
front flap). Jacket spine lightly faded and with a few creases to
extremities, pencilled ownership signature to blank; Together
with The White Album. New York: Simon and Schuster, 1979.
First edition. Publisher’s cloth, in original dust jacket. Creases to
jacket and few scratches to rear panel.
Two of Didion’s best works of the 1970s, the first her second
novel, the second a collection of essays.
C Estate of Howard Kaminsky
$200-300
83
ELIOT, THOMAS STEARNS
Collected Poems 1909-1962. London: Faber and Faber, [1963].
Uncorrected proof copy of the first edition. Original wrappers,
custom folding cloth case. 8 1/2 5 1/2 inches (21.5 x 14.5 cm);
235 pp. Fine.
We trace one copy of this proof at auction, that in 1987.
C Estate of Howard Kaminsky
$300-500

VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM 29

84
HARDY, THOMAS
Jude the Obscure. [London: Osgood,
McIlvaine & Co., 1896]. First edition in book form
(Wessex Novels, Vol. VIII). Publisher’s gilt stamped
cloth, housed in cloth case. 7 1/2 x 5 inches
(20 x 13 cm); etched frontispiece and map,
516 pp. Bookplate and two dealer descriptions
affixed to pastedown, a fine copy.
C From the Collection of
Nancy Susan Reynolds
$700-1,000

87
KIPLING, RUDYARD
Just So Stories. London: Macmillan and
Company, 1902. First edition. Modern red
morocco by Bayntun-Rivière, upper cover
with a gilt medallion, original front cloth
bound-in at rear, all edges gilt. 9 x 7 inches
(23 x 17.5 cm); 249 pp., [3] pp., illustrated
throughout by Kipling. A fresh copy in lovely
condition. Livingston 266; Martindell 99.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800

85
HEMINGWAY, ERNEST
The Old Man and the Sea. New York: Charles
Scribner’s Sons, [1952]. An unrecorded variant
issue of the first edition without a date on the
title page, the copyright leaf with the author’s
name misspelled “HEMINWAY” and the Scribner’s
seal present not the “A”. Publisher’s blue cloth
with a very faint impression of Hemingway’s
facsimile signature to upper cover, in first issue
dust jacket with $3.00 price and blue tint to
rear panel and no mention of the Pulitzer prize,
the text of the inside panels printed in black
(rather than brown as usual). 8 x 5 1/4 inches
(20.5 x 14 cm); 140 pp. Ownership signature to
front blank, creases and chips to jacket extremities
with small loss to rear panel.

88
KEROUAC, JACK
On the Road. New York: Viking, 1957.
First edition, first printing. Publisher’s cloth,
in original unclipped dust jacket (with red
and blue stripes to verso). 8 x 5 1/4 inches
(21 x 14 cm); 310 pp. Slight lean, the jacket
rubbed in a few places, small loss at head of
jacket spine and few edge creases and short
tears, an unrestored example.

This variant is not in Hanneman and has proven
elusive in research. We locate one similarly
described example in ABPC, that one of twenty
morocco bound copies by Whitman Bennett,
the description of which posited that it might
be an advance copy (that sold Baltimore,
18 June 2007, lot 205, $575). One collector
website describes the misprint on the copyright
leaf as a later printing although we find no other
reference to this printing online, in standard
references, or copies available for sale. A curiosity
for such a widely printed and commercially
available title, the black printed text of the jacket
only adding to the mystery of the volume.
For the first edition see Hanneman 45A.
C From the Collection of
Nancy Susan Reynolds
$600-900

89
KING, STEPHEN
The Shining. Garden City: Doubleday, 1977.
First edition, first printing with “First Edition”
to the copyright page and the R49 code
printed in the gutter of page 447, without
remainder spray to bottom edge. Publisher’s
cloth backed boards, in original dust jacket
with $8.95 price. A few minor creases to
jacket extremities, a fine copy overall.

86
KIPLING, RUDYARD
The Jungle Book. London: Macmillan & Co.,
1894. First edition. Publisher’s blue cloth, decorated
in gilt, all edges gilt. 7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches
(18.5 x 12 cm); vii, 212 pp. Slight lean, minimal
wear, overall a bright copy, joints and hinges
sound, some very minor foxing; Together with
The Second Jungle Book. London: Macmillan.
1895. 7 1/4 inches x 4 3/4 inches (18.5 x 12 cm);
vi, 238 pp., plus advertisement leaf. Minimal
wear, but overall a bright copy, joints and hinges
sound, though with some very minor foxing.
An attractive set in original state of two classic
children’s books more usually found in worn
condition. J. Lockwood Kipling, Rudyard’s
father, provided illustrations to both volumes;
the first was also illustrated by W. H. Drake and
P. Frenzeny. Livingston 104 & 116; Richards
A76, A85.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration
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A sound copy of the Beat classic, in the
jacket designed by Bill English. Charters A2a.
C Property from
the Rhinelander Stewart Family
$800-1,200
See Illustration

King’s third novel, adapted into the classic
Stanley Kubrick film in 1980.
C Estate of Howard Kaminsky
$400-600
See Illustration
90
LAWRENCE, D.H.
The Escaped Cock. Paris: Black Sun Press,
1929. First edition, number 28 of 50 copies
signed by the author and printed on
Japanese vellum. Original printed wrappers,
remnants of glassine, slipcase. 8 1/4 x
6 1/2 inches (21 x 17 cm); colored
frontispiece and in text illustration, 96 pp.
Glassine lacks spine, otherwise a fine copy;
Together with three others, being Sun.
Paris: Black Sun Press, 1928. One of
150 copies, printed wrappers, glassine,
gold chemise, chemise with small losses;
Lady Chatterley’s Lover. Florence: Privately
Printed, 1928. Number 478 of 1000 copies,
this likely a pirated edition, pink paper
covered boards with printed spine label,
losses to spine; and My Skirmish with Jolly
Roger. New York: Random House, 1929.
One of 600 copies. Boards. Losses to spine.
C Property from
the Rhinelander Stewart Family
$700-1,000

91
[LITERATURE]
A quality miscellany. Comprising ten works,
first editions unless noted, each in publisher’s
cloth, all but four housed in cloth cases, most
with bookplates. Includes: TWAIN, MARK.
A Connecticut Yankee in King Arthur’s Court,
1889, later state without “S” ornament to p. 59,
a bright copy; The Tragedy of Pudd’nhead
Wilson, Hartford, 1894. First American edition,
fine copy; KIPLING, RUDYARD. Just So Stories,
1902, illustrated, a fine copy; The Light that
Failed, 1891, first book edition, fine copy;
CATHER, WILLA. Sapphira and the Slave Girl,
1940, one of 520 signed copies, dust jacket,
slipcase, fine copy; BURNETT, FRANCES
HODGSON. Little Lord Fauntleroy, 1886, first
issue with De Vinne device and signature marks,
shaken, inscription; and others including the first
trade editions in jackets of O’Neill’s Mourning
Becomes Electra and Strange Interlude.
The lot 10 volumes.
C From the Collection of Nancy Susan Reynolds
$1,200-1,800

86

88

89

92
MACLEAN. NORMAN
A River Runs Through It and Other Stories.
Chicago: University of Chicago Press, [1976].
First edition, first printing, with the “adways”
misprint, line 15, page 27, and the ISBN numbers
on jacket and copyright page mismatched.
Publisher’s pale blue cloth in unclipped dust
jacket with $7.95 price. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches
(21.5 x 14 cm); xiv, 217, [1] pp. Spine of jacket
minutely faded, some very minor wear to jacket,
but in all a sharp copy.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
93
McCARTHY, CORMAC
Blood Meridian: Or the Evening Redness in
the West. New York: Random House, [1985].
Stated first edition, first printing. Publisher’s
cloth backed boards, in original dust jacket.
Extremely minor rubbing to jacket corners,
a fine copy.
C Estate of Howard Kaminsky
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
94
McCARTHY, CORMAC
First editions of the author’s first four novels.
Each New York: Random House, v.d. Publisher’s
cloth, in original dust jackets. Comprising:
The Orchard Keeper, 1965, stated first printing,
a few creases, chips and splits to jacket, the
author’s first book; Outer Dark, 1968, stated
first printing, chips to jacket spine, one long tear
into rear panel, short closed tears; Child of God,
1973, stated first edition, scratch to upper panel
of jacket and chip at head of spine; Suttree,
1979, stated first edition, jacket with short tear to
upper panel and chips to head of spine.
C Estate of Howard Kaminsky
$800-1,200

95 part

93
95
SCOTT, WALTER, (Sir)
Waverley Novels. First or early editions. Edinburgh & London:
various publishers, 1808-1832. 74 volumes, uniformly bound in
three-quarters brown morocco by Rivière & Son, all edges gilt.
Various sizes, the largest 7 1/4 x 4 1/2 inches (18.5 x 11.5 cm);
variously paginated. Some toning to spines, in all an attractive set.
Clean copies throughout.

96
SHAW, GEORGE BERNARD
Androcles and the Lion, Overruled, Pygmalion. London:
Constable, 1916. First edition, inscribed “To Charles Ricketts from
Bernard Shaw. 14th July 1916,” the William Randolph Hearst copy.
Publisher’s cloth, housed in morocco backed slipcase. 6 3/4 x 5 inches
(17.5 x 12.5 cm); 205 pp., ads tipped-in at rear. Bookplate, lightly
rubbed, a fine copy.

The set includes Scott’s uncommon first literary work, Queenhoo-Hall,
completed by Scott after the author Joseph Strutt’s death. All four
series of Tales of My Landlord 1816-1832 are included, as are the
Tales of the Crusaders and the Chronicles of the Canongate,
1827-28. All of the Waverley novels proper are present. Ivanhoe is in
the second issue, with the printing errors of the first corrected.
Guy Mannering is present in a later printing from the year
of publication.
C Property from the Rhinelander Stewart Family
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration of Part

Charles Ricketts was an English artist best known for his book
illustrations for Wilde and Shaw. This copy belonged to
William Randolph Hearst and was sold in his sale, Parke Bernet,
22 November 1939, lot 478.
C From the Collection of Nancy Susan Reynolds
$300-500
97
SHELLEY, PERCY BYSSHE
Works. London: Julian Editions, 1927. One of 780 copies.
Ten volumes, publisher’s vellum backed green cloth, leather labels,
top edge gilt. 9 3/8 x 6 1/8 inches (24.5 x 16 cm). Minimal wear, in
all a fine set, Sotheran’s ticket tipped-in in the first volume.
C
$800-1,200
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98
[SIGNED BOOKS]
Group of thirteen signed limited editions,
including low numbered copies of works by
Vidal, Mailer, etc. Mostly New York: Random
House, v.d. Each publisher’s cloth, all but
one in slipcase. A few spines faded, sound
copies overall.
Comprising: VIDAL, GORE. Lincoln, 1984,
number 3 of 350 signed copies; VIDAL,
GORE. Empire, 1987, number 2 of 250 signed
copies; MAILER, NORMAN. Tough Guys
Don’t Dance, 1984, number 3 of 350 signed
copies; DOCTOROW, E.L. Loon Lake, 1980,
number 3 of 350 signed copies; DOCTOROW,
E.L. World’s Fair, 1985, number 3 of 300
signed copies; STYRON, WILLIAM. Sophie’s
Choice, 1979, signed special edition for friends
of author and publisher, lacks slipcase, some
offsetting to covers; MICHENER, JAMES.
Legacy, 1987, number 2 of 500 signed copies;
O’NEILL, TIP. Man of the House, 1987,
number 2 of 250 signed copies; BUCKLEY Jr.,
WILLIAM. Racing Through Paradise, 1987,
number 2 of 353 signed copies. Non Random
House publications comprising: SHELDON,
SIDNEY. Memories of Midnight, 1990,
number 5 of 200 signed copies; KORDA,
MICHAEL. Making the List, 2001, one of
100 signed copies; MANCHESTER, WILLIAM.
One Shining Moment, 1983, number 23 of
585 signed copies; and SAROYAN, WILLIAM.
The Daring Young Man on the Flying
Trapeze, Yolla Bolla Press, 1984, one of
200 copies signed by the illustrator.
The lot 13 volumes.
C Estate of Howard Kaminsky
$500-800
See Illustration

98

99
[SIGNED BOOKS]
Miscellany of books signed or inscribed
for Howard Kaminsky. Comprising: KAZAN,
ELIA. Acts of Love, Knopf, 1987, first edition
with a full page inscription to Kaminsky, cloth
in dust jacket; PUZO, MARIO. Fools Die,
Putnam, 1978, first printing, one of 350 signed
copies for presentation, cloth in dust jacket;
UPDIKE, JOHN. Rabbit at Rest, Knopf,
1990, signed advance reading copy, wrappers
in card box; TALESE, GAY. Unto the Sons,
Knopf, first trade edition, inscribed, cloth in
dust jacket; HALBERSTAM, DAVID. Summer
of ‘49, Morrow, 1989, first edition with long
inscription, cloth in dust jacket; BROKAW,
TOM. The Greatest Generation, Random
House, 1998, inscribed, cloth in dust jacket;
LEBOWITZ, FRAN. Metropolitan Life &
Social Studies, 2003, two cloth volumes
slipcased together, both signed; Together
with two unsigned works by James Michener,
especially bound, being Texas, 1985, later
printing, full leather binding with star motif
and “Howard Kaminsky” to upper cover; and
Poland, 1983, stated first edition, full black
leather binding. Minor wear or fading to
jackets. The lot 9 volumes.
C Estate of Howard Kaminsky
$400-600

100
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100
STEVENSON, ROBERT LOUIS
Strange Case of Dr. Jekyll and Mr. Hyde.
London: Longman, Green, and Co., 1886.
First English edition (preceded by the
American edition by four days). Publisher’s
peach cloth, folding cloth case. 7 1/8 x 4 1/2 inches
(18 x 11.5 cm); 141 pp., ads. A very fine copy
with minor rubbing to cloth extremities, the
front hinge coming loose with the text starting
to detach, clean and unmarked.
The publishers opted to delay the release
of this title in England until after the 1885
Christmas holiday, thus this first English
edition is slightly preceded by the American
issue. Prideaux 17; McKay 348; Lilly 21.
C From the Collection of Nancy Susan Reynolds
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
101
TWAIN, MARK (=SAMUEL CLEMENS)
The Adventures of Huckleberry Finn.
New York: Charles L. Webster, 1885. First edition,
with earliest available issue points (see below).
Publisher’s pictorial cloth, housed in morocco backed
slipcase. 8 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches (21.5 x 16.5 cm);
366 pp., steel engravings throughout. A very
attractive copy with the gilt bright and very minor
shelfwear, bookplate with residue from adhesive
affecting pastedown and front endpaper,
otherwise internally clean.
With the following points: The frontispiece portrait
marked “Heliotype Printing Company”
with cloth clearly visible underneath the bust;
the title in usual 2nd state (a cancel with
copyright page dated 1884); p. 9 with “Huck
Decided to Leave” instead of “Decides”; p. 13
misprinted “88” in place of “87”; p. 57 misprinted
“with the was” instead of “saw”; final five missing
in p. 155 in (1st or 2nd state); p. 283 is a cancel.
BAL 3415.
C From the Collection of Nancy Susan Reynolds
$1,200-1,800
See Illustration
102
WAUGH, EVELYN
Scoop: A novel About Journalists. London:
Chapman & Hall, 1938. First edition, inscribed
by Waugh on the front flyleaf, first issue with
indistinct ‘8’ in the publication date and ‘as’ in
last line of p. 88. Publisher’s faux marbled cloth,
without jacket. Ink gift inscription to the front
flyleaf which is toned, split to rear joint, shelfwear.
Waugh’s newspaper novel, scarce inscribed.
C Estate of Howard Kaminsky
$500-800
103
WILDE, OSCAR
The Importance of Being Earnest. A Trivial
Comedy for Serious People. London: Leonard
Smithers, 1899. First edition, one of 1000 copies.
Publisher’s lavender cloth stamped in gilt, housed
in morocco backed slipcase. 8 1/4 x 6 inches
(21 x 15 cm); [16], 151, [1] pp. A fine copy with
light toning to spine and some very faint spots
to covers, neat contemporary ownership signature
and light spotting to front blank. Mason 381.
C From the Collection of Nancy Susan Reynolds
$800-1,200

104
WILDER, THORNTON
The Bridge of San Luis Rey. New York:
Albert & Charles Boni, 1927. First edition,
Vincent Starrett’s copy, inscribed by Wilder
to Starrett in April 1929, additionally
signed by Starrett on the half-title and
with his bookplate. Publisher’s cloth,
in original dust jacket, housed in cloth
case. 8 x 5 inches (20.5 x 13 cm);
235 pp., plates, an invitation to a
Wilder lecture laid-in. Jacket with some
creases, short tears and small losses.
A fine copy inscribed to the noted
collector and bibliophile Vincent Starrett.
C From the Collection of
Nancy Susan Reynolds
$800-1,200

Art, Applied Art &
Photography
105
[ARCHITECTURE]
Oppositions: A Journal for Ideas and
Criticisms in Architecture. New York:
1973-1984. 26 parts in 24 volumes.
Original printed orange wrappers.
9 3/4 x 8 1/2 inches (25 x 21.5 cm);
illustrated. Some minor wear and
fading to spines.
Complete run of this seminal
architectural journal.
C Property from
the Rhinelander Stewart Family
$300-500
106
[PHOTOGRAPHY]
BECHER, BERNHARD and HILLER.
Anonyme Skulturen. A typology of
technical constructions. New York:
Wittenborn (and Dusseldorf Art Press),
[1970]. First American edition. Original
blue cloth in dust jacket. 11 x 8 5/8 inches
(28 x 22 cm); [7] pp., with 194
black-and-white photogravure plates
after photographs. Minor jacket wear,
a few minor defects to jacket, in all a
sound, clean copy.
Parr & Badger vol. 2, 261, Roth 194-195.
C
$800-1,200
107
[ART REFRENCE]
CHASTEL, ANDRE. The Vatican
Frescoes of Michelangelo. New York:
Abbeville, 1980. One of 400 copies in
English. Two volumes, publisher’s half
red leather, housed in the clamshell
case of issue, accompanied by a portfolio
of plates in cloth. 20 1/2 x 17 inches
(52 x 43 cm); illustrated with 173 and
179 reproductions of photographs
by Takashi Okamura of the Frescoes
before restoration. Fine copy.
•
$400-600

108
AVEDON, RICHARD
Photographs 1947-1977. New York: Farrar,
Straus & Giroux, [1978]. First edition, inscribed
by Avedon on the recto and verso of the front
blank to Judy and Sam Peabody. Original
binding with printed acetate jacket. 14 x 10 1/2 inches
(35 x 27 cm); photographically illustrated.
Together with Avedon’s Observations, 1959,
first edition, boards in slipcase, light wear to
slipcase; and Hirschfeld by Hirschfeld, 1979,
first edition inscribed to Judy and Sam Peabody,
original cloth in dust jacket, some wear to jacket.
C
$400-600
109
AVEDON, RICHARD
An Autobiography. New York: Random House/
Eastman Kodak, [1993]. Stated first edition,
signed and dated 27 September 1993 by
Avedon on the front free endpaper. Publisher’s
cloth lettered in red, in original printed acetate
jacket. 14 x 11 inches (36.5 x 28.5 cm); profusely
illustrated with reproductions of Avedon’s
photographs. Small stain to lower edge of
rear pastedown.

110

Signed by the great photographer.
C Estate of Howard Kaminsky
$400-600
110
BECKETT, SAMUEL & LE BROCQUY, LOUIS
(illustrator)
Stirrings Still. New York & London: Blue Moon
Books/John Calder, [1988]. First edition, number
39 of 200 copies signed by both Beckett and
illustrator Louis Le Brocquy. Original parchment
backed linen boards stamped in gilt, slipcase.
13 1/2 x 9 inches (35 x 23 cm); with one color
lithograph and eight lithographs in black by
Le Brocquy printed by Pierre Chave, all printed
on fine paper with deckle edge, prospectus
laid-in. A fine copy.
Beckett’s final work of fiction, issued on the
author’s 83rd birthday.
C Estate of Howard Kaminsky
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration
111
[BECKETT, SAMUEL-IRISH AUTHORS]
LE BROCQUY, LOUIS. Eight Irish Writers.
Dublin: [Maeght], 1981. Number 23 of
25 hors-commerce copies for institutional and
private circulation with each lithograph numbered
and signed by Le Brocquy (the full edition 125 copies),
further inscribed by the artist in 1983 on the
half-title leaf. Preface by Seamus Heaney, text
by Andrew Carpenter. Loose as issued in folding
cloth case. 13 x 11 inches (33 x 29 cm); with
8 pencil signed and numbered lithographic
portraits. Some spotting to first leaf, crease to
lower corner of Joyce portrait, else fine.
A rare portfolio of portraits of the most famous
Irish authors, limited to only 125 copies, with no
copy in the American auction record and few in
Ireland. The portraits comprise William Butler
Yeats, John Millington Synge, James Joyce,
Francis Stuart, Samuel Beckett, Thomas Kinsella,
John Montague, and Seamus Heaney.
C Property from a Beekman Place Apartment
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration
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115
[CHAGALL, MARC]
CAIN, JULIEN. The Lithographs of Chagall. Monte Carlo:
AndrÈ Sauret, [1960]. The first volume of the catalogue raisonné
of Chagall’s lithographs. Original tan cloth stamped in black, with
lithographic dust jacket. 12 3/4 x 9 1/2 inches (325 x 240 mm);
220 pp. Complete with eleven original lithographs, plus the dust
jacket, also an original lithograph. The jacket with nominal wear,
a sound copy.
C
$800-1,200
116
[CHAGALL, MARC]
WAHL, JEAN. Illustrations for the Bible by Marc Chagall.
New York: A. Zwemmer, 1956 (Verve 33/34). Original lithographed
boards. 14 x 10 1/2 inches (35 x 26 cm); with seventeen original
lithographs in color (including the title) and twelve in black,
in addition to halftone illustrations. Binding with light wear,
overall a clean, sound copy.
Offered with a Piper Verlag edition of Arabische Nächte.
C
$1,000-1,500

119

112
[CHAGALL, MARC]
CAIN, JULIEN. The Lithographs of Chagall. Monte Carlo: Andre Sauret,
[1960]. The first volume of the catalogue raisonné of Chagall lithographs.
Original tan cloth stamped in black, with lithographic dust jacket, slipcase.
12 3/4 x 9 1/2 inches (325 x 240 mm); 220 pp. Complete with eleven
original lithographs, plus the dust jacket, also an original lithograph.
A few short tears and repairs, internally fine; Together with volumes II-V
of The Lithographs of Chagall. Paris: [1963-84]. Original bindings with
all called-for original lithographs in text. Jackets lacking from volumes
3, 4 and 6, some wear to the remaining jackets.
C
$1,000-1,500
113
[CHAGALL, MARC]
LASSAIGNE, JACQUES. Chagall. Paris: Maeght Editeur, (1957).
First edition, first issue (from the edition of 6,000), with the pink tone in
the bouquet of the frontispiece. Paper over boards (with a lithographed
design by Chagall), protected by the original acetate jacket. 9 1/4 x
8 inches (23.5 x 20 cm); title page, 177 pp., contents leaf, with 15 original
lithographs printed by Mourlot (four folding; total includes cover and
frontispiece), of which all but one are colored; as well as color and
monochrome reproductions of Chagall’s work. A clean, sound copy.
C
$700-1,000
114
[CHAGALL, MARC]
SORLIER, CHARLES. Les Affiches de Marc Chagall. Paris: Draeger-Vilo,
[1975]. Extensively inscribed in French by Marc Chagall, ten lines in his
hand, dated 15/5 1975. Original blue cloth stamped in white, with dust
jacket. 12 3/4 x 9 1/2 inches (32 x 24 cm); illustrated throughout.
Dust jacket snagged and a little worn.
C
$300-500
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[CHAGALL, MARC]
CAIN, JULIEN. The Lithographs of Chagall. Monte Carlo:
André Sauret, [1960]. The first volume of the catalogue raisonné
of Chagall’s lithographs. Original tan cloth stamped in black,
with lithographic dust jacket. 12 3/4 x 9 1/2 inches (325 x 240 mm);
220 pp. Complete with eleven original lithographs, plus the
dust jacket, also an original lithograph. The boards toned,
minor thumb-soiling and corner creases, the dust jacket
worn along extremities.
C Property from a Beekman Place Apartment
$800-1,200
118
[DEGAS]
LEMOISNE, PAUL-ANDRE. Degas at son Oeuvre. Paris:
P. Brame et C.M. de Hauke, aux Arts et metiers graphiques,
[1946-1949]. Number 819 of 980 copies. Publisher’s blue cloth.
12 1/2 x 10 inches (32 x 24.5 cm); illustrated. Very minor
shelfwear, a fine set.
C
$500-800
119
HOCKNEY, DAVID
Hockney’s Alphabet. London: Faber & Faber, 1991. Number 104
of 250 numbered copies for sale. Bound in quarter vellum with
handmade Fabriano Roma paper sides, housed in matching box.
12 5/8 x 9 5/8 inches (32 x 24.5 cm); illustrated by David Hockney
and signed by the following contributors: Douglas Adams,
Martin Amis, Julian Barnes, William Boyd, Margaret Drabble,
Patrick Leigh Fermor, William Golding, Seamus Heaney, David
Hockney, Kazuo Ishiguro, Erica Jong, Doris Lessing, Norman
Mailer, Ian McEwan, Arthur Miller, Iris Murdoch, Nigel Nicolson,
John Julius Norwich, Joyce Carol Oates, V.S. Pritchett, Craig
Raine, Susan Sontag, Stephen Spender, and John Updike. Fine copy.
This book was published to raise money for people living
with AIDS. The book contains the 26 letters of the alphabet
plus “&,” each accompanied by a poem or short text with a
full-page illustration by Hockney.
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration

120

120
KIEFER, ANSELM (b. 1945)
Die Ungeborenen. Paris: Yvon Lambert, 2002. First edition, copy 73 of 108 examples for sale
signed by Kiefer in pencil (plus 20 hors commerce, ten artist copies, ten unnumbered copies
ad personam, and ten copies from an Èdition de tÍte. Self-wrappered in leporello form, rear
folds backed with a lettered cream buckram spine, the whole housed in the original metal box
prepared by Christian Chopinaud, with the colophon leaf mounted to the interior of the lid
(as issued). 11 15/16 x 9 1/8 inches (30.4 x 23.2 cm); with eighteen digital prints with ash and
lead collage by Kiefer. Fine condition.
Issued by Yvon Lambert, who has issued many significant photobooks , this work appears to have
gone out of print almost immediately upon publication, and we are unaware of any copies that
have been offered at auction. Kiefer is among the most important German artists of the post-War
period, and while he has long been interested in the book (with numerous sculptural objects
based on the codex form, notably his lead books), he has issued little in the form of editioned
livres d’artistes.
Die Ungeborenen (literally “The Unborn”) is a theme that Kiefer has explored profoundly through
major paintings and photographs for at least twenty years. He has enigmatically described the
term as “the desire of not wanting to be born,” and this work, with its haunting earthly and
cosmic views scattered with ash, with doll-like totemic lead garments affixed, hints at some
liminal, bardo-like state of unbeing.
C
$20,000-30,000
See Illustration
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[PICASSO, PABLO]
ARISTOPHANES. Lysistrata. A new version by Gilbert Seldes...
Limited Editions Club: New York, 1934. One of 1,500 copies signed
by Pablo Picasso. Original pictorial boards, without slipcase.
11 1/2 x 9 1/4 inches (24 x 29 cm); 6 full-page etchings and
30 lithographs in the text printed in sanguine, 118 pp. The spine
faded and with chips and losses at tips, corners rubbed, bookplate
removed with residue to pastedown and offset to blank, fine internally.
C From the Collection of Nancy Susan Reynolds
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration

126
[JAPANESE TEXTILE]
TATSUMURA, HEIZO. Meibutsugire. [Collection of 24 folding
sleeves issued by the Textile Treasures Society] Kyoto:
Shokuhokai, Taiso 10 et seq. i.e. 1921-[1923]. 24 parts, folding
paper sleeves stamped with the series title and the part number,
each containing three textile specimens (or in two cases, two,
as indicated on the covers) woven by Heizo Tatsumura on the
Nishijin loom in Kyoto, each enclosed in folded Japanese paper,
for a total of 70 specimens (and apparently complete thus).
Some soiling, one specimen out of order, possibly missing
one Japanese text leaf from a sleeve, extremely rare indeed.

122
PICASSO, PABLO
Picasso and the Human Comedy. A Suite of 180 Drawings by
Picasso. New York: Harcourt, Brace, (1954). The American edition
of this double issue of Verve, 29/30, with an essay by Michel Leiris.
Publisher’s lithographic boards with the original printed dust jacket.
14 x 10 1/4 inches (35 x 26 cm); unpaginated, complete with twelve
original lithographs, plus boards. Rebacked in cloth, retaining the
original spine, binding somewhat worn.
C
$400-600

An exceptional collection of specimens of the magnificent silk
brocades produced by Heizo Tatsumura (1876-1962), whose
textiles were among the most opulent produced in pre-WWII
Japan. Around 1921 Tatsumura began to recreate ancient
textiles from the 7th and 8th centuries, as found in the Shosoin
Repository and the Horyuji Temple. These were woven using
a Jacquard loom, emulating the warp-faced compound weave
originally used. OCLC notes only the copies at the Metropolitan
Museum of Art and the National Diet Library,
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration

123
[PICASSO, PABLO]
SABARTES, JAIME. Picasso: Toreros. New York and Monte Carlo:
George Braziller/André Sauret, [1961]. First American edition.
Original red publisher’s cloth stamped with designs after Picasso in
black, in dust jacket. 9 1/2 x 12 3/8 inches (24 x 31.5 cm); 153 pp.
Profusely illustrated, with four Picasso lithographs executed especially
for this book. Dust jacket toned and worn along extremities.
Cramer 113; Bloch 1014-1017.
C Property from a Beekman Place Apartment
$800-1,200
See Illustration
124
ZERBE, JEROME (photographer)
John Perona’s El Morocco Family Album. New York: Federal Printing
Service, 1937. First edition. Original blue cloth stamped in white,
zebra striped endpapers. 14 1/2 x 10 1/2 inches (36 x 27 cm);
photographs after Zerbe, text by Lucius Beebe, 62 pp., index. Wear
along binding extremities, shaken with front hinge loose, title spotted.

123

The uncommon photo-scrapbook from the heyday of Perona’s
famous nightclub, prepared by house photographer Jerome Zerbe
and providing a veritable “parade of People Who Count” (introduction).
C Property from the Rhinelander Stewart Family
$300-500

Japanese Textile & Textile Design
125
[JAPANESE TEXTILE DESIGN]
Group of four unpublished collections of Japanese late 19th and
early 20th century Japanese textile swatches. Undated: likely
1890-1930s. Wrappers or cloth. The largest album 12 x 7 1/2 inches
(30 x 19 cm). Some wear and soiling to covers.
The largest of the albums contains approximately 205 3 1/2 x 4 inch
swatches of very fine decorative silks, each identified with brush
lettering, and this may be a swatch book for a garment-maker.
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A second album is in smaller format and has 99 smaller (and plainer)
swatches. The two others contain small pieces of coarser fabrics,
rather than full swatches: one with approximately 378, the other
with approximately 129, and appear to be assemblages by
textile collectors.
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration

127
[JAPANESE DESIGN]
Albums for textile designs Kyoto: 1920s? Original Japanese
binding in accordion-fold with title on calligraphic labels,
in wrap-around chemise. 13 x 9 inches (23 x 13 cm); with
25 superb tipped-in color woodblock plates, plus preliminary
and terminal text in Japanese. Some wear to chemise, one
corner bumped; Together with three other similar. Some wear,
one with bumped corner. Several with the name on the first leaf
of Don E. Hennessee, Tokyo, 1947.
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
128
[JAPANESE DESIGN]
Group of four albums of designs inspired by folktales and
festivals. Kyoto?: 1930s? (no publication information located).
Original Japanese bindings of gray cloth with ties at the spines,
titles on calligraphic labels on upper covers. Each album
12 x 21 1/4 inches (30 x 54 cm); 25; 25; 25; 24 plates (no obvious
hiatus in this last); each plate consisting of three mounted
components, both mounted to the leaf: a descriptive text,
mounted to a simple design printed in color woodblock after
a stencil motif; and an accompanying plate elaborately printed
from woodblocks in colors and metallic inks. Some offsetting,
but in all clean and attractive internally, though with some
exterior wear and soiling. Possibly (but not certainly) lacking
a plate from one part.
A tour de force, these plates are a magnificent design resource.
The plates (presumably intended for kimonos) drawing on folk
festivals, tales of the supernatural. Noh plays and other sources,
they are exceptionally striking.
C
$1,200-1,800
See Illustration

126

127

129
[JAPANESE TEXTILE DESIGN]
Albums of kimono and textile designs Kyoto: 1918-1930s.
Five volumes, original Japanese bindings in accordion-fold form
with titles on calligraphic labels. The largest 14 1/2 x 10 inches
(39 x 28.5 cm); both with 21 color woodblock plates. Slight soil
to covers; Together with three other similar, one with textile
swatches in addition to prints. Some wear, covers soiled.
C
$400-600
128
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130

130
[JAPANESE TEXTILE DESIGN]
Group of eleven works on textile
design; and three with textile swatches.
Kyoto and Tokyo: 1900-1930s. Various sizes:
all but the swatch books beautifully printed
in color woodblock. Some wear, soiling, a few
becoming disbound or with other defects.
Sold as a collection, not subject to return.
C
$1,000-2,000
See Illustration
131
[JAPANESE DESIGN]
Albums for textile designs Kyoto?: 1930s?
Original Japanese binding in accordion-fold
with block-printed lilac cloth, titles on
calligraphic labels, in wrap-around chemise.
10 1/8 x 14 1/8 inches (16 x 36 cm); 25 color
woodblock plates, each with titling on a
fan-shaped label on the leaf opposite.
Some toning, wear to chemise. Name of
Don A. Hennessee (Tokyo, 1947) inside chemise;
Together with a pair of similar albums also
1930s. Two volumes, original Japanese
binding in accordion-fold with green
brocade, titles on calligraphic labels,
in wrap-around chemise. 10 x 14 1/8 inches
(16 x 36 cm); each with 25 plates of
color woodblock printed emblems.
Wear to chemise.
A stunning series of albums, apparently
based on emblems from Noh drama.
C
$700-1,000
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132

132
[JAPANESE DESIGN]
Albums of textile designs Kyoto: 1930s?
Three volumes, original Japanese bindings
in accordion-fold with block-printed paper on
the upper cover, titles on calligraphic labels.
14 5/8 x 11 5/8 inches (37 x 29.5 cm);
15 plates per volume (for a total of 45),
each in two panels elaborately printed from
woodblocks in colors and metallic inks.
Some exterior wear and soiling. Name on one
album of Don A. Hennessee (Tokyo, late 1940s).
Strongly influenced by Western Art Deco
design, and probably intended for textiles
and screens, these plates are exceptionally
striking, the saturated colors mirroring the
French pochoir ornamental portfolios of
the period.
C
$800-1,200
See Illustration
133
[JAPANESE DESIGN]
Group of four albums. Kyoto?; 1930s?
Four albums bound with silk covers in
leporello form, label on upper covers,
the whole housed in a wrap-around chemise.
13 3/4 x 9 inches (25 x 22.5 cm); 25 color
woodblock plates in each volume (based on
botanical themes), for a total of 100. Some
covers detached, upper corners bumped.
A rich thematic collection of designs for a
variety of applications.
C
$500-800

134

134
[JAPANESE TEXTILE DESIGN]
TATSUKICHI, FUJII. Sosaku Senshoku
Zuanshu. [A collection of designs for
Dyework]. Tokyo and Osaka: Bungado,
Showa 8 [1933]. Decorative cloth covered
chitsu case with a printed decorative label.
15 1/4 x 11 inches (41 x 31 cm), with the
4 page fascicle of preliminaries, 3 designs
on the preliminary pages, and 61 designs
on the 50 content fascicles. The designs are
primarily color woodblock, printed on paper
and (in a few instances) cloth. Top panel of
case loose, some wear and soiling to case,
internally fine. English ownership inscription
dated Tokyo 1946.
Fujii Tatsukichi (1881-1964) was an enormously
influential figure in the traditional arts of
Japan. The present portfolio is quite rare.
OCLC records only the copy at the Yenching
Library at Harvard.
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration

135

135
[JAPANESE DESIGN]
Albums for textile designs Kyoto?: 1930s?
Two volumes, original Japanese bindings in
accordion-fold with block-printed covers,
titles on calligraphic labels, in wrap-around
chemise. 13 x 9 inches (23 x 13 cm); each
24 color woodblock plates, plus preliminary
and terminal text in Japanese. Some wear to
chemise. Name of Don A. Hennessee (Tokyo,
1947) inside chemise; Together with a pair of
similar albums also 1930s. Two volumes, original
Japanese binding in accordion-fold with lilac
brocade, titles printed on cloth. 12 1/4 x 8 5/8 inches
(31 x 22 cm); each with 20 plates of color
woodblock designs. Wear, one fold of an
album split at the fore-edge fold, chemise
present but severely defective.
C
$800-1,200
See Illustration
136
[JAPANESE DESIGN]
Albums for textile designs Kyoto: 1930s?
Two volumes, original Japanese bindings in
accordion-fold form with title on calligraphic
labels, numbered 1 and 2 in Japanese. 16 x
7 1/2 inches (41 x 19 cm); each with 12 superb
color woodblock plates in vertical format,
plus preliminary and terminal text in
Japanese. Slight soil to covers; Together
with three other similar. Some wear,
one with covers detached. Several with the
name on the first leaf of Don E. Hennessee,
Tokyo, 1947.
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration

136

137
[JAPANESE DESIGN]
Albums of kimono and textile designs
Kyoto: 1930s. Two volumes, original Japanese
bindings in accordion-fold form with titles on
calligraphic labels, one in chemise. 15 1/4 x
11 1/8 inches (39 x 28.5 cm); both with
21 plates printed in color woodblock.
Slight soil to covers; Together with three
other similar. Some wear, one with covers
detached. Several with the name on the first
leaf of Don E. Hennessee, Tokyo, 1947.
C
$800-1,200
138
[JAPANESE TEXTILE DESIGN]
[Kacho-Chu]. Album containing 25 mounted
designs of birds amid abstract floral settings.
[Kyoto?: n.d., circa 1930s]. Green silk brocade,
upper cover with mounted calligraphic label,
in leporello form. 16 1/4 x 12 1/4 inches (42 x
31 cm); 25 superb color woodblock prints
(with stencil-heightening?). Some wear and
soiling to cloth, two or three plates with minor
blemishes.
C
$500-800
See Illustration

138

139
[JAPANESE TEXTILE DESIGNS]
Group of ten portfolios of textile designs.
Kyoto?: 1930s. Each part 15 1/2 x 12 1/4 inches
(39 x 31 cm): approximately 65 plates (of more?),
each exquisitely printed in color woodblock,
with a card overlay in the shape of a kimono.
Some wear, soiling, some plates likely missing,
a couple stained, but a tour-de force of textile
design. Sold as is.
C
$600-900
140
[JAPANESE DESIGN]
[Designs for the interior of a traditional
house]. Kyoto: 1935 Original Japanese
binding in accordion-fold form with titles on
calligraphic labels. 9 3/4 x 10 3/8 inches
(24.5 x 36.5 cm); with preliminary and terminal
text and 27 color woodblock plates including
an architectural plan, some double-page.
Slight soil to covers.
An unusual work depicting the interior of the
home of a shogun or official of very high rank.
C
$400-600
141
[JAPANESE DESIGN]
Five works [Designs for fans] Kyoto: 1930s.
Original Japanese bindings in accordion-fold
form with titles on calligraphic labels. The largest
13 1/2 x 11 inches (34 x 28 cm); with very fine color
woodblock designs. Slight soil to covers, one
two-volume work with considerable cover wear,
separations at folds.
An extremely attractive series of designs, for
fans (uchiwa and other purposes.
C
$400-600
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142
[JAPANESE DESIGN-KIMONOS]
Fifteen works on kimonos
and their design Kyoto: 1930s.
Original Japanese bindings in
accordion-fold form with titles on
calligraphic labels. The largest
16 1/2 x 14 1/2 inches (41.5 x
37 cm); generally illustrated with
color or black and white halftones .
Slight soil to covers.
A large group of works on the
Japanese kimono (and a few on
traditional Japanese crafts), primarily
historical, of significant research
potential.
C
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration

142

143
[DESIGN]
Two matching albums of designs
based on Japanese braided
knotwork (hanamusubi). Each
in pictorial wrappers, Japanese
leporello binding (orihon).
10 x 15 inches (25 x 37.5 cm);
each with a calligraphic title and
18 color woodblock designs,
printed in several colors, often
heightened in silver and gold
and with embossing. Light wear,
generally in very sound condition,
one cover restorably detached
where the two sheets of card have
delaminated.
Two books of exquisite and
striking designs derived from
hanamusubi, with the knotwork
displayed against a variety of
fanciful backgrounds, probably
intended for textile design.
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration

143

144
[JAPANESE KIMONO DESIGN]
Group of two albums. Kyoto?;
before 1946. Two albums bound
with silk covers, label on upper
covers, accordion-fold, the whole
housed in a wrap-around chemise.
14 1/2 x 11 1/4 inches (37 x 28.5 cm);
25 color woodblock plates of
kimonos in each volume,
for a total of 50. Some wear to
chemise, overall very sound.
A rich thematic collection
of designs for a variety
of applications.
C
$600-900
See Illustration

144
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145
[CHINESE PAINTING]
QI BAISHI; CHEN BANDING and
others. Beijing Rongbaozhai
Xinjishi Qianpu. Peking:
Guoji Shudian, [1953]. Two volumes
in publisher’s brocade cloth case.
12 1/4 x 8 1/2 inches (31 x 21.5 cm);
each 64 ff., with 60 woodcut
reproductions. Lacking bone ties to
case, else fine.
C
$400-600

Early Printed Books &
Manuscripts
146
[BACKGAMMON]
Four works. Comprising:
Back-Gammon or the Battle of
the Friars. London: 1734. First
edition. Later half leather. Frontispiece.
Toned, else fine; Le Grand Trictrac.
Paris: 1766. Nouvelle edition.
Contemporary calf. Illustrated.
Light wear to binding; Cours
Complet de Trictrac. Paris: 1818.
Later half morocco. Plates.
Joint split; and Backgammon:
Its History and Practice. London:
1844. Original cloth. Cover detached.
C Property from
the Rhinelander Stewart Family
$500-800
147
[BIBLE]
The Holy Bible, containing the
Old Testament and the New...
Cambridge: John Baskerville,
1763. First Baskerville edition, one
of approximately 1,250 copies,
separate title page for New Testament
also dated 1763. Early 19th century
morocco with a simple gilt border,
neatly rebacked (likely later in the
century), all edges red. 19 x
12 1/8 inches (48 x 31 cm); [pi]2+1,
B-13D2, 13E1, *a-*e2, f1 (and
correct thus). The covers rebacked
as noted, some rubbing to covers
and spine, a title page crease
(with restoration on the fold), tiny
wormholes in the extreme lower
fore-edge corner through Q2,
tear without loss into the notes on
12Q2, still overall a presentable,
clean copy.
The first edition consisted of
1,250 copies. Three states of the
subscriber leaf are known; this
is the version most commonly
found, ending in York. Gaskell, 26;
Darlow and Moule, 1146.
C
$2,500-4,500
See Illustration

148
[EARLY PRINTING]
[ARISTOTLE]. Aristotelis de moribus
ad nicomachus. lib. X. Paris: Guil.
Morell for Adrianus Turnebus
[Adrien Turnèbe], 1555. 18th century
diced brown morocco, covers
attractively gilt, leather spine label,
six raised bands, all edges marbled.
11 1/4 x 7 3/4 inches (29 x 19 cm);
(iv), 253, (1) pp., *2 A-V6 X8 [-X8,
blank], text printed in parallel in
two columns, Greek and Latin.
Joints starting, somewhat toned
throughout, lacks terminal blank,
faded contemporary marginalia.
Modern bookplate.
An elegant edition of the Aristotelous
ethikon Nikomacheion biblia deka,
the Nicomachean Ethics. Turnèbe,
remarked on by Montaigne as a
prodigious scholar, was responsible
for the printing of the Greek books
at the royal press, in which he was
assisted by his friend, Guillaume Morel.
There are two states of the title page,
with no known priority. Adams A1810;
BM STC French, 1470-1600; p. 26.
C
$1,000-1,500
149
[EARLY PRINTING]
[HESYCHIUS OF ALEXANDRIA].
Hesychii Dictionarium. Florence:
Haeredes Phillippi Iuntae [i.e. Heirs of
Philippe Giunta], 1520. The second
edition. 17th century calf, raised
bands, gilt tooled spine, all edges
speckled. 12 1/4 x 8 1/4 inches
(31 x 20.5 cm); 155 [i.e. 191], [1] ff.;
a-z8 &8; first text leaf with ornament in
red, printer’s mark on final leaf. Wear
and rubbing to the boards, losses at
spine extremities, joints holding on
cords. Tape restorations at front hinge
extending to title page, generally a
rather clean, unpressed copy with
good margins. Bookplate of William
Adair at rear, modern bookplate.
The Lexikon of the grammarian
Heyschius of Alexandria is a major
reference to unusual and obscure
Greek words, some dialect. The first
edition was Venice, 1514, at the press
of Aldus Manutius. Adams 507.
C
$1,000-1,500

150
[EARLY PRINTING].
SOPHOCLES. Sophoclis tragoediae
septem... Geneva: Henri Estienne,
1568. 17th century full mottled calf,
raised bands, leather spine label,
all edge stained red. 10 1/4 x
6 1/4 inches (26 x 15.5 cm); [8], 461,
[1]; 142, [i.e. 242], [2] pp.; *4 a-3k4
3l2A-2G4 2H2; printed in Greek and
Latin. Some loss at spine extremities,
joints cracked but holding on cords,
tape repairs at hinges, rubbed.
Minor underlinings in the text with
early notations in ink on rear free
endpaper, generally a clean copy.
Bookplate of William Adair at rear,
modern bookplate.
The Sophokleous hai hepta tragoodiae,
the Estienne edition with the Latin
commentary of Joachim Camerarius
as part two, together with his
translations into Latin of Ajax and
Electra. Adams S1448 Schreiber 171.
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
151
[EARLY PRINTING]
DEMOSTHENES. Demosthenous
logoi, kai prooimia demegorika,
kai epistolai... Paris: Ioannem
Benenatum i.e. Bienné, 1570.
Later half-leather over cloth covered
boards, all edges gilt. 13 x 8 5/8 inches
(33 x 22 cm); (52) 798 (2) pp., text in
Greek, last leaf with colophon, a-y6,
d8, A-Z6, a-z6, Aa-Vv6, X[x]4. Some
wear to covers, minor foxing to the
text. Previous owner’s bookplate and
bookseller’s ticket front pastedown,
name written on title page, in all a
solid, clean copy.

147

Adams D267.			
C
$800-1,200
152
[EARLY PRINTING]
ARRIANUS, FLAVIUS. De expedit.
Alex. magni, historiarum libri VIII.
[i.e. De expeditioni sive rebus gestis
Alexandri]. Geneva: H. Estienne,
1575. Contemporary full calf, raised
bands, leather spine label, all edge
speckled. 13 x 8 1/2 inches
(33 x 21 cm); [12], 198 [i.e. 200], 46,
[2], 47-68 [i.e. 70, 2], [12] pp.; *6 A-Q6
R4 a-g6; printed in Greek and Latin
in parallel columns. Front board and
endpaper detached, previous owner’s
bookplate front pastedown, other
wear, some intermittent foxing at
beginning and end but generally a
clean copy. Schreiber 195;
Adams A2010.
C
$800-1,200
150
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153
JOHNSON, SAMUEL
Dictionary of the English Language. London:
Strahan, 1773. Fourth edition, the final edited
by Johnson in his lifetime. Two volumes.
Contemporary reversed calf. 16 5/8 x 10 inches
(42 x 25 cm); titles in black and red.
The bindings defective with detached covers
and losses, perforated stamps to titles and ink
stamps at end, sold with all faults.
C Estate of Leo Hershkowitz
$300-500
154
[MANUSCRIPT]
Full-page illumination of Job on the dunghill
extracted from a manuscript Book of Hours.
Southeastern France (likely Aix or Marseilles):
second quarter of the fifteenth century.
5 x 3 1/4 inches (125 x 83 mm); verso hors texte.
A very fine, fresh example, archivally framed.
Job on the dunghill outside the city gates,
comforted by his friends, was part of the
standard iconography of the Book of Hours.
The miniature is usually associated with the
Office of the Dead, as Job was considered
exemplary of patience in the face of suffering.
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration
155
[ROWLANDSON, THOMAS,
attributed to] Two drawings.
Each titled on verso cards Comparison
Between Man and Bird, each a sepia pen and
ink drawing on paper with manuscript text
below image, unsigned, each sheet approximately
4 x 7 inches (10.5 x 17.5 cm); separately
framed. Toning, unexamined out of frames.
C Estate of Howard Kaminsky
$700-1,000
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157
156
SMITH, ADAM
An Inquiry into the Nature and Causes of
the Wealth of Nations. Edinburgh and London:
Adam Black and William Tair/Longman,
Rees [etc.], 1828. Four volumes, full deep
rose armorial morocco of the period with the
binders’s label of Charles Lewis in the first
volume, the arms of George Venables-Vernon,
5th Baron Vernon (?) on the covers, the spines
in six compartments, black labels in the third
and fourth, all edges marbled. 8 3/8 x 5 1/4 inches
(21.5 x 13 cm); xcvi, 420 pp.; viii, 505, [1] pp.;
viii, 507, [1] pp.; x, 635, [1] pp. Spines a little
toned, some wear to head and toe
of spines, overall a rather pretty set.
C Property from the Rhinelander Stewart
Family
$400-600
157
[COLOR PLATE]
WILLIAMSON, THOMAS. Oriental Field
Sports... London: H.R. Young, 1819.
Second edition. Two volumes, full green
period morocco with a sporting motif,
all edges gilt. 12 3/4 x 9 inches (32.5 x 23 cm);
volume I: engraved title, xvi (including
printed title and frontispiece), 306 pp.,
with 20 hand-colored aquatint plates
numbered 1-20; volume II: [6 pp. including
title and frontispiece], 239, [1] pp., plus [6] ff.
index, with 20 hand-colored aquatint plates
numbered21-40. Bindings somewhat worn,
neatly rebacked preserving original spines;
internally some spotting and soiling, one text
leaf with a crudely repaired marginal tear,
marginal stain to the last twenty leaves of the
second volume, in all sound. Bookplate of
Thomas Collingwood Chown and one other.
Schwerdt II, 297; Abbey Travel 427.
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration

158
MAUND, BENJAMIN
The Botanic Garden: consisting of highly
finished representations of hardy ornamental
flowering plants cultivated in Great Britain...
Vol. I-IV. London: Simpkin & Marshall, 1825-6
to 1831-2. First editions. Four volumes bound
in contemporary olive calf, marbled sides,
speckled edges. 8 1/2 x 7 inches
(21.5 x 17.5 cm); engraved titles and
printed titles, 96 hand-colored plates with
accompanying text. Light binding wear,
internally generally a clean, bright set of the
first four published volumes. Old ink ownership
on endpaper, Sotheran’s label tipped-in..
Sitwell Great Flower Books p. 160; Nissen 2222.
C
$300-500
159
PYNE, WILLIAM HENRY
The History of the Royal Residences of
Windsor Castle, St. James’s Palace, Carlton
House, Kensington Palace, Hampton Court,
Buckingham House, and Frogmore.
London: A. Dry, 1819. First edition.
Three volumes. Contemporary pebbled
morocco gilt. 13 1/4 x 10 1/2 inches; with
94 very fine hand-colored engraved plates
(of 100, 6 plates lacking in vol. III),
list of portraits at end. Bookplate of
Robert Scoville-Herbert Scoville, tear to
one margin in vol. II, spotting and offsetting,
the bindings worn and nearly defective,
sold with all faults. Abbey, Scenery 396.
C Property from
the Estate of Wendy Vanderbilt Lehman
$700-1,000

Lot 289
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162
ALKEN, HENRY
Illustrations for Landscape Scenery. London: S. and J. Fuller, 1821.
Period (publisher’s?) boards with paste-label. 8 1/8 x 10 1/2 inches
(21 x 17 cm); title, 24 hand-colored engraved plates most interleaved
with tissue. Corners a trifle worn, rubbed and marked.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
163
ALKEN, HENRY
Scraps from the Sketch-Book of... London: Thomas M’Lean, 1821.
Full 20th century red levant morocco gilt by J. Larkin, all edges gilt.
10 1/8 x 8 1/4 inches (26 x 21 cm); title-leaf, 42 hand-colored
soft-ground etchings. One corner of binding bumped, title slightly
soiled and foxed, one plate with minor fraying at extreme margin.
Apparently the Le Vivier copy, though with no bookplate.
Schwerdt 1:21; Siltzer, p 70.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
164
ALKEN, HENRY
[Moments of Fancy]. [London: Thomas McLean, 1822-from plate].
Modern three-quarters morocco with leather titling-piece on upper
cover (the original retained and mounted to the front paste-down).
10 3/4 x 15 5/8 inches (27.5 x 40 cm); the two series of seven
hand-colored engraved plates, i.e. fourteen, all issued.
Minor marginal soiling, overall a clean copy.
Tooley 40.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
See Illustration

160

Color Plate
Doyle is honored to auction the substantial library
of rare books, manuscripts and photographs from
the Estate of Arnold “Jake” Johnson (1930-2017)
of Bozeman, Montana. A true bibliophile, Johnson
was an inveterate collector of rare items related
to travel, expeditions in India and Africa, English
sporting and color-plate, 19th century big game
hunting, and Western Americana. To be offered
in a series of auctions, the Collection comprises
hundreds of rare books, hand-written accounts
of hunting expeditions, striking examples of
19th century photographic travel albums, and
much else of antiquarian interest. Johnson was
truly one of the great collectors of our time.
Property from the Library of Arnold “Jake” Johnson
comprises lots 160 - 605. Additional property
from the Collection will be offered in future sales.
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160
ALKEN, HENRY
Fox Hunting. London: S. & J. Fuller, 1 February 1813. First edition,
first issue. Bound in modern three-quarters morocco, tan cloth sides
in matching slipcase. 16 3/4 x 21 inches (41 x 51 cm); the series of four
hand-colored etchings by Clark and Dubourg after Alken. First plate
with small chip and minor restoration at margins. The Leopold Heinemann
(see small stamp on plate versos)/Joel Spitz copy.
Issued without a general title, these are among the earliest recorded plates
by Alken, and are quite rare. The individual plate titles read: Throwing Off;
Breaking Cover; In Full Cry; The Death. The coloring has an attractive sepia
tint coming from the stipple-printed ground, which has been heightened by
hand. Mellon/Snelgrove 1; Siltzer p. 57.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
See Illustration
161
ALKEN, HENRY
The Beauties and Defects in the Figure of the Horse... London: S. & J. Fuller,
[1816]. First edition. Original boards, rebacked. 10 x 7 inches (25 x 17 cm);
engraved title, 18 hand-colored plates with accompanying text. Boards very
rubbed, the design substantially obscured by wear. Some toning and soiling,
an uncut copy.
A classic book on the horse by arguably the greatest 19th century
sporting artist. Tooley 20; Huth, p 85; Mellon & Snelgrove 73; Schwerdt 1:12.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600

165
[ALKEN, HENRY]
The Sporting Repository, containing Horse-Racing, Hunting,
Coursing ... Pugilism. London: Thomas McLean, 1822. First edition.
Three-quarters red morocco, cloth sides, all edges gilt. 9 x 5 3/4 inches
(23 x 15 cm); viii, 540 pp., with 19 hand-colored aquatint plates after
Henry Alken and James Barenger by G. and T. Hunt. Several plates with
minor marginal restorations, one imprint (on “The Hawk”) trimmed into.

163

164

This volume contains all six numbers of the first part, all that
was issued of this rare sporting magazine. The Alken plates are
exceptionally fine. Schwerdt II: p. 212
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
166
ALKEN, HENRY
Military Sketches. London: T. McLean, 1823 (sheets dated 1822).
Modern panelled calf, the original binding label preserved on
the front blank. 11 1/2 x 9 inches (23 x 29 cm); with hand-colored
lithographed title and 14 (of 15?) sheets with over 50 hand-colored
lithographed caricatures and accompanying text. Thumb-soiling and
small tape repairs; Together with Sketch Book of Horses, Dogs,
Shooting and Sporting. [London: McLean, 1820]. First edition.
Contemporary cloth backed embossed orange wrappers with original
printed label on upper cover (reading “eleven coloured plates”),
fine morocco clamshell case. 7 x 10 3/4 inches (18 x 27 cm); comprising
11 hand-colored engraved plates, each with dated imprint
and most with “Scraps from the Sketch-book of Henry Alken.”
Thumb-soiling, splits to bindings, the Duke of Gloucester’s copy
with his bookplate.
Two scarce Alkens: the first an amusing lithographed work not in the
traditional bibliographies. The second is not in Schwerdt but Siltzer
notes an 1820 Sketch Book published by Thomas McLean which
contained plates.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600

165
167
ALKEN, HENRY
Alken’s New Sketch-Book. London: S. and J. Fuller, n.d. (1823
from plate imprint). First edition, the scarcer folio issue. Period
half calf, marbled boards, green leather label on upper cover with
title and author. 8 5/8 x x 11 1/4 inches (22 x 39 cm); title, 40 finely
hand-colored soft-ground etched plates. Some wear to extremities,
plate 26 slightly spotted but a clean copy. With the Prince Henry,
Duke of Gloucester bookplate (sold Christie’s January 2006, lot 614).
Quite rare, not located in Biscotti; Siltzer p. 71.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
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ALKEN, HENRY
A Touch at the Fine Arts. London:
Thomas M’Lean, 1824. First edition. Full scarlet
morocco by Morrell, lettered in gilt with the
title and author on the upper cover. 10 7/8 x
7 5/8 inches (27.5 x 19 cm); title, 12 hand-colored
engraved plates with accompanying text, ad
leaf at rear. Some minimal wear but a pretty
copy, though lacking the half-title.
Alken’s amusing send-up of art critical terms:
“A striking effect, but not pleasant to the eye,”
for example, shows two bravos attacking
members of the Watch. Tooley 58.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
169
ALKEN, HENRY
Sporting Scrap Book. London: Thomas M’Lean,
1824. First edition, the scarcer folio issue.
Period (publisher’s?) pink boards, red roan
spine, red leather label on upper cover. 10 x
14 1/2 inches (25.5 x 37 cm); title, 49 hand-colored
soft-ground etched plates, the frontispiece
inclusive. Some wear to binding, but a clean
copy. With the de Portales and Gloucester
bookplates (sold Christie’s January 2006,
part lot 616).
The folio issue was issued without the plate
“The Hunters,” which appears as plate 35 in
the octavo form. The plates, and the coloring,
are very fine. Schwerdt I, p. 25.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
170
ALKEN, HENRY
Characteristic Sketches of Hunting with
caricatures of Middlesex sporting. [London:
J. Dickinson, 1825-from imprint]. Two volumes.
both publisher’s cloth backed wraps with
mounted title labels, housed in a handsome
morocco clamshell case by Sangorski and
Sutcliffe. 8 3/8 x 11 inches (21 x 28 cm); one
volume with twelve hand-colored soft-ground
etchings; the other with the same twelve
uncolored. Some wear to wrappers,
a few marginal restorations to plates.
A rare work by Alken, with illustrations of
hunters riding in perfect, and highly imperfect,
form. Schwerdt I: 11; Tooley 19.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
171
ALKEN, HENRY
[One of the Flowers of our Hunt]. [London:
Rudolph Ackerman, 1851]. Suite of six
hand-colored aquatints engraved by J. Harris
after Alken. Three-quarters modern red morocco
with title label on upper cover, with the six
plates in card passe-partouts, mounted on
guards. 13 3/4 x 17 1/4 inches (35 x 44 inches)
visible plate size, mounted to 18 x 23 1/2 inches.
Binding about fine, plates evenly toned.
A handsomely presented suite of the six hunting
plates in this late Alken series, published the year
of his death, including A highly cultivated full blown
old English rose, A perfect Pink, A well grown sun flower,
The dandelion, A jonquille, and A passion flower.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
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[ALKEN, HENRY]
“NIMROD” [=APPERLEY, CHARLES J.].
Memoirs of the life of the late John Mytton,
Esq. of Halston, Shropshire ... with notices
of his hunting, shooting, driving, racing,
eccentric and extravagant exploits. London:
R. Ackermann, 1851. Stated third edition.
20th century red calf by Bayntun in a later
chemise and slipcase, all edges gilt; original
cloth bound at rear. 9 3/8 x 6 inches (24 x 15 cm);
engraved title, x (including plate list), 218 pp.,
8 pp. adverts; with 18 hand-colored plates after
Alken & Rawlins. Slight binding wear, else a
clean, sound copy; Together with SURTEES,
ROBERT SMITH. The Analysis of the Hunting
Field. London: Ackermann, 1846. First edition.
Publisher’s green cloth. 9 5/8 x 6 inches (24 x
15 cm); [2], 326 pp., with [4] pp. adverts; with
additional pictorial title and 6 plates by Alken,
all hand-colored. Rear joint partially cracked,
binding a bit shaken, some foxing; And
“NIMROD” [=APPERLEY, CHARLES J.].
Hunting Reminiscences. London: 1843.
20th century calf. 9 7/8 x 6 1/8 inches (25 x 15.5 cm);
viii, 332 pp., with 32 uncolored plates,
extra-illustrated by the four fine hand-colored
plates of Alken’s Hunting Scraps published by
Ackerman in 1861. Spine slightly defective.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
173
“NIMROD” [=APPERLEY, CHARLES J.]
Memoirs of the life of the late John Mytton,
Esq. of Halston, Shropshire ... with notices
of his hunting, shooting, driving, racing,
eccentric and extravagant exploits. London:
R. Ackermann, 1837. Stated second edition
“reprinted (with considerable additions) from
the New Sporting Magazine.” Original publisher’s
cloth gilt, housed in a scarlet morocco pull-off
case. 9 3/8 x 6 inches (24 x 15 cm); engraved
title, xii (including plate list), 206, [2] pp.,
8 pp. ads (Ackermann’s 1837 catalogue); with
18 hand-colored plates after Alken & Rawlins.
Binding worn, with some restorations,
somewhat shaken.
This is the preferred second edition in the
scarce publisher’s cloth, with the six extra plates
first published here. Tooley 67; Abbey, Life 385;
Schwerdt I.38
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
174
BLACKMANTLE, BERNARD [=WESTMACOTT,
CHARLES MOLLOY]
The English Spy: An Original Work,
Characteristic, Satirical and Humorous...
London: Sherwood, Jones, and Co., 1825-1826.
First edition in book form. Two volumes, full
brown crushed levant morocco gilt by Morrell,
the spines panelled and richly gilt with floral
motifs, all edges gilt. xxiv, 417, [1] pp.; xvi, 399,
[1] pp., with 71 hand-colored aquatint plates
and one uncolored plates as called-for by
Abbey, variously by Robert Cruikshank,
Thomas Rowlandson and others. Very minor
joint wear to the first volume, in all a very pretty
copy indeed.
Abbey Life325; Tooley 50.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200

175
BOOK’EM, ROGER [artist=FORRESTER,
ALFRED HENRY i.e. CROWQUILL]
Paris and Dover; or, To and Fro; a Picturesque
Excursion: Being a Bird’s-eye Notion of a
Few ‘Men and Things.’ London: H. Fores,
1821. Publisher’s boards with label, “Price
25/-Boards”, neatly rebacked with label, in later
case. 7 1/2 x 9 inches (19 x 23 cm); with printed
title, frontispiece and 47 hand-colored plates
with accompanying text. Some offsetting, minor
soiling, rebacked as noted.
The plates have the 1818 watermark per
Abbey’s 110 and 111, but the text has an 1821
watermark, and the plates are in a different
order than in either of Abbey’s copies (and
the PÍre Lachaise plates are not duplicated).
It seems most likely that there are a number
of variants, rather than two (or more) editions
per se as Abbey conjectures. The label on
the upper cover matches his 111 (his 110 was
rebound). Abbey Travel 110 or 111, but see
above; Tooley 362.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
176
[EGAN, PIERCE]
Three finely bound titles. Comprising: Real Life
in London. London: Jones, 1823-24. Two volumes.
Fine full red morocco gilt by Morrell with boxing
motif to spines, all edges gilt. 8 1/4 x 5 1/4 inches
(21.5 x 13 cm); hand-colored engraved title
pages, frontispieces an 28 hand-colored engraved
plates (plus the additional plate Tom and Bob
Catching a Charley Napping in vol. I and possibly
others) by and after Rowlandson, Alken, Heath,
etc. A few minute repairs, one frontispiece
trimmed close, a fine set. Tooley 198; Life in
London. London: Sherwood, 1821. Second issue
with footnote on p.9. Full red morocco gilt by
Wood. Folding engraved music, 35 hand-colored
plates, half-title and ads present. Split to upper
joint, clean internally. Tooley 196; and The Life
of an Actor. London: Arnold, 1825. Full red
morocco gilt likely by Rivière. Hand-colored
frontispiece and 26 hand-colored engraved
plates. Covers slightly bowed, internally clean.
Tooley 195. The lot 4 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
177
COMBE, WILLIAM
A History of Madeira ... illustrative of the
Costumes, Manners, and Occupations of the
Inhabitants. London: R. Ackermann, 1821.
Original black turkey-backed boards, smooth
gilt spine, uncut; folding cloth case. (27.5 x
19. 25 cm); vi, 118, [2] pp., with 4 pp. adverts;
hand-colored aquatint title vignette and 27 plates.
Very light wear but a fine, uncut copy in what
appear to be original boards. Marston Library
(inscription on pastedown dated 1826); Richard
Boyle, Viscount Dungarvon (bookplate); gift of
Lionel Robinson, 1947; Joel Spitz (bookplate).
This is the earliest work on Madeira listed in
Abbey. Laid-in at the rear is a brief pamphlet on
the benefits of the island to invalids. The attractive
plates are unsigned, and are watermarked 1821.
An advertisement for The History of Johnny
Que Genus, illustrated by Thomas Rowlandson,
appears at the end. Abbey Travel 189;
Colas 1455; Lipperheide 1581; Tooley 150.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration

177

170

178
COX, DAVID
A Treatise on Landscape Painting and Effect in Water
Colours: from the first rudiments to the finished
picture: with examples in Outline, Effect and Colouring.
London: S and J. Fuller, at the Temple of Fancy, 1814.
First edition, second issue. 19th century three-quarters
morocco with leather titling-piece on upper cover,
marbled endpapers. 11 1/4 x 18 inches (28.5 x 46 cm);
title, 32 pp. text, 24 soft ground etchings, 16 uncolored
aquatints, and sixteen hand-colored plates on gray
backgrounds. Some pale foxing to the soft-ground
etchings. The Joel Spitz copy, with his bookplate.
One of the best of the early drawing books.
Abbey Life 115.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
179
[COLOR PLATE]
Foreign Field Sports: Fisheries, Sporting Anecdotes &c.
&c. from drawings by Messrs. Howitt, Atkinson, Clark,
Manskirch &c. bound with Field Sports &c &c of the
Native Inhabitants of New South Wales... London:
Edward Orme, 1814-13. Period diced Russia tooled in
gilt, all edges marbled. 11 1/4 x 8 1/2 inches (28 x 22 cm);
half-title, title, 110 colored plates, including 107 aquatints,
two line engravings and one stipple and line engraving,
each plate with the accompanying text leaf or leaves
(protected by a tissue, the section on New South Wales
with the separate title page, dedication and explanatory
matter. The binding rebacked with the old spine relaid,
lightly rubbed, a few light stains on front cover, within
generally a clean copy, very lightly browned, occasional
minor spotting. The Douglas Peter Crossman copy,
with his bookplate.

179

180
FRANKLAND, ROBERT (Sir)
Indispensable Accomplishments. London: H. Humphrey, St. James
St., June 24, 1811 (from plate). Late 19th century three-quarters red
morocco and cloth. 9 7/8 x 13 3/4 inches (25.5 x 35.5 cm); engraved
title (four lines of whimsical verse and a paragraph of descriptive text
signed “Billesdon Coplow,”with six fine hand-colored aquatint plates
Light binding wear, about fine.
Six plates of foxhunting incidents, as follows: 1. Going along
a slapping pace; 2. Topping a flight of Rails, and coming well into
the next Field; 3. Charging an Ox-fence. 4. Going in and out clever;
5. Facing a Brook; 6. Swishing at a Rasper.” This work was the
inspiration for Alken’s Qualified Horses and Unqualified Riders.
Schwerdt I, pp. 186-187. Silzer, p. 122. Tooley 158
(under Billesdon Coplow). Not in Abbey.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900

Abbey Travel 2; Ferguson 577; Schwerdt I, pp. 177-78.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration
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HEATH, HENRY
The Sporting Alphabet. London: Charles
Tilt, [circa 1830]. Original hand-colored
pictorial boards. 6 3/8 x 4 1/4 inches
(16 x 10.5 cm); with colored etched title
and 24 plates (I, J and U, V are on the
same plates). Cropped (though as
published), with minor loss to a few
letters, some foxing and soiling.
The Peter Crossman copy, with his bookplate.
A charming and funny ABC, very rare in
boards. Schwerdt I, p. 236.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
See Illustration

181

183
HEATH, W.[ILLIAM]
Good Dinners. Dress’d by W. Heath and
Served by Thos. McLean at the Hotel
in the Haymarket. London: Thomas McLean,
1824. First edition. 19th century pigskin
with the devices in gilt of Henry Arthur
Johnstone, full leather pastedown and
endsheet. 10 x 13 1/2 inches (25 x 34 cm);
nine hand-colored plates including the title,
original front wrapper bound-in. The binding
with some scuffing, internally quite fresh.
Issued at one guinea, according to the
wrapper, this amusing series of plates
with punning captions suggesting foods
appears quite rare, with no copies at
auction since 1960. Not in Tooley or
Abbey. OCLC locates only the
Harvard and Indiana copies.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900

182
181
FROST, A.[RTHUR] B.[URDETT]
The Day’s Shooting. Six Pictures...
New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1903.
Publisher’s cardboard case, housed in a modern
green clamshell case with leather label.
24 x 18 3/4 inches (61 x 27.5 cm) mounts;
six mounted chromolithographs 16 x 11 inches
(40.5 x 28 cm). Upper cover of publisher’s
box soiled, lacking portions of sides, the tray
substantially complete.
The six prints are Guns Shy, Good Luck,
Bad Luck, Ordered off, Smoking him out,
We’ve Got Him. This followed Frost’s 1895
portfolio Shooting Pictures, and is just as
scarce, as many sets have been broken
for the plates.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration
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184
[HENDERSON, CHARLES COOPER]
Road Scrapings [cover title]. [London:
N. Calvert and Fores, c.1840.]. Contemporary
publishers quarter red sheep with grey
boards, printed illustration and title on
upper cover. 11 3/8 x 16 inches (29 x 39 cm);
12 hand-colored etched plates after
G.H.D., mounted on guards. Light rubbing
to binding, some soiling to covers, overall
an excellent copy. No title appears to
have been issued. The Gloucester copy,
with bookplate.
A handsome series of coaching plates
by Henderson, who was educated at
Winchester. The work includes scenes of
coaching in Europe, perhaps done during
his continental travels.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$700-1,000
185
IRELAND, SAMUEL
Picturesque Views, with an Historical
Account of the Inns of Court... London:
C. Clarke for Faulder and Edgerton,
1800. Period green half morocco,
marbled sides. First edition, large-paper
copy. 13 x 9 1/4 inches (33 x 234 cm);
xvi, 254, [2] pp.; with 21 hand-colored
aquatint plates. Some wear to boards but
overall an attractive copy, offsetting from
plates to text as usual, generally clean.
Abbey Scenery 207.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600

186
MUDFORD, WILLIAM
An Historical Account of the Campaign in the
Netherlands in 1815... London: Henry Colburn, 1817.
First edition, Period three-quarters red morocco,
marbled sides, all edges marbled. 1 1/2 x 10 3/4 inches
(32 x 27 cm); xx, 368 pp., half-title present; with two
folding maps, the folding plate of the field of Waterloo,
the engraved title (colored), the portraits of the general
officers as frontispiece, and plates A-W (with D-D,
the plate of the Waterloo Memorial, and the
“Flight of Bonaparte” plate at end, but lacking
(as in most copies) the “View of the City of Brussels,”
which is not mentioned in the “Description of
Plates.” Light binding wear, some separation of the
Waterloomap at the mount, generally a very nice
copy indeed. With a poignant gift inscription on
the half-title, dated 1914 “May the British Army
do as well in 1915 as in 1815!”.
The very fine plates in this work are aquatints and
etchings. Other than the view of Brussels, this
collates as Abbey; of this, Abbey says “it may be a
supplementary plate of which few survive.”
Abbey Life 372; Tooley 272.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration
187
NEWHOUSE, C.B.
[Scenes on the Road]-cover title. [London:
T. McLean, 1834-5]. Publisher’s sand-grained
cloth, blind panel on upper cover lettered
"Scenes from the road." 11 x 15 1/8 inches
(28 x 38.25 cm); eighteen hand-colored aquatint
plates (no title was issued, per Abbey). About fine.

189
[PANORAMA]
Line of March of a Bengal Regiment of Infantry [in Scinde-from
cover]. London: Ackermann & Co, n.d. [circa 1830]. Publisher’s purple
cloth sleeve stamped in blind and titled in gilt, retaining flaps.
3 1/8 x 12 3/4 inches (7.75 x 32 cm), the total 280 inches in length;
hand-colored lithograph title or label as front paste-down (apparently
as issued, see Abbey), 22 joined hand-colored lithographed panels
(lithography by Madeley of London), the last panel mounted to the
rear paste-down. Case faded, rather worn, one fold split (and all
folds with linen backing), some minor staining and finger-soil, in all
quite appealing. Early book label of G. Bainbridge, indistinct name
in ink dated 1881, both on label.
This is Abbey Life 515, which dates this as about 1830, and which
confirms the total length as 280 inches.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
190
[PANORAMA]
Bengal Troops on the Line of March. A panoramic sketch by
an Officer of that Army London: Day and Hague, [circa 1835].
Panorama drum with pasted lithographic design of an Indian
military scene, with lid; house in custom slipcase. Each panel
4 1/2 x 19 3/4 inches (11.5 x 50 cm); 18 joined hand-colored
lithographed panels, lithography by Day and Hague. The panorama
case a little worn, the base likely later, one panel split and crudely
repaired, numerous repaired shorter tears (a few with losses, some
minor staining and finger-soil, in all quite appealing.
This is likely Abbey Life 530, which dates this as about 1835;
this date is roughly confirmed by the watermark, which is
Whatman 1835. The total length is approximately 30 feet (900 cm).
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration

A very fine series of humorous coaching scenes.
Tooley p. 181, Abbey Life 406.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$4,000-6,000
See Illustration

187

188
[PANORAMA]
[ALKEN, HENRY and SALA, GEORGE AUGUSTUS].
The Funeral Procession of Arthur Duke of
Wellington.]—cover title. [London: Ackermann & Co.]
(imprinted in blind on the upper cover) circa 1852.
Publisher’s red cloth case, upper cover imprinted with
the title and Wellington’s arms, retaining original flaps,
the whole in a modern clamshell case. 5 1/2 x
14 3/8 inches (13.5 x 36.5 cm); catalogue of
Ackermann’s publications mounted to rear pastedown
of case, and 56 hand-colored panels (one, of
Wellington’s funeral car, with a flap vertically
extending the panel) all mounted on linen folded
in leporello form, for a total length of about 67 feet).
Some wear to case, a few of the panels with minor
chips or stains, and the spine panel replaced with
modern cloth (not detracting significantly from the
overall impact). The linen backing is certainly later.
The title given on Ackermann’s advertisement leaf
for this panorama of one of the great spectacles of
the Victorian age differs from the cover title: it is
An elaborate panoramic view of the entire funeral
procession, upwards of sixty-six feet in length.
Wellington was laid to rest at the age of 83 in
St. Paul’s, one of the few to be accorded at state
funeral who were not royal. The funeral car, which
was gigantic and weighed ten tons, was made
from the brass of cannons captured at Waterloo,
or so it is reputed. This extraordinary production
is quite uncommon.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration

186

188

190
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195
ROWLANDSON, THOMAS
Rowlandson’s World in Miniature consisting of groups of figures, for the illustration of Landscape Scenery. Drawn and
etched by... London: R. Ackermann, 1816.
Full burgundy morocco by Rivière, top edge
gilt. 9 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches (34.5 x 16.5 cm);
40 hand-colored etched plates, with a part
wrapper bound-in at the front (no formal
title was issued). Binding about fine, an
almost invisibly repaired tear into the final
plate. Harry Lawrence Bradfer-Lawrence’s
copy, with his bookplate.
Printed on Whatman paper with an 1816
watermark, this is the first edition of this very
attractive compilation, exceptional for the
quality of its coloring. Tooley 437.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,200-1,800

191
191
POLLARD, JAMES
[Coaching Subjects]. London: R. Pollard (etc.), 1819-1823.
Brown quarter morocco with blue morocco gilt cover label,
gilt edges, brown buckram slipcase. 20 x 16 inches (50 x 37.5 cm);
6 hand-colored aquatint plates by and after Pollard, sizes varying
slightly, tipped into an album, interleaved. First plate with small
repaired tear at upper margin, the second with some scattered stains.
James Pollard (son of the painter Robert Pollard) was a virtuosic painter
of coaching scenes and of horses. The present work includes four
handsome plates of coaching scenes, including the Brighton-London
Comet while underway, and two plates showing the vicissitudes
and pleasures of such travel. These two are Cottagers Hospitality to
Travellers and Stage Coach Passengers at Breakfast, and bear the
imprint of R. Pollard and Sons and the date 27 March 1819. Siltzer
(p. 214) notes that they were reissued in 1820 and 1824. The balance
include Patent Stage Coach with the Pollard imprint and date of
1 June, 1819; Stage Coach, dated 1 November 1822; Tandem; and
Four in Hand. The last two are from a trio of plates engraved by
J. Gleadah and published by J. Watson in 1823. All are rare.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$2,500-3,500
See Illustration
192
[ROWLANDSON, THOMAS]
The Tour of Doctor Syntax. London: R. Ackermann, [1812]-20-[21].
First editions of all three volumes of Combe’s Doctor Syntax, the
first issue of volume I, the second of volume II. Includes The Tour
of Doctor Syntax in Search of the Picturesque; The Second Tour of
Doctor Syntax in Search of Consolation and The Third Tour of Doctor
Syntax in Search of a Wife. 20th century morocco gilt by Rivière,
all edges gilt. 10 x 6 inches (25.5 x 15 cm); various paginations;
illustrated with color aquatints by Thomas Rowlandson throughout,
with all plates as per Tooley. Very minor wear to binding, a few
marginal repairs, one just touching image, a few imprints shaved
or trimmed. The fine Abel Berland copy, with his book label, sold
Christie’s New York October 9, 2001.
Abbey Life 265, 266, 267; Tooley 427, 428, 429.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
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193
[ROWLANDSON, THOMAS]
Group of three works illustrated by Rowlandson. GOLDSMITH,
OLIVER. The Vicar of Wakefield. London: Ackermann, 1823;
Together with [COMBE, WILLIAM]. The History of Johnny Quae
Genus. London: R. Ackermann, 1822; And [Idem.] Journal of
Sentimental Travels in the Southern Provinces of France. London:
Ackermann, 1821. The three works in orange publisher’s cloth in gilt
and blind, probably circa 1840 by Remnant and Edmonds, though
only one of the three with their ticket. 9 1/2 x 6 1/8 inches
(24.5 x 15.5 cm); respectively [2], 254 pp., with 24 hand-colored
plates; [iv], 268 pp., with 24 hand-colored plates; [ii], ii, 292 pp.,
with 18 hand-colored plates. The first with some soiling and wear,
the second two quite bright, generally internally fresh, and all uncut.
Three fine Ackermann publications with Rowlandson illustrations,
probably published as remainders in the 1840s (in one instance,
there are traces of earlier stab-stitching). Watermarks, where locatable,
are of the correct date for the first editions (Johnny Quae Genus has
an 1821 watermark). Tooley 436 for the first; Tooley 413, Abbey Life
268 the second; Abbey Travel 89 the third.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
194
ROWLANDSON, THOMAS
Rowlandson’s Characteristic Sketches of the Lower Orders,
intended as a companion to the New Picture of London. London:
printed [by W. Clowes] for Samuel Leigh, 1820. First edition.
19th century three-quarters red morocco gilt, marbled edges.
5 1/2 x 3 1/2 inches (14 x 8.5 cm); iv pp. including title and
advertisement, with frontispiece and 53 hand-colored plates.
This little work was published as a supplement to the 1820 edition
of Leigh’s guide to London. A modicum of binding wear, but a
pretty copy internally and externally.
Rowlandson’s second great series of London street scenes, relating
to the Cries of London, 1799. Tooley 424; Grolier 44.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration

196
[ROWLANDSON, THOMAS]
ENGELBACH, LEWIS. Naples and the
Campagna Felice in a Series of Letters.
London: R. Ackermann, 1815.
Full 20th century apple green morocco,
spine richly gilt, top edge gilt. 9 3/4 x
6 1/4 inches (25 x 26 cm); 4, 400 pp., 6 ff.
index and plate list; illustrated by Rowlandson
with eighteen hand-colored aquatint plates
(including maps, frontispiece and engraved
title). A large copy (fore-and bottom edge
untrimmed), in a handsome binding.
Abbey Travel 166.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
197
(ROWLANDSON, THOMAS )
Petticoat Loose: A Fragmentary “Tale
of the Castle.” Embellished with Plates.
London: J.J. Stockdale, 1812. First edition.
Early cloth backed with blue morocco,
original wrappers bound-in with paper label.
11 x 8 1/2 inches (28 x 11.5 cm); 136, [4]
ff. ads, with hand-colored frontispiece and
three full-page hand-colored etchings by
Thomas Rowlandson. Spine darkened, cloth
at fore-edges faded and a bit stained, some
offsetting of plates to opposing text leaves..
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
198
SOMERVILLE, EDITH
Slipper’s A.B.C. of Fox Hunting. London
[etc.]: Longmans, Green, and Co., 1903.
First edition. Publisher’s pictorial cloth.
15 x 12 1/4 inches (38 x 31 cm); [85],
1 pp., 20 color plates printed by Edmund
Evans, with accompanying text. Corners a
trifle bumped, light binding wear, but a far
better than average copy. With the Duke of
Gloucester bookplate.
Irish fox hunting, by half of the immortal
authorial team of Somerville and Ross.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900

199
STEELE, MILFORD H.
Sporting Incidents: Being a Collection
of Sixteen Plates done in color with
numerous smaller cuts representing
the most important events of the
track field and road... New York:
Henry T. Thomas 1893-[94]. One of
1,000 sets. Loose as issued in four parts
with cloth backed pictorial boards,
retained in a modern portfolio case.
22 5/8 x 18 1/8 inches (58 x 46 cm);
6 ff., 16 colored heliotype plates
after W. S. Vanderbilt Allen. Boards
somewhat worn and a bit soiled, some
defects to plate edges, in all a decent
set of a scarce American color plate
work, but sold with all faults.
Frequently broken for the plates,
this is an interesting late example of
American color printing. Further parts
were planned (the title calls for
44 plates), but this is all that was
produced. Whitman Bennett
American Nineteenth Century
Color Plate Books 101.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200

Angling,
17th – 20th Century
200
[ANGLING]
The Gentleman Angler. Containing
short, plain and easy instructions,
whereby the most ignorant beginner
may, in a little time, become a
perfect artist in Angling for Salmon,
Salmon-Peal, Trout, Pike, Carp,
Perch, Barbel, Tench, Bream, Chub,
Greyling, Mullets, Flounders, Roach,
Dace, Gudgeon, &c. With several
Observations on Angling,
Angle-Rods, and Artificial Flies;
How to chuse the best Hair, and
Indian Grass... London: printed for
A. Bettesworth, at the Red-Lyon in
Pater-Noster-Row, 1726. First edition.
Three-quarters calf, marbled sides.
6 1/2 x 3 7/8 inches (16 x 9.5 cm);
[iii-v-i.e. lacking half-title A1], [7], 184,
[4] pp., plus 4 pp. ads. Some toning,
overall sound. Early stencilled mark of
Talbot Blayney Handasyd on title verso;
the bookplates of the Bibliotheca
Piscatoria Lynniana and
C.R. Morphy of Ottawa.
Westwood & Satchell p. 189;
ESTC T161343.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600

201
201
[ANGLING]
The Whole Art of Fishing; Being a Collection
and Improvement of All that Has Been Written
upon This Subject, with Many New Experiments
To which Is Added the Laws of Angling. London:
E. Curll, 1714. First edition. Full calf (by Thomas
Gosden?) with a palmate roll in blind within a dotted
and a single rule, spine in six compartments with
four emblematic tools, all edges gilt. 6 7/8 x
4 inches (17 x 10 cm); viii [including frontispiece],
111, (1, index) pp. Front joint partially separated,
label almost entirely chipped away. With the
bookplates of Thomas Gosden and Alfred Denison
on the front pastedown.
Westwood & Satchell, p. 18: “Should have a
frontispiece of an angling scene, Windsor Castle
in the distance, very often wanting. There is a
quotation on the title page from Pope’s ‘Windsor
Forest,’ which gives appropriateness to this view.”
Heckscher 98. Denison sale catalogue (London,
Sotheby & Co.,17 July, 1933), lot 237.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
See Illustration
202
ANDREWS, WILLIAM LORING
Treatyse of Fysshynge with an Angle. From the
Book of St. Albans. With an Introductory Essay
on the Contemplative Man’s favorite recreation.
New York: Scribner’s, 1903. “Printed at the Gilliss
Press from type cast specially for this book,
patterned after the traditional old character first
used by Wynkyn de Worde” in the 1496 edition.
First American edition, one of 160 copies. Original
gilt stamped vellum, retains full unbroken ties,
morocco backed slipcase. 8 x 6 inches (21 x 15 cm);
printed in black and red on handmade paper,
in text illustrations. A fine copy.
A fine production with only one copy in the
auction record in 30 years.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
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BOWLKER, CHARLES
The Art of Anging; or, Compleat
Fly Fisher... Birmingham: Swinney &
Walker, 1792. Sixth edition.
Contemporary (publisher’s?) stiff blue
wrappers. 6 7/8 x 4 1/8 inches (17.5 x
10.5 cm); xii, 118, [2] pp.; frontispiece.
Affixed to the verso of the frontispiece
is the interesting angling trade card of
“J. Higginbotham, Fishing Rod Maker,”
situated at Southampton Street on the
Strand (London). Spine repaired with
cloth and white paper, but an attractive
uncut copy; Together with STONE, H.
The Angler’s Assistant. Later leather
backed marbled boards, original marbled
wrappers bound-in. 6 3/8 x 3 5/8
inches (16 x 9 cm); 6 pp. (the first and
last leaf are affixed to the wrappers,
as issued, the “frontispiece” being an
advertisement for Stone. Fine copy.
With the bookplate of the Bibliotheca
Piscatoria Lynniana and the book label
of C.R. Morphy of Ottawa.
203
203
BOWLKER, RICHARD
The art of angling improved, in all its parts, especially
fly-fishing: A particular Account of the several Sorts of
Fresh-Water Fish, with their most proper Baits. Also The
Names, Colours, and Seasons of all the most Useful Flies...
Worcester: printed by M. Olivers, in High-Street, [1746 or
1758?]. First edition. Period panelled calf in modern pull-off
case. 5 7/8 x 3 5/8 inches (14.75 x 9.5 cm); [iv], 95, [1] pp.
Joints worn, slight worming at gutter touching the text in
places. The Hecksher-McVickar-Robinson-Cohen copy, with
the bookplates of all.
There is some dispute about the date of this little work, ESTC
stating [1758?]; and all other sources stating [1746]. No matter
which, this is a rare volume, with an illustrious provenance.
Westwood & Satchell, p. 39.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
204
BOWLKER, RICHARD [or Charles Bowlker]
The Art of Angling Improved in All Its parts, Especially
Fly-Fishing; Containing a Particular Account of the Several
Sorts of Freshwater Fish, with Their Most Proper Baits;
Also, the Names, Colors, and Seasons of the Most Useful
Flies, &c.; With Directions for Making Each Fly Artificially in
the Most Exact Manner, &c.; the Whole Interspers’d with
Many Curious and Uncommon Observation. Worcester:
Printed by M. Olivers, n.d. [1747? or 1758?]. First edition.
Period brown calf, double gilt rule to covers, leather label and
gilt rules on spine. 5 3/4 x 3 3/4 inches (15 X 9.5 cm); (4), 95,
[1] pp. Very good, solid copy in a period binding, chipped at
head of spine, joints cracked. The Robert Hoe copy with his
bookplate, as well as that of his son Arthur Hoe.
Westwood/Satchell, p. 39: “The first edition appeared in the
name of Richard Bowlker, the father, but in the second, printed
by Baskerville, Charles Bowlker seems to lay claim to the work.
He says, in the preface, ‘I have been a practitioner in this art
near 26 years, and according to my practice and experience,
have contrived, considered, and fitted this for publication’
... [Charles] was considered the most finished fly-fisher of his
day.” Heckscher 251: “Rare.” Sage Catalogue, p. 41: ‘Very
scarce.” Gingrich Fishing in Print, pp. 69-74; ESTC T112413.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,500-2,500
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The first item is Westwood & Satchell,
pp. 39-40; the second, a slight and
fugitive item that is essentially
advertising, is unrecorded so far as
we can discern.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
206
BROWN, JOHN J.
The American angler’s guide.
Being a compilation from the works
of popular English authors, from
Walton to the present time; together
with the opinions and practices of
the best American anglers: containing
every variety of mode adopted in
ocean, river, lake and pond fishing;
the necessary tackle and baits
required; manner of making
artificial flies. New York: Burgess,
Stringer & Co., 1845. First edition.
Half morocco gilt, original cloth
bound-in at rear, top edge gilt.
5 3/4 x 3 5/8 inches (14.5 x 9.5 cm);
viii, [9]-224 pp., [6] pp. ads.; with two
plates of hooks. Rear joint rubbed,
front endpaper detached, pen notations
(a whitewash receipt) on verso of rear
free endpaper, some foxing, pale
marginal staining. C.A. Dunnerdale,
1845, gift to Townsend Glorer, 1847,
later the John Gerard Heckscher/
Judith Bowman copy (with his three
bookplates).
The rare first edition of the first
angling book written by an American,
a copy with exceptional provenance.
Sold with a copy of the 1846 second
edition. Bruns B253; Westwood &
Satchell, p 4; Henderson p. 66-67 etc.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800

207
COTTON, CHARLES
Poems on several occasions. London:
printed for Tho. Basset, at the George
in Fleet-street; Will. Hensman and
Tho. Fox, in Westminster-Hall, 1689.
First edition, the “Hensman” issue
with pp. 782 and 783 correctly numbered.
19th century full calf, all edges yellow.
7 x 4 1/2 inches (18 x 11.5 cm); [8],
688, 669-680, 781-784, 715-729, [1]
pp. Generally a sound copy, internally
quite clean.
Cotton, Walton’s friend and co-author
of the Compleat Angler, was a prolific
poet. His poem The Retirement,
addressed to Walton, appears on
pp. 133-9. Pforzheimer 221; ESTC R20907.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
208
[CHETHAM, JAMES]
The Angler’s Vade Mecum: or, a
Compendious, yet full, discourse of
angling discovering the aptest methods
and ways, exactest rules, properest
baits, and choicest experiments for
the catching all manner of fresh water
fish... London: William Battersby, 1700.
Stated third edition. Contemporary
panelled calf. [8], 326 pp., [10] pp.;
with the two conjoined plates. Neatly
rebacked retaining original spine,
very minor stain to end of the book
but overall a clean copy. With the
bookplate of the Honorable George
Hamilton and of C.R. Morphy.
Westwood & Satchell pp. 59-60;
ESTC R224296.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
209
[CRAWHALL, JOSEPH]
Izaak Walton: His Wallet Booke.
London: Field & Tuer, Leadenhall
Press, 1885. One of 100 copies,
signed in ink by the publishers, this
copy 12. Publisher’s vellum stamped
in gilt, all edges rough, with cloth
pockets as issued (labelled “Baccy”;
“Fysshe Tales I believe” —a very small
pocket, this one; “Fysshe Tales I don’t
believe”—much larger; and others).
9 x 6 1/2 inches (22.5 x 16 cm); 60 ff.,
with the wonderful cuts hand-colored
woodcuts after Joseph Crawhall,
in chapbook style, followed by 24 ff.
headed “Fysshe Stories” (to be completed
by the recipient, though not filled in
here). Some soiling and foxing to spine,
lacking ribbon tie. The Dean Sage copy,
with his bookplate at the foot of
the title.
This is an abridged edition of the
Compleat Angler. The 36 songs and
poems are taken from the 5th edition.
This is one of Crawhall’s finest efforts.
Ray The Illustrator and the Book in
England... 270.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900

210
ELLIOTT, WILLIAM
Carolina Sports, by Land and Water;
including incidents of devil-fishing.
Charleston, Burges and James, 1846.
20th century speckled calf. 6 12/ x 4 1/4 inches
(16.5 x 10.5 cm); 172 pp. A clean, attractive
copy. The Edward Sands Litchfield copy,
with his bookplate.
A classic piece of antebellum sporting
literature, written with great enthusiasm;
a book that influenced Theodore Roosevelt,
who also hunted “devil-fish.” Some of
these pieces originally appeared in the
American Turf Register and Sporting
Magazine. The “devil-fish” of the title
was rays, which were fished with harpoon
and lance. Elliott, a very successful planter,
was an all-round sportsman, also riding
to hounds, shooting etc. Westwood &
Satchell p. 85 (later eds. only); Phillips
p. 111; Wetzel p. 132; Howes E112; Gee,
Sportsman’s Library p. 136; Henderson
p. 108; Litchfield p. 41; Biscotti,
Six Centuries of Foxhunting p. 129.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-800
211
HOUGHTON, WILLIAM
British Fresh-Water Fishes. London:
William Mackenzie, [1879]. Publisher’s
half morocco. 15 x 11 inches (38 x 28 cm);
xxvi, 204 pp.; 41 fine chromlolithographic
plates, with accompanying engraved
vignettes in the text. Light binding wear,
but a very nice copy overall, some minot
foxing to text but plates clean.
Nissen 2009; Freeman 1782.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
212
NETTLE, RICHARD
The Salmon Fisheries of the St. Lawrence
and its Tributaries. Montreal: John Lovell,
1857. First edition. Publisher’s green cloth.
7 3/8 x 4 inches (18.5 x 11 cm); 144 pp.
Slight wear, spine a little faded, though
a bright copy overall; Together with
LAMBERT, THOMAS WILSON. Fishing
in British Columbia with a chapter on
Tuna Fishing in Santa Catalina.London:
Horace Cox, 1907. First edition.
Publisher’s dark green cloth. 8 1/2 x
5 1/2 inches (21.5 x 14 cm); xvi, 136 pp.,
4 pp. ads. Light wear; And LORD,
JOHN KEAST. The Naturalist in Vancouver
Island and British Columbia. London:
Richard Bentley, 1866. First edition.
Two volumes, publisher’s original cloth
gilt. (vol. 1): [ii], [v]-xiv, [ii], 358 pp.;
(vol. 2) [ii], [v]-viii, [ii], 376 pp.; 11 plates.
Minor binding wear, in all a bright copy
with some minor scattered foxing
internally. Old name on endpaper.
A trio of works on scarce works on
angling in Canada, with an emphasis
on salmon. All are quite scarce. The first
is Wetzel p. 186; the second p. 173;
and the third p. 176.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800

213
[NOBBES, ROBERT]
The compleat troller, or, the art of trolling.
With a description of all the utensils,
instruments, tackling, and materials requisite
thereto: with rules and directions how to
use them. As also a brief account of most
of the principal rivers in England. By a lover
of the sport. London: printed by T. James for
Tho. Helder at the Angel in Little Britain, 1682.
The first edition, the correct edition (not the
paginary reprint of circa 1790) with the break
in the “E” in the fourth line of the title. Old
three-quarters red morocco. 5 5/8 x 3 1/4 inches
(14.5 x 8.25 cm); [20], 78, [2] pp., collating
A-F8 G2, title ruled in red. Light binding wear,
marginal defect from D4 to end with loss to
the upper right fore-margin, just clear of text,
and F2 with a paper flaw just touching text with
minor losses. Lord Spencer’s copy, with the ink
ownership inscription and leather booklabel of
the noted angling collector Alfred Dennison,
whose collection was the basis on which
Westwood’s library was built.
A very rare work on angling, frequently
confused with the 18th century facsimile.
The hook on p. 37 correctly points to the right.
There are two woodcuts in the text. The book
is cropped well clear of the headlines.
Westwood & Satchell p. 156; Hecksher 1445;
ESTC R17278; Wing N1193.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
214
PISCATOR [=LATHY, THOMAS PIKE]
The Angler; Poem, in ten cantos: with proper
instructions in the art, rules to choose fishing
rods, lines, hooks, floats, baits, and to make
artificial flies; receipts for pastes, &c...
London: printed for W. Wright and M. Iley,
1819. First edition, one of a small number of
large-paper copies (and probably one of 20 on
thick paper). Period black half morocco, marbled
boards. 9 3/8 x 7 inches (34 x 17.5 cm); xxi, [3],
234 pp.; portrait on India paper, wood
engraved vignettes throughout. Some rubbing
to boards, clean internally, an untrimmed example.
The George Bethune copy (mentioned in
Westwood and Satchell, with a printed note to
this effect by Henry A. Sherwin, with Sherwin’s
bookplate together with that of the Walton
bibliographer Bernard Horne.
Westwood & Satchell p. 131.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
215
SANDEMAN, FRASER
By Hook and by Crook. London: Henry Sotheran,
1892. First edition, one of 100 large paper copies.
Publisher’s cream cloth. 10 1/4 x 7 1/2 inches
(26 x 19 cm); [x], 255, [1] pp., with 15 plates,
including color lithographs of flies. Spine
toned, front joint cracking. Dean Sage’s copy,
with his bookplate.
Heckscher 1717.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600

213
216
SAUNDERS, JAMES
The compleat fisherman. Being a large
and particular account, of all the several
ways of fishing now practised in Europe;
with abundance of curious secrets and
niceties in the art of fishing, as well in
the sea, as in lakes, meers, ponds, rivers
or brooks; whether by darts, spears,
harpoons, nets, hook and line, or any
other way whatsoever. First edition.
London: Printed for W. Mears, at the
Lamb without Temple Bar, and S. Tooke,
and B. Motte at the Middle-Temple-Gate,
Fleet-street, 1724. First edition.
Full 19th century maroon morocco, spine
gilt, marbled edges. 6 1/8 x 3 1/2 inches
(15 x 9 cm); vi, 234 pp., folding engraved
frontispiece. Minor toning, a few spots,
but overall excellent. Dean Sage’s copy,
with his bookplate.
“Saunders is the first angling author
who mentions silk-worm gut (pp. 90-91)”—
Westwood and Satchell p. 189; Sage
p. 180 (this copy).
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
217
SCROPE, WILLIAM
Days and Nights of Salmon Fishing in the
Tweed... London: John Murray, 1843.
First edition. Publisher’s green cloth gilt.
10 x 6 1/2 inches (25.5 x 16 cm); xvii, [ii],
298 pp., with [2] pp. adverts; with tinted
litho frontispiece, pictorial title and
11 plates, some hand-finished in color.
Generally a bright, fresh copy. With
the bookplate of C.R. Morphy.
Westwood & Satchell, p. 191.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$200-300

VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM 51

218
SHIRLEY, THOMAS
The Angler’s Museum. Or, the Whole
Art of Float and Fly Fishing...
London: printed for John Fielding,
No. 23, Pater-Noster-Row, [1784?].
First edition. 19th century three-quarters
morocco. 6 x 3 5/8 inches (15 x 9 cm);
viii, 136 pp., with portrait frontispiece
of John Kirby and wood engraving on
title. Light wear, but a very attractive
copy, with Dean Sage’s bookplate.
There were three editions, of which
the title page for the second and
third indicate the edition (and add the
Sermon of Saint Anthony to the text).
This first edition is rare. ESTC N16520;
Westwood & Satchell, p. 194.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,000-1,500
219
[ANGLING]
The Gentleman Angler. Containing
short, plain and easy instructions,
whereby the most ignorant beginner
may, in a little time, become a perfect
artist in Angling ... To which is Added,
The Angler’s New Song: The Laws of
Angling, and the Form of a License
and Deputation for Angling ... By a
gentleman, who has made angling
his diversion upwards of twenty-eight
years. London: printed for A. Bettesworth,
1726. First edition. 19th century full
mottled calf by Zaehnsdorf for Bartlett,
all edges gilt. 6 3/8 x 3 3/4 inches (16
x 19.5 cm); [xii-including half-title, 184,
[8] pp. Minor binding wear, and exceptionally
fresh copy, apparently unwashed.
The rare first edition of this early manual,
which contains the delightful “Angler’s
Song” (see Gingrich, Fishing in Print,
p. 97). It includes stratagems for various
species of fish, fly-tying, recipes for fish
and much else. It was reprinted
throughout the 18th century, with an
edition appearing under another title
as late as 1828. It has been attributed
to George Smith, but this is not reflected
on ESTC, and may be doubtful.
Westwood & Satchell pp. 104-105.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
220
WILLIAM, JOHN
The British angler: or, a pocket-companion
for gentlemen-fishers. Being a New
and Methodical Treatise of the Art of
Angling... London: printed for J. Hodges,
at the Looking-Glass on London Bridge,
1740. Late 18th century calf, rebacked.
6 1/2 x 4 inches (16.5 x 10 cm); viii,
318, [10] pp.; with frontispiece and
3 folding plates. Rebacked as noted,
small defect to lower left of front
board, occasional scattered foxing.
ESTC T92263; Heckscher 2273;
Westwood & Satchell p. 241.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
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Tarpon Fishing
221
JOHNSON, ELDRIDGE REEVES
Tarpomania & Buck Fever. New York: Frederick
William Stack, 1928. Second (?) editions of both
works, inscribed by the author on a blank. Full
morocco with inlaid white tarpon ornament on
upper cover by The French Binders, full gilt doublures.
9 x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 13.5 cm); half-title, title, [5],
21 ff. with pictorial frontispiece and three additional
plates; [22]-59 ff., frontispiece, three plates
Binding faded as usual, some minor wear.
The combined edition of these two works,
attractively bound for presentation. Bruns J31.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
222
JOHNSON, ELDRIDGE REEVES
Tarpomania - The Madness of Fishing.
New York: Frederick William Stack, 1908.
First edition, one of a small but unstated number,
inscribed by the author on the introduction leaf
with a verse to a young lady dated 1908.
Full green morocco with inlaid white tarpon
ornament on upper cover, as published, silk endsheets.
9 x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 13.5 cm); half-title, title,
28 pp., with pictorial frontispiece and three additional plates. Binding faded as usual,
some minor wear.
A classic game fishing work. Bruns J31.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
223
SPENCER-CHURCHILL, EDWARD GEORGE
Tarpon Fishing in Mexico and Florida. London:
Harrison & Sons, [1907]. First edition. Publisher’s
pictorial cloth with mounted photograph.
8 5/8 x 6 3/4 inches (21.5 x 17 cm); 27 half-tone
plates, photogravure frontispiece, folding map,
16 separate stereoscopic view cards loose in
rear endpaper pockets. Spine soiled, covers
somewhat worn; Together with a fine copy of
the deluxe 1998 edition of 50 copies. Far Hills:
Meadow Run Press, 1998.
Bruns C97 for the original edition.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
224
MCALEENAN, JOSEPH
Diary kept by Joseph McAleenan of a Cruise
for Sword-Fish in the month of July, 1916.
New York: privately printed, 1922. One of
50 copies signed by the author, this number 31.
Original green cloth gilt. 9 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches
(24 x 16 cm); xvi, [2], 115, [3] pp.; thirty photographic
illustrations. Light wear to extremities, generally
a bright copy. The Edward Sands Litchfield copy,
with his bookplate.
An extremely scarce account of a fishing trip off
Montauk Point and Block Island. The trip was
made between July 6th and 25th of 1916 and the
entire adventure was filmed. A six hundred pound
swordfish was harpooned and landed. Bruns M-91
(omitting title and full description);
Litchfield p. 79.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200

225
[TARPON]
Album of photographs, the upper cover
stamped “L. Morris” and “Florida 1899.”
Brown buckram, ties at fore-edge, housed
in a modern green clamshell case.
8 1/4 x 10 3/4 inches (21 x 28 cm, with
twelve large gelatin silver prints of tarpon
fishing (4 1/4 x 6 1/4 inches) on recessed
card mounts, and 36 smaller prints largely
on the same subject, four to a mount.
Binding soiled and worn.
An interesting album depicting a Florida
tarpon fishing expedition, annotated by
one of the participants. The largest tarpon
landed (in the photographs) was
175 pounds and seven foot five inches
in length.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
226
GRISWOLD, FRANK GRAY
The Tarpon. New York: Privately printed
(at the Gilliss Press), 1922. First edition,
inscribed by Griswold on the front free
endpaper, dated 1923. Publisher’s soft
leather binding. 8 x 5 1/4 inches (20 x
13.5 cm); 35, [1] pp. Light binding wear,
rare in this presentation binding.
Sold with a copy of Some fish and some
fishing, New York 1921. Bruns G194
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
227
BULLOCK, C.A.B.
Decades long manuscript journal
describing fishing in Musquodoboit
Harbour, Nova Scotia and elsewhere.
[Musquodoboit Harbour, Nova Scotia and
elsewhere: chart dated as early as 1907,
the main text dated 1911-1945]. Black
limp leather three ring journal containing
approximately 426 manuscript pages
(comprising 3 unnumbered pages at front
followed by pages numbered 1-388 and
[1]-35), with some related materials laid-in,
including charts and a manuscript map
of the area, housed in a fine morocco
backed slipcase and chemise. 7 3/4 x
5 inches (20 x 13 cm). The text clean
although some toning and small stains to
first and last leaves, the journal rubbed
and worn with small losses.
Very long manuscript journal recording a
lifetime of trout and salmon fishing and
camping in Musquodoboit Harbour. The
journal in the hand of comptroller C.A.B.
Bullock, and a 1927 article On the Track of
the Trout by Bullock is laid-in.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration

Fly Fishing, Primarily 19th Century
228
[MICMAC SALMON CLUB]. BAXTER, J.H. [and others]
Fishing record 1886 [cover title]. Quebec: 1886-1888. Original
sheep, housed in a fine morocco slipcase and chemise. 192 pp.,
closely written in divers hands, primarily in pencil, on sheets of a
pocket ledger. Generally in sound, clean condition.
The Micmac Salmon Club is distinct from another of that name organized
in the 1920s. It was located on the Matapedia River where it joins
the Ristigouche, with some of the finest salmon fishing waters in the
world. There are 178 records of daily weather and river conditions,
participants and pools fished, salmon and grilse both caught and
got away, weights, flies etc. The most consistent contributor to the
log was Jedediah H. Baxter, who wrote some 99 entries and signed
many others. Baxter (1837-1890) was the Surgeon-General of the
U.S. Army, and the personal physician to President James Garfield.
Other anglers include Senators O.H. Platt of Connecticut, Wade Hampton
of South Carolina, and George Edmunds of Vermont; John Milton
Oliver, the conservationist; J.A. Henshall, the angling author and his
friend Dr. W.W. Dawson; and many other wealthy and distinguished anglers.
One especially interesting entry concerns disagreements with the
Ristigouche Club, arguably the greatest of all such clubs in North
America. On July 15, 1887, J.M. Oliver was threatened with violence
by the Superintendent of the Ristigouche Club while fishing. This
disagreeable incident led to a consultation with legal counsel, and in
due course a lengthy letter was sent to the Executive Committee of
the Ristigouche Club in New York.

227

In the 1886 season (8 June-10 August) 75 salmon were recorded
killed. In the 1887 season, 14 June-28 July, 64 salmon were killed.
In the 1899 season, only 15 salmon were recorded caught.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,200-1,800
See Illustration
229
[WHITE, JOHN GRISWOLD]
A Souvenir of Wyoming being a diary of a fishing trip in Jackson
Hole and Yellowstone Park with remarks on early history and
historical geography. Cleveland, Ohio: [The author], 1926. One of
eight sets published, this William C. Boyle’s copy (one of the
participants), with his name embossed in gilt on each volume.
Three volumes, pebble-grained green morocco of issue, in modern
cloth slipcases. 12 1/2 x 9 1/2 inches (31.5 x 24 cm); 223 pp.; 224-424 pp.;
xxxi, with 34 folding maps (ordinance Survey, copies of 19th century
maps, etc.); illustrated throughout with several hundred original
photographs, folding frontispiece photograph of the region in the first
volume. Spines rubbed, some minor defects, in all in excellent condition.
A very interesting, highly detailed and excessively rare account of the
fishing adventures of White, William C. Boyle and S.N. Leek in the
Yellowstone region in the 1920s. The text is in typescript form, with
mounted photographs in profusion by Leek and Boyle.
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White was a Cleveland attorney, and one of the great collectors
of books on chess, forming a huge collection that is now in the
Cleveland Public Library, along with his collections of folklore and
Orientalia. He died at Jackson Lake, Wyoming in 1928. Copies
were prepared for each of the four members of the fishing party
(this included Thomas A. McCaslin in addition to White, Boyle and
Leek). Additional recipients of this remarkable labor of love included
two historical societies and Horace Albright, the Superintendent
of Yellowstone (it is unclear who received the eighth copy. OCLC
indicates copies are presently at the Smithsonian and the
Yellowstone Reservation libraries.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
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LAVANGA, PAUL
Pêche de la Truite dans les Riviéres et
étangs des Pyrenées Orientales. Etude
sur leau de neige. Influences du temps.
Etude sur les Hamecons et Manière
de placer les Sauteuses. A Monsieur
le vicomte Henry de France President du
Casting-Club-de France [Title from first
leaf of manuscript]. Perpignon: 10 March,
1924. Stationer’s notebook with card covers
overlaid with pasted-on jacket, housed in
a custom morocco-backed clamshell case.
8 3/4 x 6 3/4 inches (22 x 17 cm); 80 pp.
on ruled paper, neatly and very legibly
written in pen and ink, signed and dated
on the final leaf; with five quite delightful
sketches. Overall in attractive condition.
The exceptional manuscript of a treatise
on fly-fishing in the snow-fed streams of
the Pyrenees. We can trace other articles
by Lavanga on fly fishing published in
La Peche Illustrée etc., but so far as we
can determine this very detailed treatise
never saw print; it is eminently deserving
of publication.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,200-1,800
See Illustration
230

231
ALDAM, W. H.
A Quaint Treatise on “Flees, and the Art
a Artyfichall Flee Making” by an old man...
London: John B. Day, 1876.
First edition, second issue, one of approximately
200 copies (of both issues; the first issue
bears a title page date of 1875 but is
otherwise identical). Publisher’s green
cloth, pictorially blocked in black and gilt.
10 5/8 x 8 3/8 inches (27 x 21 cm); xiv, 91,
[1] pp., with two mounted chromolithographs
after James Poole and 2 completed flies
and 23 flies with dressing materials
displayed in 22 sunken mounts on six cards.
Binding rubbed, a split at the head of the
front joint, some foxing as usual.
Bookplate of Alan John Jarvis, and two
early inscriptions on half-title.
Though unnamed in the text, the old
angler mentioned on the title, whose
manuscript is printed here, was one
Robert Whitehead. “Most of the flies were
tied by Mary Ogden-Smith, a daughter of
James Ogden of Cheltenham, and some
by David Foster of Ashbourne.
The Mayflies which are tied on
vertically-eyed Bartlett Limerick hooks are
said to have been dressed by
James Ogden himself and are likely to
be the earliest example of the floating fly
extant.” (John Simpson in Thomas Thorp
Catalogue of Angling Books, A12, 1973).
Heckscher 18; Litchfield 49; Gee 84;
Kerridge 79; Westwood & Satchell 3.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200

233
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BAINBRIDGE, GEORGE COLE
The Fly Fisher’s Guide, Illustrated by
Coloured Plates, Representing Upwards
of Forty of the most Useful Flies.
Liverpool: Printed for the author, 1816.
First edition. 19th century three-quarters
green morocco, marbled sides. 8 1/2 x
5 1/2 inches (21.5 x 13.5 cm); viii, 149, [1] pp.,
with 8 fine hand-colored plates of flies etc.
Binding a bit rubbed and worn, some
foxing to text. Dean Sage’s copy, with
his bookplate; Together with The North
Country Angler, or the Art of Angling;
as practised in the Northern Counties of
England. London: Longman [etc.], 1817.
Fourth edition. Full mottled calf by Root,
the covers with a fishing vignette. 7 3/7 x
4 3/8 inches (19 x 11 cm); iv, 89, [3] pp.
A fine copy, very attractively bound, from
the library of J.G. Hecksher, with his
bookplate, and that of Lars Edstrand.
Two fine 19th century North Country
angling works with notable provenance.
Westwood and Satchell pp. 20-21;
Westwood & Satchell, pp. 13-14.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
233
BLACKER, WILLIAM. W.
Blacker’s Art of Angling, and complete
system of fly making and dying [sic]
of colours ... shewing the difference
processes of the fly before it is finished,
giving the angler a perfect knowledge
of every thing requisite to complete
him in this noble art. London: Published
by the author, March 1842. First edition.
Purple embossed morocco (publisher’s?),
all edges gilt, housed in a modern custom
red morocco slipcase with matching
chemise. 5 1/2 x 3 1/2 inches (14 x 9 cm);
frontispiece of nine flies, engraved title,
[ii], 38 pp., with one plate “Fly fishing.”
Minor rubbing to extremities of binding,
some browning to edges of plates. In all
a sound and appealing copy, with the two
bookplates of the great angling collector
August Hecksher and that of George Heir.
A classic of the angling literature, in later
editions much expanded. Westwood
& Satchell pp. 32-3, Gee Sportsman’s
Library, p. 86.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
234
BLACKER, WILLIAM
Blacker’s Art of Fly Making, &c ... with
Engravings of Salmon & Trout Flies.
London: Blacker, 1855. Third edition,
“Rewritten & revised by the author,” the
issue with the 3 pp. of reviews. Early purple
morocco. 6 3/8 x 4 inches (16 x 10 mm); [i]-viii,
[ii], v-[xii], 1-259, [1] pp.; with engraved
frontispiece and title, seventeen fine
hand-colored plates, and three in black
and white. Neatly rebacked retaining original
spine. The C.R. Morphy copy, with his bookplate.
Generally considered the best edition,
expanding on the two previous. Westwood
& Satchell, pp. 32-33; Heckscher no. 203.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
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BLACKER, WILLIAM. W.
Blacker’s Art of Angling, and
complete system of fly making
and dying [sic] of colours ... shewing
the difference processes of the
fly before it is finished, giving the
angler a perfect knowledge of
every thing requisite to complete
him in this noble art. London:
Published by the author, March
1842. First edition, the expanded
variant second issue with Howlett
and Sons Printers, 10 Frith Street,
Soho at the bottom of p. 48.
Contemporary straight-grained
red morocco in wallet form, with
a folded guard flap and silk ties,
marbled endpapers, wallet style
pouches for flies at endpapers, all
edges sprinkled, housed in a modern
custom red morocco clamshell
case. 5 3/4 x 3 5/8 inches (14.5 x
9.5 cm); frontispiece “Fly Fishing,”,
engraved title dated March 1842,
48 pp., with five engraved plates
and 29 [of 31] mounted flies. Flap
partially separated but holding,
some evidence of dampstaining
to the lower gutter of plates, flies
12 and 24 lacking, flies 18 and 20
likely later facsimiles. With the
Rob Cohen bookplate.
This variant edition of the same
date as the first has the text reset
by Howlett and the real flies on
pp. 19-34. It is very rare and
desirable in this form.
Westwood & Satchell pp. 32-3.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration
236
[FLY FISHING]
Pair of works on fly fishing.
Includes FITZGIBBON, EDWARD.
The Book of the Salmon...
London: Longman [etc.], 1850. First
edition. Publisher’s brown cloth.
6 3/4 x 4 1/4 inches (17 x 11 cm);
xvi, 242, [2] pp., with nine plates,
eight richly hand-colored (including
five of hand-tied flies). Binding
somewhat worn but sound, head
of spine chipped, some toning to
the paper. Edward Clark Cabot’s
copy, with his bookplate and name
in ink on the recto of the half-title;
CARROLL, W. The Angler’s
Vade Mecum... Edinburgh:
Constable, 1818. First edition.
Later three-quarters brown calf.
7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches (18.5 x 12 cm); viii,
128 pp., with twelve hand-colored
plates. Spine faded, internally a
clean and large-margined copy.
Two color plate angling classics,
Westwood & Satchell p 86;
pp. 50-51.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
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HALFORD, FREDERIC M.
Dry Fly Entomology, a brief
description of the leading types
of natural insects serving as food
for trout and grayling with the
100 best patterns of floating
flies and the various methods of
dressing them. London: Vinton & Co.,
1897. Copy 38 of 100 (W. Harding’s
copy by the subscription list),
signed by Halford. Two volumes,
publisher’s brown morocco gilt
over bevelled boards, top edges
gilt. 11 x 8 inches (28 x 20 cm);
xvi, 314, [ii-ad] pp., with 28 plates,
those of flies hand-colored; [2]
pp., 12 recessed mounts with 100
original mounted and labelled flies.
Bindings lightly rubbed, spines
faded but sound, minor staining to
the extreme fore-edge of several
leaves in the index, some foxing to
fly mounts as usual.
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Halford, the great authority on
chalk-stream fishing, has been
called the “High Priest of the Dry Fly”.
Beginning his angling career with
coarse fishing on the Thames as
a boy, he learned fly fishing in his
twenties on a beat on the River
Wandle, and became one of the
foremost exponents of the art.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
238
HALFORD, FREDERIC M.
An Angler’s Autobiography.
London: Vinton & Co., 1903. Copy
17 of 100, signed by Halford.
Publisher’s full green morocco
lettered with the title on the upper
cover, top edges gilt. 11 x 7 1/2 inches
(28 x 20 cm); xvxiv, 286 pp., with
frontispiece and 43 photographic
plates (including many fine
photogravures). Binding with
minimal wear, spine toned to dark
chestnut as usual. Henry A. Portong’s
copy, with his bookplate.
The fourth work in Halford’s Dry Fly
Series, and a classic of the literature
of angling memoirs. Beginning his
angling career with coarse fishing
on the Thames as a boy, Halford
learned fly fishing in his twenties
on a beat on the River Wandle,
and became one of the foremost
exponents of the art.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,200-1,800
See Illustration
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HALFORD, FREDERIC M.
The dry-fly man’s handbook; a complete manual,
including the fisherman’s entomology and
the making and management of a fishery.
London: George Routledge and Sons, 1913.
Copy 30 of 100, signed by Halford. Publisher’s
three-quarters red calf, top edges gilt. 10 1/2 x
8 1/2 inches (27 x 21.5 cm); xvi, 416 pp., with
44 plates, mostly photogravures on mounted
India proof paper, plus additional illustrations
in the text. Binding with some wear, but solid,
a few spots of foxing. John A. McKinley’s copy,
with his bookplate.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$700-1,000
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HALFORD, FREDERIC M.
Making a Fishery. London: Horace Cox, 1895.
One of 150 copies large-paper copies signed by
Halford, this numbered 35. Publisher’s full green
morocco, top edge gilt. 11 x 7 1/2 inches
(28.5 x 19 cm); vi, [ii], 212 pp., 1 ff. ads; with portrait
and four mounted plates. Some binding wear,
else sound, internally clean with the bookplate
of Noel Spurway and the stamp of the Aquatic
Research Institute.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600

243
HOLBERTON, WAKEMAN
The Art of Angling: How and Where to
240
Catch Fish. New York: Dick & Fitzgerald,
HALFORD, FREDERIC M.
1887. One of 50 special copies, of which this
Floating flies and how to dress them: a
is number 15, notated “Special copy illustrated
treatise on the most modern methods of
by the Author.” Three-quarters blue-green
dressing artificial flies for trout and grayling... morocco by Stikeman, in a custom leather
London: Samson Low, Marston, Searle & Rivington, backed slipcase and chemise. 8 1/8 x 5 1/2 inches
1886. [One of 150 copies large-paper copies
(20.5 x 14 cm); 96 pp., with a mounted cyanotype
only, 100 for England, 50 for America].
portrait of the author, hand-illumination to the
Publisher’s three-quarters brown morocco gilt
title, and ten original watercolors of fishes,
over cloth, top edge gilt, in modern clamshell
flies and fishing scenes. About fine, a charming
case. 10 x 6 1/2 inches (25 x 16 cm); [x], 136,
work in this form. The William Seward Webb/
[ii-ad] pp., with the color chart and 9
Samuel B. Webb copy, with their bookplates.
hand-colored plates of flies, and many
The deluxe version usually has hand-colored
diagrams of fly-tying in text. A very sound,
plates, not original watercolors as here.
fresh copy. With the bookplates of Arthur
Holberton was an avid salmon fisherman and
Howard Thompson and Alan John Jarvis, and
angler, as well as a member of the Brooklyn
a gift inscription of the year of publication
Art Association, and he produced numerous
“H.W. Cuthbert from S.S.B., 4 May 1886”.
angling and sporting paintings. He died in 1898.
The first book by Halford on fly fishing, written Bruns H209.
in conjunction with his friend George Selwyn Marryat. C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
Halford asked Marryat to be joint author of the $400-600
book, but Marryat, wishing to remain anonymous,
refused. The book was a huge success, and
244
laid the foundations for Halford’s reputation as HOLBERTON, W.[AKEMAN].
the “High Priest of the Dry Fly.” The John Simpson [Catalogue of flies furnished by Conroy &
copy (Bonhams, 15 February 2005, lot 320).
Bissett]. New York?: Wakeman Holberton,
Thacher p. 230; Heckscher 884.
1882. [First edition, one of 200?]. Leather wallet
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
style binding in a modern leather backed
$1,500-2,500
slipcase. 3 1/8 x 4 3/8 inches (8 x 11 cm); 4 ff.
See Illustration
list of flies, 8 ff. hand-colored lithographs (of
64 flies), and an engraving (also hand-colored)
241
of a striking trout, all linen-backed as a folding
HALFORD, FREDERIC M.
panorama, apparently as published.
Dry-Fly Fishing in Theory and Practice.
About fine. Jeffrey Norton’s copy.
London: Samson Low, Marston, Searle &
A similar work with flies by Abbbie and Imbie
Rivington, 1889. One of 100 copies large-paper
is mentioned in Wetzel, but the only copy of
copies signed by Halford, this numbered 68.
this we can locate was listed (presented as a
Publisher’s full green morocco, top edge gilt.
broadside) in the Sage sale, lot 439.
10 3/4 x 7 1/2 inches (27.5 x 19 cm); [xii],
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
287, [1] pp., 1 ff. ads; with 26 mounted plates
(including frontispiece), 5 of them in color, and $150-250
many illustrations on tissue in text. Light binding
245
wear, else very sound, some offsetting from
[[HUTCHINSON, HORACE G.]
the plate mounts, guards foxed, but a fresh
Fishing in Salt and Fresh Water. London: Van
copy overall, largely unopened, spine
Voorst, 1851. First edition. Original blue-gray
minimally toned. The John A. McKinley copy,
cloth stamped in blind. 8 7/8 x 5 5/8 inches
with his bookplate.
(22 x 14 cm); viii, 74 pp., with 6 lithographed
Thacher pp. 231-32.
plates (5 richly hand-colored), ad leaf and
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
smaller 6 pp. publisher’s catalog bound-in at
$800-1,200
rear. The binding in fresh condition, a few minor
spots of foxing in text, small marginal tear to
one leaf, with the bookplate of Elisha Rhodes
Brown and the name of William Duckler, dated
the year of publication.
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A desirable fly fishing title, with a good section
on salmon fishing, in exceptionally sound condition
overall. Westwood & Satchell p. 95.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
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[HUTCHINSON, HORACE G.]
Fishing in Salt and Fresh Water. London:
Van Voorst, 1851. First edition. Original
blue-gray cloth stamped in blind. 8 7/8 x
5 5/8 inches (22 x 14 cm); viii, 74 pp., with 6
lithographed plates (5 richly hand-colored),
ad leaf and smaller 8 pp. publisher’s catalog
bound-in at rear. The binding sound, spine
lightly toned and a little chipped, small marginal
tear to one leaf, with the bookplate of W.E.D. Shaw.
A desirable fly fishing title, with a good section on
salmon fishing. Westwood & Satchell p. 95.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
247
JACKSON, JOHN
The Practical Fly Fisher; more particularly
for Grayling or Umber. London and Leeds:
Charles Farlow, J. Swallow, 1854. First subscriber’s
edition. Full red morocco by Brian Frost of
Bath, spine with angling motifs, all edges gilt.
8 x 5 1/4 inches (20 x 13.5 cm); iv, 58, [3-list
of subscribers] pp.; with ten fine hand-colored
plates of flies. A fine copy in an attractive binding.
An interesting early entomological
consideration of angling, the plates showing
the tied flies with their corresponding insects.
Westwood & Satchell p. 122.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
248
JOHNSON, FRANK M.
Forest, Lake and River: the Fishes of
New-England and Eastern Canada. Boston:
Printed for the Subscribers, 1902. From the
edition of 350, this is copy 12, one of 15
with hand-colored plates signed by the artist
A.D.W. Turner. Two volumes, original full
reverse cloth with hand-painted salmon
fly, housed in a green levant-backed
clamshell case. 10 1/8 x 8 inches (26 x 20 cm);
with eight of the plates of fishing scenes
hand-colored and signed. Binding lacking
ties, rubbed and dried, lacking spine labels,
internally quite foxed as usual; Together with
a portfolio containing two unrecorded
chromolithographic plates of salmon by
August D. Turner, probably intended for the
accompanying portfolio of twelve plates for
this work (not present). [from prints: Sackett &
Wilhelms Lith. & Ptg. Co. Copyright by F.M.
Johnson M.D., 1902]. Modern chemise and
slipcase of cream buckram, green levant label
to match the text volume. Each plate
17 5/8 x 27 1/2 inches (45 x 70.5 cm) on
gilded card mounts. Some minor abrasions.
The two plates depict a leaping salmon, and
a plunging salmon taking a fly. These appear
to be unrecorded, but are uniform with the
plates in the published portfolio of twelve
(which is almost inevitably missing), and
were presumably not included for reasons
unknown. Hecksher 1129; Bruns B-33 for the
published work. not noting this issue of the text.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
See Illustration
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KELSON, GEORGE M.
The Salmon Fly. How to dress it and how to use it.
London: Wyman and Sons [for the author], 1895.
Original pictorial red cloth gilt, in modern slipcase.
9 5/8 x 7 1/2 inches (25 x 19 cm); xiv, 510, xlv, [1] pp.
ads., with eight color plates of flies and frontispiece
portrait. Spine a bit faded, some very minor foxing
(mostly on the plate guards), a good, sound copy;
Together with Tips, by the Author of “The Salmon Fly”.
London: Dangerfield Printing Company [for the author],
1901. Original pictorial red cloth gilt. 9 1/2 x 7 1/4 inches
(24.5 x 18 cm); xiv, 169, xlv, [12] pp. ads. Spine slightly
faded, a good, sound copy overall.
Two standard works on salmon fishing, scarce in sound
condition. Kelson was a cricketer, playing for Kent, and
looks the part, with a beard and mustache on a par with
W.G. Grace. He was an ardent fisherman and exponent
of the art, and the first work contains one of the first
taxonomies of salmon flies; Heckscher 1150; Petit 1302.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$700-1,000
250
PRITT, THOMAS EVAN
Yorkshire Trout Flies. Leeds: Goodall and Suddick,
1885. First edition, [one of 200 copies], this numbered
140 on the half-title. Publisher’s green cloth.
8 1/2 x 5 1/8 inches; [8], v, [1], [15]-63, [1] pp.; with 11
hand-colored plates of flies and one plain of hooks etc.
A bright copy, retaining the original tissue guards.
Heckscher 1575
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
251
PRITT, THOMAS EVAN
The Book of the Grayling: Being a Description of the
Fish, and the Art of Angling for Him, as Practised
Chiefly in the Midlands and the North of England.
Leeds: Goodall and Suddick, 1888. First edition.
Publisher’s purple cloth. 9 1/2 x 6 1/8 inches (24 x 15 cm); 64
pp., 2 pp. adverts.; with 3 chromolithographic plates,
one partially folding. Light wear to extremities, a sound
copy overall. With the book label of C.R. Morphy;
Together with [idem.]. North-country Flies. Leeds:
Sampson Low [etc], 1886. Second edition. Publisher’s
brown cloth. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches (21.5 x 14 cm); 63, [1]
pp., 2 pp. adverts.; with 10 hand-colored plates.
Light wear to extremities, a sound copy overall.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
252
RONALDS, ALFRED
The Fly-Fisher’s Entomology, illustrated by Coloured Representations of the Natural and Artificial
Insect and Accompanied by a Few Observations and
Instructions Relative to Trout-and-Grayling Fishing.
London: Longman [etc.], 1836. First edition. Publisher’s
purple cloth with title in gilt on the upper cover. 8
3/4 x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 14 cm); viii, 114 pp., with 19
hand-colored plates. Cloth faded, some light wear and
soiling, generally a clean copy internally. The Walter
Baily-C.R. Morphy copy, with their bookplates.
This work was the first to examine entomology in
relation to fly fishing, and is a foundational work in the
field. Sold with a copy of the sixth edition, which has
the handsome frontispiece not issued in the first.
Litchfield 21; Westwood & Satchell, p 178.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
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SANDEMAN, FRASER
Angling Travels in Norway. London: Chapman & Hall, 1895. One of
200 large-paper copies. Publisher’s half vellum, blue cloth sides.
11 1/4 x 9 inches (28 x 22 cm); xii, 286 pp.; with frontispiece,
4 chromolithograph plates of salmon flies and other illustrations.
Light wear, scattered foxing. The Henry A. Sherwin copy, with his
angling bookplate.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
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HIDY, VERNON S.
The Leisenring Source Book of
Materials for Trout Flies. With Flies
and Hackles from the Leisenring
Collection. Boise (?): International
Society of Flymph Fisherman, 1974.
First edition, copy 3 of seven. Two
volumes in vinyl covered ring bindings,
signed by Hidy. The first volume with
twelve sleeves of fly tying materials,
the second with three sleeves
containing explanatory materials and
the limitation, a sleeve with six flies
tied by James Leisenring, and seven
sleeves of specimens and further
text. About fine. The copy of Herbert
Anderson of the Flyfisher Foundation,
with a presentation letter from Hidy to him.
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Fly Fishing, 20th Century
254
BAIGENT, W[ILLIAM], M.D.
A Book of Hackles for Fly Dressing. [Newcastle:
Printer for private circulation, 1937]. One of a
small number of copies completed. Text in period
soft morocco, with 11 loose mounts and framed
in sleeves, the whole in the original folding box.
Text 9 x 6 7/8 inches (22.5 x 17 cm); 16 pp., with
portrait and four plates, with 164 hackles framed
in the mounts. Minimal wear to case, about fine.
An exceptional resource for the fly tying
cognoscenti, showing a vast array of cock and
hen hackles in gradations of color etc.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration
255
BALDEMEC [=BESSBOROUGH, V., Sir and others]
A Week on the Jupiter River, Anticosti Island.
Self-published: 1934. One of 100 copies, this
copy 66, inscribed by Beesborough to
James Benbright “with kindest regards”.
Black paper covered boards, paper cover label.
9 1/4” x 6” (23.25 x 15.5 cm); 45 pp. Illustrated
with mounted photograph on page proceeding
text, showing a long row of fish tied up all in a
one day’s catch on the Jupiter River. Binding with
very minor wear, mild toning to label.
“Baldemec” was a composite name, consisting
of the initials of Bessborough’s party, which also
included Sir Alan Lascelles and Lord Duncannon,
among others. Charles Wood, in his article
More Privately Printed Books on Atlantic Salmon
Fishing wrote “A salmon fishing book of great
charm and rarity ... The total number of salmon
for the week for the party was 192. The book is
most interesting because it contains accounts of
the same trip by all 5 members of the party - they
vary widely in style and content from straight facts
and figures to lyrical and poetic evocations...”
Bessborough was Governor-General of Canada at
the time this work was written.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,200-1,800
See Illustration
58 DOYLE • APRIL 25, 2018 • NEW YORK

256
BALDEMEC [=BESSBOROUGH, V., Sir and others]
A Week on the Jupiter River, Anticosti Island.
Self-published: 1934. One of 100 copies, this
copy 93, inscribed by Beesborough to W. Abbey
“Though these fish may seem to you but
minnows, the story of our trip may none the
less amuse you” and annotated on by him with
the full name of his (very distinguished) party.
Black paper covered boards, paper cover label.
9 1/4” x 6” (23.25 x 15.5 cm); 45 pp. Illustrated
with mounted photograph on page proceeding
text, showing a long row of fish tied up all in a
one day’s catch on the Jupiter River.
Binding slightly rubbed, small scuff on front.
“Baldemec” was a composite name, consisting
of the initials of Bessborough’s party, which also
included Sir Alan Lascelles and Lord Duncannon,
among others. Charles Wood, in his article
More Privately Printed Books on Atlantic
Salmon Fishing wrote “A salmon fishing book
of great charm and rarity...The total number of
salmon for the week for the party was 192.
The book is most interesting because it
contains accounts of the same trip by all 5
members of the party - they vary widely in style
and content from straight facts and figures to
lyrical and poetic evocations...” Bessborough
was Governor-General of Canada at the time
this work was written.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$2,000-3,000
257
GREY, EDWARD (Viscount Grey of Fallodon)
Fly Fishing. London and Toronto: J.M. Dent,
1930. Copy 116 of 150 copies, signed and with
an extra illustration signed by the artist, Eric Daglish.
Publisher’s vellum gilt in a handsome
levant-backed clamshell case. 10 x 7 1/2 inches
(26 x 19 cm); xii, 244 pp. with wood engravings
by Daglish throughout. Spine discolored, two
inscriptions on front endpaper and pastedown.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600

258
GRISWOLD, FRANK GRAY
A collection of thirteen books by
Frank Gray Griswold on salmon fishing.
Most New York: privately printed,
1913-1930s. Most in the presentation
bindings of flexible leather or red cloth.
Generally in sound condition (three with
minor wear) including many fine association
copies, some of the volumes signed
by Griswold.
Includes Salmon Score of F. Gray Griswold;
Some Fish and some Fishing; A Salmon
River; Fish Facts and Fancies, volume I
and II; Salmo Salar; The Memoirs of a
Salmon; The Cascapedia Club; The Life
history of the Salmon, wrappered and
cloth issue; Observations on a Salmon
River, two copies; and Big and Little Fishes.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
259
HARMSWORTH, CECIL
A Little Fishing Book. Dublin:
Cuala Press, 1930. One of 80 copies,
inscribed to Harold [Harmsworth?]
“with love from Cecil.” Publisher’s half
cloth with blue paper over boards, spine
label. 8 1/8 x 5 3/4 inches (21 x 14.5 cm);
[viii], 76 pp. Spine somewhat toned,
corners slightly bumped.
A scarce Cuala Press work, privately
printed for the author, with discussions
of trout and salmon fishing. Cuala, p. 30
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500

James Leisenring and Vernon [‘Pete’]
Hidy pioneered the use of “flymph”
flies, soft-hackle patterns built with
natural materials, through their book
The Art of Tying the Wet Fly and
Fishing the Flymph. The present publication
is of exceptional rarity and is a “must
have” for anyone seriously interested
in Leisenring’s tying techniques. Included
is a copy of Hidy’s An Open Letter to
the International Society of Flymph
Fishermen, limited to 100 copies, itself
quite rare. Institutionally, there appear
to be copies at Harvard and Yale only,
per OCLC.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
261
HILLS, JOHN WALLER
A History of Fly Fishing for Trout.
London: Phillip Allan, 1921. First edition,
copy 26 of 50 large-paper copies
signed by Hills. Publisher’s buckram
spine, with pale blue paper over
boards. 9 x 5 3/4 inches (23 x 14.5 cm);
[viii], 244 pp. Minimal foxing and soil to
boards, generally a fine copy,
partly unopened.
This is the first work to trace the history
of fly fishing from its inception, and
includes a bibliography. Hampton p.
50; Robb pp. 130-5.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
262
HILLS, JOHN WALLER
A Summer on the Test. London:
Philip Allan, 1924. Copy 112 of the
edition of 325. Half red cloth with pale
green cloth sides, a variant binding,
in a handsome half crimson morocco
clamshell case. 12 1/4 x 9 1/2 inches
(31 x 24 cm); xiii, [iii], 198, [1] pp., with
twelve drypoint etchings by Norman
Wilkinson. Spine very slightly faded but
an attractive copy overall. Bookplate of
Rob Cohen.
This is sometimes considered a Derrydale
desideratum, as Eugene Connett
imported unsold copies in 1931 for his
customers. Frazier H-18-a; Robb p. 130.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800

263
SCHALDACH, WILLIAM
Fish by Schaldach. Collected Etchings,
Drawings and Water Colors of Trout,
Salmon and other Game Fish.. Philadelphia:
Lippincott, 1927. One of 157 copies
signed by Schaldach, with an original
engraving pencil signed by the artist as
frontispiece; Together with [Idem.]
Currents and Eddies. West Hartford,
Vermont: Countryman Press, 1944.
One of 250 copies; [Idem.]. Coverts
and Casts. Field Sports and Angling in
Words and Pictures. New York:
A.S. Barnes, 1943. Author’s Autograph
Edition, one of 160 signed; [idem.]
Upland Gunning. West Hartford, Vermont:
Countryman Press, 1944. One of 160
copies, signed by Schaldach, with an
original engraving pencil signed by the
artist as frontispiece; and [Idem.]
Carl Rungius, Big Game Painter.
West Hartford, Vermont: Countryman
Press, 1945. One of 1,250 copies. All with
light wear, but a very presentable group.
The first work Bruns S47.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
See Illustration
264
TAVERNER, ERIC [and others]
Trout fishing from all angles. a complete
guide to modern methods... London:
Seeley, Service & Co., 1929. Copy 254
from the edition of 375, signed on the
colophon by Taverner. Full publisher’s
turquoise morocco, with the Lonsdale Library
crest in gilt. 9 3/4 x 6 1/2 inches
(25 x 17 cm); 448 pp., mounted plates
after photographs, with the collection
of thirty flies in a tray at the rear with a
printed tissue overlay. Very minor
rubbing, but a very pretty copy indeed.

263

Included are a chapter on trout scales by
G. Herbert Nall and on the legal aspect
of fishing by Alban Bacon. This was the
second work published in the Lonsdale
Library series, and is one of the most
desirable. Bruns T10 (2).
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
265
TAVERNER, ERIC [and others]
Salmon Fishing... London:
Seeley, Service & Co., 1931. Out of series
copy from the edition of 275, signed
by Taverner. Full publisher’s dark blue
morocco in glassine, with the Lonsdale
Library crest in gilt, in the original
publisher’s box. 9 3/4 x 6 1/2 inches
(25 x 17 cm); 472 pp., mounted plates
after photographs, with the collection
of seven flies in in a tray at the rear with
a printed tissue overlay. An immaculate
copy in a slightly worn box, the copy of
the Toronto collector C.R. Morphy, with
his name on the box and his small book label.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
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TAVERNER, ERIC [and others]
Salmon Fishing... London: Seeley, Service &
Co., 1931. Copy 56 from the edition of 275,
signed on the colophon by Taverner.
Full publisher’s dark blue morocco, with the
Lonsdale Library crest in gilt. 9 3/4 x 6 1/2 inches
(25 x 17 cm); 472 pp., mounted plates after
photographs, with the collection of seven flies
in in a tray at the rear with a printed tissue
overlay. Some rubbing, spine a little toned,
small loss to the printed tissue covering the
flies. The copy of the angling author
Geoffrey G. Brathwaite, with his 1931 ink
inscription on the front blank.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
267
BATES, JOSEPH D. AND RICHARDS,
PAMELA BATES
Fishing Atlantic Salmon. The Flies and the
Patterns. [Mechanicsburg]: Stackpole Books,
[1996]. One of the 26 Reserved Deluxe
copies with a presentation page printed by
Alan James Robinson, this copy D signed by
Joseph Bates, with a page of the manuscript.
Full blue niger stamped with a fly motif,
together with a leather backed sleeve with
two signed plates, housed in a latched
hand-rubbed walnut box with an inset
Colonel Bates salmon fly. 11 8 3/8 inches
(28 x 21.5 cm); xx, 398, [2] pp., illustrated
throughout. A fresh copy.
A major work on salmon flies, the final update
of Bates’s 1970 classic on the subject.
The illustrations are by John Swan.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
268
BATES, JOSEPH D.
The Art of the Atlantic Salmon Fly. Boston:
David R. Godine, [1987]. First edition, one of
250 copies with an extra suite of plates.
Publisher’s half red morocco, linen sides by
Claudia Cohen, in clamshell case; Together
with Alten Red Letter Days. The Salmon
Fishing Diaries of Sir North Dalrymple-Hamilton.
Cambridge: Mass.: Charles B. Wood III, 2009.
One of 19 large-paper copies of the collector’s
edition. Publisher’s half red morocco, paste
paper sides by Gray Parrot, in clamshell case;
And [Idem.]. One of 60 copies of the deluxe
edition. Publisher’s three-quarters green morocco
by the Harcourt Bindery, marbled sides.
All in fine condition.
An attractive trio of volumes.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600

269
EDMONDS, HARFIELD H. and LEE, NORMAN N.
Brook and River Trouting. Ottley: Smith Settle,
2003. One of 50 copies, this copy 50, signed by
Stuart Bowdin. Two volumes bound in publisher’s
full brown goatskin, housed in a slipcase.
8 3/4 x 6 3/8 inches (22.5 x 16 cm); 17, 106 pp.,
plates throughout; with a companion volume
containing 39 actual specimens of flies on 10
recessed mounts. Fine condition.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
270
GODDARD, JOHN
The Trout-Fly Patterns of John Goddard.
[Elstead]: Creel Press, 2003. One of four special
copies (from the deluxe edition of 55), this copy
B, with the flies tied especially by the author,
signed by him in both volumes. Two volumes in
publisher’s full green morocco, slipcased.
9 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches (24 x 16.5 cm); 103, [1] pp.,
photographic frontispiece; the fly volume with
four compartments displaying 34 flies. Fine copy.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
271
HUBERT, JOSEPH P.
Salmon-Salmon with a chapter on Iceland...
Goshen, Connecticut: Angler’s & Shooter’s Press,
1976. One of 100 copies, this copy 43, signed by
the author at the limitation statement. Publisher’s
blue calf, pictorially gilt, top edge gilt, other edges
uncut, slipcase. 12 5/8 x 9 1/2 inches (32.5 x 24 cm);
xxvi, 168 pp., with color plates, maps and facsimiles.
A fine copy.
A lavish production, attractively printed and
bound, illustrated with fine photographs of flies,
facsimiles etc. An Icelandic Florin coin with leaping
salmon is embedded inside the rear cover.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
272
LEISER, ERIC
The Book of Fly Patterns. New York: Alfred
A. Knopf, New York, 1987. One of 150 special
copies, with a limitation leaf signed by the author,
binder, printer and four others. Publisher’s special
binding of half brown morocco, a fly by the author
inset in an oval compartment inside the front
cover, slipcased. 8 1/2 x 9 7/8 inches (22 x 25 cm);
limitation, xvi, 367, [1] pp. Fine condition.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
273
MALONE, E. J.
Tying Flies in the Irish Style: Trout and Sea-trout
Patterns. Otley, Yorkshire: Smith Settle, 2003.
Copy 50 of 50 (plus 10 hors commerce), signed
by the participants. Two volumes, full brown
morocco, slipcased, the text volume top edge of
gilt, the specimen box containing 35 flies tied by
Frankie McPhillips of Enniskillen.
9 5/8 x 6 5/8 inches (24.5 x 17 cm); [xiv], 227,
[1] pp. Fine.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500

274
MCGUANE, THOMAS and others.
Saltwater Grand Slam. [N.p.]: Press of
the Sea Turtle, [1996]. Copy 11 of 150,
signed by Robinson, and all the authors
including McGuane. Quarter vellum
binding over blue paper boards, with
vellum fore-edges and an inset panel
depicting the Tarpon, Bonefish, and
Permit, stamped in gold, housed (with a
suite in a folding sleeve) in a clamshell
case. 14 5/8 x 10 7/8 inches (37 x 27.5 cm);
unpaginated, with ten watercolored
etchings by Robinson, and 25 wood
engravings, together with an additional
suite of these all signed and numbered
11 from the edition. Fine.
The authors include Thomas McGuane,
Jack Samson, Billy Pate, Sandy Morer,
Chico Fernandez, John Cole, Jeffrey
Cardenas and Dick Brown, all of whom
have signed the book.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
275
ROBINSON, ALAN JAMES and BODIO,
STEPHEN
Trout. Brook, Brown & Rainbow.
[Easthampton, Mass: Cheloniidae Press,
1986]. First edition, Number 22 of 35
copies, signed by the artist. Original blue
boards with illustration in blind on upper
cover, edges in morocco, by Gray Parrot,
in a matching morocco-backed folding
box. 10 x 14 inches (35.5 x 25 cm); with
hand-colored wood engraved pictorial
title, 12 hand-colored etchings and other
wood engravings by Alan James Robinson
and calligraphy by Suzanne Moore. Fine.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
See Illustration
276
SAGE, DEAN
The Ristigouche and its Salmon Fishing...
Goshen: Angler’s & Shooter’s Press,
1973. One of 250 copies, this copy 15,
a subscriber copy with the name of the
first purchaser stamped on the binding.
Full dark brown morocco gilt, with the
osprey and salmon motif, in publisher’s
clamshell case, original prospectus laid-in.
12 5/8 x 9 1/2 inches (32.5 x 24 cm);
xxvi, [16], 303, [1], 4 pp., with color plates
signed by Charles De Feo and
Ogden M. Pleissner. A fine copy.
The binding bears the name of
James C. Kineon.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200

277
SAGE, DEAN
Ten Days’ Sport on Salmon Rivers. Cambridge, Mass.: Charles B. Wood,
1997. One of 55 copies, this copy 33, signed by publisher, the
author of the introduction and the printer. Dark niger goatskin
with niger fore-edge by Gray Parrot, paste paper sides, publisher’s
clamshell case. 14 x 11 inches (36 x 28 cm); unpaginated, with eight
signed etchings by Gordon Allen. Fine; Together with
PETER, THOMAS. On a Canadian Salmon River:
Lady Agnes Macdonald’s Account of Fishing the Retigouche in
1887. Cambridge: 2003. One of 50 copies; And Tales of Three Big
Fish from the waters of the Black Brook Salmon Club, one of 30
copies, this one of five lettered copies.
The first work is a handsome private press book, based on an 1875
article in the Atlantic Monthly by Sage. The introduction is by
David Ledlie. The other two works are from the same publisher,
both admirably printed at the Ascensius Press in Portland.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
278
SAGE, DEAN
The Ristigouche and its Salmon Fishing... Goshen: Angler’s &
Shooter’s Press, 1973. One of 250 copies, this copy 146. Full slate
blue morocco gilt, with the osprey and salmon motif, in publisher’s
slipcase. 12 5/8 x 9 1/2 inches (32.5 x 24 cm); xxvi, [16], 303, [1],
4 pp., with color plates signed by Charles De Feo and
Ogden M. Pleissner. A fine copy.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
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279
SMITH, ROBERT
The North Country Fly: Yorkshire’s Soft Hackle Tradition.
Machynlleth, Wales: Coch-y-Bonddu, 2015. Copy 20 of the deluxe
edition of 25, signed by Smith. Two volumes bound in publisher’s
full blue goatskin, housed in a slipcase. 9 5/8 x 7 1/4 inches
(24.5 x 18.5 cm); [x], 302 pp., plates throughout; with a companion
volume containing 20 actual specimens of flies on 2 recessed mounts.
Fine condition.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
280
WAKEFIELD, DAVID R.
The Sporting Fishes of the British Isles. Tiverton: Chevington
Press, 1985. One of 100 copies signed by Wakefield, this copy 53.
Buckram cloth folding case. 21 1/2 x 15 inches (54.5 x 18 cm); 33
sheets of Barcham Green paper printed with text or an etching,
sometimes with both; 20 etchings plus title page vignette.
Light soil to case.

275

A magnificent private press book, the text printed on an Albion press.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
281
WATSON, J.N.
Angling With the Fly: Flies & Anglers of Derbyshire and
Staffordshire. [Chavagnac, France]: Ken Smith Publishing, [2008].
Copy 25 of the deluxe edition of 50, signed by Watson. Two volumes
and a folder bound in publisher’s full blue goatskin, housed in a
slipcase. 10 3/4 x 8 1/2 inches (27 x 21.5 cm); xxii, 326 pp., plates
throughout; with a companion volume containing 36 actual specimens
of flies on 6 recessed mounts, also includes small portfolio
containing 3 color prints by Ashley Bryant. Fine condition.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
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Zane Grey, Books, Photographs & Manuscripts
282
GREY, ZANE
Nassau, Cuba, Yucatan, Mexico: A Personal Note of Appreciation
of These Nearby Foreign Lands. New York: New York and Cuba Mail
S.S. Co., 1909. First edition. Original pictorial wrappers, custom cloth
case. 8 x 6 inches (20.5 x 15 cm); 32 pp., folding map, illustrations
from photos and sketches throughout. Toned area in lower corner
away from text, a fine unrestored copy.
A scarce pamphlet for the New York and Cuba Mail Steamship
Company and early Grey desideratum, with the author’s name misspelled
on the title page and throughout.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration
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GREY, ZANE
Two autograph manuscripts. Comprising: Manuscript describing
camping on the beach at Clemente Island. Clemente Island, California:
24 August 1918. 18 pages on the recto and verso of ten sheets of
lined paper, written entirely in Grey’s hand in black ink, with Grey’s
embossed stamp at header, the sheets each 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches
(21.5 x 14 cm). Wear to the left edge where removed from a notebook,
the first sheet with five stickers along left edge. Provenance: PBA
Galleries, 23 July 23 2015, lot 175; and Notes on Fishing Trip to Deer
Creek, Washington. [N.p.: n.d.]. Three page manuscript in purple ink,
headed “notes” and listing ideas for stories, the sheets
10 1/2 x 6 5/8 inches (26 x 17 cm), gilt lettered slipcase. Folds.
Provenance: PBA Galleries, 16 September 2010, lot 241.
The first manuscript is a moving description of life on a deserted
island, written during WWI; the second notes from a fishing trip to
Deer Creek accompanied by his brother R.C. and angler J.A. Wiborn.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200

284

284
GREY, ZANE
Tales of Fishes. New York: Harper & Brothers, [June, 1919]. Presentation
copy of the first edition (code “F-T” on copyright page), with a seven line
inscription on the front blank by Grey in the year of publication in green
ink (see below). Original presentation binding in half brown morocco over
marbled boards by E.C. Lewis Co., Baylis Bindery New York.
9 3/8 x 6 inches (24 x 16); 267 pp., plates. Front hinge cracked,
extremities rubbed, spotting to frontispiece.
Grey’s first major angling work, reportedly one of fifty for presentation,
inscribed from Hollywood in 1919 to Dr. Charles Eaton: “We are all
fisherman in some degree ...” The entertaining tales within describe both
inshore and deep sea angling for tarpon, striped bass, marlin and sailfish.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
285
GREY, ZANE
Original autograph manuscript for Tales of Tahitian Waters, Part III.
[N.p.: circa 1930]. An approximately 212 page manuscript (comprising 206
numbered pages and 6 inserted leaves) on the recto of lined notebook
sheets hole punched in the left margin. Titled and entirely written in Grey’s
hand in characteristic purple ink, with Grey’s embossed ownership stamp
to the first leaf, housed in a fine blue morocco backed slipcase. The sheets
in two similar sizes, the larger 9 3/4 x 8 inches (24.5 x 21 cm). The first leaf
with chips to edge and minor rust marks, an old dampstain obscures some
words at the foot of the first leaves and a larger dampstain affects the final
25 leaves or so, still a well preserved manuscript overall.
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A substantial and important Grey manuscript, comprising the third part of
his major 1931 book Tales of Tahitian Waters. In the portion present here,
Grey recounts landing a 1000 pound marlin, a world record at the time.
Provenance: Sold Bonhams New York, 4 June 2014, lot 75. We also note
the manuscript of Part I sold at auction in 2003.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration

286
GREY, ZANE
Photograph album depicting Fly Fishing in British Columbia, Bear
Hunting in Arizona, etc. [N.p.: circa 1920]. Black leather album comprising
approximately 372 photographs mounted on the recto and verso of
card sheets, the cover of the album titled in white “San Clemente/Tonto/
Girls.” The images each approximately 3 1/2 by 5 1/2 inches (9 x 14 cm);
the album 9 1/2 x 14 inches (25 x 36 cm). The album rubbed, dampstain
affecting two early leaves, otherwise the contents fine.
A fine album with images of fly fishing on and off Grey’s yacht on the
Pacific. In the hunt sequence are many images of Grey and party
encountering bears and playing with cubs. There are numerous images
of the “Girls” mentioned on the cover hunting, fishing and posing, many
labeled with names. Provenance: reportedly from the Estate of Zane Grey
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
287
GREY, ZANE
Ten annotated photographs. Comprising 8 large photographs, each
8 3/4 x 14 1/2 inches (22 x 37 cm), circa 1924, depicting leaping
sailfish, snook, mola-mola, etc., each captioned on the verso by Grey
in characteristic purple ink, also with pencil annotations and publications
instructions indicating these published in Tales of Southern Rivers
(1924); and 2 smaller format photographs, the first captioned on the
verso by Grey in purple ink “Back to the ship with flags flying” and
“World record black marlin ... Capt. Mitchell... with Zane Grey Expedition.”
Photographs with some stains and signs of handling. All housed in a
fine morocco backed slipcase and chemise.
A large format photograph included here was reproduced on the dust
jacket cover of Tales of Southern Rivers, 1924.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
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GREY, ZANE
Group of five large format angling works in dust jacket, one signed.
Each Harper Brothers, publisher’s cloth in original pictorial dust jackets,
each approximately 10 1/2 x 7 3/4 inches (27 x 19.5 cm); photographically
illustrated. Some wear and fading to jackets, spotting.
Comprising: Tales of Fishing Virgin Seas, 1925, stated first edition with
“K-Z” code; Tales of the Angler’s Eldorado New Zealand, 1926, stated
first edition with “G-A” code; Tales of Fresh-Water Fishing, 1928, stated
first edition with “F-C” code; GREY, R.C. Adventures of a Deep-Sea
Angler, 1930, stated first edition with “H-E” code, this work ghostwritten
by Grey, Bruns G 169; and Tales of Tahitian Waters, signed on front free
endpaper by Grey in purple ink, stated first edition with “I-F” code.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$700-1,000
289
GREY, ZANE
Album containing approximately 94 large format photographs of Grey
and party at Catalina Island and elsewhere. Catalina, Arizona, and fishing
in the Pacific: circa 1922 (one image with manuscript date in margin).
Black pebbled morocco album with “Catalina” written in white on the
upper cover, containing approximately 94 photographs mounted to card
sheets, all but a very few at end approximately 8 x 14 inches (20 x 36 cm).
Old dampstain to fore-edge and and curling of card sheets, one image with
loss at end, the final sheet affixed to rear endpaper, the album lightly worn
with a small losses to foot of spine, the images very well preserved and
darkly printed.
A spectacular collection of large format images depicting Grey and party
on horseback in the interior of Catalina; fishing big tuna, swordfish, and
pilot fish on Grey’s yacht, the Gladiator; expansive landscapes; and among
bears in the canyon landscape of Arizona. Many images feature Grey’s
secretary and mistresses Mildred Smith and Louise Anderson. Provenance:
reportedly by descent within the Grey family; sold Bonhams, February
2011; sold PBA Galleries 27 March 2014, lot 348.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$5,000-8,000
See Illustration
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GREY, ZANE
Inscribed photograph album depicting Grey and party at Catalina,
fishing, and in Arizona. Black leather album containing approximately 611
photographs mounted to card sheets, the front blank inscribed by Grey
in characteristic purple ink “To R.C. and Reba/who helped blaze the Z.G.
Trail/from/Zane Grey,” the cover of the album with notations in white and
yellow. The images each approximately 3 1/2 by 5 1/2 inches (9 x 14 cm);
the album 9 1/2 x 25 inches (25 x 39 cm), housed in a fine green morocco
backed clamshell case. The covers nearly detached, some toning to edges,
one image neatly excised, the contents fine overall.
A fine album prepared by Zane Grey for his brother R.C. In the hundreds of
photographs Grey and party are seen on horseback and in camp, playing
with cubs, around Catalina, on ship and fishing in the Pacific. The album
concludes with a series of images of Arizona and the Southwest, with
images of early automobiles, the party on horseback, in camp, etc.
Provenance: by report descended through the family of Zane Grey; sold
Bonhams, 13 February 2011, lot 2186.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
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GREY, ZANE
Autograph Manuscript “California Game Fish” also known as “A Plea for
Conservation in California.” [N.p.: circa 1928]. 8 1/2 page pencil written
autograph manuscript on long sheets of lined paper, the first page with
corrections in Grey’s hand in purple ink. The sheets 12 1/2 x 8 inches
(31.5 x 20 cm); housed in a morocco backed box; Together with a second
Grey typescript titled “Why I live in California”, 3 pages, several lines
crossed out in purple ink, with a card signed by Grey laid-in, housed in a
folding cloth case. Both with rust stains to first leaf, light thumb-soiling and
corner creases, fine overall.
California Game Fish is an impassioned article from Grey, apparently
unpublished under that title when first written but eventually published in
Field & Stream as “A Plea for Conservation in California.” Grey begins: “It
makes me see red to read the old bunk that the commercial fish interests
publish in opposition to the California Conservationists. The old gag! A few
millionaire sportsmen fighting the great fish-packing industry of California.”
Provenance: sold Charles Hamilton, 21 February 1974; Sold Sotheby’s,
The James S. Copley Library, 17 June 2010, lot 346.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
292
GREY, ZANE
Typescript titled “Fights with Fierce Fish. Giant Tuna.” [N.p.: n.d.]. 20
page draft typescript, headed as above in type, with several corrections in
ink throughout possibly in Grey’s hand, the first sheet with Grey’s embossed
ownership stamp, housed in a morocco backed folding case.
Sheets 11 x 8 1/2 inches (28 x 21.5 cm). Rust marks to first leaf, a few spots
and a toned area to one corner not affecting text, well preserved overall.
Here Grey describes the largest tuna he ever saw, including one at 1480
pounds seen off Sea Bright, NJ and another at 2000 pounds in the South
Pacific. A very similar version of this article appeared in chapter 62 of Grey’s
Tales of Swordfish and Tuna, 1927. Provenance: Bonhams, 16 June 2015, lot 129.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
293
GREY, ZANE
A quality Grey miscellany, one signed. Comprising: Zane Grey The Man
and His Works, 1928, signed on the upper wrapper; another copy bound
in flexible leather; Tales of Fishing Virgin Seas, 1925, with Grey’s embossed
stamp to front free endpaper, stated first edition with “K-Z” code, publishers
cloth, possibly facsimile jacket; two pamphlets in custom cloth boxes, being
Great Game Fishing in Catalina, 1919, fine, and Fly Fishing, 1936; Tales of
Fresh-Water Fishing, 1928, stated first edition with “F-C” code, publisher’s
cloth in original dust jacket; the Hodder & Stoughton first English edition of
the same, in differing dust jacket; and about 9 others including later books
about Grey. Minor wear to jackets and the rear wrapper of the Fly Fishing
pamphlet, lot sold as is. The lot 17 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
294
GREY, ZANE
Group of four typescripts. Each approximately 11 x 8 3/4 inches
(28 x 22 cm); each with some measure of annotation or correction in
Grey’s hand in his characteristic purple ink and each with Grey’s embossed
ownership stamp to the first leaf. Separately boxed in fine blue morocco
backed slipcases with the bookplate of Rob Cohen to each chemise.
Comprising Sailfish, circa 1916, 11 typed pages, the final leaf toned and
with tape repair to loss at right edge costing a few words, this article
published in Tales of Fishes; Permit: A Rare Game Fish of the Coral
Shoals, circa 1925, 8 typed pages, first leaf lightly toned, else fine, this
boxed with three original embossed photographs depicting Grey and
the fish reproduced in the final article, also with the March 1925 issue of
Outdoor America in which the article was first published; What Fishing
Means to Me, circa 1925, cover sheet and 31 typed pages, one leaf
trimmed with an excised portion laid-in, rust mark to front leaf, edges
toned, else fine, possibly unpublished; and Big Game Fishing, circa 1930,
16 typed pages, minor rust stain to first leaf, this boxed with the April
1930 issue of Outdoor Life in which the article was first published.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
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[GREY, ZANE]
GREY, ROMER. Album of photographs labeled “Album no. 2. Romer’s
pictures of New Zealand & South Sea Trip Dec 28 1926-Aug 11 1927.”
Black leather album with approximately 402 photographs mounted to the
recto and verso of card sheets, a label to the inside cover in manuscript in
purple ink in Zane Grey’s hand reads as above, the album further labeled
“New Zealand and Tahiti” in white on the front cover. The images mostly
3 1/4 x 4 1/4 inches (8 x 11 cm); the album 9 x 14 inches (24 x 26 cm).
A few toned images, the binding rubbed, well preserved overall.
A fine album compiling Romer Grey’s (Zane Grey’s oldest son)
photographs from the later part of a fishing expedition to the South Seas,
with many images of trout fishing on the Waihoro and Tongariro Rivers.
Provenance: reportedly from the estate of Zane Grey.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
296
GREY, ZANE
Two typescripts. Comprising Typescript regarding a fishing trip to
Lady Musgrave Island, Australia. [N.p.: n.d.]. 36 page typescript headed
(although partially struck through) “March 3rd ... Lady Musgrave Island,” the
pages numbered consecutively at header 38-73, ink publication notations
throughout in an unknown hand, housed in a gilt lettered slipcase and
chemise. The sheets 10 1/4 x 8 1/4 inches (26 x 21 cm). Rust mark to first leaf,
some light soiling and creases. Provenance: PBA Galleries, 16 September
2010, lot 249; and Typescript titled Mast Hope Brook in June. [N.p.: n.d.
but circa 1910]. 11 page typescript headed in type, the first sheet with Grey’s
embossed ownership stamp, each sheet stamped “Outdoor America” in the
margin, with some pencil notations in an unknown hand, housed in a
morocco backed slipcase. The sheets 11 x 8 1/2 inches (28 x 21.5 cm).
A few creases, rust stain to header of first leaf, folds. Provenance: Bonhams,
13 April 2015, lot 124.
The first typescript describes Lady Musgrove Island in the Australian Barrier
Reef on board The Sapphire, and while apparently was prepared for
publication, it may be unpublished; the second was apparently published in
Outdoor America and was later included in Tales of Fresh-Water Fishing, 1928.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
297
GREY, ZANE and GREY, ROMER
Miscellany of nine American or English first editions in dust jackets.
Various publishers. Original cloth in dust jackets. Includes the first
American and first English edition of An American Angler in Australia,
1937; the first American and first English edition of Tales of Southern
Rivers, 1924, the English edition reportedly the Grey estate copy but
unmarked; the first American and first English edition of Tales of Lonely
Trails, 1924; Don, 1928, first edition (American); and two first editions by
Romer Grey being The Fisherman under the Southern Cross and
The Cruise of the Fisherman. Some wear and losses to jackets, one
with embossed stamp to title, generally sound copies. The lot 9 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$200-300
298
GREY, ZANE
The Last of the Plainsmen. New York: The Outing Publishing Company,
1908. First edition, with a four line 1908 inscription by Charles Jesse
“Buffalo” Jones and with a check signed by Grey and a contemporary
photograph of Grey with a camera tipped-in at front. Publisher’s
decorated cloth. 8 1/4 x 5 1/4 inches (21 x 14 cm); photographically
illustrated, 314 pp., ads. Toning and small stains to boards, a sound
copy; Together with Buffalo Jones’ Forty Years of Adventure,
Topeka: 1899. Compiled by Colonel Henry Inman. Publisher’s decorated
cloth. Plates. Ownership signature, else fine.
Jones is well known for attempting to save the buffalo at his ranch near
the Grand Canyon. The photograph tipped-in depicts Grey with a camera
in this southwestern landscape. The additional work is the definitive
biography of Buffalo Jones. Graff 2233; Howes I54.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500

295
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GREY, ZANE
Album of approximately 440 photographs depicting Grey and party on his
Rainbow Bridge Expedition. Arizona: circa 1918-1920. Approximately 440
photographs mounted 3 or 4 on the recto and verso of sheets within an oblong
flexible black leather album, laid-in is one hand-colored photograph. The images
each about 3 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches (9 x 14 cm); the album 9 1/4 x 14 3/4 inches
(23.5 x 37.5 cm). The final leaf detached damaging one image, the album worn,
the images very well preserved overall.

299

A fine and expansive album of photographs from Grey’s Rainbow Bridge
Expedition in the vicinity of Glen Canyon, Arizona. The images show numerous
Native Americans; Grey and party on horseback; remarkable canyon
landscapes; ruins; Rainbow Bridge; camp scenes; the mule and wagon train;
etc. Provenance: reportedly from the estate of Zane Grey; sold PBA Galleries,
12 June 2008, lot 281.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration
300
GREY, ZANE
Autograph manuscript titled “Autumn Hunting Days”. Beaver Canyon,
UT: 3 October 1922 and later. Approximately 128 page manuscript entirely
in Grey’s hand in characteristic purple ink on lined paper with two holes
punched at left, with manuscript title leaf signed in pencil and a yellow sheet
with pencilled text inserted, numerous corrections in pencil throughout,
housed in a folding cloth case. Sheets 8 3/8 x 5 1/2 inches (21.5 x 14 cm).
Toned, a few chips to hole punches, very well preserved overall.
A very long, apparently unpublished manuscript describing an Arizona hunt
and the Mogollon Rim where Grey kept a cabin and hunted every fall in
the 1920s. This possibly a sequel to the Tonto Basin story in Tales of Lonely
Trails (1922). Provenance: sold Bonhams, 22 September 2015, lot 173.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration

300

301
GREY, ZANE
Long typescript describing a bear hunt. [N.p.:] 8 October 1923. 48 page
typescript, untitled, the first leaf with Grey’s embossed stamp. Sheets
11 x 8 3/4 inches (28 x 22 cm); housed with a signed letter from Grey
and the typescript’s original envelope in a fine green morocco backed
case. Minor rust stain to header of first leaf, fine overall; Together with a
second Grey typescript titled “My Bear Cubs”. [N.p.: n.d. circa 1925].
9 page typescript, titled at the header, housed in a folding cloth box with
two additional related typescript leaves headed “Chapter I/Hunting in the
Tonto Basin,” circa 1923, the first of these leaves annotated in pencil likely
in Grey’s hand. Faint old dampstain to edges of first and last leaves.
The first item here is a long and action packed typescript describing a
bear hunt in the Tonto Basin of Arizona, in which Grey takes mercy on a
bear, choosing to photograph it rather than shoot. The typescript accompanied
by a short signed letter from Grey to A. W. Dimock dated 1915 in which
reports that he has started writing his second book. Provenance:
The Zane Grey Museum, Payson, AZ; sold Bonhams 21 June 2011, lot 1112.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration

301

VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM 65

302
GREY, ZANE
Autograph Manuscript “Crater Lake.” [N.p.: circa 1928]. 21 page pencil
written autograph manuscript on long sheets of lined paper, headed and
signed “Crater Lake by Zane Grey,” with numerous edits and annotations
in Grey’s hand. The sheets 12 1/2 x 7 3/4 inches (31 x 20 cm); housed in a
folding cloth clamshell case. Minor thumb-soiling and creases to corners, small
ink annotation to header in another hand, fine overall, bookplate of Rob Cohen.

306
TAVERNER, JOHN
Certaine Experiments Concerning Fish and Fruite. Manchester:
Sherrat and Hughes, 1928. One of 100 unumbered copies for America.
Half pale gray cloth, gray boards with printed label, preserved in a
slipcase. 9 5/8 x 7 1/8 inches (24.5 x 18 cm); first title with the added
imprint of Connett at the Derrydale Press, second title, iv, 24 pp.; plate.
Minor spine soiling, light wear, generally a very nice copy indeed.

311
BEACH, WILLIAM NICHOLAS
In the Shadow of Mount McKinley. New York: Derrydale Press, 1931.
One of 750 copies. Publisher’s blue cloth in dust jacket, map endpapers.
9 1/4 x 6 1/8 inches (23.5 x 15.5 cm); xvi, 289, [3] pp.; folding map,
color frontispiece after Carl Rungius, and plates in black and white
throughout after his drawings and the author’s photographs.
About fine, in the scarce dust jacket.

A long Grey manuscript in his typical style, opening “It was along toward
the end of June 1919, when we left the little mountain report of Prospect,
Oregon, and headed for Crater Lake...” This essay published as the 9th
chapter in Grey’s Tales of Fresh-Water Fishing, 1928.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,200-1,800
See Illustration

One of the books that the Derrydale Press co-published under their
imprint, this is Siegel 10.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900

A scarce Derrydale devoted to North American sheep hunting in the
Denali wilderness.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600

307
PAGE, RODMAN L., Jr.
War Without Fighting. Being the Experience of L. Rodman Page,
Jr., on the Mexican Border and in the World War against Germany.
[New York]: Privately Printed [by The Derrydale Press], Christmas
[1928]. First edition, copy 7 of 100, a family presentation copy
inscribed by the author on the foot of the title page, with a
further family gift inscription in ink to the front blank, later collector
provenance described below. Publisher’s cloth backed boards,
slipcase, in custom morocco backed box with Derrydale device and
“Frazier Copy” to spine. 9 1/2 x 6 inches (24 x 16 cm); 60 pp., with
error to date on title as called for. Light thumb-soiling and shelfwear,
two minor stray marks to title.

312
KIRMSE, MARGUERITE
Dogs in the Field. New York: Derrydale Press, (1935). First edition,
copy 597 of 685, with the signed drypoint by Kirmse. Publisher’s
three-quarters red cloth, terracotta covers with the label on the upper
cover, with the portfolio of plates, the whole housed in the publisher’s
case. 10 x 13 3/4 inches (25.25 x 35 cm); [4], frontispiece, [6], 24 plates,
[6-blanks] pp.; with the sleeve of six additional plates. Immaculate
copy, essentially without flaw, though lacking the glassine jacket.

“A very rare and hard to spot Derrydale” with a distinguished collector
provenance. Beyond the family ownership detailed above, this copy
was later owned by Derrydale bibliographer Don Frazier, then
John Moores (sold Lang, 2 November 2007, lot 485), then the
Le Vivier Library (sold Christie’s 7 December 2012, lot 116).
Frazier P-1-a; Siegel 20.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200

313
PALMEDO, ROLAND [editor]
Skiing: The International Sport... Derrydale Press: New York, 1937.
One of 50 deluxe copies, this copy 30. Publisher’s deluxe binding by
MacDonald, full red morocco with a motif of a skiier, in a later scarlet
morocco clamshell case. 12 1/4 x 9 3/8 inches (31 x 24 cm); xx, 328
pp.; signed etched frontispiece by Frederick B. Taylor, illustrations
throughout by various artists. Some rubbing and wear to joints.

308
BROWN, WILLIAM ROBINSON
The Horse of the Desert. New York: The Derrydale Press, 1929.
Number 38 of 75 copies of the De Luxe edition, signed by the
author. Full blue morocco by MacDonald. 12 3/8 x 9 3/8 inches
(31.5 x 24.5 cm); color frontispiece, black and white reproductions.
Extremities lightly rubbed, else fine.
The authoritative work on the Arabian and a fine production.

Siegel 124; Frazier P-3-D.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200

303
GREY, ZANE
Group of three albums of photographs depicting Grey and family at
Long Key, Washington & Oregon, and Catalina. Three small format
oblong black leather albums comprising a total of approximately 265
photographs mounted to card sheets. The albums each with descriptive
titling manuscript in white or orange to upper covers, each housed in a
fine custom green morocco backed clamshell case. Images approximately
3 1/2 x 5 1/2 (9 x 14 cm); the albums each approximately 8 x 12 inches
(20 x 31 cm). The covers worn and nearly detached, rubbed, the contents
generally clean.
These albums comprise the following: 1) Album labeled “Florida/Long
Key” consisting of images of Grey and party fishing including bonefish,
on the yacht, at the lodge, etc., a few labeled, mid 1920s; 2) album labeled
“Romer’s [?] ... Catalina” consisting of images of Grey’s Catalina estate
and scenes around the grounds including his son Romer, several images of
prize fish, on ship, beach scenes, etc., mid 1920s; and 3) an album depicting a circa 1917 expedition to Washington & Oregon, depicting Grey and
wife at “Multnomah Falls,” a wagon train with early automobiles, fly fishing, mountains and lakes, etc. Provenance: reportedly descended through
the family of Zane Grey; Sold Bonhams 13 February 2011, lot 2185.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration

Derrydale Press
304
[MILNOR, WILLIAM, Jr.]
Memoirs of the Gloucester Fox Hunting Club near Philadephia.
Philadelphia: privately printed [by the Derrydale Press] for Ernest R. Gee, 1927.
First edition thus (originally published 1830), copy 113 of 375 copies, the
specially bound copy of Eugene Connett of the Press, with his bookplate.
Full reddish-brown morocco gilt by Sangorski & Sutcliffe, with foxhunting
tools to upper cover, titled in gilt above a running fox. Housed in a later
morocco-backed clamshell case. 9 3/8 x 6 1/4 inches (23.75 x 15.5 cm);
[xii], 50 pp.; with two reproductions of old prints. Some slight rubbing,
but near fine.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
305
THOMAS, JOSEPH B.
Hounds and Hunting through the Ages ... with an Introduction by the
Earl of Lonsdale. Derrydale Press: New York, 1928. First edition.
Copy 18 of 50 copies of the deluxe edition on van Gelder paper (from a
total edition of 750). Full scarlet morocco, gilt decorations of a stylized
hound running through foliage, title on upper cover, top edge gilt, in
morocco-backed clamshell case. 12 1/2 x 9 1/2 inches (31.5 X 24 cm); ii,
272 pp., with a hand-colored portrait of the author by Gordon Ross, and
numerous other illustrations in color and black and white. Very minor rubbing.
Siegel 15; Frazier T-2-D.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration
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“Everything about this Deluxe Derrydale makes it a regal example of
Connett’s art” (Frazier). Siegel 25; Frazier B-19-D.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
309
KIRMSE, MARGUERITE
Marguerite Kirmse’s Dogs. New York: Derrydale Press, (1930). First
edition, one of 750 copies, with a signed and titled drypoint by
Kirmse. Publisher’s three-quarters buckram, in glassine jacket.
12 x 9 inches (30.5 x 22.5 cm); [4], frontispiece, [6], portrait, [4],
[75 plates with accompanying text] [10] pp. Rubbing to the upper
edge of the rear board, in all a fine copy.
The introduction is by Reginald Townsend. This binding is a variant
from that described by Siegel 41.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
310
STREET, WILLIAM B.
Gentleman Up. Derrydale Press, New York, 1930. Copy 26 of 75
large-paper copies. Publisher’s three-quarters morocco in later pull-off
green morocco-backed case and chemise, retaining most of the
glassine jacket. 11 1/2 x 8 1/2 inches [viii], 62 pp.; signed frontispiece
etching by Paul Brown, with color plates and illustrations after
Brown’s drawings. Light wear, essentially a fine copy.
Siegel 38; Frazier S22D.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200

302

Siegel 91.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900

303

314
HARKNESS, WILLAIM HALE
Ho hum, the Fisherman. New York: Derrydale Press, 1939. One of 100
copies, this copy 72. Full faux leather in glassine jacket and slipcase. 9
3/8 x 6 1/4 inches (23.5 x 15.5 cm); xii, 50 pp.; frontispiece, numerous
plates. Fine copy, the glassine frayed on the spine and a small chip on
the lower edge of the slipcase.
A rare and desirable Derrydale, the account of a deep-sea fishing trip.
Frazier H3a.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
315
WOODWARD, WILLIAM
A Memoir of Andrew Jackson Africanus. In Affectionate Memory
of a Loving and Faithful Service. New York: privately printed at the
Derrydale Press, 1938. One of 150 copies, with stamped presentation.
9 x 6 1/8 inches (23 x 15.5 cm); xiv, 56 pp.; nine plates. Fine copy.

305

308

Siegel 135. Frazier W-13 A.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
316
CLARK, ROLAND
Etchings. New York: Derrydale Press, 1938. Copy 635 of 800 copies.
Publisher’s three-quarters buckram in the box, retaining most of the
glassine jacket. 16 x 12 3/8 inches [viii], signed frontispiece etching and
69 plates, [6] pp. An exceptionally fine copy; Together with [Idem.]
Gunner’s Dawn. New York: Derrydale Press, 1937. Copy 454 of 950
copies. Publisher’s red coated cloth. 10 x 7 1/2 inches (25.5 x 19 cm); [x],
126 pp.; signed frontispiece etching and plates after Clark’s drawings.
Light wear, old presentation letter and owner’s name on endpapers.
Siegel 139; Frazier C7D for the first; the second is Siegel 118.
314
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
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320
[AMERICAN FIELD SPORT]
The Sportsman’s Portfolio of American Field Sports. Boston: M.M.
Ballou, 1855. Publisher’s printed wrappers in clamshell case.
8 1/8 x 11 inches (20.5 x 28 cm); 44 pp., with engraved title and 21
wood engravings of sporting pursuits, including salmon fishing, moose
hunting, bass fishing, etc. Some wear to the wrappers, which are
repaired at the spine (however, these are of the utmost rarity, as indeed
is the book as a whole); some minor chipping and soiling but the plates
themselves are generally very clean, and this must be accounted an
exceptional copy.
Reproduced by the Derrydale Press in facsimile in 1929, the Portfolio
first appeared in Gleason’s Pictorial in 1853-54, and is among the rarest
of American sporting desiderata. The publication price was 25 cents
(see upper right on the front cover). The quality of the wood engravings
is very fine indeed. Wetzel p. 217; Goodspeed p. 350; Henderson p. 93;
Gee p. 245 (tracing only three copies).
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration
320
317
O’CONNOR, JACK
Game in the Desert. New York: Derrydale Press, [1939]. One
of 950 copies, this number 662. Publisher’s faux snakeskin in
the original publisher’s box. 10 x 7 1/2 inches (25.5 x 19 cm);
xxii, [300] pp.; illustrated by T. J. Harper, and after photographs.
A fine copy in the scarce publisher’s case.
Siegel 146.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
318
CONNETT, EUGENE V., 3RD.
My Friend, the Trout. Typescript on standard 8 1/2 x 11 inch
(28 x 21.5 cm) paper, 72 pp., extensively revised for
publication in red ink by Connett, with hundreds of
emendations and additions, an added diagram in his hand in
blue ink, with mounted proof photographs of the remaining
diagrams, Housed in a chemise and morocco-backed
slipcase with the Derrydale insignia on the spine. Some diagrams
detached where the rubber adhesive used in paste-up has
perished, but overall in very good condition indeed.
Eugene Connett III was the founder, editor and publisher
of the Derrydale Press, and one of the great American
sportsmen of the 20th century. The book was produced by
Van Nostrand in 1961, and this was clearly the final revised
typescript, and was likely the setting copy as well. The book
was reprinted by the Meadow Run Press in 1991.
The text distills a lifetime’s experience of fly fishing, and was
Connett’s last work.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200

Miscellaneous 19th & 20th Century
Sport
319
CONNETT, EUGENE V. (editor)
Duck Shooting Along the Atlantic Tidewater. New York:
William Morrow and Co., 1947. One of 149 specially bound
copies signed by Connett, this out of series and marked “For
Presentation.” Full publisher’s red morocco, top edge gilt
in card slipcase. 11 x 8 5/8 inches (28 x 22 cm); xii, 308 pp.,
illustrated, the suite of thirteen full-color plates by Edgar
Burke and Lynn Bogue Hunt laid-in. Short split to the front joint.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
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321
BURTON, RICHARD, Sir
The Book of the Sword. London: Chatto and Windus, 1884. First
edition, publisher’s tan pictorial cloth, black endpapers. First edition. 10
5/8 x 7 1/2 inches (27 x 19 cm); xxxx, 299 pp., with the publisher’s
prospectus laid-in. Spine slightly toned, light wear, one leaf with a
minor marginal tear at the fore-edge, in general a very sound copy of a
somewhat fragile book. The prospectus is separated at the fold.
Bookplate of J. J. Chapman with a presentation inscription to a relative.
A classic work on edged weapons by Burton, who was a very skilled
swordsman. He published an earlie r practical work on military
exercised for infantry in 1876. Two more volumes of the present work
were planned, but the book was a commercial failure. Penzer p. 107 et seq.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
322
[CANADA-SPORTING]
Group of six titles. Comprising: TOLFREY, FREDERIC. The Sportsman
in Canada. London: 1845. First edition. Two volumes. Publisher’s cloth.
Frontispieces and lithographed plates. Spine faded, light spotting, a
fine set; SMALL, H.B. The Canadian Handbook and Tourist’s Guide ...
with the Best Spots for Fishing and Shooting. Montreal: 1866. First
edition. Publisher’s cloth. With 10 mounted albumen photographs, ads.
Losses to spine tips, else a fine copy; PIKE, WARBURTON. The Barren
Ground of Northern Canada. London: 1892. First edition. Publisher’s
cloth. Two folding maps. Spotting to endleaves, a fine copy overall; and
D’ARTIGUE, JEAN. Six years in the Canadian North-West. Toronto:
1882. First edition in English[?]. Publisher’s cloth. Repairs to cloth;
HARRIS, WILLIAM C., ed. The Sportsman’s Guide to the Hunting
and Sporting Grounds of the United States of Canada. New York:
[1888]. First edition. Publisher’s cloth. Hinge split, first leaves detaching;
and ROSS KING, WILLIAM. The Sportsman and Naturalist in Canada,
Or Notes on the Natural History of the Game, Game Birds, and
Fish of That Country. London: 1866. First edition. Publisher’s cloth.
Chromolithographs. Some toning and old dampstaining to frontispiece,
other spotting to plates but generally a very clean copy. The lot not
fully collated and sold as is. The lot 7 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
323
[COLOR PLATE]
Shooting [cover title]. No place, publisher or date, Schwerdt suggests
circa 1830. Old half calf, with Schwerdt’s arms at the foot of the spine.
6 1/2 x 9 3/4 inches (16.5 x 25 cm); six small but very well colored
lithographs of various types of shooting, all without imprint. Some
binding wear, scattered foxing. Schwerdt’s copy, with his bookplate.
Scenes of pheasant, goose, bittern, partridge (two plates), and
woodcock shooting.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500

324
FORESTER, FRANK (WILLIAM HENRY HERBERT)
Tricks & Traps of Horse Dealers. New York: Dinsmore,
1858. First edition. Original pictorial wrappers, cloth case.
6 x 4 inches (15 x 10 cm); frontispiece and in text illustration, vii,
70 pp. Spotting, early repairs to wrappers, sporting library
bookplate of Rob Cohen; Together with BRACKEN,
HENRY. Taplin improved; or, A complete treatise on the
art of farriery, wherein are fully explained the nature
and structure of that useful creature, a horse; with the
diseases and accidents he is liable to; and the methods
of cure. Troy: Francis Adancourt, 1815. First edition.
Modern cloth. 6 1/2 x 4 inches (17 x 10.5 cm);
frontispiece, 8 plates (of 10?), 204 pp., retains original
blanks. Short tear into two plates, foxing, old stains.
Forester’s pamphlet is rare with no auction records and
only 6 listing in OCLC. The title calls this “Part I” but it
appears no second part was issued. This is part 5 of a
series of works in the “Tricks & Traps” series. The Bracken
is equally rare with no copy offered in 30 years.
Early American Imprints, Second Series, 34188.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
325
FORESTER, FRANK [=HERBERT, HENRY WILLIAM]
Autograph manuscript for the sketch The Vale of Warwick.
[New York?]: [1850-1858?]. Green cloth folding case
and chemise. 14 pp. (7 sheets folded once and loosely
quired); with a typed transcription. Minor soiling to the
first leaf, generally in excellent condition. From the
Harry Worcester Smith collection, purchased by him at
the Stanley V. Henkel sale of 1923; with the bookplates of
John M. Schiff and Rob Cohen.
Herbert’s hymn of praise for the Vale of Warwick, in
Orange County, New York, the setting for his sporting
novels. It was written for W. Hasbrouck’s Whig Press in
Middletown, New York, and was later reprinted in
“Frank Forester’s” Sporting Scenes and Characters.
Original manuscripts by Porter are quite rare; this last sold
at auction in 1990 ($1,300).
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration
326
[FORESTER, FRANK (=HERBERT, HENRY WILLIAM) &
THACKERAY, WILLIAM MAKEPEACE]
The Corsair. A Gazette of Literature, Art, Dramatic Criticism,
Fashion and Novelty. New York: [Willis and Porter],
March 16, 1839-March 7, 1840. Period American full red
morocco gilt, all edges marbled. 12 x 8 inches (30.5 x 20 cm);
containing 52 parts in 831, [1] pp. Some binding wear, two
tears without loss to the first leaf, generally a good copy,
attractively bound. With the bookplate of Albert R. Whittier
Jr. Sold as a periodical, not subject to return.
A rare Thackeray desideratum; in 1839, as Thackeray was
first gaining literary prominence, he was prevailed upon
to write for the newly founded Corsair by Nathaniel Parker
Willis. He contributed eight “Letters from London, Paris,
Pekin, Petersburg &c.” That for September 14, 1839 for
example, contains a lengthy article discussing Georges
Sand. Unfortunately Willis proved a corsair indeed, and
did not fully pay Thackeray. The periodical ceased with
issue 52 in 1840. Also contained are six chapters by
Frank Forester (Henry William Herbert) A week in the
woodlands, which form the first six chapters of
The Warwick Woodlands. Henderson p. 93 for Forester;
Wilson Thackeray in the United States pp. 229-231 for
the Thackeray contributions.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500

325
329
327
FRANKLAND, ROBERT (Sir)
Indispensable Accomplishments. London: H. Humphrey, St. James St.,
June 24, 1811 (from plate). Original (?) plain paper wrappers, stab-stitched,
housed in a modern slipcase and chemise. 10 7/8 x 15 inches
(27.5 x 38 cm); engraved title (four lines of whimsical verse and a paragraph
of descriptive text signed “Billesdon Coplow,” with six fine hand-colored
aquatint plates Light soiling to wrappers, slight losses to extremities of title,
internally very fresh. The Alfred Barmore Maclay, Le Vivier copy.
Six plates of foxhunting incidents, as follows: 1. Going along a slapping pace;
2. Topping a flight of Rails, and coming well into the next Field; 3. Charging
an Ox-fence. 4. Going in and out clever; 5. Facing a Brook; 6. Swishing at
a Rasper.” This work was the inspiration for Alken’s Qualified Horses and
Unqualified Riders. Schwerdt I, pp. 186-187. Silzer, p. 122. Tooley 158 (under
Billesdon Coplow). Not in Abbey.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
328
[GOSDEN BINDING]
FAWKES, FRANCIS. Partridge-Shooting, an Eclogue. London: J. Dodsley,
1767. First edition, apparently the sportsman and bookbinder Thomas Gosden’s copy. Early half purple calf over marbled boards, the spine rebacked
preserving the gilt lettered backstrip stamped with a repeated powder horn
motif with the initials “T.G.” to the center of each (for Thomas Gosden), and
likely bound by him. 9 1/2 x 7 1/2 inches (24.5 x 20 cm); additional frontispiece
possibly depicting Gosden (dated 1810), india proof vignette affixed to title,
19 pp., ad on verso of final leaf, without original blanks. Bookplate of
Charles Walker Andrews, binding rubbed, spotting.
A rare work with no auction records since 1957 and OCLC reporting 9
institutional copies. Thomas Gosden (1780-1840) was an English bookbinder,
collector, bookseller, and publisher, known for his sporting bindings.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
329
HAWKER, PETER
Instructions to Young Sportsmen, with Directions for the Choice, Care, and
Management of Guns; Hints for the Preservation of Game; and Instructions for
Shooting Wildfowl... London: J. Johnson, 1814. The first edition. Untrimmed in
original boards, paper printed spine label (partial only), housed in a custom
clamshell box. 7 x 4 inches (17 x 10 cm); xv, [1 blank], 150 pp. Some pencil
markings, inconspicuously rebacked with old spine laid down, internally fresh.
Provenance: ownership inscription of Richard Beague dated 1814; lengthy period
notes on final page.
A classic of the sporting literature, Schwerdt states “well-known book written at the
request of some friends and printed for private distribution, only a few supplementary
copies being provided for ordinary readers, a fact which accounts for its rarity”
(Schwerdt I, 234). The notes on the final leaf pertain to the game laws.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
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330
[HENDERSON, CHARLES COOPER]
Road Scrapings [cover title]. [London:
N. Calvert and Fores, c.1840.]. Contemporary
quarter red sheep over pebbled cloth, upper
cover lettered in gilt, apparently publisher’s
binding. 11 3/8 x 16 inches (29 x 39 cm);
12 hand-colored etched plates after G.H.D.,
mounted on guards. First two plates with
pale foxing, a few other marginal foxmarks,
light rubbing to binding. No title appears to
have been issued.
A handsome series of coaching plates by
Henderson, who was educated at Winchester.
The work includes scenes of coaching in
Europe, perhaps done during his
continental travels.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800

331
CHABOT, AUGUSTE J. F., COMTE DE
La chasse du chevreuil avec l’historique
des races les plus célèbres de chiens courants
existant ou ayant existé en France.
Paris: Firmin-Didot, 1879. First edition, likely
in an edition of about 300 copies. Period
three-quarters morocco, marbled sides. 132,
[2] pp.; with twelve fine mounted
Woodburytypes of dogs and two other
plates. Binding a bit rubbed, some
scattered foxing to text, in general a sound
copy of a very scarce book.
A classic of the cynologic literature, relating
to hunting dogs in specific, with fine
photographic images of the animals.
Thiébaud, 161; Souhart, 92; Schwerdt, I, 102.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration
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332
OSBALDISTON, WILLIAM AUGUSTUS
The British Sportsman, or, nobleman,
gentleman, and farmer’s dictionary, of
recreation and amusement... London:
printed for the proprietor, by J. Stead; and
sold by Champante and Whitrow [etc.],
[1792]. Period calf (restored and rebacked).
10 1/8 x 8 1/4 inches (26 x 21 cm); 664,
[2] pp., 42 engraved plates by Prattent,
Pass and others after Dodd and Stead,
37 hand-colored, the others printed in
sanguine. Rebacked as noted, some spotting
and offsetting, a few marginal tears,
generally a clean copy internally.
The Schwerdt-Gloucester copy, with bookplates.
See Christie’s The Prince Henry, Duke of
Gloucester sale, 2006, lot 588;
Schwerdt II, p.54: “a general sporting
dictionary of which the plates in old
hand-coloring are the chief attraction”.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
333
SCHREINER, WILLIAM H.
Schreiner’s Sporting Manual: A Complete
Treatise on Fishing, Fowling and Hunting
as Applicable to this Country...
Philadelphia: [Samuel Pryor, Stereotyped
by S. D. Wyeth], 1841. First edition.
Publisher’s cloth. 6 x 3 5/8 inches
(15.5 x 9 cm); frontispiece, in text illustration,
147 pp. Short split to upper joint, a fine
copy with the sporting bookplate of
Lindley Eberstadt.
A scarce work, considered by Goodspeed
to be the first American sporting book to
deal with the angler’s needs in a systematic
way. Gee, p. 80; Henderson, p. 59;
Westwood & Satchell, p. 189.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration

334
[SPORTING-PERIODICAL]
The Annals of Sporting and Fancy Gazette.
London: Sherwood [etc.]. 1822-28. Thirteen
volumes, three-quarters brown calf by
Rivière, spines with sporting motifs, tan
cloth sides. 8 1/4 x 5 1/8 inches (21 x 13 cm);
Jan-June 1822-1828, 78 parts with 156
plates (and one table) after Samuel Alken,
Herring, Egerton, Davis, R. Cruikshank
and others, of which 52 are colored (some
folding or double-page). Some foxing and
spotting, sound overall. Apparently complete,
but sold as a periodical, not subject to return.
Tooley 64; Schwerdt I, pp. 32-35.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration

336
SMITH, JEROME V.C., M.D.
Natural history of the fishes of
Massachusetts, embracing a practical essay
on angling. Boston: Allen and Ticknor, 1833.
First edition. Later green three-quarters
morocco and marbled boards by Bastian.
7 x 4 3/8 inches (17.5 x 11 cm); vii, [1], 399,
[1] pp. Light binding wear, some light toning
as usual. Both the bookplates of
John Gerald Hecksher are laid to the
front endpaper.
The first American book on fishing by most
reckonings, and “therefore a keystone in any
collection,” Bruns S-200; Wetzel p. 214;
Henderson p. 224.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500

335
SETON, ERNEST THOMPSON
Lives of Game Animals. An Account of
Those land animals in America, North of
the Mexican Border, which are considered
“Game,” either because they have held
the attention of sportsmen, or received
the protection of law... Garden City:
Doubleday, Page, 1925-1928. First edition,
one of 177 copies signed copies (signed
on the frontispiece), of which this is copy
100. Four volumes, publisher’s pictorial tan
cloth with brown spines, top edges gilt.
10 3/4 x 8 inches (27 x 20.5 cm); with 1500
illustrations and 50 maps showing distribution,
signed by Seton on the frontispiece of
volume I. Minimal wear, in all an exceptional
set of this huge work.

337
SURTEES, ROBERT SMITH
The Horseman’s Manual: being a Treatise on
Soundness, the Law of Warranty, and generally
on the Laws relating to Horses. London:
Alfred Miller, 1831. First edition. Original cloth,
folding cloth case. 7 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches
(18.5 x 11.5 cm); 132 pp. Recased, with
strengthening of joints, minor spotting, a pleasing
copy overall. Bookplate of Nathan of Churt.

Approximately 100 animals are described
in detail, with Thompson’s fine drawings
featuring prominently in the work.
This deluxe edition is rare, especially in
attractive condition as here; the substantial
size of the volumes makes them vulnerable
to damage.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration

338
SURTEES, ROBERT SMITH
Mr. Facey Romford’s Hounds. London:
Bradbury and Evans, 1864-65. First edition in
parts. Twelve pictorial wrappered parts in later
cloth box. 8 7/8 x 5 5/8 inches (22.5 x 14.5 cm);
text plus ads, with 24 colored plates by John Leech.
Some losses to the paper of the spines, but a
sound set, apparently unsophisticated.

Scarce first edition in the original binding of
Surtees’ first book - and the only book to bear his
name on the title page. The Miller issue, according
to a laid-in slip, precedes the Butterworth issue,
and is rare at auction. Huth p. 117.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500

Schwerdt II, p. 237; Mellon 207; Field, pp. 225-27
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$700-1,000

339
SURTEES, ROBERT SMITH
Handley Cross, or the Spa Hunt. London:
Henry Colburn, 1843. First edition, inscribed by
Surtees “Anne Clark with the author’s kind regards.
Nov.[?] 1843.” Three volumes, publisher’s pale
green cloth gilt, covers decorated in blind. 8 x 5 inches
(20 x 12.5 cm); viii, 328 pp.; [iv], 316 pp.; [iv], 306 pp.,
[2], [16] pp. of ads (dated 1843). Some minor
staining and wear, spines a bit toned, short split
to the rear joint of the first volume. Bookplate of
G.D.A. Clark, old bookseller’s label of
Steedman of Newcastle.

341
[TRADE CATALOGUE]
[SQUIRES, HENRY C.]. Descriptive
Catalogue and Price-list of Sportsmen’s
Supplies. Forest, Field and Stream.
New York: Squires, 1891.
Quarter-leather with simulated
alligator covers. 11 x 8 7/8 inches
(28 x 22.5 cm); viii, 204 pp., profusely
illustrated, including cuts after
Remington, Frost, Meeker and
others. Light binding wear,
internally fine.

A nice set of the triple-decker first edition of arguably
the greatest sporting novel of the 19th century.
The book is rare inscribed (indeed, infrequently
met with in original cloth), and this copy has the
half-titles in the second and third volumes (none is
called-for in the first). Apparently, Colburn reduced
the size of the print run for the second and third
volumes as the first failed to sell well. Sadleir 3162
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500

Graphically compelling, the
catalogue includes a fine range
of guns of all types, fishing tackle,
canoes, bicycles etc.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500

340
THORNHILL, RICHARD BADHAM
The Shooting Directory. London: Longman,
Hurst, Rees, and Orme, [1804]. First edition, first
issue with the original leaves at p. 214-220 (later
cancelled). Later pebbled morocco by Hatchards,
the cover gilt lettered, the spine with raised bands,
the covers with decorative tooling and strapwork
in blind. 11 1/4 x 9 inches (29 x 22.5 cm); hand-colored
frontispiece, 6 hand-colored engraved plates,
1 uncolored plate (of 2-lacks Patent Breach plate),
432 pp., leaf of Technical Terms, index & errata,
3 folding charts at end. Some wear to joint and
scratches to covers, the date scrubbed out on title,
without half-title, toned and spotted throughout,
sold as is.

342
QUIZEM, CALEB, (Pseud)
[probably WOODWARD, G.M.]
Annals of Sporting. London:
Thomas Tegg, 1809. First edition.
Original printed boards housed in a
modern cloth slipcase and chemise.
6 3/4 x 4 inches (17 x 10 cm); 104 pp.,
folding engraved hand-colored
frontispiece, title and 27 plates by
T. Rowlandson after H. Bunbury and
Woodward. Boards rubbed and
scuffed rebacked, generally a clean
uncut copy. With the bookplate of
the Duke of Gloucester.
Schwerdt II, p.119.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600

Contains the original first issue leaves, pages
214-220, cancelled in the later issues because
“the author had been a little too outspoken over a
controversy concerning the Manton Patent Breech,
that arouse between Mr. Manton and the Duke of
Richmond.” Abbey Life 393; Schwerdt II, 258-59.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
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346
COOCH BEHAR, NRIPENDRA NARAYANA BHUPA, Maharaja of
Thirty-Seven Years of Big Game Shooting in Cooch Behar,
the Duars, and Assam. Bombay: The Times Press, 1908. First
edition. Presentation binding of full red morocco with the arms of
the Maharajah, all edges gilt. 9 1/4 x 7 1/4 inches (23.5 x 18 cm);
xxviii, 460 pp.; folding map at rear, illustrated after photographs
throughout. Light wear, overall a nice copy.
Riling 1658.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800

343

Big Game Hunting
343
BROOKS, BERRY
Group of six hunting journals. Includes an Alaska hunt for
Dahl Sheep. 1958; a stone sheep hunt in British Columbia 1959; a
bighorn sheep hunt in Alberta 1960; a hunt in Vietnam jungles 1961;
a hunt in French Equatorial Africa 1962; and a safari in Bechuanaland
1965. Each with one or more spiral bound notebooks (that for French
Equatorial Africa has three diaries and a map; that for Vietnam two
diaries), all presented in a clamshell case, the notebooks labelled by
Brooks on the front cover, each with an extensive, day-by-day account
of the hunting in Brooks’ hand. Some minor wear to notebooks.
An exceptional archive of hunting accounts by one of the greatest of
20th century big game hunters
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration
344
COLBURN, FREDERICK S.
The Unbelievable Game Country. N.p.: Privately printed (1927).
Publisher’s vellum backed boards, the retaining the blue paper dust
jacket. 12 x 9 1/2 inches (31 x 24 cm); 181, [1] pp., two maps, and
halftone illustrations throughout. Nearly fine, although with darkened
endpapers resulting from the adhesive used.
An account of Colburn’s safari to Kenya accompanied by Philip Percival.
Czech (Africa) p. 38.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
345
COLBURN, FREDERICK S.
The African Diary of a Poor Shot. N.p.: privately printed (1923).
First edition, inscribed by Colburn “Dear Coz. Here it is!” Publisher’s
vellum backed boards. 12 x 9 1/2 inches (31 x 24 cm); frontispiece,
234 pp., with fine sepia-toned photogravures throughout. Some binding
wear and soiling, but internally clean.
Colburn, in the company of a friend, travelled to British East African,
hunting in the Voi near Lake Natron and the Masai Mara. Leslie Tarleton
was his professional hunter. All his shots at lions missed, hence the
title, but he bagged leopards and other game. Czech (Africa) p. 64.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
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347
FLEISCHMANN, MAX C.
After Big Game in Arctic and Tropic. A Sportsman’s Note-Book
of the Chase Off Greenland and Alaska; In Africa, Norway,
Spitzbergen, and the Cassair... Cincinnati, Ohio: The Jennings
& Graham Press, 1909. First edition, deluxe issue with the leather
binding and the presentation slip (not completed). Publisher’s
stamped pictorial leather. 9 7/8 x 6 3/4 inches (25 x 17.5 cm);
248 pp., illustrated throughout. Some rubbing to binding,
especially the white stamping, but a sound copy overall.
This work is a companion to Bettie Holmes Fleischmann’s The Log
of the “Laura”...”; she was Max Fleischmann’s sister, and travelled
with him. Offered with a copy of what appears to be a trade issue
in blue cloth to the same design, though Wheeler notes
“The book was not circulated for sale; apparently only enough
copies for gifts to friends, relatives, etc., were printed.” -Wheeler,
note 13, page 147; Heller 107.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$700-1,000
348
[HARTING, J.E., W. A. BAILLIE-GROHMAN, BUXTON, E.N.
and others]
American Hunting Trophies. Catalogue and Notes. [Wrapper title:]
American Exhibition, London, 1887. Catalogue of the Hunting
Trophies. New York and London: J.J. Garnett, and B.W. Dinsmore & Co.,
[1887]. Full burgundy pebbled morocco gilt over flexible boards,
marbled endsheets, all edges gilt, retaining front printed wrapper.
9 1/8 x 7 inches (23 x 17.5 cm); 63 pp., [1] pp., 2 ff. lists of plates
and photographs, with 15 engravings on india mounted on leaves
with printed captions, 6 illustrations in text, and 14 mounted
albumen prints with printed captions. Superficial traces of rubbing,
occasional pencil underlining. Baillie-Grohman’s copy, specially
bound and retaining the front wrapper with the presentation
inscription “With E.N. Buxton’s compliments” and his signature
“Wm. A. Baillie-Grohman” beneath. Both were members of the
Trophies Committee for the Exhibition.
The elaborate illustrated catalogue of hunting trophies exhibited
at Earl’s Court in London in 1887, with extensive notes on hunting
in the Rocky Mountains, and remarkable provenance, from one of
the lenders, William A. Baillie-Grohman of Kootenay, British Columbia,
author of Camps in the Rockies (1882), etc., who lent a prize
wapiti head as well as mule deer and bighorn. A very desirable
big game hunting desideratum, illustrated with original
photographs, of which only four copies are recorded in OCLC
(the Yale copy lacks a leaf and has only 10 photographs).
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration

350
HUNTER, JOHN A[LEXANDER]
White Hunter. The Adventures and Experiences of a Big
Game Hunter in Africa. London: Seeley, Service and Co,,
[1938]. First edition. Publisher’s faux snakeskin. 8 3/8 x 5 3/8 inches
(21.5 x 13.5 cm); 282 pp., 6 pp. adverts.; illustrations after
photographs. Discreetly recased retaining the original binding,
new endpapers.
Hunter was one of the greatest hunters of his time, though
later, seeing the decline of the wildlife he hunted (he killed
over 1,000 rhinos alone) he espoused conservation.
Czech (Africa) p. 81.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
351
HURT, ROBIN
Hunting the Big Five. Stories on Dangerous Animals.
[Huntington Beach, California]: Safari Press, 2000. First edition,
copy 194 of 375, signed by Robin Hurt and Alan James Robinson,
the printer and illustrator. Publisher’s three-quarters brown
levant in slipcase. 14 x 11 inches (36 x 28 cm); 135, [5] pp.,
with etchings and wood engravings by Robinson. Fine.

348

An elegant production, printed at Robinson’s Press of the Sea
Turtle. Extremely scarce on the secondary market, this is one of
the very few private press books pertaining to big game hunting.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
352
KOENIGSMARCK, HANS VON, Count. [BASHFORD,
NORAH-trans.]
The Markhor. Sport in Cashmere. London: Kegan Paul [etc.],
1910. First edition, inscribed by the translator. Publisher’s silver
pictorial cloth gilt. 7 1/2 x 5 3/8 inches (19 x 13.5 cm); xv, 151,
[1] pp.; frontispiece and 8 plates after photographs. A very
clean copy; Together with TAYLOR, NEVILLE CRACROFT.
Ibex Shooting on the Himalayas. London: Sampson Low
[etc.], 1903. First edition, inscribed by Taylor. Publisher’s
burgundy cloth. 7 1/4 x 4 1/2 inches (18 x 11.5 cm); xiv,
146 pp. Minor foxing & soiling.
Czech (Asia) p. 122; Yakushi T48.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
353
LYDEKKER, RICHARD
The Great and Small Game of India, Burma, & Tibet.
London: Rowland Hill, 1900. One of 250 copies, this copy 55,
signed by Rowland Hill. Publisher’s green cloth. 11 5/8 x 9 1/2 inches
(29 x 24 cm); xviii, 416 pp.; 9 very fine hand-colored plates,
and text illustrations throughout. Binding worn but sound,
endpapers renewed (and binding probably tightened), generally
clean internally. 1901 inscription of C. Harrison on first blank.

353

One of the greatest works on Asian big game, the plates are of
very high quality.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration

349
[HOCH, ALPHONS-ed]
International Sport: North American Big Game Hunters.
London and Munich: Houbard & Co., 1963-4. One of 250 copies,
this is copy 106. Publisher’s red morocco gilt, all edges gilt, in
slipcase. 15 7/8 x 10 1/4 inches (40 x 26.5 cm); unpaginated;
photogravure portraits throughout. Some minor wear, but about fine.

354
LYDEKKER, RICHARD
Wild Oxen, Sheep & Goats of all Lands. London:
Rowland Hill, 1898. One of 500 copies, this copy 28, signed
by Rowland Hill. Publisher’s green cloth. 11 5/8 x 9 1/2 inches
(29 x 24 cm); xvi, 320pp.; 28 very fine hand-colored plates by
J. Smit, and text illustrations throughout. Binding sound but
spine toned and a bit streaked.

A “Who’s Who” of American hunters of the period, with accounts
of their major hunts, records etc.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900

A classic and major work on the wild sheep of the world.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
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357
MILLAIS, JOHN GUILLE, Sir
A Breath from the Veldt. London: Henry Sotheran, 1895. First edition, one of
60 large paper copies, this number 40, signed and dated by Millais
(January 1896). Publisher’s pictorial three-quarters red morocco. 15 x 12 5/8 inches
(41 x 32 cm); x, 236 pp., plates by Millais throughout in mounted India proof
state. Some soiling and staining to binding, pale staining in the last third of
the book, still a decent copy overall.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
358
NOTMAN, W[illiam]
Sports, Pastimes, and Pursuits of Canada. Montreal: W. Notman
[1866—from plates]. First and only edition. Publisher’s printed card and cloth
case, wrap-around paper folder. Nine albumen prints of Cariboo Hunting [sic],
(the largest 4 x 5 inches, 10 x 12.5 cm or and smaller). on printed card mounts
measuring 13 1/4 x 9 inches (33.5 x 23 cm). Some wear to case, minor foxing.
The C.F.G.R. Schwerdt copy with his bookplate on the paper folder.
Apparently very rare, we can trace only one other copy at auction, also with
eight plates. It was also issued in a more complete form, with 20 plates on all
forms of Canadian sport. This is an extremely early published photographically
illustrated work on hunting big game.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600

355

355
BRYDEN, HENRY ANDERSON
The Great and Small Game of Africa. London:
Rowland Hill, 1899. One of 500 copies, this copy 48,
signed by Rowland Hill. Publisher’s green cloth.
11 5/8 x 9 1/2 inches (29 x 24 cm); xx 612 pp.; 15 very
fine hand-colored plates, and text illustrations throughout.
Binding worn but sound, small tear to head of spine.
Tear to one index leaf neatly repaired. Bookplate of the
Chelsea Public Library (with several small, discreet library marks).
The classic work on African big game. While H.A. Bryden
was the general editor, Richard Lydekker was a major
contributor. Other contributors include most of the greatest
hunters and explorers of the period: Arnold, Bryden,
Buckley, Clarke, Delamere, Elliot, Ffinch, Hunter, Inverarity,
Jackson, Johnston, Vaughan Kirby, Lydekker, Marriott,
Neumann, Pease, Penrice, de Poncins, Rendall, Selous,
Sharpe, Sitwell, Straker, Swayn, and Poulett-Weatherley.
The fine large hand-colored plates are by J. Smits.
Hosken 30; Czech (Africa) p. 25.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
356
LYELL, DENIS D.
Hunting Trips in Northern Rhodesia... London:
Horace Cox, 1910. First edition. Publisher’s green faux
crocodile with mounted illustration. 10 7/9 x 8 1/2 inches
(27.5 x 21.5 cm); xii, 118 pp., [2] pp. adverts; with
frontispiece and 54 plates. Light wear, ownership
inscription on half-title, scattered foxing. Bookplate of
Charles Hindlipp, fifth Baron Hindlip.
“Lyell recounts his experiences in the big game lands of
Rhodesia with exciting details. All manner of game was
collected, including elephant near Lake Chiuta,
hippopotamus on the Shire River, rhinoceros on the
Luangwa River, and lion. In addition, sable impala, kudu,
eland, letchwe, waterbuck and other antelopes were
also taken” Czech (Africa) p. 101.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
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359
[REMONDON, MARCEL]
Mes Chasses en Afrique Equatoriales Mars-Avril 1947-1948. [Title in ink].
Album of 32 gelatin silver prints. Faux snakeskin photograph album, cloth
spine. Title, 32 brown card mounts, each with an image from Remondon’s
expedition to French Equatorial Africa, mostly of game, the largest 5 x 7 inches
(or the reverse). Light wear. Clippings from several French periodicals tipped-in,
in which several of these photographs were published.
Remondon shot 3 elephants, 3 Cape buffalo, etc.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
360
STIGAND, CHAUNCEY HUGH [Captain]
Scouting and Reconnaissance in Savage Countries. London: Hugh Rees,
1907. First edition. Publisher’s oatmeal waxed linen folding pocket book
binding, with press and snap fasteners, upper cover with printed title and two
printed rulers (6 inches and 15 centimetres), cloth pencil holder inside upper
cover. 6 5/8 x 4 inches (16.5 x 10 cm); x, 144 pp., (48 blank square ruled pages),
(48 blank ledger ruled pages); 3 folding linen-backed charts (chart of the
Equatorial Stars in the front cover pocket, charts of the Northern Equatorial
Constellations, and the Southern Equatorial Constellations, in the rear cover
pocket), 1 folding diagram, 9 diagrams in the text [1 full-page]. Folder toned,
soiled and somewhat worn, ink name (Joan) on front cover, one
endpaper detached.
Stigand was noted for his explorations in Abyssinia and British East Africa and
elsewhere, and this ephemeral and rare item created to his specifications had
significant practical utilty, though this example does not have any annotations
that would indicate use. C.f. Brooke-Hitching 1221 “instruction on the strategy
and tactics involved in tracking, stalking and marking down both animals and
humans,” sold for 8,125 pounds.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
361
STIGAND, CHAUNCEY HUGH
To Abyssinia through an unknown land. An account of a journey through
unexplored regions of British East Africa. Philadelphia: J.B. Lipincott, 1910.
First American edition (from the English sheets). Publisher’s original orange
pictorial cloth gilt, top edge gilt. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 13.5 cm); xvi,
17-352 pp.; 2 maps (one folding), 36 photo illustrations on 32 plates. Generally
a bright copy; Together with STIGAND, CHAUNCEY HUGH. The Game of
British East Africa. London: Horace Cox, 1909. First edition. Publisher’s pictorial
green faux crocodile. 10 3/4 x 8 1/2 inches (27 x 20.5 cm); xii, 310 pp., 8 pp.
adverts., illustrated throughout. Some scattered foxing throughout.
Czech (Africa) p. 156; p. 268.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500

362
STIGAND, CHAUNCEY HUGH and LYELL, DENIS D.
Central African Game and its Spoor. London:
Horace Cox, 1906. First edition. Publisher’s original orange pictorial cloth gilt. 10 7/8 x 8 1/2 inches (27.5 x 21.5 cm); x,
315 pp.; pages 179-305 pp. contain plates of sign, spoor
and the animals themselves. Covers a bit soiled, some
minor foxing to the poor-quality text paper.
Joseph Whitaker’s copy, with his bookplate.
A scarce work, one of the earliest works on the topic of
the spoor of African animals (entirely fascinating to
anyone interested in tracking). Czech (Africa) p. 157.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
363
WARD, ROWLAND
A Naturalist’s Life-Study in the Art of Taxidermy.
London: Rowland Ward, 1913. First edition. Publisher’s
mustard cloth with image of an elephant on past-label on
upper cover. 11 x 8 1/2 inches (28 x 22 cm); 224, [4] pp.,
illustrated throughout. Corners a bit bumped with some
creasing to text, hinges broken at endpapers, but a clean
copy overall.
Rowland Ward, whose shop on Piccadilly was nicknamed
“The Jungle,” was the greatest taxidermist of his day,
and a friend to most of the foremost explorers. He was,
in addition, a publisher of books on travel and hunting;
many of the classic accounts came out under his imprint.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
364
WARD, ROWLAND
Horn measurements and weights of the great game of
the world: being of use... London: [Rowland Ward at]
“The Jungle,” 1892. [Later:] [idem.] Records of Big
Game containing ... measurement of horns and
field notes ... London: Rowland Ward, 1894-1935.
First through tenth editions (the last the “African and
Asiatic section” only). Publisher’s pictorial or plain cloth.
9 1/4 x 7 inches (23.5 x 17.5 cm); various paginations.
Condition varies, but sound copies in their original bindings.
Sound copies, but sold as a periodical, not subject to return.
An excellent run of the classic work on the subject.
The next volume, the eleventh, did not appear until 1962.
The first volume is Riling 1332.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
365
[MONGOLIA]
ALLEN, GLOVER MORRELL. The Mammals of China
and Mongolia. Natural History of Central Asia, volume XI
parts 1 and 2. New York: The American Museum of
Natural History, 1938. Two volumes, original orange cloth
lettered in black. 10 7/8 x 8 3/8 inches (27.5 x 21 cm);
xxiii, 620 pp.; xxvi, 620-1350 pp.; with 63 distribution
maps, 20 plates, illustrations on text. Minimal wear, about fine.
Over the course of 1921 to 1930, the Central Asiatic
Expeditions travelled into Mongolia (especially the
Gobi Desert). Led by Roy Chapman Andrews, this
extensive exploration resulted in 114 published scientific
articles as well as what was intended to be twelve
volumes of final reports, of which these are two
(only seven volumes were ultimately published).
Sold with a copy of Andrews’ On the Trail of the Ancient Man.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800

Travel and Hunting in Asia, the Middle East
and the Pacific
366
[CAUCASUS]
BADDELEY, JOHN F. The Russian Conquest of the Caucasus. London:
Longman, London, 1908. First edition. Original green cloth gilt. 9 5/8 x 6 3/8 inches
(24.5 x 16 cm); xxxviii, 518 pp., 2 pages ads at end; numerous illustrations after
photographs, five folding colored maps, two plans. Light wear to binding,
scattered foxing as usual, early gift inscription on front endpaper.
A history of the expansion of Russia in the Caucasus and its subjugation of the
region in the first 70 years of the 19th century. The author had travelled and lived
extensively amongst the people in the area. Sold with a copy (with discreet library
markings) of the first edition of Baddeley’s classic The Rugged Flanks of Caucasus, 1940.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
367
[CHINA]
BARROW, JOHN, Sir. Travels in China. Containing descriptions, observations,
and comparisons, made and collected in the course of a short residence at
the Imperial Palace of Yuen-Min-Yuen, and on a subsequent journey through
the country from Pekin to Canton... London: T. Cadell and W. Davies, 1806.
Stated second edition. Half period aqua morocco, marbled sides. 10 1/4 x 8 1/8 inches
(16 x 20.5 cm); xii, 632 pp.; 5 hand-colored aquatint plates, 3 uncolored
engraved plates. Light wear, some spotting, offsetting to text, but in all a
rather nice copy.
Abbey Travel 531; Tooley 84
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
368
[AFGHANISTAN]
BELLEW, HENRY WALTER. The Races of Afghanistan. Being an account of
the principal nations inhabiting the country. Calcutta: Thacker, Spink and Co.,
1880. Original publisher’s green cloth gilt with gilt vignette of lion and sun on
front cover. 8 7/8 x 5 5/8 inches (22.5 x 14.5 cm); 124, [2], 38 pp. ads for
Thacker, Spink. Minute wear, but an exceptional copy of this scarce work. Bookplate.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
369
[BURMA]
BIRD, GEORGE W. Wanderings in Burma. Bournemouth: F.J. Bright, 1897.
Stated first edition. Publisher’s illustrated dark green cloth, top edge gilt.
10 x 7 inches (25 x 17.5 cm); [xiv], errata slip, 410, [ii]+iv pp., 20 maps and plans
(4 folding, including one in the rear cover pocket), 68 photographic plates.
Light wear to extremities, minor foxing at beginning and end, in all a very nice
copy indeed.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
370
[TIBET]
BOWER, HAMILTON. Diary of a Journey across Tibet. London: Rivington,
Percival and Co., 1894. First published edition (there was a Calcutta edition for
official use only of the previous year). Publisher’s light blue-green pictorial cloth,
dark green endpapers. 8 3/4 x 5 5/8 inches (22 x 15.5 cm); xvi, 310 pp., [ii pp. adverts],
half-title; folding map, 12 plates and a folding diagram. Some wear and soiling,
corner bumped, though a sound copy withal. Bookplate of William Newall;
Together with JENKINS, MINNA, (Lady). Sport and Travel in Both Tibets.
London: Blades, East and Blades, [1909]. First edition. Pictorial purple cloth.
10 3/4 x 7 3/4 inches (27.5 x 18.5 cm); vi, 87, [1] pp.; with 25 color plates after
paintings by Minna Jenkins. Light wear to cover, a fresh copy.
In 1891, Bower and his companion Dr. Thorold were the first Europeans to cross
the Tibetan plateau, a journey of some 1200 miles at an average elevation of
19,000 feet. For this accomplishment he was awarded the Founder’s medal of
the Royal Geographical Society. He hunted Ovis ammon on the journey. Yakushi
(1994) B533; the second work Yakushi J28; Czech p. 112.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
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371
BURTON, RICHARD FRANCIS, [SIR]
Personal Narrative of a Pilgrimage to El-Medinah and Meccah.
London: Longman, Brown, Green, and Longmans, 1855-56. First
edition. Three volumes, publisher’s dark blue cloth, covers stamped in
black, printed brown endpapers. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 14 cm); [xvi],
388 pp., 24 pp. ads; iv, 426 pp.; [ii], x, 448 pp.; with 14 plates (8 tinted
lithographs, 5 chromolithographs, one wood-engraving) and four maps
and plans. The joints of the binding discreetly renewed, the original
spines laid down, but retaining the original endpapers without repair,
the binding probably tightened, but in overall appearance quite bright.
The title pages with the stamp of King’s Inn Library, Dublin on the verso
(repeated on the last page of two of the volumes), stain or offset to
the frontispiece of the third volume, else occasional minor foxing but
internally generally clean.
Burton was the first English Christian to enter Mecca and the first
European to travel between the holy cities of Islam by the Eastern route.
His journey (undertaken in Arab dress) was undertaken at some risk,
as if his imposture had been discovered he would almost certainly have
been killed. Casada 53; Hilmy I, p. 111; Penzer, p. 43.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$4,000-6,000
See Illustration
372
[KOREA]
CAVENDISH, A.E.J. Korea and the sacred white mountain. Being a
brief account of a journey in Korea in 1891. London: George Philip & Son,
1894. First edition. Publisher’s illustrated dark blue cloth, in modern
slipcase. 8 3/4 x 6 3/8 inches (22.5 x 16 cm); 224 pp., half-title; 2 folding
colored maps, 23 plates [2 photographic, 7 folding colored].
Some minimal wear but a very bright copy, the Brooke-Hitching example.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800

377
373
[CHINA]
CHURCH, PERCY W. Chinese Turkestan with Caravan and Rifle.
London: Rivingtons, 1901. First edition. Publisher’s gray pictorial cloth,
black endpapers. 8 7/8 x 5 7/8 inches (22 x 14.5 cm); xii, 207, [1] pp.,
with frontispiece, folding map, and plates after photographs throughout.
Those of the Tekkes region are by Isidore Morse. Slight lean to binding,
minor wear and toning, in all a sound copy. Together with an album
containing 59 original photographs circa 1897 by Isidore Morse, of
the Tekes region of Chinese Manchuria, with fine images of heads of
game, Mongol and Kyrgyz life, the natives attending the expedition,
and the landscapes of the region. Housed in a “Kodak Souvenirs”
album with window mounts, the photographs carbon prints
2 1/2 x 3 1/2 inches (6.5 x 9 cm) or the reverse. Light wear to the album,
the images generally in excellent condition. With a presentation
inscription from Isidore Morse to Evelyn Mardon.
An exceptionally interesting group, comprising a scarce travel and hunting
narrative together with the photographs by one of the participants.
A number of the images were used in the book. Yakushi C115
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
374
[CHINA]
CLARK, ROBERT STERLING and SOWERBY, ARTHUR DE CARLE.
Through Shen-Kan: The Account of the Clark Expedition in North
China, 1908-9. London: T. Fisher Unwin, 1912. Publisher’s ochre
pictorial cloth. 9 3/4 x 7 1/2 inches (25 x 19 cm); [ii title], iv, 7-8, 248 pp.;
2 maps (1 folding in the rear cover pocket), 69 photo illustrations on
58 plates, 6 colored plates. Minor soiling and wear.
Czech p. 48.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
375
[CHINA]
COOPER, T. Travels of a Pioneer of Commerce in pigtail and
petticoats: or, an Overland Journey from China towards India.
London: Murray, 1871. First edition. Publisher’s pictorial blue cloth, dark
grey endpapers in modern slipcase. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 14 cm);
half-title, xiv, [ii], 476 pp.; wood engraved frontispiece, folding
lithographed map, illustrations in text. The fine Brooke-Hitching copy.
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Yakushi (1994) C343a
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800

376
[CHINA]
DAVIES, HENRY RODOLPH. Yün-Nan. The Link between India
and the Yangtze. Cambridge: University Press, 1909. First edition.
Original green cloth, in the Brooke-Hitching slipcase. 9 1/4 x 6 inches
(23.5 x 15 cm); xii, 432, folding map, 3 folding tables (in the rear cover
pocket), 104 photo illustrations on 74 plates. A few minute spots of
foxing, else an excellent example, the Brooke-Hitching copy.
Davies conducted a mission at the behest of British intelligence to
survey potential routes for rail connection between British-occupied
Burma with the upper Yangtze river and through to Sichuan.
Yakushi (1994) D108.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
377
[MONGOLIA]
DEMIDOFF, E. [i.e. DEMIDOV, ELIM PAVLOVICH, Prince of San
Donato]. After Wild Sheep in the Altai and Mongolia. London:
Rowland Ward, Ltd., 1900. First edition, inscribed “with kindest regards”,
and with the original presentation letter to Ford Barclay from the
Prince, dated 1900. Original publisher’s pale blue cloth lettered in
gilt. 9 x 6 3/8 inches (22.75 x 16 cm); xii, 324 pp., with 4 ff. ads at
rear, colored frontispiece and 82 illustrations, and the map in a pocket
on the rear endpapers. Minor toning to spine, some minor soiling,
in all an excellent copy, with a spare map laid-in.
Ford Barclay is mentioned in the Prince’s preface, and the letter
mentions his Kamchatka journey, from which he had just returned.
Ken Czech writes of this classic travel and hunting work “Demidoff
and his wife, accompanied by St. George Littledale, embarked on
a shooting expedition to the Altai range after viewing a number of
trophies collected by Major Cumberland displayed at the taxidermy
emporium of Rowland Ward. They traveled to the Ob River in Siberia,
then on to the Altai. In the Tchagan-Burgaza Valley, Ovis ammon
were sighted and bagged. The march continued into Mongolia,
crossing the Tchagan-Kol River and into the Olonur Valley where ibex
and and more Ovis ammon were collected. Riding to the
Kosh-Agatch Plain, antelope were added to the bag, with additional
stalks after maral and roe deer” Czech An Annotated Bibliography of
Books Related to Hunting Wild Sheep and Goats of the World.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration

378
378
[CAUCASUS etc.]
DEMIDOFF, E. [i.e. DEMIDOV, ELIM PAVLOVICH, Prince of San Donato].
Hunting Trips in the Caucasus. London: Rowland Ward, Ltd., 1898. First
edition. Original publisher’s pale blue cloth lettered in gilt. 9 x 6 3/8 inches
(22.75 x 16 cm); xvi, 391, [1] pp., with 96 illustrations and the map in a pocket
on the rear endpapers. Minor toning to spine, some spotting to the edges
of the boards, in all a sound, clean copy; [Idem.] Together with A Shooting
Trip to Kamchatka. London: Rowland Ward, Ltd., 1904. First edition. Original
publisher’s pale blue cloth lettered in gilt. 9 x 6 3/8 inches (22.75 x 16 cm);
xvi, 302, [10] pp. ads, illustrated throughout with 5 photogravures and 118
illustrations, with two maps, one bound-in, the other in a pocket on the rear
endpapers. Minor toning to spine, some wear to foot of spine.
Two classics of the literature of hunting.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
379
[CENTRAL ASIA]
ETHERTON, P.T. Across the Roof of the World. A record of sport and
travel through Kashmir, Gilgit, Hunza, the Pamirs, Chinese Turkistan,
Mongolia and Siberia. London: Constable & Co., 1911. First edition.
Original publisher’s pictorial cloth. 9 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches (24 x 16.5 cm);
xvi, 429 pp., with photogravure portrait, folding map, 10 plates,
120 photo illustrations in the text. A generally bright copy, small mark to
the rear board. Old repaired tear to the map.
A rather heavy book in appealing condition, and scarce thus. Offered with
a copy of the same author’s In the Heart of Asia, 1925. Yakushi E106.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
380
[TIBET]
FERGUSSON, W. N. Adventure, Sport and Travel on the Tibetan
Steppes. London: Constable, 1911. First edition. Original publisher’s pictorial
cloth. 9 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches (24 x 16.5 cm); xvi, 343 pp., with photogravure
portrait, two folding maps, and 28 photographic plates (and photographic
vignettes in text). An unusually bright copy, with minute wear. Some old
catalogue clippings on the last blank page, else internally very clean.
Unusual to find this rather heavy book in an attractive condition.
Yakushi F43a.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
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381
[TIBET]
FILIPPI, FILIPPO DE. The Italian Expedition to the Himalaya,
Karakoram and Eastern Turkestan (1913-1914). London:
Edward Arnold, 1932. First edition in English. Publisher’s brick
red cloth, in dust jacket. 9 5/8 x 7 1/8 inches (25 x 18 cm); xvi,
528 pp., including half-title; 2 color plates after paintings by
R. W. Spranger; 15 folding panoramas on 13 leaves and 3 color
folding maps, including 8 panoramas on 6 leaves and 2 maps
loose in rear pocket, numerous text illustrations. The dust jacket
with tears and losses, minor soil to binding.
De Filippi’s expedition started in Bombay in August of 1913, and
carried out extensive geological, geophysical, ethnographic and
biological researches on the Central Asian plateau. The war
intervening, the results of the expedition’s researches were
published between 1922 and 1935 in Italian. Of this expedition,
de Filippi wrote “I don’t know if any other transcontinental
expedition has ever been organised in regions equally difficult
to cross, vast zones being desert and lacking any means of
survival whatsoever for either man or beast of burden, with such
a wide-ranging and complicated programme of research as to
require, over and above a considerable number of competent
experts, extraordinarily cumbersome baggage, including a
multitude of extremely delicate instruments which had to be
transported with infinite precautions, care and supervision every
minute of the day.” Neate F25; Yakushi F55b.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
382
[CENTRAL ASIA]
FORSYTH, THOMAS DOUGLAS. Report of a Mission to Yarkund
in 1873 ... with Historical and Geographical Information regarding
the Possessions of the Ameer of Yarkund. Calcutta: Foreign
Department Press, 1875. First edition, likely a second issue.
Later buckram. 10 7/8 x 8 1/4 inches (28 x 21.5 cm); 3 town maps,
and 45 mounted albumen prints, captioned on the mounts
(see note). Pencil note that this copy was received from Forsyth in
May 1876; bookplate of Sir Michael Gillet (HM Consul General in Kashgar).
This report of the official British mission to Yarkund was one of the
earliest works of this nature to be photographically recorded. This is
likely a second issue, containing only the 45 photographs listed in
the plate list and not 102 as in other copies, the presumption being
that the supply of the additional photographs had been exhausted
(we have sold one other similar copy). It is also possible that there
was a version for official purposes, and one prepared for wider
distribution. We additionally trace another copy sold with 45 plates
(Bloomsbury, 20 April 2001, lot 201), and the catalogue for that sale
reports the that the London Library and one British Library copy also
only contain 45 photographs. A folding map is sometimes found in
the second issue, but was likely also exhausted early. The tones of
the photographs are generally strong.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration
383
[CHINA]
FORTUNE, ROBERT. A Journey to the Tea Countries of China;
including Sung-Lo and the Bohea Hills; with a short notice
of the East India Company’s tea plantations in the Himalaya
Mountains. London: John Murray, 1852. First edition.
Original green pictorial cloth, with device in gilt with title on the
front cover. 8 5/8 x 5 5/8 inches (22 x 14.5 cm); xvi, 398 pp., with
32 pp. of ads bound-in at rear; engraved title in red, map and
three plates. Light wear, but a very clean, unsophisticated copy, .
Quite an uncommon work, Fortune’s journey took him to areas of
China largely closed to Europeans. An avid botanist who, before
this voyage, had been the curator of the Chelsea Botanical Gardens,
he collected (in addition to 20,000 tea plants) many new species.
Abbey Travel 529; Cordier 2116.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
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384
[CAUCASUS]
FRESHFIELD, DOUGLAS W. The Exploration of the Caucasus.
London: Edward Arnold, 1896. First edition. First trade edition.
Two volumes, publisher’s cloth backed green boards. 10 7/8 x 7 1/2 inches
(27.5 x 19 cm); (vol. 1) xxiv; 278 pp.; (vol. 2): x, 296 pp.; four folding
maps (one in the pocket of the second volume), 3 folding
photogravure panoramas (one with folding key leaf), 76 gravures
primarily after Vittorio Sella. Spines a bit toned as usual, generally a
very clean copy.
A remarkable work for the fine photographic plates by Sella, this is
a classic of the mountaineering literature. Freshfield, the one-time
President of the Alpine Club, first visited the region in 1868, and
again in 1887 and 1889. This work discusses all the explorations of
the Caucasus region to that date. Neate F64.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
385
[TIBET and CHINA]
HEDIN, SVEN (and others). History of the Expedition in Asia
1927-1935 ... in collaboration with Folke Bergman. Stockholm:
s.n., 1943-45. Four volumes, original printed wrappers. 12 x 9 5/8 inches
(30 x 24.5 cm); xxviii. 260 pp.; xvi, 216 pp.; viii, 346 pp., with folding
map at rear; xvi, 450 pp., with six folding maps; portrait
frontispiece in the first volume, photographic illustrations throughout.
Light wear and minor soiling, an all a fine set. Chisholm bookplate in
each volume.
The Sino-Swedish expedition was Hedin’s fourth and largest
expedition to Central Asia, including Tibet and Mongolia as well as
Chinese Turkestan. It was also his last, as the war intervened.
Yakushi H199.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
386
[MONGOLIA]
HEDLEY, J. Tramps in Dark Mongolia. London: T. Fisher Unwin,
1910. First edition. Original illustrated green cloth, top edge gilt, in
modern cloth slipcase. 8 1/2 x 5 3/8 inches (22 x 13.5 cm); xii, 372,
xv, 87, [ii] pp. adverts; folding map, 50 photo illustrations on 48
plates. Fine copy, the Brooke-Hitching example.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
387
[BORNEO]
KEPPEL, HENRY, Sir. The Expedition to Borneo of HMS Dido
for the Suppression of Piracy: with Extracts from the Journal of
James Brooke of Sarawak. London: Chapman and Hall, 1846.
First edition. Two volumes, 19th century three-quarters calf, marbled
sides, all edges marbled. First edition. 8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches
(22 x 13.5 cm); (vol. 1): xii, [ii], 338, xxviii pp.; (vol. 2): viii, [ii], 230, [ii],
cii pp.; 6 folding maps, 11 plates, folding table. Light rubbing, one
map backed in linen, with soil at one fold, overall a very presentable
copy. Townshend bookplate on endpapers, initials “H.M.C.” at head
of titles (partially trimmed when bound).
Hill (2004) 918.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
388
[UZBEKISTAN]
KER, DAVID. On The Road To Khiva. London: Henry S. King & Co.,
1874. First edition. Publisher’s pictorial brown cloth gilt, dark green
endpapers, modern slipcase. 8 x 5 inches (20 x 12.5 cm); [iv],
vii-xiv, [ii], 360 pp., 40 pp. adverts; with folding colored map and 7
mounted albumen prints. Soiling and wear, but a` sound example,
internally fresh. The Brooke-Hitching copy.
A scarce work covering an expedition from the Central Caucasus to
Khiva, on the edge of the Karakorum. Ghani p. 207; Yakushi (1994) K125.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600

382
389
[TIBET]
KINGDON-WARD, FRANCIS. The Riddle Of
The Tsangpo Gorges. London: Edward Arnold & Co.,
1926. Publisher’s black cloth, modern slipcase. (22 x 14 cm);
8 5/8 x 5 1/2 inches; xvi, 328 pp., folding colored map, 21
photographic illustrations on 16 plates. Minor bubbling
to cloth, scattered foxing, name on endpaper. The very
clean Brooke-Hitching copy.
This was Kingdon-Ward’s first Tibetan visit, in which he
collected ninety-seven varieties of rhododendron, and the
first viable blue poppy seed. Stafleu 16674; Yakushi (1994) K194.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
390
[CHINA and BURMA]
KINGDON-WARD, FRANCIS. From China To Hkamti
Long. London: Edward Arnold & Co., 1924. First edition.
original black cloth, photo-illustrated dust jacket. (22 x 14 cm);
8 5/8 x 5 1/2 inches; [4], 5- 318 pp., [2 pp. adverts];
folding map, 21 photographic illustrations on 16 plates.
Some minor specking to edges, but a very fresh copy
from the Brooke-Hitching collection Very scarce in the jacket.
Yakushi (1994) K192.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
391
[TIBET]
KINGDON-WARD, F.[RANCIS]. The Land of the Blue
Poppy. Travels of a naturalist in Eastern Tibet.
Cambridge: University Press, 1913. First edition.
Publisher’s blue-gray cloth. 9 1/4 x 6 1/4 inches
(23.5 x 16 cm); xii, 283, [1] pp.; 39 plates after photographs
and five maps. Light wear and toning to cloth; endpapers
a bit foxed, with two stamps affixed to the front paste-down.
Bookplate of B.C.H..
Yakushi K188.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration

385

391

392
[TIBET]
LANDOR, A. HENRY SAVAGE. In the Forbidden Land: An Account of a
Journey into Tibet. London: Heinemann, 1898. First edition, with a letter by the
author laid-in. Two volumes, pale olive publisher’s pictorial cloth. 8 3/4 x 6 inches
(22 x 15 cm); xx, 320 pp.; xvi, 263, [1] pp.; folding lithographic map in the rear
of the second volume, illustrated throughout, with eight color plates. Some rubbing
to the bindings, slight lean; Together with Tibet and Nepal painted and
described... London: A. & C. Black, (1905). First edition. Original blue pictorial
cloth. 8 5/8 x 6 1/4 inches (22 x 15 cm); x, 234 pp.; with folding map and
illustrations (including color plates). Light wear, some minor foxing to the text.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
393
[JAPAN]
LANDOR, A. HENRY SAVAGE. Alone with the hairy Ainu: or, 3800 miles
on a pack saddle in Yezo and a cruise to the Kurile islands. London:
John Murray, 1893. First edition. Pale olive publisher’s cloth in modern slipcase.
9 x 6 1/4 inches (22.5 x 16 cm); xvi, 325, (i) pp., folding lithographic map,
illustrated throughout. Minimal wear and soiling, slight foxing to the fore-edge,
overall attractive; this is the exceptionally nice Brooke-Hitching copy, sold at
Sotheby’s London in 2015.
Landor’s travels in Hokkaido (formerly Yezo), Japan’s second largest island, led
to this interesting ethnographic account.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
394
[TIBET]
KINLOCH, ALEXANDER A.A. Large Game Shooting in Thibet and the North
West [1st and 2nd series]. London: Harrison, 1869, 1876. First editions.
Two volumes, publisher’s green cloth, upper cover with the head in gilt of
Ovis ammon (and on the second volume, Bos grunniens, the yak).
10 5/8 x 8 1/4 inches (27 x 21 cm); viii, errata slip, map, 68 pp., with 12 original
mounted albumen prints of heads of game animals, folding plate of traveling
accoutrements at rear; viii, 64 pp., with ten photo tint plates. The first volume
neatly rebacked, two mounts defective, with restorations; the second volume
about fine; Together with the enlarged second edition of 1885, and the third
of 1892. Both attractive copies.
A very early example of the photographs of animals, the plates of the first work
are from the studio of Arthur Lucas. Gernsheim Incunabula 479 for the first work.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
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395
[TIBET]
KNIGHT, WILLIAM HENRY. Diary of a
Pedestrian in Cashmere and Thibet.
London: Richard Bentley, 1863. First edition,
the preferred issue with the fragment of
prayer-wheel mounted on p. 201 Original
green cloth gilt, dark brown endpapers,
in modern blue cloth slipcase. 8 3/4 x
5 1/2 inches (22 x 13.5 cm);xvi, 386 pp.,
8 pp. adverts, half-title; 17 plates 9 including
9 tinted lithographs), illustrations in text.
Very minor wear, the Brooke-Hitching copy,
with the bookplate of William Ralston
Patrick with an inscription to him from his
mother on the half-title.
Yakushi (1994) K247.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$700-1,000
See Illustration
396
[BURMA AND THAILAND]
HALLETT, HOLT S. A thousand miles
on an elephant in the Shan States.
Edinburgh: William Blackwood, 1890.
First edition. Original pictorial brown
cloth, black endpapers. 9 x 5 3/4 inches
(22 x 13.5 cm); xxxvi, 484 pp., 24 pp.
adverts; 8 folding lithographed maps,
7 colored, illustrations in the text.
Some minimal wear, overall a bright copy.
Stamp of Charles R. Mapp of
Cheltenham on endpaper and half-title.
Descriptions of extensive travels in
Burma and Thailand.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
397
[CENTRAL ASIA]
LANSDELL, HENRY
Chinese Central Asia. A ride to Little
Tibet. London: Sampson Low [&c.], 1893.
First edition, presentation copy inscribed
by the author “To Mrs Colyer with
affection and best wishes of the author
Henry Lansdell 12th Dec 1893”.
Two volumes, publisher’s slate blue
pictorial cloth, black endpapers, modern
leather and marbled paper slipcase.
8 1/2 x 5 Ω inches (22 x 13 cm); (vol. 1) xl,
456 pp., [iv pp. adverts]; (vol. 2) xiv, [ii],
512 pp., [ii] pp. adverts; 3 folding colored
maps, 7 double-page plates, illustrations
in the text (12 full page). Spines slightly
toned, folding map in volume 2 with
clean tear. The Brooke-Hitching copy.
Yakushi (1994) L76.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
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398
[CENTRAL ASIA]
LANSDELL, HENRY
Russian Central Asia, Including Kulda, Bokhara,
Khiva, And Merv. London: Sampson Low [&c.],
1885. First edition, presentation copy inscribed by
the author “To Miss Fanny Howarth with kind
regards & best wishes of the Author Henry Lansdell
New Year’s Day 1907”. Two volumes, publisher’s
light blue pictorial cloth, black endpapers, modern
slipcase. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 13 cm); (vol. 1)
xxxii, 688 pp.; (vol. 2) xvi, 732 pp.; 2 colored
folding maps, 4 plates (1 mounted photograph, 3
folding), 16 full-page illustrations in the text.
Bump to the front board (with some resultant
creasing of text), but in all a bright, minimally worn
copy, from the Brooke-Hitching collection.
The photograph is an exceptional image of the
author in armor given by the Emir of Bokhara.
Yakushi (1994) L74a.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
399
[CENTRAL ASIA]
LANSDELL, HENRY. Through Central Asia, With
A Map And Appendix On The Diplomacy And
Delimitation Of The Russo-Afghan Frontier.
London: Sampson Low [&c.], 1887. First edition.
Publisher’s pale blue pictorial cloth, black endpapers,
modern slipcase. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 13 cm);
xx, 668 pp., [4] pp. adverts; folding map,
75 illustrations in the text. Binding bright and
fresh, minimal wear, the Brooke-Hitching copy.
Yakushi (1994) L75a.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
400
[NEW GUINEA]
MORESBY, JOHN. New Guinea & Polynesia.
Discoveries & Surveys in New Guinea and the
D’Entrecasteaux Islands. A cruise in Polynesia
and visits to the pearl-shelling stations in the
Torres Straits. London: John Murray, 1876.
First edition. Original pictorial blue cloth gilt, black
endpapers, bevelled edges, in modern slipcase.
8 7/8 x 5 5/8 inches (22 x 13 cm); xviii, [ii], 328 pp.,
half-title; 4 maps (1 folding), 4 plates.
The uncommonly bright Brooke-Hitching copy.
Ferguson 12801.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
401
[SUDAN]
MYERS, ARTHUR B.[OWEN] R.[ICHARDS].
Life with the Hamran Arabs. An Account of a
Sporting Tour of Some Officers of the Guards in
the Soudan during the Winter of 1874-5. London:
Smith, Elder & Co., 1876. First edition. Publisher’s
green cloth, dark blue coated endpapers.
8 x 5 inches (20 x 13.5 cm); xv, [1], 355 pp., including
half-title, 2 pp. adverts; 5 mounted Woodburytypes
of hunting trophies. Some minimal rubbing, but
a very bright copy. Stamp of C.B. Shields on
half-title.
The Hamran Arabs were prodigious hunters of
big game, including elephant. Myers comments
extensively on their way of life. The mounted
plates of trophies are taken from photographs by
Rowland Ward. Czech (Africa) p. 121 (“difficult title
to locate”); Hilmy II, p. 55.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900

402
[TIBET]
PREJEVALSKY, NIKOLAI [MORGAN,
E. DELMAR-trans.]. Mongolia, the Tangut
country, and the solitudes of northern
Tibet... London: Sampson Low [etc.],
1876. First English edition. Three-quarters
period red morocco, marbled edges.
8 3/8 x 5 1/4 inches (21.5 x 13.5 cm); [52],
387, [1] pp.; xii, 320 pp.; photographic
portrait, folding lithographed map
hand-colored in outline, 12 wood engraved
plates. Light wear to binding, but sound,
some occasional foxing, generally a clean
copy. Bookplate of Robert H. Alexander.
“Przhevalskii’s expeditions, which preceded
those of Sven Hedin and the host of later
Europeans, for the first time since Marco
Polo and his successors defined the basic
geography of Central Asia. They had visited
places known only by rumour or report and
had returned with a mass of meteorological,
scientific and biological data... He had
discovered the wild population of Bactrian
camels as well as what became known as
Przewalski’s horse and Przewalski’s gazelle....”
(Howgego, P58, p. 748); Yakushi P123.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
403
[TIBET]
PREJEVALSKY, NIKOLAI [MORGAN,
E. DELMAR-trans.]. From Kulja, across
the Tian Shan to Lob-Nor. London:
Sampson Low [etc.], 1879. First English
edition. Publisher’s brown cloth with their
monogram in black, brown endpapers.
8 5/8 x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 14 cm); xii, 251,
[1] pp., with 32 pp. adverts; folding map.
Light wear, a sound copy, although with
tears to the map restored with sellotape,
with resulting discoloration, in all other
regards internally fresh. Bookplate and ink
name of Stuart Rendel.
The translated account of Prejevalsky’s
second journey in 1877, in which he
attempted to reach Lhasa through
East Turkestan, during which he rediscovered
the great lake Lop-nor, not seen by a
westerner since the time of Marco Polo.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
404
[JAPAN]
ST. JOHN, HENRY CRAVEN. Notes and
Sketches from the Wild Coasts of Nipon.
With chapters of cruising after pirates in
Chinese waters. Edinburgh: David Douglas,
1880. First edition. Publisher’s pictorial
maroon cloth, black endpapers.
8 1/8 x 6 1/2 inches (20.5 x 14 cm); xxiv,
392 pp.; with 5 maps and ten plates, and
other illustrations in text. Light binding
wear, in all an attractive copy. The great
lawyer Clarence S. Darrow’s copy, with
his bookplate.
Czech (Asia) p. 198
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$250-350

395
405
[IRAN]
STEIN, AUREL, (Sir). Old Routes of Western
Iran. Narrative of an archaeological journey
London: MacMillan and Co., 1940. First edition.
Publisher’s russet cloth in dust jacket. 9 3/8 x
5 1/2 inches (23.5 x 16.5 cm); xxviii, 432 pp.;
2 folding maps, including one colored map in
rear pocket, 112 numbered illustrations and
31 plates of illustrations, mostly photographic,
other illustrations and maps in the text
Generally a sound, clean copy, the jacket
with some small defects, but uncommon.
Presentation slip of Basil Gray of the British
Library, with his chop on title.
“A record of the last and longest of four
journeys which carried me during the years
1932-6 through an extensive belt of Southern
and Western Iran. That belt stretches from
the extreme south-east of Persian Baluchistan
on the Arabian sea coast close to where
the frontier of the present state of Iran meets
the frontiers of Iraq and Turkey in the hills
of Kurdistan far away in the north-west”
(Introduction). Ghani p. 695.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
406
[CHINA]
STEIN, AUREL, (Sir). On Alexander’s Track
to the Indus. Personal Narrative of explorations
on the North-West frontier of India... London:
MacMillan and Co., 1929. First edition.
Publisher’s brick-red cloth with gold medallion
in dust jacket. 9 3/8 x 5 1/2 inches (23.5 x
16.5 cm); xvi, 182 pp., 4 maps [2 folding],
96 photographic illustrations on 55 plates.
Some spotting to the cloth, especially on the
rear board, the jacket with a loss entering
the title on the spine panel and other small
losses, but quite scarce in the jacket.
Yakushi S721a.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600

402
407
[CHINA]
SOWERBY, ARTHUR DE CARLE. Sport and
Science on the Sino-Mongolian frontier.
London: Andrew Melrose, 1918. First edition.
London: T. Fisher Unwin, 1912. Publisher’s
pictorial brown cloth. 8 1/2 x 5 5/8 inches
(21.5 x 14.5 cm); xvi, 296 pp.; 18 plates
after photographs. Minor soiling and wear.
Together with Fur and Feather in North
China. Tientsin: Tientsin Press, 1914.
First edition. Publisher’s pictorial cloth.
23.5 x 16 cm; xii, 190 pp., plates.
Binding somewhat worn, a little shaken;
and two others by Sowerby.
Czech p. 195 for the first work.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
408
[SIBERIA]
SWAYNE, H.[ARALD] G.[EORGE].
C.[ARLOS]. Through the Highlands of Siberia.
London: Rowland Ward, 1904. First edition.
Original light brown cloth, zebra skin patterned
endpapers, in the original dust jacket.
8 7/8 x 5 5/8 inches (22.5 x 14 cm); xiv,
260 pp., [x pp. adverts]; folding map, folding
plan, 25 photographic plates, illustrations
in the text. An uncommonly bright, fresh
copy, in the rare dust jacket, superior in this
regard to the otherwise unimpeachable
Brooke-Hitching copy.
Swayne was an experienced African explorer.
This recounts his journey from Moscow, over
the Urals, into the mountainous regions of
Siberia. Czech (Asia) p. 209.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800

409
409
[NORTH BORNEO]
WHITEHEAD, JOHN. Exploration of Mount
Kina Balu, North Borneo. London: Gurney &
Jackson, 1893. First edition. Publisher’s pictorial
cloth. 14 3/4 x 10 inches (37.5 x 25 cm); x,
[ii] 317, [1] pp., with 32 plates, including
11 hand-colored lithographs . Corners a bit bumped,
some binding wear, short split to upper joint,
minor foxing at beginning and end.
The zoologist John Whitehead reached the
high point of Kinabalu in 1888; portions of
the mountain, especially Low’s Gully, the great
ravine below the summit, are even now not
well explored. His goal was ornithological
research, though the plates include views,
natives, insects etc. Anker 528; Fine Bird
Books 155; Nissen 4394.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
410
[CHINA]
WADE, HENLING THOMAS (editor).
With Boat and Gun in the Yangtze Valley.
Shanghai: Shanghai Mercury Office, 1895.
First edition. Publisher’s blue cloth, neatly
rebacked preserving original spine. 10 x
8 1/2 inches (25.5 x 22 cm); lithographed
pictorial title, 3 folding maps, in text illustration,
187 pp., index, errata slip. Booklabels of
Bibliotheca Tiliana (also discreet stamp to
title verso and errata) and Beaumont, indistinct
contemporary signature of member of the
7th Dragoon Guards, tape repair to front
endpaper, minor thumb-soiling infrequent
spots and creases to corners, short tear to
one map where mounted, a sound copy.
A guide for shooting on the Yangtze
geared towards the expatriates of Shanghai,
with an interesting vocabulary.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
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411
[CHINA]
WATERS, T. J. Map of the Country around
Shanghai Compiled expressly for Sportsmen
[cover title from case]. Shanghai? s.n., 1880
(date on case). Original green cloth map case
with printed label, containing 4 ff. text with the
pronunciations of place names, and a large
folding map in 24 sections mounted to linen.
Case 8 5/8 x 6 3/4 (22 x 17 cm), map unfolds
to 34 1/4 37 3/4 inches (87 x 96 cm);
lithographically printed and hand-colored.
Cloth of case rather silverfished, the map and
the text generally in fresh condition.
An exceptionally rare map of Shanghai, according
to the legend of the map based “on the best
authorities with actual survey.” OCLC locates
just the BN and University of Chicago copies.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900

Travel & Hunting in
the Himalayas
412
BAIRNSFATHER, PETER ROBERT
Sport and Nature in the Himalayas. London:
Harrison and Sons, 1914. First edition. Original
green pictorial cloth gilt. 8 1/4 x 6 5/8 inches
(21 x 17 cm); xvi, 137, [3] pp., with frontispiece
and six illustrations. Very light wear, overall a
very fresh copy.
Edited by F.G. Aflalo, this work by a
Lieutenant-Colonel in the Bengal Lancers
describes shooting (and a little fishing) in the
Himalayas. It is a classic of the sheep
hunting literature.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
413
FRESHFIELD, DOUGLAS W.
Round Kangchenjunga. A narrative of mountain
travel and exploration. London: Edward Arnold,
1903. First edition. Publisher’s pictorial red
boards. 10 x 6 1/4 inches (25 x 15.5 cm);
half-title, xvi, 374 pp., [ii pp. adverts],
2 folding colored maps, 43 photo illustrations
on 41 plates [including a folding panorama]
after Sella. Spine slightly faded, minor wear,
generally a very clean copy.
Yakushi (1994) F204a; Neate F69.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
414
STONE, SAMUEL JAMES
In and beyond the Himalayas. A record of
sport and travel in the abode of snow.
London and New York: Edwin Arnold, 1896.
First edition. Publishers pictorial red cloth.
8 3/4 x 5 5/8 inches (22.5 x 14.5 cm); xx, 320 pp.,
with plates by Charles Whymper. Small snag to
cloth at foot of spine, a few spots in the same
general location, but in all a bright copy.
Stone’s Himalayan travels included a brief trip
into Tibet. He was a keen hunter of Asian wild
sheep, including ibex and markhor, and this is
an important work in that field. Yakushi S770.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
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415
HENDERSON, GEORGE and
HUME, ALLAN OCTAVIAN
Lahore to Yarkand: Incidents of the Route
and Natural History of the Countries
Traversed by the Expedition of 1870...
London: L. Reeve, 1873. First edition.
Publisher’s brown cloth. 10 x 6 1/4 inches
(25 x 15.5 cm); xvi, 370 pp., 16 pp. adverts.;
16 heliotype plates, 32 ornithological and
6 botanical hand-colored lithographed plates,
3 geological plates (2 hand-colored), and
a folding hand-colored engraved map.
An exceptionally fresh copy, with only trifling
wear, in the publisher’s binding, virtually free of
foxing. Bookplate of Col. P.H. Milton.

418
WORKMAN, FANNY B. & WILLIAM
Two Summers in the Ice-Wilds of Eastern
Karakoram. The Exploration of Nineteen
Hundred Square Miles of Mountain and
Glacier. London: T. Fisher Unwin, [1917].
First edition. Publisher’s brown cloth with
butterfly stamp. 9 x 6 1/8 inches (22.5 x 25.5 cm);
296 pp., 3 folding colored maps, 141 photo
illustrations on 134 plates. Nominal wear,
small marginal tear to one map, in all
a very nice copy.
Neate W126.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600

Forsyth’s expedition to Chinese Turkestan
travelled two thousand miles, crossing Ladakh
and the Tibetan Highlands. Detailed
observations were made along the route,
recorded here. Yakushi H236.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,500-2,500

419
WORKMAN, FANNY
Peaks and glaciers of Nun Kun. A record of
pioneer-exploration and mountaineering
in the Punjab Himalaya. London: Archibald
Constable, 1909. First edition. Publisher’s dark
green pictorial cloth, top edge gilt, in blue
cloth slipcase. 9 1/4 x 6 1/4 inches (23.5 x 15.5 cm);
xvi, 204 pp., [2 pp.] adverts; folding colored
map, 92 plates (89 photographic, 3 colored
reproductions of sketches). Minimal wear, the
fine Brooke-Hitching copy. With the bookplate
of the MacRobert Trust.

416
HENDERSON, GEORGE and
HUME, ALLAN OCTAVIAN
Lahore to Yarkand: Incidents of the Route
and Natural History of the Countries
Traversed by the Expedition of 1870...
London: L. Reeve, 1873. First edition. Modern
half-calf, marbled sides. 10 x 6 1/4 inches
(25 x 15.5 cm); xvi, 370 pp., 16 heliotype plates,
32 ornithological and 6 botanical hand-colored
lithographed plates, 3 geological plates
(2 hand-colored), and a folding hand-colored
engraved map. A few spots of foxing,
repaired tear to map at stub, but a sound,
untrimmed copy, neatly and attractively rebound.
Forsyth’s expedition to Chinese Turkestan
travelled two thousand miles, crossing Ladakh
and the Tibetan Highlands. Detailed observations
were made along the route, recorded here.
Yakushi H236.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
417
HOOKER, JOSEPH DALTON
Himalayan Journals; or, Notes of a Naturalist
in Bengal, the Sikkim and Nepal Himalayas,
the Khasia Mountains, &c. London:
John Murray, 1854. First edition. Two volumes,
original pictorial blindstamped plum cloth,
terracotta endpapers with adverts. 8 5/8 x
5 5/8 inches (22 x 13.5 cm); (vol. 1) xxviii,
408 pp., 32 pp. adverts; (vol. 2) xii, 488 pp.,
errata slips in both volumes; 2 folding maps,
12 tinted lithographed plates. Neatly recased
retaining original spines. Occasional minor
foxing, a pale stain in a portion of the lower
margin of the first volume, though overall
a clean copy.
Hooker dedicated this work to Charles Darwin.
Yakushi H399a.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600

Fanny Workman ascended Pinnacle Peak
(6,930 metres) setting an ascent record for a
woman. Yakushi (1994) W320; Neate W125.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
420
[HIMALAYAS]
Group of five works. Includes BURRARD,
GERALD. Big Game Hunting in the Himalayas
and Tibet. London: 1925; HEBER, A. REEVE.
In Himalayan Tibet. Philadelphia, 1926;
The EARL OF RONALDSHAY. Lands of the
Thunderbolt. London: 1923 and On the
Outskirts of Empire in Asia. London: 1904;
and OTTLEY, W.J. With Mounted Infantry in
Tibet. London: 1906. All sound copies in original
cloth, the first-listed work exceptionally bright.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600

Traveling & Hunting In India
421
[LADAKH]
F.E.S.A. [=ADAIR, SIR FREDERICK EDWARD
SHAFTO A Summer in High Asia: Being a
Record of Sport and Travel in Baltistan and
Ladakh. W. Thacker & Co., 1899. First edition.
Publishers tan pictorial cloth. 9 x 5 5/8 inches
(23 x 14.5 cm); xii, 288 pp., 24 pp. adverts.;
frontispiece, folding map, illustrated after
photographs and drawings. Minor soiling,
generally a sound, clean copy. J.H. Goodwin’s
copy, with his notes in pencil regarding his
own hunting in the region, information on
individuals mentioned in the text, etc..
A classic account of high-mountain hunting,
with substantial travel. Czech (Asia) p. 1.;
Yakushi A18.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500

422
[LADAKH]
F.E.S.A. [=ADAIR, SIR FREDERICK
EDWARD SHAFTO. Sport in Ladakh.
Five Letters from “The Field.” London:
Horace Cox, 1895. First edition.
Publishers pale blue pictorial cloth.
11 1/8 x 8 1/2 inches (28 x 21.5 cm); 32 pp.,
photographic illustrations of serious game
animals including Ovis Ammon. Minor
soiling, generally a sound, clean copy.
“He hunted ibex, bharal, goa antelope,
Ovis ammon, and urial, with chapters on
each of these species.” Czech (Asia) p. 1.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
423
ALLEN, G. L., Rev. & Mrs.
The Views and Flowers from Guzerat
and Rajpootana. London: Paul Jerrard
& Son, [circa 1850]. Publisher’s green
pictorial cloth. 10 5/8 x 7 inches (18 x
27 cm); title, 13 pp. text, and advert leaf
printed in gold; floral frontispiece and
twelve hand-colored lithographic plates,
six botanical plates and six views. Some
soiling to binding, hinges neatly repaired
at endpapers, some minor finger-soiling.
Theakstone p. 2.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
424
APPERLEY, W.[ILLIAM] W.[YNNE]
[Shooting Diary of W. W. Apperley]—
title from head of first page. India:
1827-31 (from contents). Period dark
brown soft leather in modern leather
backed clamshell case. 9 1/8 x 7 3/8 inches
(23 x 18.5 cm); 14 ff. (two leaves extracted),
written in a legible cursive hand, with
two sketches, one of snipe shooting, the
other of a rider. Leather creased, the ink
of the diary faded to brown. A leaf from
the 1872 fishing diary of a relative (who
apparently fished as enthusiastically as his
forbear hunted) is tipped-in at the end..
Apperley (d. 1870) was a son of
“Nimrod,” i.e. Charles Apperley Esq.
He entered the Bengal cavalry in 1823,
and was, like his father, an avid hunter.
The text here begins “In the month of
November & December 1827 &
March 1828 I bagged without an elephant
2128 head of game. [!] The account
mentions the dispatch of extraordinary
numbers of tigers (he was rumored to
have killed some three hundred over his
lifetime; based on this account that seems
to be a low estimate). A comparatively
brief but compelling account, with some
interesting anecdotes, by one of the
foremost hunters of the period in India.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200

425
ATKINSON, GEORGE FRANCKLIN
“Curry & Rice,” on Forty Plates; or,
The Ingredients of Social Life at “Our
Station” in India. London: Day & Son,
[1860]. First edition. Contemporary red
three-quarters morocco gilt. 10 7/8 x
7 1/2 inches (27.5 x 19 cm); with 40 tinted
lithographed plates (including pictorial
title), unpaginated. Minor spotting mostly
to plate versos and first and final leaves,
very clean within, the binding rubbed and
stained with the rear hinge split.
An amusing satire of British life in
mid-19th century India. Abbey, Travel, 487.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
426
BEATSON, ALEXANDER
A View of the Origin and Conduct of
the War with Tippoo Sultaun and of the
Siege of Seringapatam. London: G. &
W. Nicol, 1800. First edition. Original boards
with printed paper spine label. 11 1/2 x
9 inches (29 x 24 cm); aquatint frontispiece
portrait and one folding plate, 3 folding
battle plans, 1 hand-colored folding map,
and 1 folding letterpress chart (of 2).
Possible repair to spine, repair and one
preface leaf with and paper replacement,
the signature and bookplate of Charles
Thellusson to pastedown.
Rare copy in boards of Beatson’s account
of the 1799 final defeat of Tipu Sultan,
with portrait, battle plans and a
finely-colored map. Abbey Travel 422
(noting the quality of the frontispiece portrait).
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
427
BELLEW, CAPTAIN [FRANCIS JOHN]
Views in India. London: for the Author,
1833. Modern three-quarters leather gilt
over straight grained cloth, likely the original.
11 1/4 x 7 1/2 inches (28.5 x 21 cm);
lithographed title, 30 lithographed views,
[78] pp. text, 2 errata leaves, without the
list of subscribers. Faint spotting, a clean
copy overall.
A scarce work with attractive views.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$700-1,000
428
BLACKER, VALENTINE
Memoir of the operations of the British
army in India, during the Mahratta
War of 1817, 1818, & 1819. London:
printed for Black, Kingsbury, Parbury, and
Allen, 1821. First edition. Two volumes,
three-quarters 20th century calf over old
marbled boards, all edges sprinkled red.
10 1/2 x 8 1/2 inches (27 x 21.5 cm); xxxiii,
[3], 494 pp., with folding frontispiece and
folding tables at rear; folding frontispiece,
45 maps and plans, some double-page,
heightened with hand-color. Marbled
boards rubbed (the later leather fine),
internally generally a sound copy, some
early annotations. Early armorial bookplate
in each volume.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900

423
429
BLANE, WILLIAM
An Account of the Hunting Excursions of Asoph
Ul Doulah, Viser of the Mogul Empire. London:
John Stockdale, 1788. First separate edition.
20th century calf-backed marbled boards. 8 x 5 inches
(20 x 12 cm); 20 pp. (lacking adverts). Title dusty
and a little spotted.
A scarce little work, also included in Blane’s 1788
edition of the Essays on Hunting.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
430
BROWN, HORACE COWLEY
[Sketches by Captain Horace Brown of the
Royal (Bombay) Artillery]. London?: circa 1876.
Oblong three-quarters morocco. 22 x 16 1/2 inches
(30 x 42 cm); 86 guarded mounts with approximately
172 mounted albumen prints, reproductions of
Brown’s ink and watercolor sketches, some of
which are of hunting scenes in India. Tipped to
the endpapers are two large original compositions
and one small (and one in poor condition is
laid-in at the rear). Light spotting to boards,
in all in fine condition.
Brown, as noted on the verso of the front endpaper
died in 1876. The cause was a mishap with
explosives, and a notation on the final page
(under a reproduction of his last drawing) indicates
that this was the rock on which he was working
when he was killed. This work must have been issued
as a commemorative; it is not unique, though
certainly very rare, and we have seen another
copy essentially identical, right down to the
preliminary and terminal notations, though we
have not located an example with original
sketches as here. While the artist was strictly an
amateur, he had considerable facility, and many
of the sketches reproduced are charming and
amusing, especially his postal art.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
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431
BUCHANAN, FRANCIS HAMILTON
A Journey from Madras through the countries of Mysore,
Canara and Malabar. London: T. Cadell and W. Davies, 1807.
First edition. Three volumes. Contemporary tree calf with red and
and black lettering labels and Greek key ruling to spines.
10 5/8 x 8 inches (27 x 21.5 cm); half-title in vol. I, hand-colored
engraved folding map, frontispiece, 38 engraved plates
(one colored), 5 folding charts. Bookplate of Kinnaird, intermittent
foxing and spotting but very clean overall, discrete professional
restoration to bindings, an attractive and fine set.

435
D’OYLY, CHARLES, Sir
Tom Raw the Griffin, A Burlesque Poem... London: R. Ackermann,
1828. First edition. Publisher’s orange cloth by Remnant and Edmonds
with their ticket. 9 7/8 x 6 1/4 inches (25 x 15.5 cm); [2], vii, [3], 325, [1],
10 pp. ads., with 25 hand-colored plates. An unusually fresh copy,
with Lord Farnham’s bookplate; Together with The Grand Master or
Adventures of Qui Hi in Hindostan... London: Thomas Tegg, 1816.
First edition. Later red morocco with onlaid band in black. 9 x 5 5/8 inches
(23 x 14 cm); folding frontispiece, hand-colored engraved title, [iii]-x,
252 pp., errata slip, with 26 plates by Rowlandson. In all a clean copy.

A fine copy of Buchanan’s report of his tour of Southern India
following the fall of Mysore and the defeat of Tippu Sultan.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200

The first work is a rather charming account of the misadventures of and
East India Company cadet, presented here in publisher’s cloth, a rare
survival and in exceptional condition (though copies are also noted in
boards, and this may be a remainder binding of circa 1840). The second
is a particularly virulent attack on Warren Hastings and his rule of India
from 1773 to 1785. The first Abbey Travel 450, Tooley 186; the second
Abbey Travel 437, Tooley 412.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900

432
BUTLER, JOHN, Major
A Sketch of Assam with some Account of the Hill Tribes.
London: Smith, Elder, 1847. First edition, with a fine presentation
signed by Butler on the front paste-down “To Colonel Simpson
with the sincere esteem and regard of his old comrade,” dated
June 21, 1867. 19th century full calf gilt, covers with a gilt stamp
of hunting from a howdah (after a plate in the book), likely a
special publisher or authorial presentation binding, all edges
marbled. 8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches (22 x 13 cm); vi, [iii]-viii, 220 pp.,
with folding map and 16 hand-colored lithograph plates and one
full-page wood engraving. Light rubbing, a few minor scrapes
to binding, small repaired tear to map at guard, generally a very
clean copy, rare in presentation state. With the armorial bookplate
of J. Talbot Clifton and a 1906 ownership name on the first blank.
The attractive plates include natural history, views and the people
of Assam. Abbey, Travel 471; Yakushi (1994) B650.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration
433
COLEBROOK, R[OBERT]. H.
Twelve views of places in the Kingdom of Mysore, the country
of Tippoo sultan, from drawings taken on the spot. To which
are annexed, concise descriptions of the places drawn...
London: s.n., 1793. The first issue with the 1793 date
(generally found dated 1794). Period half morocco, marbled sides.
20 x 13 1/2 inches (51 x 34 cm); twelve uncolored aquatint plates
by J. W. Edy’s, title, dedication, subscriber list, and twelve text
leaves (on 1793 Whatman paper), all folding and on guards.
Sides rather rubbed but still quite attractive, plates with some
toning, a little spotting, one plate with a one-inch marginal tear.
Abbey Travel 419 (the 1794 issue).
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration
434
DARRAH, HENRY ZOUCH
Sport in the Highlands of Kashmir. Being a narrative of
eight months’ trip in the Baltistan and Ladak, and a Lady’s
experience in the latter country; Together with hints for
the guidance of sportsmen. London: Rowland Ward, 1898.
First edition. Publisher’s maroon cloth. 9 x 6 1/2 inches
(22.5 x 16.5 cm); xviii, 506 pp., 12 pp. adverts.; with 2 folding
maps in rear cover pocket. Light wear and soiling, internal hinges
split at endpapers, front endpaper loose, still a sound and
reasonably attractive example.
A classic work on Asian sheep hunting, and an interesting travel
narrative in its own right. Czech (Asia) 58.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600

436
D’OYLY, SIR CHARLES
[Two albums of lithographs, after D’Oyly and others]. Patna: Behar
Lithographic Press, 1828-1831]. Two volumes, modern (or refurbished)
plain blue paper wrappers, housed in a chemise and leather backed
clamshell case. 10 x 13 1/4 inches (25 x 34 cm); each part with 18 lithographs
affixed to a mount of native paper (perhaps from an album of the period),
some with notations in a period hand; these in turn affixed to later
mounts. In general, the prints are in attractive condition.
Sir Charles D’Oyly was an accomplished gentleman artist and a member
of the Bengal Civil Service. A friend and student of George Chinnery,
he lived in India between 1797 to 1838. He started the Behar Amateur
Lithographic Press (among the earliest of its kind in the region)
to reproduce his drawings and those of Chinnery, and of his friends.
The present collection, some of which may have been published in
the “Scrap Books” of the Press, consists of two albums with a total of
36 lithographs mounted to 34 sheets, all produced at the Press between
1828 and 1831. Artists include, in addition to D’Oyly, Chinnery,
M. Fendall, L. Lowis, J. Paterson and others.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
437
GRANT, C.[OLESWORTHY]
Lithographic Sketches of the Public Characters of Calcutta... Calcutta:
W. Thacker and Co., [1852]. Modern three-quarters green morocco gilt
over marbled boards. 10 x 7 inches (25.5 x 17.5 cm); printed title,
37 lithographed plates on various paper stock. Faint early gift inscription
at head of title, a few stray marks to title and the “2” in 1852 filled in in
manuscript, repair to lower margin, else clean.
This work consists of well-executed portrait studies, gathering together
sporting, literary, military, legal and other local notables. The plate-count
of the work is highly variable, with some copies containing as many as
154 plates. It seems likely that this was a nonce publication gathering
together whatever plates were at hand, a fairly typical proceeding for
amateur Indian lithography.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
438
HAMILTON, DOUGLAS, General
Records of Sport in Southern India chiefly on the Annamullay,
Nielgherry and Pulney mountains, also including notes on Singapore,
Java and Labuan, from journals written between 1844 and 1870.
London: R.H. Porter, 1892. First edition. Publisher’s pictorial green cloth.
10 x 7 1/2 inches (25 x 19 cm); xlviii, 284 pp.; frontispiece (mounted
photograph), 5 plates, illustrated throughout. A bright copy, endpapers
separated at hinges but a sturdy copy regardless, internally fresh.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500

439
HODGES, WILLIAM
Travels in India, during the years 1780, 1781, 1782, & 1783.
London: Printed for the author, and sold by J. Edwards, Pall
Mall, 1793. First edition. Contemporary calf, marbled edges.
11 5/8 x 9 1/4 inches (29.5 x 23.5 cm); vi, 156, [2] pp.,
with 14 plates and folding map. Rebacked, repair to lower
corners, some scuffing, some minor foxing to several plates
but generally a clean copy internally.
William Hodges accompanied Captain Cook on his second
voyage to the Pacific. In 1779, he travelled to India, where he
remained for six years under Warren Hastings’s patronage.
Cox I, 305; ESTC T87144.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
440
HUME, ALLAN OCTAVIAN and MARSHALL, CHARLES H. T.
The Game Birds of India, Burmah, and Ceylon. Calcutta:
Hume and Marshall, [1878]-81. Three volumes, publisher’s
green pictorial cloth. 9 3/4 x 6 1/8 inches (25 x 15.5 cm);
pictorial title, [1] 2, [2], [ii], 279, [1] pp., with two errata slips,
one bearing the imprint; pictorial title, [1], [ii], 264 pp., with slip
bearing the imprint; pictorial title, [1], [ii], 438, iv [2] pp. (title
page bears imprint); with 144 fine chromolithographic plates
(no plate for the pea fowl was issued, as stated on p.92 of the
first volume). Light wear to bindings, separation at the front
joint of the first volume, overall a bright, clean set, internally fresh.

432

A scarce work, with the color plates by Strutt, Neale, Herbert
and others. These were produced in London by Waller, though
the letterpress was printed by A. Acton in Calcutta. Many errata
slips are scattered throughout. The first volume begins with a
plaint by Hume regarding the quality of the plates (which in
fact are rather handsome). Nissen 463.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
441
IRBY, HENRY AUGUSTUS
The Diary of a Hunter, from the Punjab to the Karakorum
Mountains. London & Norwich: Longman, Green [etc.] and
Henry W, Stacy, 1863. First edition, a family association copy
dated the year of publication. Publisher’s blindstamped purple
cloth, brown endpapers. 7 3/4 x 4 3/4 inches (19.5 x 12 cm);
viii, 338 pp.; 2 maps. Circular cup stain on front cover, spine
faded, slight lean, overall a very sound copy.

433

Produced posthumously, the inscription is from the author’s
brother, for whom the published works was produced.
“Though taken from the author’s diary, this is surprisingly well
written, containing valuable descriptions of the landscape he
travelled.” Czech (Asia) p. 111; Yakushi (1994) I78.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,000-1,500
442
JAMESON, JAMES S.
Story of the Rear Column of the Emin Pasha Relief
Expedition. London: R.H. Porter, 1890. First edition.
Publisher’s green cloth with the Jameson motto. xxxiv, 455,
[1] pp.; with 2 folding colored maps and a mounted
Woodburytype portrait and other illustrations. Very light wear,
a fine copy; Together with CASATI, GAETANO. Ten Years in
Equatoria. London: Frederick Warne, 1891. First edition.
Two volumes, publisher’s pictorial cloth. xxii, 376 pp.; xvi, 347,
[1] pp.; with 58 plates and 4 folding maps in rear pockets.
A bright copy, rear hinges weak at the endpapers
(one repaired).
The first Czech (Africa) p. 83
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
436
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443
JERDON, THOMAS
Illustrations of Indian ornithology:
containing fifty figures of new, unfigured
and interesting species of birds, chiefly
from the South of India. Madras: printed
by P.R, Hunt, American Mission Press,
1847. First edition. Modern three-quarters
red morocco gilt. 11 3/4 x 8 1/2 inches
(30 x 234.5 cm); title-leaf, plate list, and
fifty very fine hand-colored lithographs
with accompanying text, species list on
leaf at end. Title page annotated by
“Major Benson” of the 66th Regiment
in 1859, who has annotated the foot of
several plates regarding species he has shot
and collected. Two text leaves have been
clumsily restored, resulting in offseting
to the margins of the adjacent plate.
Jerdon was a medical doctor, who at the
outset of his Indian posting (in 1836) was
dealing with an outbreak of fever and
dysentery among the troops. An enthusiastic
naturalist, he studied bird species, the
fishes of the Bay of Bengal, Himalayan
flora etc., and he published a number of
important works. This is his most desirable.
Nissen IVB 477; Fine Bird Books p 83;
Anker 231; Wood, p. 407; Zimmer, p. 335
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration and Inside Front Cover
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445
PRICE, FREDERICK (Sir)
Ootacamund. A History. Compiled for
the government of Madras. Madras:
Printed and published by the Superintendent,
Government Press, 1908. First edition,
inscribed by Price “A souvenir of Ooty
the Beautiful with the Author’s best
salaams, Frederick Price, Xmas 1911.”
Original dark blue half pebble-grained
morocco on matching boards, title gilt to
the spine, flat bands, floral devices to the
compartments, title also gilt to the upper
board together with a stag’s-head.
14 3/4 x 12 inches (38 x 31 cm); xvi, 281,
[1] pp., Folding lithographic frontispiece,
4 lithographic plates, 12 photogravures,
2 hand-colored zincographs with plans
and elevations, folding map with outline
color, and 5 lithographic plans, one printed
in blue. Mild mottling to the lower board,
frontispiece a little creased at the leading
edge, the photogravures somewhat
browned and some off-set from them,
but overall very good.
A rare history of the greatest of the hill
stations of the Raj; situated in the
Nilgiri Hills, “Ooty” was the summer
administrative quarters for Madras.
The book is quite rare in commerce.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200

444
MYSELF [=J.C.H.?].
The Hassanoor Journal. Madras: s.n.,
[before 1875, but likely late 1865-1866].
Inscribed “J. Michael/with the kindest
regards of/J.C.H./[Simla??] July 17th 1875.”
Full blue morocco gilt with the ticket of
Lawrence Asylum Press, Madras. 7 7/8 x
6 inches (20 x 15 cm); 65, [1] pp., and
twelve mounted albumen prints of game
(on guarded eleven card mounts), each
captioned in ink; one of the twelve is a
stereo pair. Some relatively minor rubbing
to the binding, some foxing to the text,
the tones of the images generally good.
Bookplate of F.P. Williamson.

446
SLEEMAN, WILLIAM HENRY, (Sir)
Rambles and Recollections of an Indian
Official. London: J. Hatchard, 1844.
First edition. Two volumes, publisher’s pale
red cloth gilt. 9 3/8 x 6 1/4 inches (24 x 15.5);
xii, 478 pp., 2 pp. adverts; vii, [1], 459, [1]
pp.; with 32 chromolithograph
plates. Very light wear, but a very attractive
copy in the trade binding, with the
Westleys and Clark ticket.
Abbey Travel 466.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
See Illustration

An exceptionally rare work on Indian big
game hunting (and an early work
mentioning game photography). We
trace no copies on OCLC, COPAC or
the British Library. Bound (and probably
printed) at a press associated with the
asylum for military orphans, the book
discusses a shikar trip to the Hassanoor
Valley with a friend (A.M.D.), starting July
27th, 1865 and ending September 23.
The duo’s bag (detailed at the end of the
work) included three elephants, seven
bears, one tiger and a variety of bison,
sheep and antelope. The photographs
were taken on this trip and extensive
mention is made in the text of the
author’s photography.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
See Illustration

447
TENNENT, JAMES EMERSON, Sir
Sketches of the natural history of Ceylon:
with narratives and anecdotes illustrative
of the habits and instincts of the mammalia,
birds, reptiles, fishes, insects, &c... London:
Longman [etc.], 1861. First edition. Publisher’s
pictorial green cloth. 7 3/8 x 5 inches (19 x
12 cm); xxiv, 500 pp., illustrated throughout.
Light wear, a bright copy overall. The great
naturalist Henry John Elwes’s copy, 1861
gift inscription from his father; Together
with Ceylon: an account of the island,
physical, historical, and topographical
with notices of its natural history, antiquities
nd productions. London: Longman [etc.],
1859. First edition. Two volumes,
early 20th century green calf, all edges
marbled. 8 3/8 x 5 1/4 inches (21 x 13.5 cm);
(vol. 1) xxxvi, 619, [1] pp. (vol. 2) xvi, 655, [1]
pp.; with four maps and two frontispieces.
Light wear, overall a nice set. With the
bookplate of Douglas of Tillquhillie.
Eccentrically, at the end of the first volume
of the first work is a fine Arctic map
from McCintock’s 1859 voyage.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600

Traveling & Hunting In The Arctic
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ALEXANDER, BOYD, Lieutenant [and
TALBOT, PERCY A.].From the Niger
to the Nile. London: Edward Arnold,
1907. First edition. Two volumes,
original red cloth. 9 x 6 7/8 inches
(23 x 17 cm); xv, [1], 358; xi, [1], 420;
frontispieces in each volume, 3 folding
maps printed in color, 42 plates largely
from photographs, plus numerous
illustrations in the text. An unusually
bright set of this heavy work, though
with some speckling to the fore-edge,
but internally fresh.
The account of the expedition conducted
by Lieutenant Alexander and Captain
Gosling, which included a crossing of
Lake Chad (and indeed most of the
other, navigable waters along their
route.) They hunted lion, hippo, okapi
etc. Gosling died of fever during the
expedition. Czech (Africa) pp. 3-4.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
449
[ASCENSION ISLAND]
ALLEN, WILLIAM [Lieut.]. Picturesque
Views in the Island of Ascension.
London: Printed for the author by
James Moyes, 1835. First edition.
Original printed wrappers housed in a
modern clamshell case. 11 x 15 inches
(28 x 38 cm); title with small printed
map, with ten fine lithographic plates
on mounted India paper (including two
folding panoramas), printed by Hague
and Day, and others, each with
accompanying text leaf. Wrappers
a bit chipped, upper right corner
bumped, but in all a rather nice copy
in the original state.
Allen, a Royal Naval officer, was a
noted explorer, abolitionist and traveler.
Some of his paintings were exhibited
at the Royal Academy, from 1842 to
1847, and the present illustrations
attest to the quality of his work.
Rare in the original wrappers.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
450
BAKER, SAMUEL WHITE (Sir)
The Nile tributaries of Abyssinia and
the sword hunters of the Hamran Arabs.
London: MacMillan and Co., 1867.
First edition. Publisher’s blue pictorial cloth.
8 5/8 x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 14.5 cm);
iii-xxii, [ii], 596 pp., 2 maps [colored,
one folding], 24 plates. Spine wrinkled,
light wear, internally a clean copy but
with hinges repaired (preserving the
brown endpapers.)
Baker’s classic account, summarizing
his exploration of all the Nile tributaries
in Abyssinia. This journey preceded
that to the Albert N’yanza, but was
published after. Czech (Africa) p. 11;
Hilmy I p. 50
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500

451
BAKER, SAMUEL WHITE (Sir)
Ismailïa. A narrative of the expedition
to Central Africa for the suppression
of the slave trade, organized by
Ismail, Khedive of Egypt. London:
MacMillan and Co., 1874. First edition.
Two volumes, publisher’s green pictorial
cloth. 8 7/8 x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 14.5 cm);
(vol.1) [ii], [v]-viii, 448 pp., 28, [4] pp.
adverts; (vol.2) [ii], [v]-viii, 588 pp., 2 colored
maps (one folding],) 53 plates. Light
binding wear, some cockling to cloth,
several repairs to the fold of the first map..
Baker, an ardent abolitionist, was very
familiar with the Nile Basin region from
his 1866 explorations. An enthusiastic
hunter, he and his troops bagged a
variety of game. Blackmer 66;
Czech (Africa) p. 11; Hilmy I p. 49.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
452
BAKER, SAMUEL WHITE (Sir)
The Albert N’yanza; great basin of
the Nile, and explorations of the
Nile sources. London: MacMillan and
Co., 1866. First edition. Two volumes,
publisher’s green pictorial cloth.
8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 14.5 cm);
(vol.1) iii-xxx, 396 pp.; (vol.2) x, [ii],
384 pp., 2 maps (one folding),
15 plates (1 colored). Light binding
wear, some slight cockling to cloth,
clean tear to one panel of the folding
map from the margin.
Baker discovered of Lake Albert as the
source of the White Nile. As with all his
travels, he hunted extensively, and was
at one point pursued by an elephant.
Czech (Africa) p. 10; Hilmy I p. 50.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
453
BLACKBURNE-MAZE, C.I.
From Oriental to Occidental Africa.
Maidstone: W.E. Thorpe & Son, 1914.
First edition, inscribed by the author
with compliments, dated 15.9.14.
Original pictorial dark green cloth,
top edge gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 5/8 inches
(22 x 24.5 cm); [vi], 7-188 pp., half-title;
folding colored map, 52 mounted
photographs. Minor stain to fore-edge
of front and rear board, some minor
spotting to the text, generally clean
internally, some slight toning to the
edges of the photographs, as customary.
Borough of Maidstone Reference
Library Markings (sold at auction 2012).
A privately issued work with original
photographs, this is a companion
to the same author’s Journals of
My African Travels. Unlike that work,
it does not focus on big-game hunting.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$700-1,000

454
454
BLACKBURNE-MAZE, C.I.
Journals Of My African Travels. Maidstone:
W.E. Thorpe & Son, 1913. First edition, inscribed by
the author with compliments, dated 17.5.14. Original
pictorial dark green cloth, top edge gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 5/8 inches
(22 x 24.5 cm); [vi], 7-242 pp., half-title; with 69 mounted
photographs. Minor stain to fore-edge of front and
rear board, some minor spotting to the text, generally
clean internally, some slight toning to the edges of the
photographs, as customary. Oval “H. W.” book label.
A privately issued work with original photographs,
this is among the most sought-after of all African
big-game books. Blackburne-Maze travelled up the
Nile through Egypt and the Sudan to Uganda and
Kenya. There they pursued oryx, eland, impala and
rhinoceros near the Makindu River, then crossed the
Uaso-Nyero to hunt zebra, lion, buffalo and gazelle.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
455
BRYDEN, HENRY ANDERSON
Gun and Camera in Southern Africa. London:
Edward Stanford, 1893. First edition. Publisher’s
pictorial cloth, patterned endpapers. 8 5/8 x 5 1/2 inches
(22 x 14 cm); xiv, 544 pp.; folding map, illustrations
after photographs throughout. Spine slightly toned,
light wear. Name of Alex W. Haig in pencil on title;
Together with NOTT, JOHN FORTUNÉ.
Wild Animals Photographed and Described.
London: Sampson Low [etc.], 1886. Publisher’s green
cloth. 10 x 7 1/8 inches (25 x 18 cm); xii, 568 pp.;
photographic plates. Corners a bit bumped, but a
bright copy overall; And four other important works
on animal photography, in six volumes, including
two works (In Wildest Africa, 1907 and With Rifle and
Flashlight), by C.G. Schillings. Sound copies.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
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457
CAMPBELL, REV. JOHN
Travels in South Africa, undertaken at the request of the
London missionary society; being a narrative of a second
journey in the interior of that country. London: Printed for
the Society ... by Francis Westley, 1822. First edition.
Two volumes in one. Later three-quarters green morocco gilt.
8 1/4 x 5 inches (21.5 x 14 cm); 322, 384 pp., with folding
map, 12 hand-colored engraved plates, errata slip, without
ads or the printed plate list (provided in early manuscript),
the volume closes with 4 pages of early manuscript notes
on the work. Spine toned, first leaves detaching, short
splits to map along fold, occasional offsetting or spotting
but generally clean; Together with ROSE, COWPER.
Four Years in Southern Africa. London: Henry Colburn and
Richard Bentley, 1829. First edition. Modern three-quarters
tan morocco over marbled boards. 8 1/2 x 5 1.2 inches
(22 x 14 cm); frontispiece, half-title, 308 pp. Faint spots,
overall a fine copy, minor rubbing to extremities.

459
CHAPMAN, JAMES
Travels in the Interior of South Africa, comprising fifteen years’
hunting and trading; with journeys across the continent from Natal
to Walvisch Bay, and visits to Lake Ngami and the Victoria Falls.
London: Bell & Daldy and Edward Stanford, 1868. First edition.
Two volumes, publisher’s green cloth with pictorial design in gilt.
8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches (21.5 x 14 cm); xiv, [iv contents, errata], 454,
[2] pp.; viii [iv contents, errata], 480 pp., half-titles, with two folding
maps and eight plates, illustrations. Light binding wear, short split to
the cloth on the rear joint of the first volume, in all a good sound copy.
Henry Fairfield Osborn’s bookplate, given to the Library of the American
Museum of Natural History, with their Osborn Library plate; deaccession
plate, blind stamp on title, trace of rear endpaper dockets.
Includes an extensive appendix on the game of the region.
Mendelssohn I, p. 506; Czech (Africa) p. 36.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900

The Scottish missionary John Campbell made two tours of
South Africa, the first in 1815 (which yielded two similarly
titled works) and this second tour of 1822. Abbey, Travel,
328 & 331.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600

460
DE COSSON, EMILIUS ALBERT
The cradle of the Blue Nile. A visit to the court of King John of
Ethiopia. London: J. Murray, 1877. First edition. Two volumes,
publisher’s blue pictorial cloth. 8 x 5 1/4 inches (20 x 12.5 cm); (vol. 1)
viii, [2], 306 pp., 32 pp. adverts dated January 1876; (vol. 2) iv, [2],
318 pp., 32 pp. adverts dated September 1877; 2 frontispieces,
6 plates, folding map. Generally light binding wear, covers bright,
internally a sound, clean example.

458
BOTTOMLEY, GEORGE
A Journey to the South African Gold Fields. Natal:
Natal Printing Company “Herald” Office, Durban 1870.
First edition. Later half calf over marbled boards, original
wrappers bound-in, in leather backed clamshell case.
7 1/2 x 4 1/8 inches (19 x 10.5 cm); [ii], 77, [15, ads],
illustrated with two mounted albumen prints. Front flyleaf
with tissue repair at gutter, clean tear in one ad leaf,
marginal losses in two other add leaves from careless
opening. Faint central fold throughout. With the bookplate
of the mining engineer Edward C. Tabler, author of books
on big game hunting and the history of South Africa
(his papers are at Yale).
458
456
BURTON, RICHARD FRANCIS [Sir]
Frontispiece drawing of Axim, from the Steamer’s Anchorage
intended for To the Gold Coast for Gold. A Personal Narrative,
published by Chatto & Windus (London: 1883). Original watercolor
drawing on paper, 3 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches (9 x 14.5 cm) on sheet
5 1/2 x 7 1/2 inches (13.5 x 19 cm), with notations in the margin
in the hand of Burton. Framed together with the original wooden
mount, the verso with a mounted sheet of paper stating that this
was from the book “Dedicated to me/James Irvine.” Marginal
defects to the drawing from the mount; Irvine’s note somewhat
deteriorated but still legible.
This drawing was the sole color plate in this work, Burton and
Verney Lovett Cameron’s account of their gold-seeking foray in
Africa. It appeared as the frontispiece in the second volume.
Burton dedicated the book to James Irvine, top whom he gave
this drawing: in the dedication, Burton referred to him as
“The father of West Africa. Penzer p. 106, illustrating the notes
and the first, uncolored draft of the drawing in the Central Library,
Kensington. This is a later draft with added watercolor washes;
the notes in Burton’s hand suggest that he was indicating colors
to a colorist (Burton habitually sketched in pen and ink). It closely
matches the frontispiece in the published work, and was likely
the final version.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration
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A very rare and highly fugitive pamphlet, an account of
an expedition to the goldfields of the Tati (Tatin) in what is
now Botswana, South Africa’s first gold rush. The discovery
there had been made by the explorer Karl Mauch,
who announced it in a letter in the Transvaal Argus in
December of 1867. This caused enormous excitement,
but it transpired that the gold ore was low grade and not
widely distributed, and the boom fizzled.
Bottomley travelled via Maritzburg, Harrismith, Potchefstroom
and Rustenberg to the valley of the Limpopo and Matabeleland.
Several of his companions died along the way (one of the
mounted photographs is of their memorial; the other is of
the government buildings in Durban). His account includes
many mentions of the game he encountered along the way,
along with detailed account of the gold workings.
No copies of this work have appeared at auction (ABPC,
Rare Book Hub); OCLC shows no copies, and COPAC just a
photocopy at the Bodleian. The book is listed in Mendelssohn
(vol. 1, p. 160, not mentioning the photographs), but there
is no copy in the South African National Library.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
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De Cosson’s sporting expedition to Abyssinia includes a great detail of
interesting detail on the region. It is a scarce work. Czech (Africa) p. 47;
Hilmy I, p. 162; Pankhurst 53.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
461
DENHAM, DIXON, and CLAPPERTON, HUGH
Narrative of travels and discoveries In Northern and Central Africa,
in the years 1822, 1823, and 1824, by Major Denham, Captain
Clapperton, and the late Doctor Oudney... London: John Murray,
1826. First edition, presentation copy from Denham (inscription
partially obscured by something once tipped to the head of the title).
Period straight-grain pale brown morocco, all edges marbled.
10 3/8 x 8 1/4 inches (26 x 21 cm); lxviii, 336, [iv], 269 pp.; large folding
engraved map, 36 (of 37, lacking the reduction of Bello’s map) )
engraved plates (1 colored), a plate from the French edition bound-in
at the front. Neatly rebacked retaining the original spine,
new endpapers, occasional minor toning within, but a clean copy.
One of the more star-crossed African explorations of the period,
largely because it was so severely marred by dissent between
Clapperton and Denham, who at one juncture send home false reports
that Clapperton had had a homosexual dalliance with an Arab servant.
Oudney and Clapperton both suffered serious attacks from malaria,
from which Oudney subsequently died. Other then illness and dissent,
the journey (other than a severe desert crossing at the end) was really
no worse than most.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
462
FOA, EDOUARD
After big game in Central Africa; records of a sportsman from
August 1894 to November 1897, when crossing the Dark
Continent from the mouth of the Zambesi to the French Congo.
London: Adam & Charles Black, 1899. First edition. Publisher’s pictorial cloth.
8 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches (21.5 x 15.5 cm); xxviii, 330 pp., 10 pp. adverts.;
illustrations, map. Nominal wear, a bright copy.
An important hunting journey from 1894 to 1897. Foa collected about
500 animals for the Museum of Paris, including an enormous elephant.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600

463
463
FRY, W. ELLERTON.
[Occupation of Mashonoland]-cover title. London: self published,
circa 1891. One of approximately 12 albums believed to have
been assembled, with Fry’s copyright notice mounted on the front
paste-down. Period (likely issue) binding of three-quarters green
morocco, lettered with the title and the name of the author on
the upper cover, edges of mounts gilt. 17 7/8 x 11 1/2 inches
(45 x 29.5 cm); 40 leaves of card on linen guards with 154 mounted
carbon prints, each with a caption printed on the mount (of which
five are two-panel panoramas). Rubbed and worn along spine,
covers and edges. Bookplate of Hugh MacDougall. A Spy portrait
of Selous is laid-in.
Fry arrived in South Africa in 1872, and after a varied career,
hewas employed at the Royal Observatory in Cape Town.
He became assistant Astronomer-Royal in 1890. His photographic
album, the Occupation of Mashonoland was self-published in London
in about 1891. Only about a dozen sets are believed to have been
assembled; fewer survive. Containing 154 carbon prints, it depicts
the landscape and events along the line of march of the Mashonaland
Pioneer Column, a small military force in the service of Cecil Rhodes
and the British South Africa Company, which set out to annex
Mashonaland and Matabeleland. Fry accompanied this group
as an assistant to F.C. Selous, also in the capacity of official
photographer (as well as intelligence officer, meteorologist etc.).
The Column proceeded from Macloutsie (in what is now
Botswana) to Fort Salisbury (now Harare, in Zimbabwe).
Fry’s photographs, of remarkable quality despite being produced
under exceptionally difficult conditions, are an enduring record
of both the landscape of the region, and of British colonial ambitions.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration
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467
HUGHES, J.E.
Eighteen years on Lake Bangweulu. With an introduction by
Major H. C. Maydon. London: “The Field,” 1933. First edition.
Publisher’s pictorial orange cloth. 9 3/4 x 7 3/8 inches (25 x 18 cm);
pp. xvi, 376 pp.; 78 photographic illustrations on 76 plates, with
front endpaper map. An attractive copy.
Czech (Africa) p. 60: “Hughes traveled to Nyasaland in 1901 as an
assistant native commissioner in the British South Africa Company,
eventually resigning his post in favor of becoming a full-time
hunter and trader. Over the next decade, he explored and hunted
around Lake Bangweulu and its attendant swampy region and
the rivers Chambesi and Luapula. There are numerous hunting
incidents, particularly after elephant, lion, buffalo, hippopotamus,
and rhinoceros, with cheetah bagged near the Luena River.”
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration

467

464
GARDINER, ALLEN FRANCIS
Narrative of a Journey to the Zoolu Country in South Africa...
undertaken in 1835. London: William Crofts, 1836. First edition.
Publisher’s green cloth titled in gilt on the spine. 8 3/4 x 5 5/8 inches
(22 x 14 cm); iv, 412 pp., errata slip bound-in at front, with two
folding maps at rear and 26 plates, two hand-colored. Front joint
and extremities of spine neatly restored, a largely unopened copy.
A few spots of foxing to the plates but generally clean.
1846 ownership inscription of F. Walgren on front endpaper.
Mendelssohn South African Bibliography, vol. 1, pp. 587/588.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
465
HARRIS, WILLIAM CORNWALLIS, Sir
The Highlands of Aethiopia. London: Longman [etc.], 1844.
First edition. Three volumes, period three-quarters black morocco,
marbled sides, all edges marbled. 8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches (21.5 x 13 cm);
(vol. 1) xviii, [2], 428 pp., lacking adverts; (vol. 2) [4],
[vii]-xii, 430 pp. (lacking adverts); (vol. 3) [4], [vii]-xii, 436 pp.;
folding engraved map, 3 lithographed frontispieces, one colored,
chromolithographed dedication. A handsomely bound copy,
very slight wear. Lacks advertisements as noted.
In these volumes Harris recounts his impressions of Ethiopia while
involved with the 1841 trade embassy to the Kingdom of Shoa.
He includes accounts of buffalo and elephant hunting during his
travels, as well as the workings of the slave trade. An atlas was
separately published, which is of extreme rarity. Abbey Travel 290;
Czech (Africa) p. 72.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
466
H÷HNEL, LUDWIG VON [BELL, NANCY–trans.]
Discovery of Lakes Rudolf and Stefanie. A narrative of Count
Samuel Teleki’s exploring and hunting expedition in Eastern
Equatorial Africa in 1887 & 1888. London: Longmans, Green
and Co., 1894. First English edition. Two volumes, original
publisher’s brown cloth gilt. 9 1/4 x 6 1/4 inches (23.5 x 15.5 cm);
xx, 435, [1] pp.; xii, 397, [1] pp., with two folding maps on linen
hinges, plates and illustrations throughout. Light wear to bindings,
but a bright set externally, though with some intermittent foxing
within. The Lord Battersea copy, with his bookplate.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
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468
JESSEN, BURCHARD HEINRICH. W.N.
McMillan’s expeditions and big game hunting in Sudan,
Abyssinia, & British East Africa... London: Marchant Singer & Co.
[For private distribution only], 1906. First edition. Publisher’s
ribbed red cloth with titling in gilt on the upper cover. 9 5/8 x
7 inches (24.5 x 17 cm); xvi (including frontispiece), 416 pp.,
folding map (in the rear cover pocket), 37 plates (1 photographic,
36 after sketches), 82 photo illustrations in the text. Light wear,
but a bright, fresh copy overall.
Czech (Africa) p. 84.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
469
JOHNSTON, HARRY HAMILTON, (Sir)
Group of five works. Includes George Grenfell and the Congo.
London: 1908. First edition. Two volumes, publisher’s cloth;
The Uganda Protectorate. London: 1902. First edition.
Two volumes, publisher’s cloth; Liberia. London: 1906.
First edition. Two volumes, publisher’s cloth; British Central Africa.
London: 1897. First edition. Publisher’s cloth; And The Nile Quest.
London: 1903. First edition. Publisher’s cloth. Some wear, hinges
on Liberia weak, but in all a good run of these major works.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
470
JUNKER, WILHELM [KEANE, A.H.-trans.]
Travels in Africa during the Years 1875-1878; [idem.] 1879-1883;
[idem.] [1882-1886]. London: Chapman & Hall, 1890-91-92.
First edition in English. Three volumes, publisher’s green cloth.
8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches (22.5 x 14 cm); viii, 582 pp.; viii, 477, [3] pp.;
viii, 573, [1] pp.; each volume with a folding map and a portrait.
Cloth somewhat marked and rubbed, but generally a sound,
attractive set, occasional minor foxing within, repairs at stubs of maps.
Junker’s travels, from his bases in Khartoum and Lado, took him
from Alexandria down the Nile, around the southern Sudan to
Lake Albert, and back to the Red Sea port of Suakin.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
471
KIRBY, FREDERICK VAUGHAN
In Haunts of Wild Game. A hunter-naturalist’s wanderings from
Kahlamba to Libombo. Edinburgh & London: William Blackwood
and Sons 1896. First edition. Publisher’s pale brown pictorial
cloth. 9 x 6 3/4 inches (22.5 x 17 cm); xvi, 576 pp., illustrations
throughout by Charles Whymper; with frontispiece,
folding colored map and 15 plates. Covers slightly soiled and
worn, but a sound copy.
Czech (Africa) p. 89.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600

472
LE VAILLANT, FRANCOIS
New Travels into the Interior Parts of Africa,
by the way of The Cape of Good Hope, in
the Years 1783, 84, and 85. Translated from
the French. London: G.G. and J. Robinson,
1796. First edition in English. Three volumes.
Contemporary tree calf, rebacked to style.
8 3/8 x 5 inches (22 x 13 cm); half title in
volume 1, folding map colored in outline,
22 plates (some folding). Bookplate and early
signature to pastedown, occasional spotting
or stains, split to map at fold.
Le Vaillant is best known for his ornithological
works; the present work describes much of the
natural history and descriptions of the peoples
encountered on this expedition to South Africa
on behalf of the Dutch East India Company.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
473
LICHTENSTEIN, HINRICH (PLUMPTRE,
ANNE-trans.)
Travels in Southern Africa, in the Years
1803, 1804, 1805 and 1806. London:
Henry Colburn, 1812-15. Two volumes,
modern three-quarters calf, yellow edges.
10 1/4 x 8 1/8 inches (26 x 20.5 cm); xii,
[383], [1] [32] pp.; xiv, 368, [28] pp.;
with portrait, folding map and 8 plates
(one folding). Some toning, plates a bit foxed.
Included are important vocabularies of
Karoo and Hottentot in the appendices.
Mendelssohn 1, p. 899.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
474
LIVINGSTONE, DAVID. The Last Journals
of David Livingstone, in Central Africa.
London: Murray, 1874. First edition.
Two volumes, original pictorial purple cloth,
dark brown endpapers, in the Brooke-Hitching
slipcase. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 14 cm);
xvi, 360, 6 pp. adverts; viii, 346, 20 pp.
adverts; 2 folding maps (one in the rear
pocket of the first volume)], portrait,
20 plates. The nonpareil Brooke-Hitching copy.
Mendelssohn (1979) III, p.135
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
475
LIVINGSTONE, DAVID
The Last Journals of David Livingstone,
in Central Africa. London: John Murray,
1874. First edition. Two volumes, period
three-quarters calf, marbled sides, all edges
marbled. 8 1/2 x 5 3/8 inches (21.5 x 13.25 cm);
xvi, 360; viii, 346; 2 folding maps (one in the
rear pocket of the first volume)], portrait,
20 plates. A good clean copy, though bound
without the adverts. Bookplate of
Eliza W. Osborne.
Mendelssohn (1979) III, p.135
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500

476
LIVINGSTONE, DAVID AND CHARLES
Narrative of an Expedition to the Zambesi
and its Tributaries; and of the Discovery
of the Lakes Shirwa and Nyassa. London:
Murray, 1865. First edition. Original pictorial
purple cloth, black endpapers, in the blue
felt-lined slipcase common to books from
the Brooke-Hitching Collection. 8 3/4 x
5 1/2 inches (22 x 14 cm); xiv, [ii], 608 pp.;
folding map, 13 plates. A fine example.
The Brooke-Hitching copy.

479
NEUMANN, ARTHUR H.
Elephant-hunting in East Equatorial Africa.
Being an account of three years’
ivory-hunting. London: Rowland Ward, 1898.
First edition. Publisher’s scarlet cloth.
8 3/4 x 6 3/4 inches (22 x 16 cm); xx,
456 pp., [viii pp. adverts], folding map in the
rear cover pocket, one plate, 62 illustrations
in the text. Hint of fading to the spine,
minimal wear, overall a bright copy,
lacking the colored plate of butterflies.

Sold with a copy of the first American
edition, which differs from the English in
some of the plates. Lloyd & Lashbrook 2a;
Mendelssohn I, p. 915
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600

An major elephant hunting desideratum,
quite scarce. This copy does not have the
butterfly plate, which is rarely found, though
probably not due to the depredations of
lepidopterists as has been claimed.
Czech (Africa) p. 122.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800

477
MOODIE, JOHN WEDDERBURN DUNBAR
Ten Years in South Africa: including a
Particular Description of the Wild Sports of
that Country. London: Richard Bentley, 1835.
First edition. Two volumes, 20th century
three-quarters brown calf, slipcased.
8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches (22.5 x 14 cm); (Vol.
1): [ii], v-xii, 348 pp.; (Vol. 2): viii, 352 pp.
(half-title in first volume); 4 plates [2 of music,
Hottentot Airs]. Some minor rubbing, an
uncut copy; Together with THOMPSON,
GEORGE. Travels and Adventures in
Southern Africa. London: Henry Colburn,
1827. Second edition. Two volumes,
later three-quarters calf. 9 1/8 x 6 inches
(23.5 x 15 cm); xxiv, 450 pp.; vi, 430 pp.;
18 plates, 2 folding plans & folding map.
Intermittent pale staining, in all a decent copy.
The first work Czech (Africa) p. 117;
Mendelssohn III (1979) p. 367.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
478
MURRAY, ALEXANDER
Account of the life and writings of James
Bruce of Kinnaird. Author of Travels to
Discover the Source of the Nile, in the
years 1768, 1769, 1770, 1771, 1772 and
1773. Edinburgh: George Ramsay, 1808.
First edition. Contemporary calf.
11 1/4 x 9 inches (29 x 23 cm); with xiv, 504,
4 pp., portrait, 2 folding maps and 19 plates
at rear. Rebacked (not retaining original
spine), scattered foxing to plates, generally
a clean copy else.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600

480
PARK, MUNGO
Travels in the interior districts of Africa:
performed under the direction and patronage
of the African Association, in the years
1795, 1796, and 1797. London: printed by
W. Bulmer and Co. for the author; 1799. First
edition. Old half calf, marbled boards. xxviii,
372, [2], xcii pp.; with frontispiece portrait,
2 folding maps, chart, two leaves of music
and 5 plates. Some binding wear, though
sound; lacking the half-title.
Printing and the Mind of Man 253.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
481
PARKE, THOMAS HEAZLE
My Personal Experiences in Equatorial
Africa as Medical Officer of the Emin Pasha
Relief Expedition. London: Sampson Low,
1891. First edition. Original olive green
pictorial cloth, dark green endpapers, in the
Brooke-Hitching slipcase. 8 5/8 x 5 1/2 inches
(22 x 14 cm); xxvi, [ii], 526, 32 pp.
advertisements, folding map in the rear
cover pocket, 17 plates. The exceptional
Brooke-Hitching copy.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
482
PARKYNS, MANSFIELD
Life in Abyssinia: being notes collected
during three years’ residence and travels
in that country. London: John Murray, 1853.
Two volumes, publisher’s marbled blue cloth
with cover device in gilt. 8 5/8 x 5 1/4 inches
(22 x 14 cm); xvi, 426 pp.; iv, 432 pp.; folding
map, 18 wood engraved plates. Some rubbing
and minor soiling to spines and covers, but
in all a very presentable copy. Internally,
joints professionally reinforced with tissue,
text generally very clean. Name in ink on
endpapers.
Parkyns left England in 1842, and travelled
for nine years, spending three of those in
Abyssinia, where he lived much as a native of
that country, wearing the clothing, eating the
food and even working as a silversmith.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
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[POWELL-COTTON, PERCY HORACE GORDON
A Sporting Trip through Abyssinia. A Narrative of a nine
months’ journey... London: Rowland Ward, 1902. First edition
with note from the author’s son inserted. Maroon cloth,
a remainder binding for copies issued by the Powell-Cotton
Museum in the 1970s. 8 3/4 x 6 inches (22 x 15.5 cm); xxiv, 531,
[1] pp., with [12] pp. of ads at end, map laid-in at rear,
with frontispiece gravure of an Abyssinian Ibex, illustrated
from photographs throughout. Bright copy.
Powell-Cotton was a noted conservationist, hunter, and explorer;
the museum he established at Quex House in Kent still operates.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
489
POWELL-COTTON, PERCY HORACE GORDON
A Sporting Trip through Abyssinia. A Narrative of a nine
months’ journey... London: Rowland Ward, 1902. First edition.
Publisher’s cloth. 8 3/4 x 6 inches (22 x 15.5 cm); xxiv, 531, [1]
pp., with [12] pp. of ads at end, map in sleeve at rear,
with frontispiece gravure of an Abyssinian Ibex, illustrated
from photographs throughout. Neatly rebacked in matching
cloth, retaining the Ward zebra-skin endpapers.
Powell-Cotton was a noted conservationist, hunter, and explorer;
the museum he established at Quex House in Kent still operates.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
485
483
PATERSON, WILLIAM
A Narrative of Four Journeys into the Country of the Hottentots
and Caffraria. London: J. Johnson, 1789. First edition. Modern
three-quarters calf over marbled boards, red lettering label to spine.
11 3/8 x 8 3/4 inches (29 x 22.5 cm); folding map and 17 plates, vi, ix-xii,
172, iv pp. (without vii-viii as usual), Short split to map at mount, faint foxing.
While mostly a botanical work with some notes on natives and colonists,
“Patersons’s Narrative was “one of the first in English to describe the
interior to South Africa” (Howgego). Mendelssohn III p.635.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
484
PEEL, CHARLES VICTOR ALEXANDER
Somaliland. Being an account of two expeditions into the far interior...
London: F.E. Robinson, 1900. First edition, a family presentation copy
to Flora E. Peel from “Cousin Gerald.” Publisher’s pictorial dark red
ribbed cloth gilt, top edge gilt. 9 7/8 x 6 1/4 inches (25 x 15.5 cm); xvi,
345 pp., (iii pp. adverts), half-title; 4 plates, folding map, illustrations
in the text. Light wear, generally a clean copy. Chisholm bookplate.
Czech (Africa) p. 127.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
485
PETERS, CARL (Dr.)
New light on Dark Africa: Being the Narrative of the German Emin
Pasha Expedition, its Journeyings and Adventures Among the Native
Tribes of Eastern Equatorial Africa, the Gallas, Massais, Wasukuma,
etc., etc., on the Lake Baringo and the Victoria Nyanza. London:
Ward, Lock, and Co., 1891. First English edition. Publisher’s pictorial
cloth, black endpapers. 9 5/8 x 6 1/2 inches (24 x 16 cm); xviii, 597, [1]
pp.; frontispiece, 32 plates, folding map in pocket at rear, scattered foxing.
Translated from the German by H. W. Dulcken, this work provides in
English Peters’ account of his effort to find Emin Pasha on the Upper
Nile, approaching from Africa’s East coast. A controversial effort,
this was widely seen as a freelance effort to further German influence
in Uganda and adjacent countries. Czech, (Africa) p. 218.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
See Illustration
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486
[AFRICA-TRAVEL]
PETHERICK, JOHN [And Mrs.]
Travels in Central Africa, and explorations of the Western Nile
tributaries. London: Tinsley Brothers, 1869, Two volumes, publisher’s
pictorial purple cloth gilt, dark green endpapers. 8 3/4 x 6 5/8 inches
(22 x 15 cm); (vol. 1) xx, 332 pp.; (vol. 2) xiv, [ii], 272 pp., 32 pp. adverts,
2 folding maps [identical, as is correct]; 11 plates, illustrations in text.
Spines slightly faded, light spotting and toning to beginning and end
of both volumes, in all a clean set.
Petherick was commissioned by the Royal Geographic Society to
convey needed stores to Gondokoro for the expedition of Speke and
Grant. However, the expedition was late arriving, Petherick and his
wife were away on a journey to the Bahr-el-Ghazal when it arrived,
and Speke instead accepted the hospitality of Samuel Baker, the great
African explorer. This led to much ill feeling on Speke’s part, and the
present work was intended in part to present Petherick’s defence.
Czech (Africa) p. 129; Hilmy II, p. 111.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$2,000-3,000
487
PETHERICK, JOHN [And Mrs.]
Travels in Central Africa, and explorations of the Western Nile
tributaries. London: Tinsley Brothers, 1869, Two volumes, publisher’s
pictorial purple cloth gilt, dark green endpapers. 8 3/4 x 6 5/8 inches
(22 x 15 cm); (vol. 1) xx, 332 pp.; (vol. 2) xiv, [ii], 272 pp., 32 pp. adverts,
2 folding maps [identical, as is correct]; 11 plates, illustrations in text.
Spines slightly faded, light spotting to beginning and end of both
volumes, in all a clean set. A. Cluff’s copy, with his bookplate.
Petherick was commissioned by the Royal Geographic Society to
convey needed stores to Gondokoro for the expedition of Speke and
Grant. However, the expedition was late arriving, Petherick and his
wife were away on a journey to the Bahr-el-Ghazal when it arrived,
and Speke instead accepted the hospitality of Samuel Baker, the great
African explorer. This led to much ill feeling on Speke’s part, and the
present work was intended to present Petherick’s defense.
Czech (Africa) p. 129; Hilmy II, p. 111.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration

490
SALT, HENRY
A Voyage to Abyssinia, and Travels into the Interior of That
Country, Executed Under the Orders of the British Government,
in the Years 1809 and 1810... a Concise Narrative of Late
Events in Arabia Felix... London: F.C. and Rivington, 1814.
First edition. Modern three-quarters red morocco, marbled
sides. 12 x 9 1/2 inches (30.5 x 24 cm); [16] pp., half-title present,
506, lxxv, [1] pp.; with 34 engraved plates, charts and maps,
(5 folding, with plate 34 on plate 12 as issued), 2 engraved vignettes.
Perforated stamp of the Minnesota Historical Society on title,
the hand-colored general chart separated at the horizontal fold.
Henry Salt, the diplomat and Egyptologist, accompanied the
1809 mission to explore trade and diplomatic ties with Tigrayan
warlord Ras Wolde Selassie. The valuable appendices include
“Vocabularies of the dialects spoken by different tribes of the
natives inhabiting the Coast of Africa, from Mosambique to the
borders of Egypt”; “A short account of a voyage made into Ethiopia,
by Father Remedio of Bohemia”; “... a concise view of the
animals indigenous to Abyssinia”; “List of new and rare plants,
collected in Abyssinia during the years 1805 and 1810”
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
491
SELOUS, FREDERICK COURTENEY
A hunter’s wanderings in Africa, being a narrative of nine
years spent amongst the game of the far interior of
South Africa... London: Richard Bentley, 1881. First edition
(of approximately 1,000 copies). Publisher’s olive pictorial cloth,
black endpapers. 8 3/4 x 5 5/8 inches (22 x 14 cm); xvii, [i], 455,
[1] pp.; with folding map, illustrations throughout. Some binding
wear, the Leonard Clow-Richard Tabler copy, with Tabler’s
bookplate partially removed, rear hinge repaired at the
endpaper in cloth, internally generally clean.
The first edition of this oft-republished work is a cornerstone of
any collection on African big game books, and is quite scarce.
Czech (Africa) p. 251.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800

492
STIGAND, CHAUNCEY HUGH
The Game of British East Africa. London: Horace Cox, 1913. Second
edition. Publisher’s pictorial green faux crocodile. 10 3/4 x 8 1/2 inches
(27 x 20.5 cm); xii, 310 pp., 8 pp. adverts., illustrated throughout.
Some minimal wear to binding, an exceptionally clean copy overall;
Together with STOCKLEY, V.M. (Colonel). Big Game Shooting in India,
Burma, & Somaliland. London: Horace Cox, 1913. First edition.
Publisher’s pictorial green faux crocodile. 9 3/4 x 6 3/4 inches (25 x 17 cm);
xii, 282 pp., [10] pp. ads. Minimal wear, name on front paper, generally an
excellent copy.
On the second work, to quote Czech: “...includes chapters on stalking
yak in Tibet, ibex in Kashmir, and a variety of deer species including
sambur, barasingh, and spotted deer. There is also a chapter on
pigsticking. The author was killed by a buffalo while hunting in Africa.”
Czech (Africa) p. 268. Czech (Africa) p. 204.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
493
THOMSON, JOSEPH
Travels in the Atlas and Southern Morocco. A Narrative of Exploration.
London: George Philip & Son., 1889. First edition, a presentation copy
to the man often referred to as “the Prince of Cartography”:
“To Mr. & Mrs. J.G. Bartholemew with Joseph Thomson’s compliments,”
dated 1889, in what is likely a presentation binding. Full brown morocco of
the period, attractively gilt, all edges gilt. 7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches
(18.5 x 12 cm); xviii, 488 pp.; two folding maps, one geologic, illustrations
after photographs throughout (31 full page, 37 in text). Minimal wear, small
defect to head of front joint. With John George Bartholemew’s bookplate.
Thomson was a Scottish geologist and explorer, who had led Johnson’s
1878 African expedition after Johnson’s death. His 1885 book Through
Masai Lands was the inspiration for Rider Haggard’s King Solomon’s mines.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$200-300

Travel and Hunting in Northern Latitudes
494
CHAPPELL, EDWARD, Lieut.
Voyage of His Majesty’s Ship Rosamond to Newfoundland and the
Southern Coast of Labrador. London: J. Mawman, 1818. First edition.
Original boards, neatly rebacked in paper. 9 x 5 1/2 inches (22.5 x 14 cm);
[x], xx, 270, [2] pp. adverts.; folding map, 3 plates (including frontispiece),
and illustrations in text. Neatly rebacked, but a very clean, uncut copy in
boards.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
495
FLEISCHMANN HOLMES, BETTIE
The Log of the “Laura” in Polar Seas. A hunting cruise from Tromso,
Norway to Spitsbergen, the polar ice off east Greenland and the island
of Jan Mayen in the summer of 1906. Cambridge: Cambridge University
Press, 1907. First edition, a signed presentation copy with the tipped-in
presentation leaf. Quarter calf, printed boards, top edge gilt. 10 5/8 x
7 1/8 inches (27 x 18.5 cm); [8], 137 pp., with 28 photogravure plates,
including the frontispiece; 4 photogravure illustrations in the text and
double-page map. Light wear, slight rubbing to spine a sound copy;
Together with BORDEN, JOHN. Log of the Auxiliary Schooner Yacht
Northern Light: Commanded by John Borden, Lieutenant Commander
U.S.N.R.F. Chicago: Lakeside Press, 1929. One of 100 copies.
Publisher’s original tan and blue cloth. 11 1/4 x 8 1/2 inches (28.5 x 21.5 cm);
unpaginated; frontispiece, printed in red and blank, decorated initials,
11 photogravure reproductions. Light wear, soiling, tiny stain to
upper corner of first few leaves, spine label slightly chipped.
Two privately printed Arctic voyages by wealthy travellers, both with fine
photogravures of Polar scenes.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
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499
ROSS, JOHN, Sir
Narrative of a Second Voyage in Search of a North-West Passage
and of a Residence in the Arctic Regions. London: A.W. Webster, 1835.
First edition. Early three-quarters purple morocco over pebbled cloth, the
spine tooled and lettered in gilt with raised bands, the edges marbled.
10 3/4 x 8 1/2 inches (27.5 x 22 cm); complete with 25 plates (three of
which are color printed mezzotints), 6 maps (two folding), 740 pp., errata
leaf at front, without half-title, ads, or supplement volume. Binding sound
but rubbed, the title and frontis detaching, foxing and toned leaves,
heavy at places, a few repairs and short splits to large map, tear to rear
endpaper.
Ross’ second Arctic voyage, during which his nephew James Clark Ross
became the first to reach the North Magnetic Pole. Abbey Travel 636;
Arctic Bibliography 14866; Sabin 73381.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600

497
496
GUTMANN, R. RITTER VON
Meinen Jagdexpedition im Jahre 1909. [Vienna]: “Als Manuskript
Gedruckt,” 1912, Copy 2 of 50, printed on Japon (we find no mention of
any other issue; this is likely the entirety of the edition). Three-quarters
brown morocco, marbled sides, all edges gilt. 12 x 9 1/2 inches (31 x 24 cm);
32 pp. text, 1 engraved map and 87 tissue-guarded photogravures on
mounted China paper. Minor wear and fading to binding, abrasion
(removed ownership?) at head of p. 1., else a very attractive copy of
a rare work. With the bookplate of the Bibliotheca Tiliana
(of Dr. Kurt Linder, sold 2003-5).
Von Gutmann conducted a hunting expedition (starting at Juneau) through
Bering Sea, Alaska, and Kamschatka. The result was this work, with its very
fine plates. We find no copies listed on OCLC.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
497
KENNEDY, ALEXANDER W.M. CLARK
To the Arctic regions and back in six weeks. Being a summer tour to
Lapland and Norway. London: Sampson Low, [&c.], 1878. First edition.
Publisher’s pictorial blue cloth, dark brown endpapers, in slipcase.
8 5/8 x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 13.5 cm); xx, 446 pp., [ii]+32pp. adverts; colored
folding map, frontispiece [included in the pagination], illustrations. The fine
Brooke-Hitching copy, with the bookplate of Frederick Ducane Godman;
Together with NIEDIECK, PAUL. [PLOETZ, R.A.–trans.] Cruises in the
Bering Sea... London and New York: Rowland Ward and Scribners, 1909.
First edition. Original gray publisher’s cloth with the Rowland Ward endpapers.
9 x 6 inches (23 x 15 cm); xvi, 252 pp., illustrated throughout, map in rear
pocket. Very light wear.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
See Illustration
498
PENNANT, THOMAS
Arctic Zoology. London: Henry Hughs, 1784-5. First edition, a large-paper
copy. Two volumes, period brown calf, all edges yellow. 11 1/2 x 9 inches
(28.5 x 22.5 cm); [2], cc, 185, [1] pp.; [2], [186-586, [14] pp.; two engraved
title-page vignettes, frontispiece, and 23 engraved plates (one folding).
Rebacked retaining spines, corners repaired, internally generally a clean
copy. Without the 1787 supplement (as is commonplace).
The work, which principally treats the northern parts of America, includes
the Hudson’s Bay region, Spitzbergen, Iceland, Nootka etc. Cox II 20;
Arctic Bibliography 13291; etc.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
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500
STUCK, HUDSON
Group of four first editions of Stuck’s accounts of his journeys.
Includes A Winter Circuit of our Arctic Coast, New York: 1920; Voyages
on the Yukon and its Tributaries., New York: 1917; Ten Thousand
Miles with a Dog Sled, New York: 1914 and The Ascent of Denali
(Mount McKinley) New York: 1914. Generally bright copies, the last in
the scarce dust jacket.
Sold with the first English edition of Stuck’s Voyage on the Yukon.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$200-300
501
WHITNEY, HARRY
Hunting with the Eskimos; the unique record of a sportsman’s year
among the northernmost tribe—the big game hunting, the native life,
and the battle for existence through the long Arctic night. De Vinne
Press for The Century Co., New York, 1910. First edition, one of 150 copies
(this 117) in the deluxe binding, signed by Whitney on the title. Publisher’s
half brown pigskin in slipcase. 10 3/8 x 7 inches (26.5 x 18 cm); xiv, 453,
[1] pp., frontispiece, illustrated throughout after the author’s photographs,
including 63 half-tone plates. Neatly rebacked retaining the original
spine (the pigskin.
The author’s account of his trip with Peary’s last polar expedition, which
he accompanied as far as Etah, Greenland. Here he overwintered in
a small shack, and hunted. He met Frederic Cook in April of 1909,
who left with him with some of the papers that were later purported
to prove Cook’s claim to have reached the Pole. Peary upon his return
refused to allow these on board the Roosevelt, and Whitney
subsequently became embroiled in Cook and Peary’s quarrel over their
polar achievements, although he resolutely refused to take sides.
This deluxe edition appears to be rare.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600

Americana, Including Travel & Hunting
502
[ALASKA]
HASKELL, WILLIAM B. Two Years in the Klondike and Alaskan
Gold-Fields. A Thrilling Narrative of Personal Experiences and
Adventures in the wonderful gold regions of Alaska and the Klondike...
Hartford: Hartford Publishing Co., 1898. First edition. Publisher’s cloth,
the spine stamped and lettered in gilt with mining and dog-sled motifs.
8 x 5 1/4 inches (20 x 13.5 cm); folding map, plates after photographs,
558 pp. A few minor splits to map at folds or corners, faint vertical
rubbing to spine, an extremely fine and bright copy.
A fresh copy of a first hand narrative of the Klondike Gold Rush:
“The author describes Rampart and Circle, Alaska, in the gold rush days,
as well as the Dawson region; notes the hardships along the routes into
the Klondike, and remarks on placer mining.” Arctic Bibliography, 6743.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500

503
[ALASKA]
KEARNEY, R.A. A Surgeon’s Cruise to Alaska. [cover title]. Typescript etc.
accompanied by documents and photographs, 1911-1912. Three-quarters
red morocco, cloth sides. 14 x 12 inches (35.5 x 30 cm); 90 ff. sheets of thin
card on guards, to which are mounted original documents pertaining to
Kearny’s appointments to the U.S. Revenue Cutters Manning and Rush, his
holograph accounting of the cases he treated in the islands and villages on
18 pp., a typescript account of his voyage (the introduction of which is in
largely in the third person but which was apparently written by Dr. Kearny)
on 86 pp., and approximately 190 original photographs (gelatin silver prints)
with captions, all presumably taken by the doctor. A few captions detached
from the photographs, a few photographs somewhat discolored, some
sheets lifting slightly, but overall in very attractive condition.
An exceptionally interesting and apparently unpublished account of a
voyage to the Bering Sea. Kearny (sometimes Kearney; his name occurs in
both forms in records we can trace and in the documents in this volume),
was an assistant surgeon in the U.S. Public Health and Marine Hospital
Service. He was detailed to the Manning in March of 1911, and traveled
along the Alaska coast and through the Aleutians in that vessel and later the
Rush until June of 1912, when he suffered an illness and had to return to
Washington. The photographs of the landscape, hunting incidents, native
villages, volcanic eruptions and the incidents encountered by the vessels are
quite compelling. Of medical interest are the pages listing the illnesses he
encountered in the villages, and the operations he performed.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
504
[ALASKA GOLD RUSH]
LA ROCHE, F. En Route to the Klondike: A Series of Photographic Views
of the Picturesque Land of Gold and Glaciers. Chicago & New York:
W. B. Conkey Company, 1898. 6 parts (complete) issued as People’s Series,
Vol. 6, No. 33-38, 26 February - 2 April 1898. Original printed wrappers,
custom folding morocco backed box. 7 3/4 x 10 7/8 inches (20 x 27.5 cm);
photographically illustrated, folding map in part 1. Neat rebacking of Part I
with creases and small stain to upper wrapper and the rear wrapper
supplied or in expert facsimile, crease to rear wrapper of Part VI, the
balance of wrappers fine but with some strengthening at spines, occasional
spots or thumb-soiling, well preserved overall.
An uncommon series in original parts reproducing rare photographs of the
Alaska Gold Rush.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
505
[ALASKA]
PIERCE, W.H. Thirteen Years of Travel and Exploration in Alaska. Lawrence,
Kansas: Journal Publishing Company, 1890. First edition. Edited by Prof. and
Mrs. J. H. Carruth, Lawrence, Kansas. Original printed wrappers, folding cloth
case. 7 3/8 x 5 1/4 inches (18.5 x 13.5 cm); 224 pp., a few illustrations.
Discrete refurbishment to spine, old marginal dampstain not affecting text,
other small stains and marks.
Rare: no copy at auction since the Streeter sale, and particularly scarce in
wrappers. “One of the earliest accounts of gold discovery on the Yukon, by a
pioneer of 1886” (Howes). Streeter 3539; Howes P357; Wickersham 2784.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
506
[HUNTING-ALASKA]
RADCLYFFE, CAPT. C. R. E. Big Game Shooting in Alaska. London:
Rowland Ward, 1904. First edition. Publisher’s olive green cloth. 9 1/2 x 7 inches
(24 x 18 cm); xvi, 292 pp., [2] pp. adverts; photographic plates, map in pocket
in rear binding. Light wear and fading, overall a sound copy; Together with
CANE, CLAUDE, (Colonel). Summer and Fall in Western Alaska... London:
Horace Cox, 1903. First edition. Publisher’s pale green pictorial cloth.
8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches (21.5 x 14 cm); viii, 191, [1] pp., illustrated throughout. A
fresh copy overall, small private library stamp below moose head in introduction.
Two scarce early works on hunting in Alaska.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600

503
507
[ALASKA]
Quality miscellany of eleven titles. Comprising: WHYMPER, FREDERICK.
Travel and Adventure in the Territory of Alaska. London: 1868.
First edition. Publisher’s cloth. Rebacked preserving backstrip, endpapers
renewed; DE WINDT, HARRY. Through the Gold-Fields of Alaska to
Bering Straits. London: 1898. First edition. Publisher’s cloth.
Folding map, plates. Repair to map, attractive copy; Illustrated, including
folding map SETON-KARR, H. W. Bear-Hunting in the White Mountains
or Alaska and British Columbia Revisited. London: 1891. First edition.
Publisher’s cloth. Folding map, plates. Tear to map; OGILVIE, WILLIAM.
Early days on the Yukon and the story of its gold finds. London: 1913.
Publisher’s cloth. Plates. Fine copy; SCHWATKA, FREDERICK. Along
Alaska’s Great River. New York 1885. First edition. Publisher’s cloth.
Folding map in pocket, plates. Binding rubbed; SCHWATKA, FREDERICK.
A Summer in Alaska: A Popular Account of the Travels of an Alaska...
St. Louis, 1893. Publisher’s cloth. Lightly rubbed;
GORDON, GEORGE BYRON. In the Alaskan Wilderness.
Philadelphia: 1917. First edition. Publisher’s cloth. Folding map, plates.
Spine faded and marked; FRASER, J.D. The Gold Fever or Two Years in
Alaska. [N.p.: 1923]. First edition. Wrappers; SHELDON, CHARLES.
The Wilderness of Denali... New York: 1930. First edition. Publisher’s
cloth in dust jacket. Folding maps, plates. Rare in jacket which has small
losses and tape repair; another copy, lacking jacket; and SHELDON,
CHARLES. The Wilderness of the Upper Yukon. New York: 1911.
First edition. Publisher’s cloth. Fine copy. The lot not fully collated
and sold as it. The lot 11 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
508
[ARCHERY]
UNITED BOWMEN OF PHILADELPHIA. Archer’s Manual:
The Art of Shooting with the Long Bow. Philadelphia: Hobson, 1830.
First edition. Modern leather backed boards. 7 1/8 x 4 1/4 inches
(18 x 11 cm); frontispiece after Sully and 1 plate, 66 pp., Hobson
ads tipped-in at rear. Two very short marginal tears to frontispiece,
toned but a very clean copy.
A scarce work, the earliest American book on archery. We trace
only two copies sold at auction in 30 years, the most recent in
1995. Henderson, Early American Sport p. 39.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800

VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM 95

509
[AUDUBON, J.J.]
[CHORLEY, Henry Fothergill, editor].
The Winter Wreath, A Collection of Original
Contributions in Prose and Verse
[For MDCCCXXIX]. London: Published by
George B. Whittaker; and George Smith,
Liverpool, [1828]. First edition, first issue.
Original pink watered silk over boards, in green
printed pictorial slipcase, housed in a later black
cloth box. 6 1/4 x 3 3/4 inches (16 x 9.75 cm);
engraved frontispiece and title, letter press title,
[xii], 420 pp., with 10 plates by Edward Smith and
others. Light wear to silk, somewhat more to
the case, which is still remarkably sound.
1829 presentation inscription on front free endpaper.
An Audubon rarity, pp. 104-127 contain his Journey
up the Mississippi, an account of his travels in
about 1810, including a swan hunt with a group
of Shawnee Indians on Christmas Day. Faxon
p. 112, 1794; Grolier/Elliott 32.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$150-250
510
[AMERICANA]
BRACKENRIDGE, HENRY M. Views of Louisiana
together with a journal of a voyage up the
Missouri River, in 1811. Pittsburgh: Cramer,
Spear and Eichbaum, 1814. First edition. Modern
three-quarters maroon calf in clamshell case.
8 3/8 x 5 1/4 inches (21.5 x 13.5 cm); title, verso
blank, 3-304 pp. Some foxing and toning,
generally a clean copy.
An important work on the fur trade (largely of
the operations of Manuel Lisa), with an account
of Brackenridge’s trip up the Missouri with Lisa
to a newly established post of the Missouri Fur
Company, upstream from some Mandan villages
(with an account of these). It also has an account
of the expedition to the Yellowstone in 1807, the
formation of the Missouri Fur Company, and of the
expedition to the forks of the Missouri. The first part
of the book is devoted to a description of all aspects
of the (then) Territory, including the towns, the tribes
etc. Clark II 136. Graff 379. Howes B-688. Raines
p. 30. Sabin 7176. Streeter 1776. Wagner-Camp 12:1.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$700-1,000
511
BRACKENRIDGE, HENRY M.
A Journal of a Voyage Up the River Missouri;
Performed in Eighteen Hundred and Eleven.
Baltimore: Coale and Maxwell, 1815. Second edition.
Original printed boards, folding cloth case. 7 1/2 x
4 1/2 inches (19 x 11.5 cm); viii, [1]-244, 246-247
pp. (as issued). Rebacked to match the original, faint
ownership signature to title, stain to upper board.
The second edition of Brackenridge, revised
and enlarged by the author adding detail of the
voyage, particularly on Manual Lisa, guide for
the Missouri Fur Company. This copy is one of a
small group of extant copies in original boards in
which the 1815 date appears on the front board
and title page (changed to 1816 as seen in most
copies of the second edition). Howes B-688; Graff
377 (date 1815 on title page, 1816 on cover);
Streeter 1778 (1816 issue). Wagner Camp 12:2;
Sabin 7168.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
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[CALIFORNIA]
HITTELL, THEODORE HENRY. The Adventures
of James Capen Adams, Mountaineer and
Grizzly Bear Hunter, of California. San Francisco:
Towne and Bacon, 1860. First edition.
Publisher’s cloth. 7 3/8 x 4 1/2 inches
(18.5 x 12 cm); frontispiece portrait of the
author, 11 engraved plates by Eastman and
Loomis after drawings by Charles Nahl, 378 pp.
Spine faded and slight lean to binding, the front
endpapers offset, some faint old dampstain and
minor wear to top edge, intermittent spotting, a
sound copy.
The uncommon San Francisco printed first
edition of Adams’ account of California
pioneers, one of the most popular of the
era. Greenwood reports: “Adams dictated
his memoirs to Hittell at the Pacific Museum
in San Francisco. Adams made a hunting
expedition to the Rocky Mountains by way
of Walker River, and the Humboldt Mountains,
to Salt Lake. After a short stay there he
continued past Ft. Bridger to Ham’s Fork
and Smith’s Fork returning to California
in the summer of 1854...” Cowan p. 284;
Graff 1912; Greenwood 1274; Howes H543;
Wagner-Camp 348:1; Zamorano Eighty 42.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$700-1,000
513
[CALIFORNIA]
MANLY, WILLIAM LEWIS. Death Valley in
‘49: Important Chapter of California Pioneer
History. San Jose: Pacific Tree and Vine Co.,
1894. First edition. Publisher’s mustard cloth,
the upper cover stamped in black and back
cover in blind, the spine gilt lettered.
7 3/4 x 5 1/4 inches (19.5 x 14 cm); portrait
frontispiece, 3 plates, 498 pp. Spine dulled, a
few stains to frontispiece, title and endleaves,
a sound copy.
“Classic account, by a survivor, of dire sufferings
endured by an emigrant party...through the
valley called ever after by this fearful name”
- Howes M255; Zamorano Eighty 51.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$200-300
514
[CANADA]
HENRY, ALEXANDER. Travels and Adventures
in Canada and the Indian Territories, Between
the Years 1760 and 1776. In Two Parts.
New York: I. Riley, 1809. First edition. Early
three-quarters blue morocco over pebbled
boards, custom leather backed box.
8 1/2 x 5 inches (22.5 x 13 cm); with the
stipple-engraved frontispiece portrait
engraved by P. Maverick, 330 pp., errata
leaf. Minor spotting and small stains, joint
rubbed, a very good copy.
An important account of the fur trades in
Canada from a veteran of the French and
Indian War who survived the massacre
during Pontiac’s War. According to Howes,
the portrait present here was “not issued
in the earliest copies, but collectors insist
on its presence.” Graff 1866; Howes H420;
Streeter 3661; Wagner-Camp 7; Sabin 31383.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900

515
[CANADA]
[NEED, THOMAS]. Six Years in the
Bush; or Extracts from the Journal of a
Settler in Upper Canada, 1832-1838.
London: Simpkin, Marshall & Co., 1838.
First edition. Publisher’s cloth, gilt lettered
on upper cover. 6 3/4 x 4 inches (17 x 10 cm);
126 pp. The spine repaired and the text
recased tightly, light spotting.
Thomas Need was an Oxford graduate
who settled near Petersborough in 1832
and founded the town of Bobcaygeon.
The book is rare, with no copy at auction
since 1958 and no copies currently listed
among the trade. Tremaine 2195; Sabin 10607.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$200-300
516
[CANADA]
[HENRY, WALTER,]. Trifles from my
portfolio; or, Recollections of scenes
and small adventures during 29 years
of military service in the Peninsular War
... and Upper and Lower Canada. By a
Staff Surgeon. Quebec: Neilson, 1839.
First edition. Two volumes. Publisher’s
boards with paper spine labels, rebacked
preserving portions of old spines.
8 3/4 x 5 inches (22 x 13 cm); 251; 252 pp.,
errata leaf, replacement spine labels at
rear. Contemporary ownership signature
to vol. 1 title page, remnants of old tape
repairs to endleaves, title page and
boards of vol. II only, crude repair to final
text leaf in vol. II, intermittent small stains,
boards rubbed, a sound set.
Henry, a noted pioneer in medicine,
arrived in Canada in 1827 and the second
volume of this work is devoted exclusively
to Canada and contains an early mention
of salmon fishing. Rare: we trace no
auction records in 50 years. Morgan p. 183;
Sabin 31416.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
517
[CANADA-TRAVEL]
HIND, HENRY YOULE. Narrative of the
Canadian Red River exploring expedition
of 1857 and of the Assinniboine and
Saskatchewan exploring expedition of
1858. London: Longman, Green [&c.],
1860. First edition. Two volumes,
publisher’s blindstamped fine
pebble-grained green cloth, yellow
endpapers. 8 5/8 x 5 1/2 inches
(22 x 14 cm); (vol. 1) xx, 494, [ii] pp.;
(vol. 2) xvi, 472 pp., [iv pp. adverts],
half-titles present; 8 colored maps
(3 folding), 20 plates (16 colored, 4 tinted).
Generally a sound copy, endpapers
separating, rear hinge of the second
volume reinforced at the endpapers.
Noteworthy for the very attractive
chromoxylographic plates. Abbey Travel 630;
Sabin 31394; Staton & Tremaine 3820;
Wagner-Camp 360 etc.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800

523
518
[CANADA]
[MacDONALD, ARCHIBALD]. Peace River:
A Canoe Voyage from Hudson’s Bay to Pacific,
by the late Sir George Simpson. Ottawa: J. Durie,
1872. First edition. Edited by Malcolm McLeod.
Original wrappers, morocco backed box.
8 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches (22 x 14 cm); 119 pp., large
folding map, errata slip. Spotting to upper wrapper
and old stain to fore-edge, neat booklabel, short
split to upper wrapper at foot of spine, short split to
map where mounted, a fine, unrestored example.
A scarce work detailing the 3000 mile canoe voyage
of Simpson and MacDonald, pioneers of the Peace
River Pass, containing an early mention of steelhead
trout using the native name “T’supitel” on p. 108
and an early mention of fly fishing on p. 98.
The map updates Arrowsmith’s Map of British America,
providing a hand-colored route of the voyage.
Rare: we trace one copy in cloth sold in 2002 and
before that no record since 1979. Streeter VI: 3739;
Wagner-Camp, 140.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$700-1,000
519
[CARSON, KIT]
PETTIS, GEORGE. Kit Carson’s Fight with the
Comanche and Kiowa Indians, at the Adobe
Walls, on the Canadian River, November 25, 1864.
Providence: Rider, 1878. First edition, this being
No. 5 in the Personal Narratives of the Battles of
the Rebellion series. Original wrappers, custom
morocco backed case. 8 1/4 x 6 1/2 inches
(21 x 17 cm); 44 pp. A fine unrestored copy with a
trifle of wear to the foot of spine and some
unobtrusive spotting, a few leaves unopened.
Rare graphic account of the battle by the California
lieutenant who was a commanding officer of
Company K. We trace only this copy at auction in
40 years.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900

520
[CARSON, KIT]
Two works. Comprising Kit Carson’s Own
Story of His Life. Taos: [Santa Fe New Mexican
Publishing Company], 1926. Stated first
edition. Original wrappers, custom morocco
backed clamshell case. 138 pages. A fine
copy, the wrappers possibly reattached;
Daring Adventures of Kit Carson and
Fremont among Buffaloes, Grizzlie and
Indians... New York: Hurst, 1885. Arlington
edition. Publisher’s cloth, custom morocco
backed clamshell case. 493 pp., ads. Spine
faded, otherwise a fine copy.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$200-300
521
CATLIN, GEORGE
Catlin’s Notes of Eight Years’ Travels and
Residence in Europe, with his North American
Indian Collection. With Anecdotes and
Incidents of the Travels and Adventures of
Three different parties of American Indians
whom he introduced to the courts of
England, France, and Belgium. London: by
the Author, 1848. First edition. Two volumes.
Original blue cloth, the upper covers stamped
with a Native American shaking hands with
Catlin, the spines lettered in gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 1/4 inches
(22 x 13.5 cm); 24 plates, half-titles, 296,
336 pp., without text slip sometimes reported
in vol. II. A tight set, possibly expertly recased,
spines lightly faded, a few leaves detaching in
vol. II, spotting to first and last leaves.

522
CATLIN, GEORGE
Illustrations of the Manners, Customs, and
Condition of the North American Indians: in
a Series of Letters and Notes.
Philadelphia: Leary, Stuart & Co, 1913.
Two volumes, publisher’s decorative cloth.
9 3/4 x 6 1/4 inches (25 x 15.5 cm); with
180 colored plates, including map.
Light rubbing, but a bright copy.
See Howes C241.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
523
CLEVELAND, GROVER
A Defense of Fishermen.
Princeton, New Jersey: privately printed, 1902.
First edition, one of 60 copies, this with
a slip with Cleveland’s letterhead affixed
the the front pastedown, inscribed “And
the Ladies sometimes fish. Grover Cleveland.
Feb. 25, 1908.” Publisher’s gilt-stamped
green cloth. 9 1/2 x 6 3/8 inches
(24 x 16 cm); [6], 15, [7] pp.; photographic
frontispiece of Cleveland fishing, vignette
of fish on title in red. Some bubbling to
the cloth, light edgewear, in all a very
good copy.
This reprints an article first appearing in
the Saturday Evening Post. Bruns C-123.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration

Catlin’s interesting account of touring several
actual Native Americans alongside his Indian
Gallery through Europe. Field 256; Sabin 11533.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
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524
[COLORADO-PHOTOGRAPHY]
[HARRINGTON, CHARLES]. Summering in Colorado. Denver: Richards
& Co., 1874. First edition. Original orange cloth stamped in gilt.
7 1/2 x 5 inches (19 x 13 cm); [1], 158 pp., 4 pp. ads at rear, with 10
mounted albumen photographs on printed cards by J. Collier. Booklabel
of Hugh Mathews, some minor spotting to boards and rubbing to spine
tips and corners, a fine copy.

528
[FLAGG, EDMUND T.]
The Far West; or, a Tour beyond the Mountains. New York: Harper & Brothers,
1838. First edition, inscribed opposite the title “Miss Lee/with regards of/the
Author/Feb. 1848.” Two volumes. Publisher’s slightly differing patterned cloth
with paper spine labels. 7 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches (19 x 11.5 cm); 263, 241 pp.
Foxing and old dampstain to volume II, volume I with light spotting to endleaves,
spines faded with small losses to labels, discreetly refurbished;

An attractive work designed to encourage tourism to Colorado, with fine
photographs captioned in the negative of Central City, Boulder Canyon,
Clear Creek Canyon, James Peak, Garden of the Gods, etc. The collation
of the work is variable with copies reported with four to fourteen images,
although ten seems to be most commonly encountered. NYPL 289
(citing 10 photographs); Adams Herd 554; McMurtrie & Allen Early Printing in
Colorado 223; Margolis To Delight the Eye, 13.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$700-1,000

“Extensive travels, by an Ohio journalist, through Missouri and Illinois” (Howes).
Aside from the authorial inscription, this set with the later pencilled note
“purchased from Melvin Steedman 1988/from the Collection of Edmund Flagg.”
This likely referring to a set in cloth sold at Swann in 1988. Howes F169.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500

525
CUSTER, GEORGE ARMSTRONG
My Life on the Plains. Or, Personal Experiences with Indians. New York:
Sheldon and Company, 1874. First edition. Publisher’s pictorial blue cloth
decorated in gilt and black. 8 7/8 x 5 7/8 inches (22.5 x 14.5 cm); 256 pp.,
with 8 plates (including port frontispiece). Spine a bit toned, head of spine
slightly chipped, some cover soil but fairly bright, endpapers browned bu
generally a clean copy internally (the final leaf alone is foxed).
Though presumably produced in a large edition, copies in attractive
condition are scarce because of the poor materials used, and this copy is
far better than the average.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$700-1,000
526
[ENGLISH TRAVEL-NORTH AMERICA]
Group of five titles. Comprising: HIND, HENRY YOULE. Narrative of The
Canadian Red River Exploring Expedition of 1857 and of the Assinniboine
and Saskatchewan Exploring Expedition of 1858. London: Longman, 1860.
First edition. Two volumes. Fine modern three-quarters calf gilt. Folding maps
and interesting chromoxylograph plates. Ex-library copy with stamps,
remargining to a few leaves; PALLISER, JOHN. Solitary Rambles and
Adventures of a Hunter in the Prairies. London: Murray, 1853. First edition.
Publisher’s cloth. Plates. Recased preserving backstrip; MACKINNON,
CAPT. LAUCHLAN B. Atlantic and Transatlantic Sketches, Afloat and
Ashore. London: Colburn, 1852. First edition. Two volumes. Publisher’s cloth.
Ads at rear. A good copy free of restoration; MURRAY, CHARLES A. Travels in
North America During the Years 1834, 1835 & 1836. Including A Summer
Residence with the Pawnee Tribe of Indians... London: Bentley, 1839.
First edition. Two volumes. Early half calf. Frontispieces. Foxing, wear to joints;
ALEXANDER, JAMES E. L’Acadie; or, Seven Years’ Explorations to British
America. London: Colburn, 1849. Two volumes. Original cloth. Plates.
Bindings recased preserving backstrips. The lot not fully collated and sold as is.
The lot 9 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
527
[ENGLISH TRAVEL-NORTH AMERICA]
Group of five titles. Comprising: MURRAY, CHARLES A. Travels in
North America During the Years 1834, 1835 & 1836. Including A
Summer Residence with the Pawnee Tribe of Indians... London:
Bentley, 1839. First edition. Two volumes. Contemporary calf. Frontispieces.
Foxing, wear to joints; ALEXANDER, JAMES E. L’Acadie; or, Seven
Years’ Explorations to British America. London: Colburn, 1849.
First edition. Two volumes. Original cloth. Plates. Bindings recased
preserving backstrips; STRICKLAND, MAJOR SAMUEL. Twenty-Seven Years
in Canada West; Or, The Experience of an Early Settler. London:
Bentley, 1853. First edition. Two volumes. Publisher’s cloth.
Restorations; McGRATH, T. W. Authentic letters from Upper Canada.
Dublin: 1833. First edition. Plates. Early half morocco. Joint worn,
frontispiece detached; GILLMORE, P. (UBIQUE). Prairie Farms and
Prairie Folk. London: Hurst, 1872. First edition. Two volumes. Publisher’s
cloth. A fine set. The lot not fully collated and sold as is. The lot 9 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
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[FLORIDA]
JENKS, JOHN WHIPPLE POTTER. Hunting in Florida in 1874. [Providence]:
J. W. P. Jenks, 1884. First edition. Original printed wrappers headed in print
“With the Compliments of J. W. P. Jenks.” 9 x 6 inches (23 x 15 cm); folding
map of the Everglades, 70 pp. Minor split to wrapper at foot of spine, wrapper
edges toned, bookplate of F.P. Williamson, else a fine copy.
A scarce work from an important Florida naturalist: “Jenks contributed much by
his hunting expeditions to contemporary knowledge of the Everglades’
geography and inhabitants” (Streeter). This possibly the copy sold Swann,
2 October 2012, before that no copy in the auction record since the Streeter sale.
Howes J97; Streeter 4104.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
530
FREMONT, JOHN C.
Report of the Exploring Expedition to the Rocky Mountains in the Year 1842,
and to Oregon and North California in the years 1843-44. Washington: Gales
and Seaton, 1845. First edition, Senate issue. Publisher’s cloth, housed in morocco
backed case. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches (23 x 14 cm); with 5 maps (one very large housed
in pocket at rear, see note, and two folding), 22 lithographed plates. The large map
with splits along two folds and with punctures at several fold intersections, discreet
restoration to spine, toned endpapers but internally clean.
The very large folding map present with this volume, Map of an Exploring
Expedition to the Rocky Mountains in the Year 1842 and to Oregon &
North California in the Years 1843-44, traces the route of Fremont from the
meeting of the Kansas and Missouri Rivers to California and Oregon, the route
which became the Oregon Trail. Kit Carson was a guide on the expedition.
Wheat 497 (“altogether memorable document in the cartographic history of the
West, and for it alone Fremont would deserve to be remembered in history”);
Wagner-Camp #115.1; Howes F370.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$700-1,000
531
[MAPS - FREMONT, JOHN C.]
Message from the President of the United States ... Communicating a report
of an expedition led by Lieutenant Abert, on the upper Arkansas and through
the country of the Comanche Indians, in the fall of the year 1845. Washington:
1846. First edition, retains important map (see below), 29th Congress, 1st Session,
Senate Doc. 438. Disbound pamphlet. Text 9 x 5 1/2 inches (22.5 x 14 cm); 75 pp.,
with 11 lithographed plates (1 folding); 2 lithographed maps (1 large and folding),
the large map 28.5 x 19.5 inches (73 x 50 cm). The disbound edge secured by
tape, a few spots and creases but the text, plates and maps fine overall.
This report includes a scarce and important map: Map Showing the Route pursued
by the Exploring Expedition to New Mexico and the Southern Rocky Mountains
made under the order of Captain J.C. Fremont U.S. Topographical Engineers and
conducted by Lieut . J.W. Abert... showing the large region from Missouri to the
Rockies and from Laramie to Santa Fe and providing the locations of the Sioux,
Pawnee, Arapahoe, Cheyenne, Comanche and Kiowa. Wagner-Camp writes that
“The report begins on August 9, 1845 at Bent’s Fort. The party traveled south to
the Raton Mountains and thence down the Canadian River, returning through the
Creek Nation and arriving at Fort Gibson on October 21. Abert made the first
astronomical observations in this unknown country, and his map is therefore of
great importance.” Wheat 489; Wagner-Camp 120; Graff 6; Howes A10 (“aa”);
Sabin 59.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration

532
FREMONT, JOHN C.
Narrative of the Exploring Expedition to the
Rocky Mountains, in the Year 1842; and to Oregon and
North California, in the Years 1843-44. Syracuse: Published
by Hall & Dickson; New York: A. S. Barnes & Co., 1847.
Abridged edition, the only one containing the folding map.
Publisher’s cloth with elk motif to spine, rebacked preserving
original backstrip and endpapers. 7 3/4 x 4 3/4 inches
(19.5 x 12.5 cm); with folding lithographed map Map of
Oregon, California, New Mexico, N.W. Texas & the Proposed
Territory of Ne-Bras-Ka. By Rufus B. Sage. 1846, two woodcut
plates, 427 pp., 4 pp. ads. Spine illustration dulled, minor
shelfwear, small booklabel, the map which is printed on very
thin paper is integral but with one short tape repair where
mounted, faint spotting to map, title and elsewhere, a sound copy.
The only early abridged edition of Fremont’s Narrative to
contain the folding map of the West and considered “the
best edition” by Howes. Streeter noted that this edition,
rather than including the government map present in other
issues of the book, contains “the Sage 1846 map that was
intended for the first edition of Sage’s Scenes in the
Rocky Mountains, Philadelphia, 1846, but was published too
late to be included there.” Wagner-Camp 115:9; Streeter
sale 5:3132; Howes F370; Graff 1433; Wheat California Gold
Region 30; Wheat Mapping the Transmississippi West 527.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration
533
[FREMONT, JOHN C.]
CARVALHO, S[OLOMON]. Incidents of Travel and Adventure
in the Far West; with Col. Fremont’s Last Expedition
Across the Rocky Mountains: Including Three Months’
Residence in Utah, and a Perilous Trip Across the Great
American Desert, to the Pacific. New York: Derby & Jackson,
1857. Second edition (see note). Publisher’s cloth, custom
morocco backed case. 7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches (18.5 x 12 cm);
frontispiece, 380 pp., 4 pp. ads. Contemporary ink signature
to front blank bled onto pastedown, spotting, minor chipping
to spine extremities, a fine copy free of restoration; Together
with Life, Explorations and Public Services of John Charles
Fremont, Boston: 1856. First edition. Publisher’s cloth.
Frontispiece, ads dated July 1856. Worn. Wagner-Camp 282.
This edition of the Carvalho contains a frontispiece depicting
Fremont not present in the 1856 first edition and removes
the dedication (pages v-vi), otherwise it collates the same.
Carvalho was the artist on Fremont’s 1853 Rocky Mountain
expedition in search of a railroad route to the West. Cowan
p.108; Flake 1224n; Graff 619; Howes C213; Sabin 11180;
Smith 1547; Wagner-Camp 373:2.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
534
FREMONT, JOHN C.
Memoirs of My Life, by John Charles Frémont.
Including in the Narrative Five Journeys of Western
Exploration, During the Years 1842, 1843-4, 1845-6-7,
1848-9, 1853-4. Chicago and New York: Belford,
Clark & Company, 1887. First edition of Volume I
(all published). Publisher’s decorated cloth, custom
morocco backed clamshell case. 10 5 /8 x 7 1/4 inches
(27.5 x 19 cm); frontispiece, plates and maps, large
folding map at rear. Creases to map, minor rubbing to
binding, spotting to title, contemporary ownership
signature to blank, a fine copy of a large and heavy
volume prone to wear.
First hand report of Fremont’s explorations, including over
100 pages devoted to his third expedition in California.
Library of Congress holds the manuscript to volume II,
never published.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500

531

532
535
[FUR TRADE]
ROSS, ALEXANDER. Adventures of the first settlers on the Oregon or
Columbia River, being a narrative of the expedition fitted out by John Jacob Astor
to establish the “Pacific Fur Company”; with an account of some Indian tribes
on the coast of the Pacific. London: Smith, Elder and Co., 1849. First edition.
Original cloth (neatly rebacked incorporating original titling-piece). 7 7/8 x 5 inches
(19.5 x 12.5 cm); xvi, 352 pp., 16 pp. ads.; folding map. Rebacked as noted,
generally a clean copy, hinges restored. 1883 ownership inscription on endpapers.
A scarce and important fur trade narrative recounting the founding of Fort Astoria
on the Columbia River, which includes a “Chinook vocabulary” on pp. [321]-329.
Graff 3576; Sabin 73327; Howes R-448
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
536
[FUR TRADE]
ROSS, ALEXANDER. The Fur Hunters of the Far West; a Narrative Of Adventures
In The Oregon And Rocky Mountains. London: Smith, Elder and Co., 1855.
First edition. Two volumes, full period scarlet calf by Hodgson of Liverpool, edges
marbled. 7 1/2 x 4 5/8 inches (19 x 11.5 cm); xv, 333, [1] pp., plus ad leaf; viii, 262,
[1] pp.; with folding map in the first volume and lithographed frontispieces in both.
Light wear, generally a clean, handsome copy, bookplates with “sans changer”
motto with the “Eagle and Baby” device of the Earls of Derby (probably the
Knowsley Hall copy).
In 1825 Ross travelled from the Pacific to Red River, having been allotted lands
there by Governor Simpson. This is the account of his trip; it has much information
on the Indians Ross met with on his travels, and includes a Nez Perce vocabulary in
the appendix. Sabin 73327; Streeter sale 3719; Field 1326; Graff 3578; Howes R449.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
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[FUR TRADE]
HENRY, ALEXANDER and THOMPSON, DAVID
[COUES, ELLIOTT, ed.]. New light on the early history
of the greater Northwest. The manuscript journals of
Alexander Henry, fur trader of the Northwest Company,
and of David Thompson, official geographer of the same
company 1799-1814: exploration and adventure among
Indians on the Red, Saskatchewan, Missouri and
Columbia Rivers. New York: Frances Harper, 1897. One of
1100 copies. Three volumes, original publisher’s green cloth.
9 1/4 x 6 inches (23.5 x 15 cm); xxviii, 446 pp.; vi, 447-916 pp.;
917-1027 pp.; frontispiece, three folding maps, folding facsimile
in rear pocket of the final volume. A near fine copy. Bookplate of
A.J. Tullock; Together with COUES, ELLIOTT (ed.) Forty years
a fur trader on the upper Missouri; the personal narrative
of Charles Larpenteur, 1833-1872. New York, Frances Harper,
1898. One of 950 copies. Two volumes, original publisher’s blue
cloth. 9 1/4 x 6 inches (23.5 x 15 cm); xxvii, 236 pp.; [x], 237-473
pp.; ads; with 18 plates. A fine copy. Bookplate of A.J. Tullock.
Howes H 419; Howes C 800.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
538
[FUR TRADE]
CHITTENDEN, HIRAM MARTIN. The American Fur Trade
of the Far West... New York: Frances Harper, 1902. Three
volumes, original publisher’s green cloth. 9 1/4 x 6 inches
(23.5 x 15 cm); xxvi, 482, [2] pp.; x, 483-892 pp.; [iv],
893-1029 pp.; with 10 plates, folding map in rear pocket of
the final volume. Light binding wear, generally a clean copy;
Together with COUES, ELLIOTT (ed.). The Expeditions of
Zebulon M. Pike... New York, same publisher, 1895.
Three volumes, original publisher’s green cloth. 9 1/4 x 6 inches
(23.5 x 15 cm); cxiv, 356 pp.; [vi], 856 pp.; [iv, 956 pp.]; with
the six maps in the pocket of the third volume, frontispiece
and map in text. Several tears to the brittle paper into the
text, joint of second volume clumsily repaired.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$700-1,000
539
[GOLD RUSH]
MARRYAT, FRANCIS S. Mountains and Molehills or recollections
of a burnt journal. London: Longman, Brown [&c], 1855.
First edition. Publisher’s salmon cloth, green endpapers.
8 3/4 x 5 5/8 inches (22 x 14.5 cm); x, 443, [1] pp., 24 pp. adverts.;
with 8 color lithographic plates. Some soiling to cloth, the upper
cover with “Duke of Leeds” written in ink (and with the Leeds ducal
bookplate and one other on the endpapers). One signature slightly
starting, but internally a clean copy.
A classic account of California at the time of the gold rush, with
illustrations after the author’s drawings. Howes M299; Graff 2685;
Wheat Gold Rush 137; Zamorano 80, 52.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
540
[GOLD RUSH]
WISTAR, ISAAC JONES. Autobiography of ... 1827-1905.
Philadelphia: Wistar Institute of Anatomy and Biology, 1914.
First edition, copy 168 of 250 copies. Two volumes, publisher’s olive
cloth, leather spine labels. 11 1/8 x 7 5/8 inches (28 x 19.5 cm);
x, 340 pp.; vi, 190, [1] pp. with two portraits and a folding map.
Light wear to binding. The pastedowns with the label containing
the limitation statement and the plates regarding the confidentiality
of the contents.
Wistar was a Union general during the Civil War, and was
wounded at Antietam, as recounted in the second volume.
The first has his important account of his cross-country journey
to the goldfields, his experiences fighting Indians, etc.
Howes W598; Wheat 234; Cowan p. 692.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$150-250
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[GRAND CANYON]
DELLENBAUGH, FREDERICK S. A Canyon Voyage: The Narrative of the Second Powell
Expedition down the Green-Colorado River from Wyoming, and the Explorations on Land,
in the Years 1871 and 1872. New York: Putnam, 1908. First edition, presentation copy inscribed
on the front free endpaper, “To Dr. Wm. B. Dunning, with the kind regards of F.S. Dellenbaugh,
June 4th, 1912.” Publisher’s pictorial cloth after a design by the author, top edge gilt, pictorial
dust jacket replicating the design on the cover. 9 x 5 3/4 inches (22.5 x 14.5 cm); [1] ad, xx, [2],
277 + [6] pp.; with 3 plates from sketches by Dellenbaugh, 2 in color including the frontispiece;
46 plates from photographs by E.O. Beaman, Jack Hilliers & others; 5 maps, 4 of them folding;
head & tailpieces from sketches. A remarkably fresh copy, extremely uncommon in the the rare jacket.
We trace no other copies than this at auction in jacket, and none inscribed. Samuel Dellenbaugh
was one of the founders of the Explorers Club; he accompanied John Wesley Powell’s second
expedition down the Colorado River as artist and assistant topographer. Flake 2758.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
542
[HUDSON’S BAY]
BALLANTYNE, ROBERT M. Hudson’s Bay; or Every-day life in the Wilds of North
America, during six years’ residence in the territories of the honourable Hudson’s
Bay Company. Edinburgh: For private circulation ... William Blackwood & Sons, 1848.
First edition, first issue of the author’s first book. Publisher’s green cloth, spine titled in
gilt. 7 1/2 x 4 7/8 inches (19 x 12.5 cm); xii, 328 pp., with four plates including pictorial
frontispiece, vignettes throughout text. Minute wear, but in all a brilliant copy, with the
bookplate of Robert Wilson Redford.
A superlative example of Ballantyne’s very rare privately published account; it was reissued
later in 1848, in essentially the same format, as a trade publication. It presaged a long
and successful career for Marryat as a writer of juvenile fiction, including The Coral Island.
Ballantyne went to Canada at age sixteen and spent five years working for the Hudson’s
Bay Company, and the book extensively quotes from the journals he kept during his travels.
Quayle 1a; Phillips p.32; Graff 154; Wagner-Camp 144a etc.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
543
[HUDSON BAY COMPANY]
McLEAN, JOHN. Notes Of Twenty-Five Years’ Service In The Hudson’s Bay Territory.
London: Richard Bentley, 1849. First edition. Two volumes, original blindstamped brown
cloth, pictorial gilt spines, blue patterned endpapers with printed adverts.
8 x 4 3/4 inches (20 x 12 cm); (vol.1) xii, 13-308 pp.; (vol.2) viii, 9-328 pp., half-title in
volume 1. The very fine Brook-Hitching copy, in a truly exceptional state of preservation.
TPL 2729; Lande 1322; Smith 6418; Field 996; Peel 129.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
544
[HUMOR-SOUTHERN]
[THORPE, THOMAS B.] PORTER, W.T. (editor). The Big Bear of Arkansas, and other
sketches [tales], illustrative of characters and incidents in the South and Southwest.
Edited by William T. Porter. With illustrations by Darley. Philadelphia: Carey & Hart,
1845. First edition. Original wrappers, modern green cloth chemise and slipcase with
morocco label. 7 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches (19 x 11); with engraved title and 9 plates by Darley,
xii, 13-112, 115-181 pp., ad to verso of p. 181 (“Simon Suggs”), 24 pp. Cary & Hart catalogue,
2 pp. ads (“Simon Suggs”). The wrapper spine worn with losses, the upper wrapper with a
minor loss at lower right corner touching border, the rear wrapper with creases, a laid-in
note reports the title page to be supplied (see note below), the first leaves of the title
story unopened, the text and plates very clean overall.
An extremely rare and influential work of Southern humor that influenced writers from
Mark Twain to William Faulkner. This copy compares to the the Litchfield copy, the only
other copy located in wrappers, which according to a laid-in note contained the same
ads to the rear wrapper and the verso of p. 181. A second note reports the title page to
be supplied from another copy and observes that it is slightly shorter than the balance of
the volume. This title page is possibly from the second edition, also 1845, when the title
seems to have been altered to “... and other sketches” (as here) rather than “... and other
tales” (as printed on the present front wrapper). Further, several rebound copies described
as first editions list the book with sketches in the title and bound with the work on Suggs,
here only advertised, suggesting these copies to actually be second editions. The 24 page
catalogue and 4 page ads present here advertise the present work as well as the work
on Suggs and are also possibly supplied as the Litchfield copy and other copies make no
reference to them. For the Litchfield copy see Sotheby’s, 29 November 2000, lot 127, $6600;
Litchfield 27; BAL 20301; Wright 2061; Sabin 95662.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$700-1,000

545
[INDIANA]
THOMAS, DAVID. Travels through the Western Country in the Summer of 1816
... with a Map of the Wabash Country, Now Settling. Auburn, New York: David
Rumsey, 1819. First edition. Modern half calf. 6 5/8 x 3 7/8 inches (17 x 9.5 cm); [iv],
320, [2] pp., with the second errata pasted to the rear blank opposite the first.
The map with separations at folds, two repaired with tape. Trace of old stamp on title.
“An important account of the early Indiana frontier” (Streeter), incorporating travels
through through Pennsylvania, West Virginia, and Ohio. Streeter sale III: 1409;
Clark II: 236; Graff 4126; Howes T162.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
546
[KANSAS]
GREENE, MAX. The Kanzas Region: Forest, Prairie. Desert, Mountain, Vale,
and River ... interspersed with Incidents of Travel, and Anecdotes illustrative
of the Character of the Traders and Red Men... New York: Fowler and Wells,
1856. First edition. Publisher’s blind stamped cloth with gilt spine lettering,
custom slipcase. 7 3/8 x 4 3/4 inches (19 x 12 cm); 2 maps, 192 pp., [12] pp.
ads at rear. A few spots to boards but very fine externally, foxing within which is
heavy at places, a good copy of a scarce work.
A “good account of the prairie and mountain region featuring many incidents
from the author’s own experience from 1850 to 1855” (Wagner-Camp).
Streeter sale 1821; Howes G383; Graff 1650; Sabin 28607; Wagner-Camp 276.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
547
[KESTER, JESSE Y.]
The American Shooter’s Manual, Comprising, Such Plain and Simple Rules, as
are Necessary to Introduce the inexperienced into a Full Knowledge of all that
Related to the Dog, and the Correct Use of the Gun; Also a Description of the
Game of this Country. By a Gentleman of Philadelphia County. Philadelphia:
Carey, Lea & Carey, 1827. First edition, second issue with the word “ribbon” on
p. 235, line 19. Original boards, housed in a handsome morocco-backed slipcase.
7 x 4 1/2 inches (18.5 x 11 cm); xii, 13-250, [2] pp., with 3 ff. adverts, half-title present;
frontispiece, 2 plates. Faint toning throughout, overall a fresh and uncut copy.
With the bookplates of John M. Schiff and Rob Cohen.
Extremely scarce in boards, this is the first illustrated American sporting book, and
the first written by an American. Henderson, p 39; Howes K108; Phillips p. 211.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
548
[KESTER, JESSE Y.]
The American Shooter’s Manual, Comprising, Such Plain and Simple Rules,
as are Necessary to Introduce the inexperienced into a Full Knowledge of all
that Related to the Dog, and the Correct Use of the Gun; Also a Description
of the Game of this Country. By a Gentleman of Philadelphia County.
Philadelphia: Carey, Lea & Carey, 1827. First edition, second issue with the
word “ribbon” on p. 235, line 19. Period calf, rebacked. 7 x 4 1/2 inches
(18.5 x 11 cm); xii, 13-250, [2] pp., with 3 ff. adverts, half-title present;
frontispiece, 2 plates. Faint foxing throughout, a sound copy overall,
rebacked as noted with joints reinforced. With the leather book label of
Captain William Shillabeer.
Henderson, p. 39; Howes K108.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
549
[KESTER, JESSE Y.]
The American Shooter’s Manual, Comprising, Such Plain and Simple Rules,
as are Necessary to Introduce the inexperienced into a Full Knowledge
of all that Related to the Dog, and the Correct Use of the Gun; Also a
Description of the Game of this Country. By a Gentleman of Philadelphia
County. Philadelphia: Carey, Lea & Carey, 1827. First edition, second issue with
the word “ribbon” on p. 235, line 19. Modern calf backed marbled boards.
7 x 4 1/2 inches (18.5 x 11 cm); xii, 13-250, [2] pp., with 3 ff. adverts, half-title
present; frontispiece, 2 plates. Faint foxing throughout, a fine copy overall.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500

550

550
MCKENNEY, THOMAS L., [and HALL, JAMES]
History of the Indian Tribes of North America, with
Biographical Sketches and Anecdotes of the Principal
Chiefs. Embellished with One Hundred Portraits, from
the Indian Gallery in the Department of War, at Washington.
Philadelphia: Rice, Rutter & Co., 1870. Three octavo volumes.
Contemporary three-quarters morocco for “H. Steffens”
(foot of spines), rebacked preserving original backstrips.
10 1/2 x 6 3/4 inches (27 x 17.5 cm); with 100 lithographed
plates, most hand-colored, a few printed in color. Very clean
overall but some intermittent spotting, original portion of
binding rubbed, hinges strengthened.
A very clean set, vibrantly colored. The issue without Hall’s
name and calling for 100 plates on the title pages and plate lists.
Plate counts in this work vary: this set with 100 plates as
called for but bound without the portrait of Kaipolequa in
volume I but containing two additional portraits not called
for on the plate list of volume II, being Billy Bowlegs and
John Ross. The third volume complete, as issued.
Howes M129; Sabin 43411.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$2,000-4,000
See Illustration
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551
[MINNESOTA]
SEYMOUR, EPHRAIM SANFORD. Sketches of
Minnesota, the New England of the West.
With Incidents of Travel in that Territory during
the Summer of 1849. New York: Harper & Brothers,
1850. First edition. Publisher’s cloth.
7 3/8 x 4 3/8 (18.7 x 11 cm); folding map, 231 pp.,
6 pp. ads. Losses at spine tips, foxing, abrasion to
rear endpapers, old penciled ownership signatures
to endpapers; Together with BOND, J. WESLEY.
Minnesota and its Resources, to Which are
Appended Camp-Fire Sketches or Notes of a Trip
from St. Paul to Pembina and Selkirk Settlement
on the Red River of the North. New York: Redfield,
1853. First edition. Publisher’s cloth. Folding map,
lithographed frontispiece and title. The map split
and laid-in, spine lightly faded, foxing at front, a
sound copy.
The first is a scarce work from the well-known
author of a California Gold Rush guide.
Howes S313; Eberstadt 138:454; Sabin 79644.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
552
[MONTANA]
LUDLOW, WILLIAM. War Department. Report
of a Reconnaissance from Carroll, Montana
Territory, on the Upper Missouri, to the
Yellowstone National Park, and Return, Made
in the Summer of 1875. Washington: GPO, 1876.
First edition, quarto format. Original blue pebbled
cloth, the spine gilt lettered. 11 5/8 x 9 inches
(29.5 x 23 cm); 3 folding lithographed maps, 2 natural
history plates. Spine darkened, lightly rubbed,
a fine copy.
Ludlow was chief Engineer of the Dakota
Department of the Corps of Engineers.
“In 1875, Captain William Ludlow made a
reconnaissance to the Yellowstone Park ...
obtaining a very accurate measurement of the
height of the Yellowstone Falls.” Chittenden,
The Yellowstone National Park, p. 105. Howes L557.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
553
LONG, JOHN
Voyages and Travels of an Indian Interpreter and
Trader, describing the Manners and Customs of
the North American Indians ... To which is added,
a Vocabulary of the Chippeway Language ...
A List of Words in the Iroquois, Mohegan,
Shawanee, and Esquimeaux Tongues. London:
Printed for the author, 1791. First edition.
Contemporary calf, rebacked to style with a blue
lettering piece, endpapers renewed, an uncut copy.
11 1/2 x 9 inches (30 x 23 cm); folding map, 295 pp.
including list of subscribers, errata leaf, vocabulary at
end, retains blanks. Some creases to title and
spotting to first and last leaves, dust and
thumb-soiling to extremities, scratches to old
boards, a very clean and wide margined copy.
An important work from a trader who lived among
Native American tribes of Canada for 19 years.
The vocabulary provided is a valuable and highly
regarded resource. Field 946; Graff 2527;
Howes L443; Pilling 2311; Sabin 41878.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration
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554
KEATING, WILLIAM H.
Narrative of an Expedition to the Source of St.
Peter’s River, Lake Winnepeek, Lake of the Woods,
&c. Performed in the Year 1823, by Order of the
Hon. J.C. Calhoun, Secretary of War, Under the
Command of Stephen H. Long, U.S.T.E. London:
Whittaker, 1825. First English edition, a publisher’s
presentation copy with notation to the title, the Littell
copy with with booklabel. Two volumes. Early full
green morocco gilt by Donnelly (Lakeside Press), top
edge gilt, cloth slipcase. 8 1/4 x 5 1/4 inches
(21 x 13.5 cm); Folding map with route traced in color,
8 plates, 3 folding tables, 458; 156 pp., without
half-titles. Map with short split along one fold, spines
faded to brown and chipped, frontispiece and first
leaves sprung, foxing to plates but generally clean
internally, with the booklabel of Neve and Guy Littell.
The English account of Long’s second expedition,
one of the earliest reports of the Upper Mississippi.
The work “is almost a cyclopædia of material,
relating to the Indians of the explored territory ...
their statement regarding the customs, character,
and numbers of the Sioux and Chippeway tribes, are
among the most valuable we have of those people”
(Field). Field 949; Howes K20; Peel 82; Sabin 37137;
Wagner-Camp 26b:2; Littell sale, 1945, lot 585.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
555
[INDIAN CAPTIVITY]
SMITH, JAMES. An Account of the Remarkable
Occurrences in the Life and Travels of Colonel
James Smith ... During his Captivity with
the Indians. Philadelphia: Grigg & Elliot, 1834.
Publisher’s roan-backed printed boards. 5 1/2 x
3 1/2 inches (14 x 9 cm); xii, 162 pp. Some rubbing
and wear, scattered foxing internally. With the
bookplate of Charles R. Sanders Jr.
This edition is taken from the 1831 second
edition; it was first printed in 1799. The early
editions are all scarce. “Dynamic activities of
an inveterate frontiersman on the borders of
Pennsylvania, Ohio and Kentucky, including a
captivity among the Indians from 1755 to 1759.
One of the imperial books on the early Ohio
valley”—Howes S606; Sabin 82765; Ayer 267.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
556
[INDIAN CAPTIVITY]
FILLEY, WILLIAM. Life and Adventures of
William Filley, who was stolen from his home
in Jackson, Mich., by the Indians, August 3d,
1837... Chicago: Filley & Baillard, 1867. Second
edition (the same year as the first, though that
seems significantly rarer). Publisher’s green
embossed cloth lettered in gilt “Price $1.00”
[this was also issued in wrappers]. 8 1/2 x 5 3/4 inches
(21.5 x 14.5 cm); vi, 112 pp., including eight
plates on yellow paper Some foxing and toning,
generally a clean copy.
Filley was not returned until October 19, 1866,
an absence of 29 years, as remarked by the full
title. Ayer 98; Field 535; Graff 1322; Howes F128.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500

557
[NATIVE AMERICANS]
Group of four titles. Comprising DARIUS B. COOK.
Six Months Among Indians, Wolves and Other
Wild Animals, in the Forests of Allegan
County, Mich., in the Winter of 1839 and
1840. Niles, MI: privately printed, 1889.
First edition, with the manuscript compliments
of the author to front pastedown, original
pictorial morocco, possibly rebacked.
Minor wear to boards, bookplate of Frank
Hardin Landon. Howes C727; Streeter sale
7:4109; Graff 860; JAMES, THOMAS. Three
Years Among the Indians and Mexicans.
St. Louis: 1916. Second edition, one of 665
numbered copies, the Littell copy with their
booklabel. Cloth backed boards. Rubbed.
Graff 2193; Howes J49; Wagner-Camp 121;
CREMONY, JOHN C. Life among the Apaches.
San Francisco: 1868. First edition.
Publisher’s cloth. Rubbed, spotting to endleaves.
Wagner-Camp [1953 ed.] 234; Field 387;
Howes C8; and BELDEN, GEORGE. Belden,
the White Chief; or, Twelve Years Among
the Wild Indians of the Plains. Cincinnati and
New York: 1871. Second edition. Publisher’s
cloth. Rubbed. The lot 4 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
558
[NEW YORK]
[MITCHILL, SAMUEL L. & CLINTON. DE
WITT]. The Fishes of New York, described
and arranged [bound with:] Some remarks
on the Fishes of the Western Waters of the
State of New-York, in a letter to S.L. Mitchell
... from the Hon. De Witt Clinton [caption titles].
Both extracted from Transactions of the
Literary and Philosophical Society of
New-York. Vol. I, 1815, being parts V & VI.
[New York: Van Winkle and Wiley, 1815].
Modern leather backed boards, the spine
with a red lettering label gilt. 10 1/2 x 8 1/2 inches
(26.5 x 22 cm); with modern title, the work
headed part V and comprising pages [355]-492
followed by 6 engraved plates by A. Anderson
depicting multiple fishes per plate,
[bound with part VI:] CLINTON, DE WITT.
Some remarks on the Fishes of the Western
Waters of the State of New-York, in a letter to
S.L. Mitchell ... from the Hon. De Witt Clinton...
[And part VII:] MEASE, JAMES. Facts respecting
the Rock Fish, or Streaked Basse, of the
United States, these extending the pagination
to p. 504. Booklabel of Jeffrey Norton, foxing
and chipped edges, a few stray marks.
A rare and early group of tracts on the fish
of New York. A reduced version of Mitchill’s
report was issued in 1814 but contained no
plates; the De Witt Clinton response was
separately issued 1815. Thus, the Transactions
of the Literary and Philosophical Society is the
first complete edition of Mitchell and the first
collected edition of the balance. This copy
contains the same extracted parts as the only
other copy in the auction record, that sold
as part of the notable angling library of John
Gerard Hecksher, 1909, and this possibly that
copy rebound. Laid in is a stitched copy of
Felix Pascalis’ eulogy on the life of Mitchill,
New York, 1831.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900

562
559
[NEW YORK- DE WITT, CLINTON]
Letters on the natural history and internal resources
of the state of New-York. By Hibernicus. New York:
E. Bliss & E. White, 1822. First edition in book form
(first appeared serially in a newspaper). Publisher’s
boards, the upper cover with the text of the title page
set within a woodcut border of repeated state seals.
7 3/4 x 4 1/2 inches (19.5 x 11 cm); 224 pp. Two neat
stamps of F.M. Camp to flyleaf, early label of Mack &
Andrus Circulating Library to pastedown, old dampstain
to lower right corner affects boards and some leaves,
spotting, small losses to boards, a fine, uncut, original
copy free of restoration.
This work contains much early comment on the natural history
of New York and is scarce in such unsophisticated condition.
Sabin 13716.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$200-300
560
[PHOTOGRAPHY]
Guide book to Lake Mohonk, New Paltz, Ulster Co., N.Y.
Rhode Island Printing Co.: Providence, 1875.
First edition. Publisher’s orange cloth. 7 x 6 1/4 inches
(18 x 16 cm); 52 pp., with 30 albumen prints on printed
card mounts, guarded. Corner of boards bumped with
binding wear, but a sound copy, and apparently quite scarce.
A charming work on the Shawanagunk Mountains and
Mohonk, published soon after the construction of the
original resort by the Smileys, and likely sold there.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500

561
[OHIO-HUNTING]
EDWARDS, SAMUEL E. The Ohio Hunter: Or a Brief Sketch of the Frontier
Life of Samuel E. Edwards... Battle Creek Michigan: Review and Herald Steam Press,
1866. First edition. Publisher’s pale purple cloth stamped in blind. 6 5/8 x 4 1/4 inches
(17 x 11 cm); 240 pp. (the collation includes the frontispiece). Some fading and
light wear, occasional minor foxing but quite clean, a very nice copy overall.
"The Clements Library’s catalogue described it as ‘one of the most fascinating
accounts of the life of a frontier hunter in print’” (Streeter). It “is endlessly fascinating,
for while some of the episodes are close to fancy, most of them are probably based
on fact, if not wholly accurate. Many of Edwards’ adventures occurred in Michigan”
and also in Pickaway and Hancock counties in Ohio. Graff 1217; Howes E70;
Phillips, American Sporting Books, 108; Streeter 1091.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
562
[RAILROADS]
STRAHORN, ROBERT E. To the Rockies and Beyond, or a Summer on the Union
Pacific Railroad and Branches. Saunterings in the Popular Health, Pleasure, and
Hunting Resorts of Nebraska, Dakota, Wyoming, Colorado, New Mexico, Utah,
Montana, and Idaho, with description of the Black Hills, Big Horn... Omaha:
Omaha Republican Print, 1878. First edition. Publisher’s flexible black pebbled
boards, gilt stamped on the cover. 9 x 6 inches (23 x 15 cm); large folding map at
rear, the compliments slip of Union Pacific Ticket Agent Thomas L. Kimball on front
pastedown, pictorial title and illustrations within, 141 pp. Some discreet repair to
map, front blank offset from slip, minor losses at spine tips, a fine copy.
The true first edition of an important early railroad guide to the West, retaining the
map which is frequently lacking. Flake notes many references to Mormons in the
work. This guide drew the attention of Jay Gould who later employed Strahorn as
publicist to the Union Pacific Railroad. Howes S1058; Adams, Herd 2185; Flake 8492.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
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563
[RAILROADS]
STRAHORN, ROBERT E. To the Rockies and Beyond, or a Summer
on the Union Pacific Railroad and Branches. Saunterings in the
Popular Health, Pleasure, and Hunting Resorts of Nebraska,
Dakota, Wyoming, Colorado, Utah, Idaho, Oregon, Washington and
Montana, with complete description of the Black Hills, Big Horn,
Leadville... Omaha: New West Publishing Company, 1879. Stated
second edition. Publisher’s flexible green pebbled cloth gilt stamped
on the cover. 9 x 6 inches (22.5 x 15 cm); large folding map at rear, the
compliments slip of Union Pacific Ticket Agent Thomas L. Kimball on
front pastedown, pictorial title and illustrations within, 216 pp.
Pencil signatures of “Joseph Devries” to front blank and slip,
old dampstain to gutters, repaired tear to map where mounted,
binding rubbed, a sound copy of a fragile work.
This second edition, enlarged from the 1878 first edition, includes
a new preface introducing Leadville (“the name ... has thrilled all
Americans”) and adds 100 pages describing areas in the Northwest not
featured in the previous edition. Streeter 2114 (“Contains guides to the
Black Hills and Leadville gold regions, with much on western towns and
stock raising”); Howes S1058.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
564
[RAILROADS]
[SEYMOUR, SILAS]. Incidents of a Trip through the Great Platte
Valley, to the Rocky Mountains and Laramie Plains, in the Fall of
1866. New York: Van Nostrand, 1867. First edition. Publisher’s cloth
with “Western Incidents connected with the Union Pacific Railroad”
to the upper cover in gilt. 7 1/2 x 4 3/4 inches (19 x 12.5 cm); 129 pp.,
some copies report a portrait not present here. Bookplate of Gowen
Bonawit, label likely removed from front free endpaper, slight split to
upper hinge, overall a fine copy.
“With a synoptical statement of the various Pacific railroads &
an account of the great Union Pacific Railroad excursion to the 100th
meridian” (title page). Graff 3736; Howes S315; Sabin 79669.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$200-300
565
[RAILROADS-WEST]
WEBB, WILLIAM SEWARD. California and Alaska and Over the
Canadian Pacific Railway. New York and London: G.P. Putnam’s Sons,
1890. One of 500 copies. Publisher’s gilt boards, rebacked with a gilt
lettered leather spine. 10 3/4 x 8 inches (27.5 x 20 cm); with 4 etchings
and 88 photogravures. A fine copy.
This work details a wealthy businessman’s tour by rail through the
West, with stops at Denver, Colorado Springs, Santa Fe, Santa Monica,
Los Angeles, Monterey, the Yosemite Valley, San Francisco,
and elsewhere.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$200-300
566
CONRAD, HOWARD L.
“Uncle Dick” Wootton the Pioneer Frontiersman of the Rocky
Mountain Region. An Account of the Adventures and Thrilling
Experiences of the Most Noted American Hunter, Trapper,
Guide Scout, and Indian Fighter Now Living.
Chicago: W.E. Dibble & Co., 1890. First edition. Publisher’s cloth,
decorated in gilt and blind. 9 x 6 inches (22.5 x 15 cm); plates, 473 pp.
Text browned as common, extremely light shelf wear.
A superlative copy of the definitive biography of Wooton,
whose overland expedition to California was made in 1852.
Later he was a trapper, guide, and fighter against the Utes,
Apaches and Navajos. This very likely the Frank Streeter copy
(Sotheby’s 28 October 1999, lot 776). Howes C659; Graff 846.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$200-300
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567
[ROCKIES]
Group of four titles. Comprising: COKE, HENRY. A Ride Over the
Rocky Mountains to Oregon and California. London: Bentley, 1852.
First edition. Three quarters calf. Frontispiece, half-title. Binding repaired
with label renewed, affixed booksellers descriptions. Cowan, p. 134;
Graff 796; Hill, p. 57; VAN TRAMP, JOHN C. Prairie and Rocky
Mountain Adventures or Life in the West. Columbus: Miller, 1858.
First edition. Original embossed leather binding, rebacked preserving
gilt lettered backstrip. Engraved frontispiece, numerous wood engraved
plates. Spotting, ownership signatures. Wagner-Camp-Becker 312:2;
VAUGHN, ROBERT. Then and Now; or, Thirty-Six Years in the Rockies.
Personal Reminiscences of Some of the First Pioneers of the State
of Montana. Minneapolis: Tribune Printing, 1900. First edition.
Decorated cloth. Illustrated. A fine copy. Graff 4466; Howes V61; and
GREEN, WILLIAM SPOTSWOOD. Among the Selkirk Glaciers. Being
the Account of a Rough Survey in the Rocky Mountain Regions of
British Columbia. London: 1890. First edition. Publisher’s cloth.
Folding map and plates. Small losses to tips, ink signature and notations,
rear hinge cracked. The lot not fully collated and sold as is.
The first book describes the overland adventures of a young Englishman
including a visit to Honolulu. The second work compiles excerpts from
various narratives of western travelers and explorers. The third an
important work on Montana with content regarding Custer. The fourth
an early work on climbing describing the first ascent of Mount Bonney
in the Selkirks in 1888. The lot 4 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
568
[ROCKY MOUNTAINS]
WILLIAMSON, ANDREW. Sport and Photography in the Rocky Mountains.
Edinburgh: David Douglas, 1880. First edition. Publisher’s original
half calf with pictorial cloth. 6 1/2 x 12 1/4 inches (41.5 x 31.5 cm); [viii],
55, [1] pp.; with 18 photographic plates of mounted game and of
sporting scenes (including frontispiece). Neatly rebacked with most of
original spine laid down, cloth soiled and somewhat worn, generally
unfoxed internally. Chisholm bookplate; Together with [ROOSEVELT.
THEODORE-introduction]. Hoofs, Claws and Antlers of the Rocky
Mountains by the Camera. Denver, Colorado: Frank S. Thayer, 1890.
One of 1000 copies. Publisher’s orange pictorial cloth. 11 3/4 x 10 1/4 inches
(30 x 26 cm); [9] pp. text, 43 full-page plates after photographs, the “Edition de
Luxe” slip tipped to the front endpaper. Binding somewhat worn but
sound, endpaper detached, some minor finger-soil to text.
Two scarce photographically illustrated works on the game of the
Rocky Mountains.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
569
[ROCKIES]
Group of four titles. Comprising: BAILLIE-GROHMAN, W.A. Camps in
the Rockies. Being a Narrative of Life on the Frontier, and Sport in
the Rocky Mountains, with an Account of the Cattle Ranches of the
West. London: 1882. Second edition. Publisher’s cloth. Folding map, plates.
Foxing at front and rear affecting map, repair to front hinge. Adams,
Herd 194; Smith 434; VAUGHN, ROBERT. Then and Now; or, Thirty-Six
Years in the Rockies. Personal Reminiscences of Some of the First
Pioneers of the State of Montana. Minneapolis: Tribune Printing, 1900.
First edition. Decorated cloth. Illustrated. Old dampstain affecting front
joint and foot of cloth covers and spine but not within. Graff 4466;
Howes V61; INGERSOLL, ERNEST. Knocking Round the Rockies.
New York: 1883. First edition. Publisher’s cloth. Plates. Wear to spine
tips and rear cover; and ALLEN, WILLIAM A. Adventures with Indians
and Game, or Twenty Years in the Rocky Mountains. Chicago: 1903.
First edition. Modern half morocco. Plates. Ownership inscription to
blank, else fine. Adams, Six-guns 26; Graff 44; Howes A165. The lot
not fully collated and sold as is.
The first work is an Englishman’s account of the northern Rockies
with a folding map. The second an important work on Montana
with content regarding Custer. William Allen, one of the founders of
Billings, MT, provides tales of pioneer life with content on Custer.
The lot 4 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500

570
[TRAVEL-ROCKY MOUNTAINS]
TOWNSEND, J.[OHN] K.[IRK]. Sporting Excursions in the
Rocky Mountains, Including a Journey to the Columbia River,
and a Visit to the Sandwich Islands, Chili, &c. London: Henry
Colburn, 1840. First edition. Two volumes, original brown cloth,
covers stamped in blind. 8 x 4 7/8 inches (20 x 12 cm); xii,
310 pp., 1 ff. ads; xii, 312 pp., 4 ff. ads; frontispiece engraving to
each volume. Slight lean, but a startlingly fresh and clean copy.
Townsend was with Captain Wyeth’s second expedition with
the Columbia River Fishing and Trading Company. Townsend
additionally records two trips to Hawaii in 1835 and 1836/7.
Forbes 1249 [& 1183]; Graff 4174; Howes T-319; Sabin 96383;
Sage p 201; Wagner-Camp 79:2.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
571
[ROCKIES-CLIMBING]
STUTFIELD, HUGH E.M. and COLLIE, J. NORMAN. Climbs and
Exploration in the Canadian Rockies. London: Longmans,
Green & Co., 1903. First edition. Publisher’s gray cloth.
8 5/8 x 5 3/4 inches (22 x 14.5 cm); xii, 343, [1] pp., with folding
map, 40 pp. ads. Minor wear, scattered foxing to endpapers.
A classic work of climbing and exploration. Neate S177.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
572
ROOSEVELT, THEODORE
Big Game Hunting in the Rockies and on the Great Plains.
Comprising “Hunting Trips of a Ranchman” and “The Wilderness
Hunter.” New York and London: G.P. Putnam’s Sons;
The Knickerbocker Press, 1899. Signed limited first edition, number
912 of 1000 large-paper copies signed by Roosevelt beneath
the frontispiece portrait. Publisher’s beige cloth, original brown
morocco labels, top edge gilt. 11 x 8 1/8 inches (28 x 20.5 cm);
xxii, [6], 476 pp., with 55 illustrations by Remington, Frost, Beard,
Sanford and others, including four etchings by R. Swain Gifford, and
numerous wood engraved text illustrations. Minor wear and soiling,
in all a fine copy. The Robery Clayton Swan copy, with his bookplate.
“Midway through Roosevelt’s third term in 1884, his wife died
after giving birth to a daughter. He immersed himself in legislative
matters to the end of the session, then sought solace on his ranch
in western Dakota—’a land of vast silent spaces, a place of grim
beauty. For a while the 25-year-old widower considered a life
of ranching, hunting, and writing” (see ANB). Hunting Trips of
a Ranchman, published in 1885, was written during this Dakota
sojourn. The Wilderness Hunter was first published in 1893.
Wheelock 7.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
573
[ROOSEVELT, THEODORE]
Hunting Trips of a Ranchman. Sketches of Sport on the
Northern Cattle Plains. New York: G.P. Putnam’s, 1885.
Medora edition, one of 500 copies, this copy 392. Publisher’s
pictorial cloth. 11 1/8 x 8 1/4 inches (21 x 21 cm); xvi, 318 pp.;
frontispiece, four India-proof impressions of etchings by R. Swain
Gifford, seven India-proof impressions of drawings by J.C. Beard,
and 19 full-page plates by Gifford, Beard, Henry Sandham,
A.B. Frost, and others. Covers toned and spine darkened,
chip to head of spine, internally bright. Bookplate cleanly
removed from paste-down.

572

Written after the 1884 death of his wife, this works was written
after Roosevelt had escaped to the solace of his ranch.
This precedes the trade edition by a year. Howes R430;
Graff 3560; Wheelock 9
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
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574
[ROOSEVELT, KERMIT]
JOHNSON, DANIEL. Sketches of Field Sports as followed by
the Natives of India with ... a Description of the Art of Catching
Serpents ... remarks on Hydrophobia & Rabid Animals. London:
published for the author by Longman, Hurst ... and Thomas Fowler,
1822. First edition, Kermit Roosevelt’s copy, signed by him on the front
blank. Later three-quarters calf by Morrell over marbled boards,
the text uncut. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches (22.5 x 14.5 cm); frontispiece
after Ann Elizabeth Palmer, with inserted slip with “Description of the
Frontispiece”, 280 pp. Binding rubbed, foxing and light thumb-soiling.
A work by a former East India Company surgeon from the library of
Kermit Roosevelt.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$200-300
575
[ROOSEVELT, FRANKLIN D.]
Third Presidential Cruise of the U.S.S. Houston. N.p.: printed upon
the U.S.S. Houston, 1938. Original blue wrappers imprinted in gold,
housed in a modern clamshell case. 10 3/4 x 8 inches (27 x 20.5 cm);
76 pp., illustrated after drawings and photographs. About fine.
The printed memorial of Roosevelt’s voyage, from 14 July to 9 August
1938, to Cocos and the Galapagos Islands (Roosevelt was the first
U.S. President to visit the latter). Roosevelt fished for sailfish at Cocos
Island. The “crossing the line” ceremonies are documented, and there
are many shots of the Galapagos and its fauna. OCLC records six
copies. A scarce piece of Rooseveltiana.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
576
[ROOSEVELT, FRANKLIN D.]
Log of the Cruise of the President on board U.S.S. Philadelphia ...
April 30th to May 8th 1938.. N.p.: 1938. Saddle stitched in original
(?) plain gray card, backed in linen, housed in a modern slipcase.
10 1/4 x 8 inches (26 x 20.5 cm); 17 ff., illustrated with one original
photograph of fish caught, and with crudely printed drawings.
About fine.
The typewritten memorial of Roosevelt’s voyage, from 30 April to
8 May 1938, to Sombrero Island by way of the Grand Turk and
San Juan Islands. The President caught a twenty pound barracuda
(and seven other fish) in one session. This work was not located on
OCLC. A rare piece of Rooseveltiana.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200
577
[ROOSEVELT, FRANKLIN D.]
Log of the President’s Inspection Cruise through the West Indies
on board the U.S.S. Tuscaloosa 3-14 December 1940. N.p.: n.d.
(but 1940). Original green wrappers printed in black, housed in a
modern clamshell case. 11 x 8 1/2 inches (28 x 22 cm); viii, 25, [1] pp.,
illustrated after photographs. About fine.
The printed memorial of Roosevelt’s voyage, from 13-14 December
1940, to visit the tentative sites for a number of U.S. bases
provided by the U.K. in exchange for the loan of fifty destroyers.
The ship visited Guantanamo, various sites in Jamaica, and ultimately
reached Martinique, before returning to Miami. At Eleuthera Island,
there was a scheduled visit with the Duke of Windsor. Roosevelt and
his party fished on several occasions. This work was not located on
OCLC. A rare piece of Rooseveltiana.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
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578
SMALL, FLOYD B.
Autobiography of a Pioneer... Being an Account of the Personal
Experiences of the Author from 1867 to 1916. Seattle: F.B. Floyd,
1916. First edition. Original printed wrappers, housed in morocco backed
slipcase. 9 1/4 x 6 1/4 inches (24 x 16 cm); 106 pp., illustrated. Wrappers
detaching, small loss to endpaper, remnants of old paper to rear wrapper,
internally clean.
A scarce pioneer autobiography describing “Adventures with buffalo,
cattle and outlaws” (Howes) with only two copies sold at auction since
the 1945 Soliday listing. Adams, Herd 2083; Eberstadt 437. Howes S560;
Soliday, Part D, 724.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
579
SMEDLEY, WILLIAM
Across the Plains in ‘62. [Denver: privately printed, 1916]. First edition,
inscribed “Fraternally Yours Wm. Smedley, 6-15-’16.” Original cloth
backed boards. 8 x 5 1/2 inches (20 x 14 cm); 56 pp., plates. One leaf
roughly opened, a few marks to covers, neat inscription to front free
endpaper, overall a fine copy.
From a small edition, possibly as low as 50 copies printed (Mintz).
This copy inscribed just as the Streeter copy. Graff 3820; Howes S566;
Mintz 427; Streeter Sale 3220.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
580
[TRAVEL-ANDES]
PETROCOKINO, A.[MBROSE]. Along the Andes. London: Gay and Bird,
1903. First edition, presentation copy. Publisher’s illustrated red cloth,
in modern cloth slipcase. 8 7/8 x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 14.5 cm); [ii], viii,
148 pp.; 2 folding maps, illustrations after photographs on 26 plates.
Light wear. The Brooke-Hitching copy.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
581
[TRAVEL-ANDES]
MILLICAN, ALBERT. Travels and Adventures of an Orchid Hunter.
An Account of Canoe and Camp Life in Colombia, while Collecting
Orchids in the Northern Andes. London: Cassell, 1891. First edition.
Publisher’s pictorial green cloth, black endpapers, in modern slipcase.
8 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches (21 x 13.5 cm); xvi, 222, [ii blank], [xvi adverts] pp.;
22 plates (1 chromolithographic, 16 photographic), 53 illustrations in
the text.A bright, fresh copy (though with a crease and a restoration to
the folding Bogota plate) from Brooke-Hitching collection.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
582
[SOUTHWEST]
ABERT, JAMES WILLIAM. Report of the Secretary of War, communicating ... a report and map of the examination of New Mexico, made
by Lieutenant J.W. Abert, of the Topographical Corps. Washington:
1848. First edition, Senate issue, 30th Congress, 1st Session. Original
printed wrappers, morocco backed slipcase. 9 5/8 x 6 inches (24.5 x 15.5. cm);
large folding lithographed map “Map of the Territory of New Mexico”,
24 lithographed plates, 132 pp. Upper wrapper very nearly detached and
split touching one letter of title, the upper wrapper with the neat vertical
contemporary pencil ownership signature of “Jno. Lenthall/Naval Const
(?)/Philadelphia”, a second pencilled name to title, the final blank and
rear wrapper with the lower corner torn away, some spotting and small
stains to text, the plates and map generally clean.
According to Wagner-Camp, this is the earliest report of a
government-sponsored explorations of the Southwest, retaining the
folding map. The finely rendered plates depict Santa Fe, Fort Marcy,
San Felipe, Native Americans, etc. Howes A11; Wagner-Camp 143;
Graff 5.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$800-1,200

575

577

583
[SOUTHWEST]
EMORY, WILLIAM H. Notes of a Military Reconnoissance, from Fort Leavenworth,
in Missouri, to San Diego, in California, Including Part of the Arkansas,
Del Norte, and Gila Rivers. Washington: Wendell and Van Benthuysen, 1848.
First edition, this the House issue, 30th Congress, 1st Session, Doc. 41,
with the important large map issued with the Senate issue, the title page
naming Emory as Lieut. Col. rather than Brevet Major. [Bound with: additional
works with maps, listed below]. Original brown cloth with paper spine label,
folding cloth case. 8 3/4 x 5 1/4 inches (22 x 14.5 cm); the Notes with 43
lithographed plates by C.B. Graham (including battle plans, botanicals, and
views), 416 pp., the large folding map on three sheets joined (housed in
a matching folding cloth chemise) entitled Military Reconnaissance of the
Arkansas, Rio del Norte and Rio Gila, by W.H. Emory ... Under the Orders of
Col. J.J. Abert ... 1847 (sheet 32 x 70 inches; 81 x 178 cm). The volume
additionally bound with: Report of Lieut. J. W. Abert of his Examination of
New Mexico in the Years 1846-’47, pages 417-548, with 24 lithographed
plates, large folding map Map of the Territory of New Mexico, made by order
of Brig. Gen. S.W. Kearny, under instructions from Lieut. W.H. Emory ...
1846-47, [1848]; Report of Lieut. Col. P. St. George Cooke of his March from
Santa Fe, N. M. to San Diego, Upper California, pages 549-563, with folding
map Sketch of Part of the March & Wagon Road of Lt. Colonel Cooke, from
Santa Fe, New Mexico, to the Pacific Ocean, 1846-7; [And:] Journal of Captain
A. R. Johnston, First Dragoons, pages 565-614, in text illustration only.
The Emory map with one browned panel where bound, minor toning and
some chips to margins, a few small splits at fold corners within image but
fine overall given its size, some spotting to plates and text but most plates
generally very clean, a very fine grouping of documents and maps.
The very large Emory map, depicting the route of his Army of the West from
Fort Leavenworth to San Diego is described by Wheat as “a document of
towering significance in the cartographic history of the West.” The Abert
map is considered the most detailed survey of New Mexico from the period.
The plates include early views of San Diego and Santa Fe, plans of the battles
at Los Angeles, San Pasqual and Rio San Gabriel, and fine depictions of
Native Americans and their camps. Graff 1249; Howes E145; Wagner-Camp
148:5; Wheat Transmississippi 505 & 532, large map 544; Zamorano Eighty 33.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration
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584
[SOUTHWEST]
EMORY, WILLIAM. Report of the United
States and Mexican boundary survey,
made under the direction of the Secretary
of the Interior. Washington: Wendell,
1857-59. House issue. Volume I in original
cloth, volume II in two volumes in modern
cloth (3 volumes total). 11 1/4 x 8 3/4 inches
(28.5 x 22 cm); complete with large
folding map Map of the United States and
Their Territories Between the Mississippi
and the Pacific Ocean and Part of Mexico,
single page map, folding profile, and dozens
of engraved and colored lithographed
plates, depicting Native Americans, views,
and the botany and zoology of the region.
Volume I with upper hinge split, small
losses to spine tips, a clean set overall.
This work features a foundational map of
the American West. Wagner-Camp notes
that “the scientific content of the Report
is indeed comparable to Fremont’s earlier
Narrative ... Emory’s own contribution
to the Report is cartographic; as the
Commission’s chief astronomer, he had
made most of the several thousand
observations which were incorporated into
the maps...” The Senate issue only calls
for another folding map not present here.
Howes E146; Wagner-Camp 291;
Wheat Transmississippi 916.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
See Illustration
585
[SOUTHWEST]
MARCY, RANDOLPH B. Exploration of
the Red River of Louisiana, in the Year
1852. Washington: Nicholson, 1854.
First edition, House issue. Two volumes
(text and maps). Original cloth. 8 3/4 x
5 1/2 inches (22.5 x 14 cm); 65 lithographed
plates and views, two large folding maps
in original gilt stamped binding. Some
spotting to plates and toned leaves,
the larger folding map with punctures
at fold intersections and light creasing,
well preserved overall, some fading and
stains to cloth of text volume.
“Contains authentic information regarding
the peculiar customs of the Indians of the
southern plains. Their mode of warfare,
their invariable violation of the chastity
of female prisoners, and the condition of
their dwellings and villages, are particularly
described” (Sabin). The two maps are
Map of the Country between the Frontiers
of Arkansas and New Mexico embracing
the section explored in 1849, showing
Marcy’s route from Fort Smith to Santa
Fe in 1849 and his return east in 1851,
and Map of the Country upon Upper Red
River explored in 1852, which shows a
large portion of Texas. Graff 2675; Howes
M276; Sabin 44512; Wagner-Camp 226:1;
Wheat 791.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
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586
[TEXAS]
PARKER, AMOS. Trip to the West and Texas.
Comprising a Journey of Eight Thousand
Miles, Through New York, Michigan, Illinois,
Missouri, Louisiana and Texas in the
Autumn and Winter of 1834-5. Concord, NH:
White and Fisher, 1835. First edition. Original
patterned green cloth, rebacked preserving
much of cloth spine and the morocco spine
label. 7 x 4 1/2 inches (17.5 x 11 cm); woodcut
frontispiece and 1 plate, 276 pp., without
map not issued in all copies. Contemporary
ownership signature of Rufus Childs to front
free endpaper, pencilled signature of J.E.
Farnsworth to pastedown, one short tear
repaired, foxing, binding rubbed,
a sound copy.
One of the first travel accounts in English on
Texas. Provenance: Bruce E. McKinney, sold
Bonhams, 2 Dec 2010, lot 209. Howes P74;
Basic Texas Books 159; Raines p.161;
Wagner-Camp 57a:1.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
587
[TEXAS]
PARKER, AMOS. Trip to the West and Texas.
Comprising a Journey of Eight Thousand
Miles, Through New York, Michigan, Illinois,
Missouri, Louisiana and Texas in the Autumn
and Winter of 1834-5. Concord, NH:
White and Fisher, 1835. First edition.
Original patterned green cloth, possible
minor restorations, the morocco spine label
preserved. 7 x 4 1/2 inches (17.5 x 11 cm);
woodcut frontispiece and 1 plate, 276 pp.,
without map, not issued in all copies. 1835
ownership signature of Franklin Simmonds
to first blank, foxing, binding rubbed,
a sound copy.
One of the first travel accounts in English on
Texas. Provenance: Bruce E. McKinney, sold
Bonhams, 2 Dec 2010, lot 209. Howes P74;
Basic Texas Books 159; Raines p. 161;
Wagner-Camp 57a:1.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
588
[TEXAS]
FISKE, M. A Visit to Texas, Being the Journal
of a Traveller Through Those Parts Most
Interesting to American Settlers with
Descriptions of Scenery, Habits... Mobile:
Woodruff, Fiske, and McGuire, 1836. Second
edition. Original cloth gilt lettered on spine,
cloth slipcase. 5 7/8 x 3 1/2 inches (14.5 x 9.5 cm);
262 pp. Discreet strengthening to hinges,
foxing, old dampstain to rear blank and pastedown.
“The account gives a fresh and interesting
picture of life in Texas at that time ... The second
edition has an account of the engagement at
Conception, near San Antonio, by one of the
participants and a very brief ‘Sketch of the late
war in Texas.’” (Streeter). Basic Texas Books 209;
Raines, p. 210; Sabin 95133; Streeter 1155.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$200-300

589
[TEXAS]
HOUSTOUN, [MATILDA CHARLOTTE].
Texas and the Gulf of Mexico; Or, Yachting
in the New World. London: Murray, 1844.
First edition. Two volumes. Early three-quarters
morocco gilt. 8 x 4 3/4 inches (20 x 12 cm); ten
plates (including lithographs by Day & Haghe),
viii, 314; viii, 360 pp., without ads. Bookplate
of A.J. Tullock, hinges split, bindings somewhat
dried, marginal stain to one plate, a very clean
copy internally.
“This sprightly account was written by a
wealthy English lady who visited Texas in 1842
in her husband’s private yacht. Her narrative
is so light and breezy that it is easy to shrug
it off as superficial; in fact, she gives us some
exceptional insights into Texas of the 1840’s.”
Jenkins, Basic Texas Books, 97.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
See Illustration
590
[TEXAS]
HOUSTOUN, MRS. [MATILDA]
Texas and the Gulf of Mexico; Or, Yachting in
the New World. Philadelphia: G.B. Zieber & Co.,
1845. First American edition. Contemporary
calf backed boards, black lettering label in gilt.
5 3/4 x 3 3/4 inches (14.5 x 9.5 cm); frontispiece
portrait of Santa Ana, pictorial half-title,
288 pp. Rubbed, foxing, a fine copy overall.
The rare first American edition of the 1842
English first edition (see note previous lot).
Howes H693; Raines, p. 120; Sabin 33202;
Streeter, 1506; Jenkins, Basic Texas Books, 97.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500
591
[TEXAS]
BARTLETT, JOHN RUSSELL. Personal
Narrative of Explorations and Incidents
in Texas, New Mexico, California, Sonora,
and Chihuahua, Connected with the United
States and Mexican Boundary Commission,
During the Years 1850, ‘51, ‘52, and ‘53.
New York: Appleton, 1854. First edition
Two volumes. Publisher’s cloth, housed in
morocco backed cases. 9 x 5 1/2 inches
(23 x 14 cm); folding map, 16 lithographed
plates (with only one of the geyser plates
listed and with the additional unlisted view of
Tucson), numerous woodcuts. Tissue repair to
folding map, light foxing to plates, shelfwear,
an unrestored example.
The report of the survey which established
the southwestern border between the United
States and Mexico following the Mexican War:
“the most scholarly and scientific description
of southwest Texas of its era” - Jenkins,
Basic Texas Books 12; Graff 198; Howes B201;
Wagner-Camp 234:1; Wheat 798.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900

592
[TEXAS]
OLMSTED, FREDERICK LAW. A journey through
Texas: or, A saddle-trip on the southwestern
frontier... New York: Dix, Edwards, 1857. First edition.
Publisher’s brown cloth. 7 1/4 x 5 inches (18.5 x 13 cm);
xxxiv, 516 pp.; frontispiece, folding map. Light binding
wear, generally a clean, sound copy.
An important visit to Texas by the great landscape
architect, imbued with perceptive social commentary
and keen observation. Howes O79.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$200-300
593
[TEXAS]
ROBERTS, ORAN M.[ILO]. Description of Texas,
Its Advantages and Resources, With Some Account
of Their Development, Past, Present & Future...
St. Louis, Missouri: Gilbert Book Co., 1881. First edition,
this copy inscribed on the front free endpaper “Presented
to/Miss. Lucy J. Dupuy/by OM Roberts/Governor of/
Texas/May 18th 1882.” Original cloth backed marbled
boards, with front wrapper bound-in, (though this
is not the issue binding, it is presumably some form
of presentation binding, given the placement of the
inscription). 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 14.5 cm); [6], x,
17-133 pp. (as issued), with frontispiece portrait, eight
chromolithograph plates and five folding maps (four
hand-colored). Binding worn, the text shaken, the first
signature loose in the binding.
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A promotional piece for Texas settlement. Inscribed copies
of this work by an important Texas governor (1878-1883)
are quite rare. Among his other accomplishments,
he sat on the Texas Supreme Court, and was largely
responsible for founding the University of Texas, at
which he taught law for ten years after his retirement.
Howes R344; Raines p.175; Philips American Sporting
Books p. 314.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$600-900
594
[TEXAS]
TERRELL, JOSEPH C., (Capt.). Reminiscences of the
Early Days of Fort Worth. Fort Worth: Texas Printing
Company, 1906. First edition. Publisher’s blue cloth
lettered in gilt. 6 x 9 inches (23 x 14.5 cm); [2], 101 pp.;
illustrated from photographs. Some rubbing, minor
stains to covers, and a few stains to covers (used as a
coaster at some juncture); some dampstaining within,
a few pages with tape repairs, minor marginal stain
to the last few leaves, a rather better copy than the
average all-in-all.
Cowan p.633; Graff 4103; Howes T105; Kurutz 625.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
595
[TEXAS]
BARDE, FREDERICK S. (compiler). Life and Adventures
of “Billy’’ Dixon of Adobe Walls, Texas Panhandle...
[Guthrie, Oklahoma]: [Mrs. Olive Dixon, 1914]. Presumed
first edition. Publisher’s blue-gray cloth, lettered in gilt.
7 3/4 x 5 1/4 inches (19.5 x 13.5 cm); 320 pp.
illustrated after photographs. Fine copy.
Dixon was a scout, plainsman, buffalo hunter, and
Indian fighter, fought at the second battle of Adobe
Walls (which he helped found) in 1874, and later that
year, enlisted as a scout by Nelson A. Miles, earned
the Congressional Medal of Honor (a rare award for
a civilian) in the Buffalo Wallow Fight against a
Kiowa and Comanche Indian offensive. Howes B134.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500

589

596
VANDERBILT II, WILLIAM KISSAM
To Galapagos on the Ara, 1926. [New York: Privately printed for
William K. Vanderbilt by William Rudge, 1926]. First edition,
copy 789 of 900 copies. Original cloth, in the green dust jacket and
case of issue. 13 x 10 inches (33.5 x 25.5 cm); 161 pp., 30 plates,
folding map at rear. A spectacular copy.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$200-300
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597
VANDERBILT II, WILLIAM KISSAM
West Made East with the Loss of a Day: a chronicle of the first
circumnavigation of the globe under the United States Naval
Reserve yacht pennant July 7, 1931 to March 4, 1932. New
York: Privately printed [for William K. Vanderbilt] by Edmund
Garrett, 1933. A presentation copy (see below), number 69 of
200 specially bound copies. Original half blue levant morocco
gilt over stamped boards, the upper cover with a motif of the
Alva’s flag, illustrated endpapers. 13 x 10 inches (33 x 25.5. cm);
380 pp., profusely illustrated with photographs and maps, with
7 color plates. A few nicks to spine and light shelfwear, else fine.
Inscribed from William K. Vanderbilt to his daughter: “Dearest
Consuelo, with best wishes, affectionately, Father, June 7 1933.”
A beautifully printed narrative of the year long maiden voyage
of the Alva to the South Seas with vivid accounts of the sea-life
and natives encountered.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$700-1,000
598
[WESTERN EXPEDITIONS]
SHERIDAN, PHILIP H. Two telegrams signed. Chicago:
January 1872 and June 1877. Two partially printed Western
Union Telegraph Company forms accomplished in manuscript
and signed “P.H. Sheridan,” the earlier signed as “Lieut. Genl.”
Both telegrams to Sheridan’s doctor and aide-de-camp
Dr. Morris Asche. Each 8 x 5 1/4 inches (20.5 x 13 cm).
The later telegram cleanly split along fold, the earlier with a
small stain touching the date.
“I have a vacancy in our Big Horn party & would be delighted
if you will accept ... the trip is the most interesting one that can
be made in the country” - Sheridan invites his former staff physician
on his and W.T. Sherman’s summer 1877 tour of the country
north of the Union Pacific Railroad and to new military posts
in the Yellowstone and Big Horn Valleys, in the heart of Sioux
country. In the 1872 telegram, Sheridan reports that bedding
and dining supplies will be sent by special messenger to Asche
at Fort McPherson (Nebraska) from a Mrs. Bennett at Omaha.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
599
[WESTERN FRONTIER & NATIVE AMERICANS]
Group of ten titles. Comprising: MELINE, JAMES F. Two
Thousand Miles on Horseback. Santa Fe and Back. New York:
Hurd, 1867. First edition. Folding map. Publisher’s cloth. Map with
long split to fold, else fine; TAYLOR, JOSEPH H. Sketches of
Frontier and Indian Life. Pottstown: 1889. First edition.
Half morocco, folding case. Cover nearly detached. Howes T68;
YOUNGBLOOD, CHARLES L. Adventures of Chas. L. Youngblood
during Ten Years on the Plains. Boonville: 1882. First edition.
Cloth. Worn, with non-authorial family inscription, rare at auction.
Streeter 3087; Howes Y34; Graff 4795; [FLAGG,
EDMUND T.]. The Far West; or, a Tour Beyond the Mountains,
Embracing Outlines of Western Life and Scenery. New York:
Harper, 1838. First edition. Two volumes. Contemporary
three-quarters leather. Dampstaining and other wear. Graff 1345;
McCALL, GEORGE A. Letters from the Frontiers. Philadelphia:
Lippincott, 1868. First edition. Publisher’s cloth. Fine copy;
Graff 2574; MAJORS, ALEXANDER. Seventy Years on
the Frontier. Chicago: 1893, First edition. Publisher’s cloth.
Frontispiece. Preface by Buffalo Bill. Fine copy. Howes M232;
WHEELER, HOMER W. The Frontier Trail, or, from Cowboy
to Colonel. Los Angeles: 1923. First edition. Cloth. Sound
copy; MARCY, RANDOLPH. Thirty Years of Army Life on the
Border; Comprising Descriptions of the Indian Nomads of
the Plains... New York: Harper, 1866. First edition. Publisher’s
cloth. Losses to spine tips, else fine. Graff 2679; Howes M280;
a second printing of the same, 1872, fine; NASH, WALLIS.
Two Years in Oregon. New York: 1882. Publisher’s cloth. Fine copy.
The lot not fully collated and sold as is. The lot 11 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$200-400
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600
[WYOMING]
[WHITE, SIR GODFREY DALRYMPLE]. My Diary of a Shooting Trip in
Wyoming August to October 1895 with E.G. Verschoyle. [title from label
on cover]. Half-leather and marbled boards, with matching endpapers,
handwritten label on upper cover, housed in a modern red cloth book
box. 8 3/4 x 7 1/2 inches (22 x 19 cm); 72 pp., black ink on ruled paper,
written rectos only in a legible hand. Slight rubbing to ends and corners.
White hunted in Wyoming for elk, mountain lion and grizzly bear, using
the services of a guide named “Woody” whose memories went back to
California in ‘49. He was successful in his hunting endeavors, and his wapiti,
lynx and big horn sheep kills are noted in the 1899 edition of Rowland
Ward’s Records of Big Game. An interesting final note from 1949 (in a
hand now crabbed by age) records that he made an 1899 trip to Florida
for tarpon with his friend Verschoyle (who had known from school days at
Wellington), who was killed in Orange Free State in 1900.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$400-600
601
[WYOMING-McALEENAN, JOSEPH]
Diary of the Wyoming bear hunt. [Brooklyn: P. J. Collison & Co., circa 1914].
First edition. Original cloth backed printed paper boards, folding cloth
case. 9 x 6 inches (23 x 15.5 cm); 59 pp., 16 plates after photographs,
illustration to title page. The upper board with two small losses to one
corner and the fore-edge, both detached pieces present and laid-in, a few
leaves detached and a few with some wear at the gutter, well preserved
overall, with the bookplate of William Nicholas Beach to inside cover and
the booklabel of Samuel B. Webb to the front blank.
Scarce and amusing journal describing the day by day of a bear hunt on
the Majo Ranch in 1914. This copy with the fine provenance of noted
hunter, collector, and Derrydale Press author William Nicholas Beach.
This work, privately printed in a small limitation for members of the hunt,
has not appeared at auction since 2001, when the Frank Streeter copy
was sold in the Edward Sands Litchfield Collection. Howes W728; Streeter
sale 7:4130; Litchfield Sale lot 142.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$3,000-4,000
See Illustration
602
[YELLOWSTONE]
RAYNOLDS, WILLIAM F., Bvt. Brig. Gen. Report on the Exploration
of the Yellowstone River... Washington: GPO, 1868. First edition,
40th Congress, 1st Session, Senate Ex. Doc. 77. Original gilt lettered
cloth. 8 7/8 x 5 3/4 inches (22.5 x 14 cm); large folding “Map of the
Yellowstone and Missouri Rivers and their Tributaries, explored by
Capt. W.F. Raynolds Topl. Engres. and 1st Lieut. H.E. Maynadier 10th Inft.
Assistant.”, 174 pp. A fine copy with minor spotting, contemporary ink
ownership signature to title.
Raynolds original report of his 1859 exploration of the Yellowstone and
Missouri Rivers was was begun in 1860 but delayed by the Civil War.
The map features post-Civil War developments such as Ft. Casper and
Camp Marshall, Jackson’s Hole, and other new forts and roads. Graff
3429; Wheat Transmississippi 1012; Howes R88.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
603
[YELLOWSTONE]
FORSYTH, JAMES W. & GRANT, FREDERICK DENT. Report of an
Expedition up the Yellowstone River made in 1875 ... under the
orders of Lieutenant-General. P.H. Sheridan. Washington: G.P.O., 1875.
Original printed wrappers. 9 x 5 7/8 inches (13 x 15 cm); [17], [1] pp., with
five lithographed plates and a large folding map. Minor separation to the
wrappers at the foot, small repaired tear to map at stub, but overall a very
nice unsophisticated copy in clean condition. Pencil inscription on the front
wrapper of George Davidson, “Nov, 14/75”—probably the English geographer
resident in the U.S. of that name, for whom Mount Davidson and
Davidson Street in San Francisco are named. Published by the War Office,
this pamphlet is quite scarce in good condition, and has a very fine map.
Howes F272; Wheat Transmississippi 1253; Graff 1383.
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$500-800
See Illustration

603

601

604
[YELLOWSTONE]
[FLETCHER, C.G.?]. A Cowboy Camp through the Yellowstone.
C.G. Fletcher: n.p., but likely Wyoming, [1896]. Publisher’s green
cloth with title on upper cover in gilt, design on rear cover.
7 1/2 x 10 3/4 inches (19 x 27 cm); title, [18] pp. with small text
illustrations, and 18 original photographs mounted on linen
(some with composite images composed of multiple photographic
vignettes); those at the rear are of Minnesota. A little rubbed,
endpapers creased, overall a sound copy.
A curious work, apparently quite rare, and possibly a privately
printed endeavour, despite the rather elaborate production (a fancy
two-tone cloth binding, text illustrations on gloss paper). Certainly,
this appears to be a first-person account of the visit of a small
party—the text mentions “the eleven”— to the Yellowstone region.
Eberstadt (catalogue 127) mentioned a copy illustrated with
54 photographs, noting that they could not recall another copy of
the work (apparently counting the individual photographic vignettes
as images, hence the disparity). OCLC shows three examples (two in
Wyoming) though only 8 plates are mentioned (which matches our
copy if the Minnesota views are discounted).
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$300-500

605
[YELLOWSTONE]
LANGFORD, NATHANIEL PITT. Diary of the Washburn
Expedition to the Yellowstone and Firehole Rivers in the
Year 1870. [St. Paul: Privately printed, 1905]. First edition,
later issue. Publisher’s pictorial cloth. 8 x 5 1/2 inches (20 x 14 cm);
xxxiv, 122, [6] pp.; illustrations throughout text, and three leaves
of reproductions of original sketches at rear. Some minimal wear,
but a bright, sturdy copy of a book usually found in worn condition.
1912 pencil inscription.
Graff 2389 (noting that the first issue has the rubberstamped imprint
of J.E. Haynes, not noted here).
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson
$200-300
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GLOSSARY

CONTEMPORARY PENTHOUSE

The following examples define some of the terms
used in this catalogue. The reader is reminded
that all of the terms and descriptions used in this
catalogue as to authorship, period, culture, source
or origin for any property are made and used as
qualified statements and opinions only, and are
subject to the Conditions of Sale and the Terms
of Guarantee.
In connection with the attribution of authorship,
as described in paragraph 2 of the Terms of
Guarantee, the following terms are used in this
catalogue, and are defined as follows:

FURNITURE AND DECORATIONS
REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
First quarter of the 19th century. This heading with
the date included means that the piece is, in our
best judgment, of the period indicated with no
major alterations or restorations.
REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
This heading without inclusion of a date indicates
that in our best judgment, the piece, while basically
of the period, has been substantially altered or
restored and in some cases it may also indicate
that the piece has been constructed from old parts.
REGENCY STYLE SOFA TABLE
The inclusion of the word “style” in the heading
indicates that, in our opinion, the piece is an
intentional copy or reproduction of an earlier work
or style of works.

PAINTINGS
NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment the work is by the named
artist. This is our highest category of authenticity
in the present catalogue.
artistic rendering

SCHOOL OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of
the named artist, by a pupil or close follower of
the artist, but is not by the artist.

116 East 66th Street, Penthouse A | $4,995,000 | Cooperative
This contemporary Penthouse was recently renovated with an expansive
open plan living and dining room. Overlooking the midtown skyline,
the home features a wrap-around terrace and private roof deck.

ATTRIBUTED TO NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, while the work is of the
period of the named artist, and on the basis of
style can be ascribed to him, we cannot state
with certainty that it is by him.

New York Properties

Lorenzo Avati | Senior Sales Executive, Associate Broker
646.677.1061 | LorenzoAvati@bhhsnyp.com | The Avati Team

SIGNED NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram,
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is a
recognized signature of the artist and appears in
one of the six areas of the painting designated
as follows:
(u.l.) Upper left
(l.l.) Lower left
(u.r.) Upper right
(l.r.) Lower right
(u.c.) Upper center
(l.c.) Lower center
BEARS SIGNATURE, NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram,
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is not
that of the artist and may have been added at a
later date.
DATED
In our best judgment, the date indicated on the work
is the date the work was executed.
DATED (FOR BRONZES)
In our best judgment, the date indicated when the
original model was executed. Since the exact date
of the casting of a bronze sculpture is often unknown
and illustrations in reference books may not specify
which particular cast is discussed or illustrated,
it should be pointed out that dates of execution
and entries listed under Literature in the individual
catalogue entries do not necessarily refer to the
castings included in the sale.

EDITION
Information regarding the size of the edition is given
when possible.
SIGNATURE
Only manuscript signatures of the artists are indicated.
Signatures “in the plate” are not mentioned since
they are considered part of the image.
QUALITY AND CONDITION
An attempt has been made to give relevant
information concerning the quality of the impression,
the size of the margins and the condition of the
prints when possible. These descriptions are qualified
statements or opinions only, and are made subject
to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee.
The print sleeves are the property of Doyle New York
and are not included in the sale.
MEASUREMENTS
As with any description in this catalogue,
measurements are qualified statements or opinions
and are subject to the Conditions of Sale and
Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York shall not be
liable for any mistakes in measurements.
Measurements have been made to the best of our
ability, and are given in inches to the nearest
1/4 inch and millimeters, height before width.
Unless otherwise indicated, etchings and engravings
are measured by the dimensions of the plate
marks.Woodcuts, lithographs and silkscreens are
measured by the dimensions of the images.
All pictures are framed unless otherwise noted in
this catalogue.

PRINTS
NAME OF THE ARTIST
Subject to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of
Guarantee set forth in this catalogue, and except
where stated as being “after” or “attributed to”
an artist, each lot is by the artist appearing at the
head of the lot, except in the case of lots containing
works by more than one artist.
TITLE
If there is a generally accepted title for the print,
that title is given in upper case at the beginning
of the lot description. If the work has no title or
the title is unknown to us, a descriptive title is
given in brackets.
REFERENCES
Information from the standard catalogues of the
artists’ works is cited when possible following the title.

CIRCLE OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of
the named artist and closely related to his style.

MEDIUM
The mediums are described as fully as possible,
although secondary techniques may not be listed.

MANNER OF NICOLAES MAES OR AFTER
NICOLAES MAES OR FOLLOWER OF
NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, although the work is in the
style of or a copy of a work by the named artist,
it is of a later period.

DATE
The date given is that of the original plate, block,
stone or screen. It is not necessarily the date at
which the impression offered for sale was printed.

212.710.1900 • contact@bhhsnyp.com • bhhsnyp.com • 590 Madison Avenue, New York, New York
© 2018 BHH Affiliates, LLC. An independently operated subsidiary of HomeServices of America, Inc., a Berkshire Hathaway affiliate, and a franchisee of BHH Affiliates,
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CONDITIONS OF SALE
1. BINDING TERMS
The lots listed in this catalogue will be offered by
Doyle New York as owner or as agent for consignor
subject to the following terms and conditions.
Where Doyle is agent, the contract is between
seller and buyer. The following Conditions of Sale
and Terms of Guarantee constitute the entire
agreement with the purchaser relative to the
property listed in this catalogue. By bidding at
auction you agree to be bound by these terms:

2. AS IS
All lots are sold “AS IS” and without recourse and
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes
any warranties or representations, express or
implied, with respect to such lots, except for the
limited warranties expressly stated in the Terms
of Guarantee section of this catalogue. Prospective
buyers are strongly advised to examine personally
any property in which they are interested, before
the auction takes place, to determine its condition,
size, and whether or not it has been repaired
or restored.
Except as otherwise expressly and specifically
provided in the Terms of Guarantee, neither
Doyle New York nor its consignor makes any
express or implied warranty or representation of
any kind or nature with respect to merchantability,
fitness for purpose, correctness of the catalogue
or other description of the physical condition,
size, quality, rarity, importance, medium, material,
genuineness, attribution, provenance, period,
culture, source, origin, exhibitions, literature or
historical significance of any lot sold. The absence
of any reference to the condition of a lot does not
imply that the lot is in perfect condition or completely
free from wear and tear, imperfections or the
effects of aging; nor does a reference to particular
defects imply the absence of others. References
in the catalogue entry or the condition report to
damage or restoration are for guidance only and
should be evaluated by personal inspection by
the bidder or a knowledgeable representative.

A BOATER’S DREAM

Guilford, CT - 55 Chimney Corner Circle • $1,150,000

This direct waterfront colonial on Sachem’s Head Harbor is the perfect place to call your home by the sea. The deep water dock was completed
in 2011. It’s a boater’s dream to look out and see your boat only steps away. The home is just a few steps from the Sachem’s Head Yacht Club
and across from Chimney Corner Park. All four floors are finished including the walkout lower level recreation room which has a full bath and a
full bar. This level is perfect for an office, a play area, or a guest room. The second floor has the master bedroom with sitting area and full bath.
There are two additional bedrooms on this floor plus another full bath. The fourth bedroom is on the highest level and has magnificent harbor
views. Built in 1882, this house is preserved and updated with a new kitchen.

SHEILA TINN-MURPHY
(203) 915-7530
STinnMurphy@bhhsne.com
bhhsneproperties.com/170008003

A member of the franchise system of BHH Affiliates, LLC

The Terms of Guarantee are controlling, and no
statement, whether written or oral, and whether
made in this catalogue, an advertisement, a bill
of sale, a salesroom posting or announcement,
the remarks of an auctioneer, or otherwise, shall
be deemed to create any warranty, representation
or assumption of liability. All statements by Doyle
New York in the catalogue entry for the property
or in the condition report, or made orally or in
writing elsewhere, are statements of opinion and
are not to be relied on as statements of fact.
Except as stated in the Terms of Guarantee, neither
Doyle New York nor the seller is responsible in any
way for errors or omissions in the catalogue or any
supplemental material. Buyers are responsible for
satisfying themselves concerning the condition of
the property and the matters referred to in the
catalogue entry.
Doyle New York and its consignor make no warranty
or representation, express or implied, that the
purchaser will acquire any copyright or reproduction
rights to any lot sold. Doyle New York expressly
reserves the right to reproduce any image of the
lots sold in this catalogue.

The copyright in all images, illustrations and written
material produced by or for Doyle New York relating
to a lot, including the contents of this catalogue, is,
and shall remain at all times, the property of
Doyle New York and shall not be used by the buyer,
nor by anyone else, without our prior written consent.

3. WITHDRAWAL
Doyle New York reserves the right to withdraw
any lot at any time prior to the commencement
of bidding for such lot and shall have no liability
whatsoever for such withdrawal.

4. RESERVES
If the auctioneer decides that any opening bid is
below the value of the lot offered, the auctioneer
may reject that bid and withdraw the lot from sale;
and if, having acknowledged an opening bid, he
decides that any advance thereafter is insufficient,
he may reject that advance.
Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are offered subject
to a reserve, which is the confidential minimum
price below which such lot will not be sold.
No reserve will exceed the low estimate of the lot.
Reserves are agreed upon with the consignor or,
in the absence thereof, in the absolute discretion
of Doyle New York.
Unless otherwise announced by the auctioneer,
all bids are per lot as numbered in the catalogue.
Lots marked C preceding the estimate are consigned
and reserved. Those marked • are reserved property
in which Doyle New York has an interest.
Doyle New York on occasion makes loans or
advances funds to consignors.
The auctioneer may implement the reserve by
opening bidding on any lot by placing a bid on
behalf of the seller. The auctioneer will not specifically
identify bids placed on behalf of the seller.
The auctioneer may further bid on behalf of the
seller, up to the amount of the reserve, by placing
successive or consecutive bids for a lot or by placing
bids in response to other bidders. Unless otherwise
noted in the catalogue or by an announcement
at the auction, Doyle New York acts as agent on
behalf of the seller and does not permit the seller
to bid on his or her
own property.

5. ESTIMATES
Each lot in the catalogue is given a low and high
estimate representing that range which, in the
opinion of Doyle New York, represents a fair and
probable auction value. When possible, the estimate
is based on previous auction records of comparable
property, condition, rarity, quality and provenances.
The estimates are often determined several months
before a sale and are therefore subject to change
upon further research of the property, or to reflect
market conditions or currency fluctuations.
Estimates are subject to revision. Actual prices realized
for items can fall below or above this range. An
estimate of the selling price should not be relied
on as a statement that this is the price at which
the item will sell or its value for any other purpose.
Estimates do not include the buyer’s premium.
Where “Estimate on Request” appears, please
contact the Specialist Department for further
information.

6. BIDDING
Doyle New York reserves the right, at our complete
discretion, to refuse admission to the premises or
participation in any auction and to reject any bid,
as well as the right to refuse to acknowledge any
bidder. The highest bidder acknowledged by the
auctioneer will be the purchaser. The auctioneer
has the right at his absolute and sole discretion
to advance the bidding in such a manner as he may
decide, to withdraw or divide any lot, and to
combine any two or more lots. In the event of
error or dispute between bidders, or in the event
of doubt on our part as to the validity of any bid,
whether during or after the sale, the auctioneer
has final discretion to determine the successful
bidder, to continue the bidding, to cancel the sale,
or to reoffer and resell the lot in dispute. If any
dispute arises after the sale, the Doyle New York
sale record shall be conclusive.

7. PURCHASER’S RESPONSIBILITY
Title passes upon the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer
to the highest acknowledged bidder, subject to
the conditions of sale set forth herein. Such bidder
there upon assumes full risk and responsibility
there for (including, without limitation, liability
for or damage to frames and glass covering prints,
paintings or other works). Although in our discretion
we will execute orders or absentee bids or accept
telephone bids as a convenience to clients who are
not present at auctions, we are not responsible
for any errors or omissions in connection therewith.
When making a bid, a bidder is accepting personal
liability to pay the purchase price as follows, unless
it has been explicitly agreed in writing with Doyle
New York before the commencement of the sale
that the bidder is acting as agent on behalf of an
identified third party acceptable to Doyle New
York, and that Doyle New York will look only to the
principal for payment:
The total purchase price to be paid by purchaser is
the amount of the successful bid price plus a
premium of 25% on the first $300,000 of
the hammer price of each lot, 20% on the portion
of the hammer price from $300,001 through
$3,000,000, and 12.5% on that portion of the
hammer price exceeding $3,000,000. Payment of
each lot shall be made as follows:
A cash deposit of not less than 25% of the purchase
price (unless the whole purchase price is required
at the sole discretion of Doyle New York) will be
paid on the day of the auction. Deposits shall
apply to all purchases made at this sale and not
to any one particular lot.

II

CONDITIONS OF SALE CONTINUED
Prior to the sale, the buyer must provide us with his
or her name and permanent address and, if so
requested, details of the bank from which payment
will be made.
The balance of the purchase price, if any, will be
paid not later than 5 pm one (1) day following
the day of the auction. Such payment shall be
made in U.S. dollars by certified or cashier check
drawn on a U.S. bank unless other arrangements
are made with Doyle New York. The buyer will not
acquire title to the lot until we have received all
amounts due to us from the buyer in good cleared
funds even in circumstances where we have released
the lot to the buyer. Doyle New York reserves the
right to hold merchandise purchased by personal
check until the check has cleared the bank.
The purchaser agrees to pay Doyle New York a
handling charge of $35 for any check dishonored
by the drawee.
At some auctions there may be a video or digital
screen. Errors may occur in its operation and in
the quality of the image, and Doyle New York
does not accept liability for such errors.
Any objects offered at this auction which contain
materials from a species that is endangered or
protected, including, but not limited to, ivory,
coral and tortoiseshell, may require a license or
certificate prior to exportation from the United States
or an individual state and additional certificates
or licenses for importation into another state
or country. Some materials may not be exported,
imported into other states or countries or resold.
It is the purchaser’s responsibility to be aware of
applicable laws and regulations and to obtain any
required export or import licenses or certificates
and any other required documentation.
Further, the purchaser shall be responsible for
on-time payment of the full purchase price of the
lot, even if the obtaining of any such license is
denied or delayed.

ELEGANT ARCHITECTURAL DETAIL IN NEW JERSEY

$1,800,000

This one-of-a-kind home was built in 2009 overlooking the beloved Berta Pond in Bernards Township, New Jersey. With estate-caliber
construction, this home has elegant architectural detail with a warm atmosphere throughout. Enjoy four levels of living in sun-filled rooms
designed to bring the outdoors in. In the heart of the home is the chef’s kitchen with a professional range with oven, farm sink, oversized
island, and second oven which is ideal for entertaining. The large master suite boasts a private balcony overlooking the Berta Pond and spalike bath. Just .7 miles to the nearest NJ Transit station – a fantastic opportunity for the NYC commuter that cannot be missed!
Take a tour at: www.15-Sunnybrook-Rd.com
CHANTAL KONICEK
Sales Associate
"Konicek Group”
Berkshire Hathaway HomeServices New Jersey Properties
Office: 908-580-5000
Cell: 908-612-0862
Chantal.Konicek@BHHSNJ.com www.KonicekGroup.com
Basking Ridge Office | 665 Martinsville Road, Basking Ridge, NJ 07920
©2018 BHH Affiliates, LLC. An independently owned and operated franchisee of BHH Affiliates, LLC. Berkshire
Hathaway HomeServices and the Berkshire Hathaway HomeServices symbol are registered service marks of
HomeServices of America, Inc.® Equal Housing Opportunity.

Doyle assumes no liability for failing to identify
materials from endangered or protected species
or for incorrectly identifying such materials.

8. REMEDIES AVAILABLE TO
DOYLE NEW YORK
In addition to the other remedies available to us
by law, we reserve the right to impose a late charge
of 1 1/2% per month of the total purchase price
if payment is not made in accordance with the
conditions set forth herein. All property must be
removed from our premises by the purchaser at
their expense not later than (2) business days
following its sale and, if it is not removed, Doyle
New York reserves the right to charge a minimum
storage fee of $5 per lot per day or to deliver the
property to a public warehouse for storage at the
purchaser’s expense, to be released only after
payment in full of all removal, storage, handling,
insurance and any other costs incurred, together
with payment of all other amounts due to us.
Doyle New York shall have no liability for any
damage to property left on its premises for more
than (2) days following the sale.

If any applicable conditions herein are not complied
with by the purchaser, in addition to other remedies
available to us and the consignor by law, including
without limitation the right to hold the purchaser
liable for the total purchase price, including all fees,
charges and expenses more fully set forth herein,
we shall be entitled in our absolute discretion
to exercise one or more of the following rights
or remedies:
a) To charge interest at such rate as we shall
reasonably select;
b) To hold the defaulting buyer liable for the total
amount due and to commence legal proceedings
for its recovery together with interest, legal fees
and costs to the fullest extent permitted under
applicable law;
c) Cancel the sale of that, or any other lot or lots
sold to the defaulting purchaser at the same or
any other auction, retaining as liquidated damages
all payments made by the purchaser;
d) Resell the property whether at private sale or
public auction without reserve, and the purchaser
will be liable for any deficiency, cost, including
handling charges, the expenses of both sales, our
commission on both sales at our regular rate, all
other charges due hereunder and incidental damages;
e) To set off the outstanding amount remaining
unpaid by the buyer against any amounts which
we may owe the buyer in any other transactions;
f) Where several amounts are owed by the buyer
to us, in respect of different transactions, to apply
any amount paid to discharge any amount owed
in respect of any particular transaction, whether
or not the buyer so directs;
g) To reject at any future auction any bids made
by or on behalf of the buyer or to require a deposit
from the buyer before accepting any bids;

9. LIMITED LIABILITY
If for any cause a purchased lot cannot be delivered
in as good condition as at the time of sale, or should
any purchased lot be stolen or mis-delivered or
lost prior to delivery, Doyle New York shall not be
liable for any amount in excess of that paid by the
purchaser. We are not responsible for the acts or
omissions of carriers or packers of purchased lots,
whether or not recommended by us. Packing and
handling of purchased lots by us is at the entire risk
of the purchaser and Doyle New York will have no
liability for any loss or damage to such items.

10. DOYLE NEW YORK EMPLOYEES
Employees of Doyle New York are not prohibited
from bidding on property. In the course of their
employment it is possible that they may have
access to information not available to the public.

11. WAIVER OF CONDITIONS
Any and all of these conditions may be waived or
modified in the sole discretion of Doyle New York.
The Conditions of Sale, Terms of Guarantee, the
glossary, if any, and all other contents of this
catalogue are subject to amendment by us by
oral announcements made during the sale.
Salesroom notices amend the catalogue description
of a lot after our catalogue has gone to press.
They are posted in the viewing galleries and
salesroom or are announced by the auctioneer.
Please take note of them.

12. All measurements and weight are approximate.
Doyle New York is not responsible for damage of
glass covering paintings, drawings, other works
or frames and lamp shades regardless of cause.
13. If any part of these Conditions of Sale is found

h) To take such other actions as we deem necessary
or appropriate; or

by any court to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable,
the balance of the conditions shall continue to be
valid to the fullest extent permitted by law.

i) To effect any combination thereof.

14. The rights and obligations of the parties with

In addition, a defaulting purchaser will be deemed
to have granted and assigned to us a continuing
security interest of first priority in, and we may retain
as collateral security for such purchaser’s obligations
to us, any property or money of or owing to such
purchaser in our possession. We shall have all of
the rights accorded a secured party under the
New York Uniform Commercial Code with respect
to such property and we may apply against such
obligations all monies held or received by us for
the account of, or due from us, to such purchaser.
At our option, payment will not be deemed to have
been made in full until we have collected funds
represented by checks, or in the case of bank or
cashier’s checks, we have confirmed their authenticity.
In the event the purchaser fails to pay any or all of
the total purchaser price for any lot and Doyle
New York nonetheless elects to pay the consignor
any portion of the sale proceeds, the purchaser
acknowledges that Doyle New York shall have all
of the rights of the consignor to pursue the purchaser
for any amounts paid to the consignor, whether at
law, in equity, or under these Conditions of Sale.

respect to these Conditions of Sale and Terms
of Guarantee, as well as the purchaser’s and our
respective rights and obligations hereunder, the
conduct of the auction and any matters connected
with any of the foregoing, shall be governed
and interpreted by the laws of the State of New York.
By bidding at auction, whether present in person
or by agent, by written bid, telephone or other
means, the buyer shall be deemed to have submitted,
for the benefit of Doyle New York, to the exclusive
jurisdiction of the federal or state courts located
in the state and county of New York and waives
any objection to the jurisdiction and venue of any
such court.

III

N E W P O R T

C OA S T

Nicolai Glazer | 949.306.8339 | $10,388,000

TERMS OF GUARANTEE
Doyle New York warrants the authenticity of
authorship of each lot contained in this catalogue
solely and expressly subject to the terms and
conditions set forth below.

1. DEFINITION OF AUTHORSHIP
“Authorship” is defined as the artist, artisan,
workshop, designer, school, period, culture,
or source of origin, as applicable and indicated
in the description of the lot. The warranted
information appears in bold print immediately
following the individual lot number; no other
language in the catalogue is warranted, including
any supplemental material which appears below
the bold print headings. Doyle New York is not
responsible for any errors or omissions in any
material, which appears below the bold print
headings. The description of authorship in this
catalogue may be amended by a supplement to
the catalogue, or by notices or announcements
at the time and place of the auction sale.
This catalogue may contain one or more glossaries
explaining the terminology used in the catalogue.
All terminology used in this catalogue, including
the contents of the glossaries, are merely qualified
statements or opinions and are not intended or
made as warranted statements or representations
under these Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York
makes no warranties whatsoever, express or implied,
with respect to any material in the catalogue,
except as set forth in bold print headings following
individual lot numbers in this catalogue and subject
to the exclusions set forth below.

2. COVERAGE UNDER
THE GUARANTEE
Subject to the exclusions set forth below in
paragraphs 5 and 6, Doyle New York warrants
the authorship (as that term is defined above)
of each lot in this catalogue for a period of five
years from the date of the sale of the lot.

EXQUISITE
Uncovering hidden gems every day

The guarantee is made only to the original purchaser
of record at the auction, and only the registered
bidder for the lot at the auction will be considered
as the original purchaser. The buyer must give
written notice of claim within five years from the
date of the auction. Doyle New York may require,
at its option, to have the purchaser obtain at the
purchaser’s expense the opinion of two recognized
experts (approved by Doyle New York) in the field
relating to the item in question, before Doyle New
York determines whether to rescind a sale under
the above warranty. Upon request, Doyle New York
will provide the purchaser with the names of
acceptable experts.

3. NON-ASSIGNABILITY

bhhscalifornia.com | 888.995.7575
©2018 Berkshire Hathaway HomeServices California Properties (BHHSCP) is a member of the franchise system of BHH Affiliates LLC. BHH Affiliates LLC and BHHSCP do not guarantee accuracy of all data including measurements,
conditions, and features of property. Information is obtained from various sources and will not be verified by broker or MLS. CalBRE 01857997

The benefits of this warranty are not assignable and
shall be applicable only to the original purchaser
of record (i.e., the registered bidder) and not to
any subsequent owners (including, without limitation,
donees, heirs, successors, beneficiaries or assigns)
who have, or may acquire, an interest in any
purchased property. The original buyer must
have remained the owner of the lot without disposing
of any interest in it to any third party.

4. SOLE REMEDY
The purchaser agrees that in the case of a breach
of warranty under these Terms of Guarantee, he shall
have no remedy other than rescission of the sale
and the refund of the original purchase price paid.
The original purchase price paid is defined as the
amount of the successful bid price, plus the buyer’s
premium. No rescission and refund will be made
unless the item is returned to Doyle New York
at 175 East 87th Street, New York, NY 10128, in the
same condition as at the time of sale. The remedy
of rescission and refund is exclusive and the
purchaser waives any other remedy which may be
otherwise available in law or equity. Doyle New
York shall not be liable for any special, consequential
or incidental damages incurred or claimed including,
without limitation, loss of profits or for interest.

5. EXCLUSIONS
This warranty does not apply to:
i. authorship of any paintings, drawings or sculpture
created prior to 1870, unless the lot is determined
to be a counterfeit which has a value at the date
of the claim for rescission which is materially
less than the purchase price paid for the lot; or
ii. any catalogue description where it was specifically
mentioned that there is a conflict of specialist
opinion on the authorship of a lot; or
iii. authorship which on the date of sale was in
accordance with the then generally accepted
opinion of scholars and specialists, despite the
subsequent discovery of new information, whether
historical or physical, concerning the artist
or craftsman, his students, school, workshop or
followers; or
iv. the identification of periods or dates of execution
which may be proven inaccurate by means of
scientific processes not generally accepted for use
until after publication of the catalogue, or which
were unreasonably expensive or impractical to use
at the time of publication of the catalogue.
The term counterfeit is defined as a modern fake
or forgery, made less than fifty years ago, and made
with the intent to deceive. The authenticity of
signatures, monograms, initials or other similar
indications of authorship is expressly excluded
as a controlling factor in determining whether a
work is a counterfeit under the meaning of this
Terms of Warranty.

6. LIMITED WARRANTY
As stated in paragraph 2 of the Conditions of Sale,
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes
any express or implied representations or warranties
whatsoever concerning any property in the
catalogue, including without limitation, any warranty
of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose,
except as specifically and expressly provided in
these Terms of Guarantee.

IV

INFORMATION ON SALES AND USE
TAX RELATED TO PURCHASES AT AUCTION

Fine & Rare Wines

featuring the Cellar of Lee Weintraub

To better assist our clients, we have prepared the
following information on Sales and Use Tax related
to property purchased at auction.

WHY DOYLE NEW YORK
COLLECTS SALES TAX
Virtually all State Sales Tax Laws require a
corporation to register with the State’s Tax
Authorities and collect and remit sales tax if the
corporation maintains a presence within the
state, such as offices. In the states that impose
sales tax, Tax Laws require an auction house,
with a presence in the state, to register as a sales
tax collector, and remit sales taxcollected to the
state. New York sales tax is charged on the hammer
price, buyer’s premium and any other applicable
charges on any property picked up or delivered
in New York, regardless of the state or country in
which the purchaser resides or does business.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK
COLLECTS SALES TAX
Doyle New York is currently registered to collect
sales tax in the following states: New York and
the District of Columbia.
For any property collected or received by the
purchaser in New York City, such property is
subject to sales tax at the existing New York State
and City rate of 8.875%.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK IS NOT
REQUIRED TO COLLECT SALES TAX
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales
tax on property delivered to states other than
those listed above. If the property is delivered to
a state where Doyle New York is not required to
collect sales tax, it is the responsibility of the
purchaser to self-assess any sales or use tax and
remit it to taxing authorities in that state.
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales
tax for property delivered to the purchaser outside
of the United States.

RESTORATION AND
OTHER SERVICES
Regardless of where the property is subsequently
transported, if any framing or restoration services
are performed in New York, it is considered to
be a delivery of the property to the purchaser in
New York, and Doyle New York will be required to
collect the 8.875% New York sales tax.

CERTAIN EXEMPTIONS
Most states that impose sales taxes allow for
specified exemptions to the tax. For example, a
registered re-seller such as a registered art dealer
may purchase without incurring a tax liability, and
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales tax
from such re-seller. The art dealer, when re-selling
the property, may be required to charge sales
tax to its client, or the client may be required to
self-assess sales or use tax upon acquiring the property.
If a not-for-profit or charitable organization is selling
property through Doyle New York, it may be sold
as a tax exempted purchase. The not-for-profit
seller must be registered with the New York
Department of Taxation and Finance as an exempt
organization and the property must be picked up
or delivered in New York. However, a compensating
use tax is due from the buyer if any such lot is shipped
to any of the states where Doyle New York maintains
offices. It is the buyer’s responsibility to ascertain
and pay all taxes due. Buyers claiming exemption
from sales tax must have the appropriate
documentation on file with Doyle New York prior
to the release of the property.

LOCAL TAX ADVISORS
As sales tax laws vary from state to state, Doyle
New York recommends that clients with questions
regarding the application of sales or use taxes to
property purchased at auction seek tax advice
form their local tax advisors.

If the property is delivered into any of the states in
which Doyle New York is registered, Doyle New York
is required by law to collect and remit the appropriate
sales tax in effect in the state where the property
is delivered.
Property collected from Doyle New York premises
by common carriers on behalf of the purchaser for
delivery to the purchaser at his address outside
of New York is not subject to New York Sales Tax.
If it is delivered by the common carrier to any of
the states where Doyle New York is required to
collect sales tax, applicable tax will be added to
the purchase price.
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BUYING AT DOYLE
Since 1963, Doyle New York has built a worldwide
reputation for expertise, integrity and service. In our
New York salesrooms, we hold approximately forty
auctions annually featuring fine art, jewelry, furniture,
decorative arts, books, prints, couture and a variety
of other categories. Our global audience of buyers
and sellers know the quality of our sales and
appreciate our standard of service. If you are new
to the auction process, please take a moment to
review the following information.
The following will help in understanding the auction
buying process. All bidders should read the
Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee in
this catalogue, as well as the Glossary or any other
notices. By bidding at auction, bidders are bound
by the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee,
as amended by oral announcements or posted
notices, which together form the sale contract
between the successful bidder (purchaser),
Doyle New York and the seller (consignor) of the lot.

BEFORE YOU BID
Doyle New York produces both printed and Internet
auction catalogues that contain descriptions of
the property being offered and the presale
estimates and are available prior to the sale date.
Our free Internet catalogues, available at Doyle.com,
also provide illustrations, direct communication
with our specialists, and the ability to leave online
absentee bids and track lots. The catalogues will
help familiarize you with property being offered
at the designated auction.
In addition, Doyle.com offers a free Internet
Personal Shopper that allows collectors to enter
keywords of objects they are seeking. As each
Internet auction catalogue is posted online, the
collector is notified by email of any matches.
A prospective buyer must complete and sign a
registration form and provide identification before
bidding. We may require the production of bank
or other financial references.
PROVENANCE
In certain circumstances, Doyle New York may
print in the catalogue the history of ownership
of a work of art if such information contributes
to scholarship or is otherwise well known and
assists in distinguishing the work of art. However,
the identity of the seller or previous owners may
not be disclosed for a variety of reasons. For example,
such information may be excluded to accommodate
a seller’s request for confidentiality or because the
identity of prior owners is unknown given the age
of the work of art.
SPECIALIST’S ADVICE
Prospective bidders may be interested in
specific information not included in the catalogue
description of a lot. For additional information
please contact either a Doyle New York specialist
or Doyle New York’s Client Services Department.
You may also request a condition report from the
specialist in charge.

#

BUYING AT DOYLE CONTINUED
BIDDING AT AUCTION
Auctions are open to the public without any admission
fee or obligation to bid. Pre-auction viewings are
open to the public free of charge. Doyle New York’s
specialists are available to give advice and condition
reports at viewings or by appointment. The auctioneer
introduces the objects for sale - known as “lots” in numerical order as listed in the catalogue.
The auctioneer accepts bids from those present
in the salesroom, from telephone bidders, from
Internet bidders or by absentee written bids left
with Doyle New York in advance of the auction.
LIVE BIDDING
The most exciting way to participate at auction is the
traditional method of bidding live in the salesroom
with an auction paddle. Buyers who would like to bid
may register for a paddle on the day of the sale upon
entering the salesroom at least 30 minutes before
the sale. The paddle is numbered so as to identify
you to the auctioneer. To register, you will need a form
of identification such as a driver’s license or credit
card. If you are a first-time bidder, you will also be
asked for your address, phone number and signature
and a bank reference in order to create your account.
To avoid any delay in the release of purchases,
please pre-arrange check or credit approval through
Doyle New York’s Credit Department at 212-427-4141
ext. 205. If you are bidding for someone else, you will
need to provide a letter from that person authorizing
you to bid on that person’s behalf. Issuance of a
bid paddle is in Doyle New York’s sole discretion.
Once the first bid has been placed, the auctioneer
asks for higher bids, in increments determined by
the auctioneer. To place your bid, simply raise your
paddle until the auctioneer acknowledges you.
As a courtesy to bidders, a currency board may be
operated. It displays the lot number and current bid
in both U.S. dollars and foreign currency. Exchange
rates are approximations based on recent exchange
rate information and should not be relied upon as
a precise invoice amount. Doyle New York assumes
no responsibility for any error or omission in foreign
or United States currency amounts shown.

ABSENTEE BIDDING
For buyers unable to participate live in the salesroom
or on the telephone, Doyle offers the option of
Absentee Bids. Absentee Bids work exactly as if
the bidder were in the salesroom bidding up to a
predetermined price limit, except that the price
limit is given confidentially to Doyle ahead of time.
Absentee Bid Forms are available on our Web site,
in our printed catalogues, and through our Client
Services Department. Return the completed Absentee
Bid Form to Doyle New York either by mail or by
fax. When the lot that you are interested in comes
up for sale, a Doyle New York representative will
execute the bid on your behalf, making every effort
to purchase the item for as little as possible and
never exceeding your limit. The auctioneer may
execute absentee bids directly from the rostrum,
identifying these as “absentee bids,” “book bids,”
or “order bids.” This service is free and confidential.
For detailed instructions and information, please
see the Doyle New York Absentee Bid Form at the
back of this catalogue or on our Web site. In the
event that identical bids are submitted, the earliest
will take precedence.
INTERNET ABSENTEE BIDS
Buyers may also conveniently leave bids on our
Web site through our Internet catalogues. These bids
are executed at the auction in the same fashion
as an Absentee Bid.
LIVE ONLINE BIDDING
BidLive! with a click of your mouse. Bidders from
around the world now can experience the excitement
of bidding live at Doyle on their computers.
MAC USERS: Please use Firefox browser (download).
BidLive!, powered by Invaluable, does not support
iPhone or iPad at this time.
Doyle New York does not guarantee that live Internet
bidding will be uninterrupted or without error, or
that Internet bids will be received.

TELEPHONE BIDDING
Clients unable to attend the sale may still participate
live by bidding on the telephone with a trained staff
member on the auction floor. The Telephone Bid Forms
are available on our Web site, in our printed catalogue,
and through our Client Services Department. Please
contact the Bid Department prior to the sale to make
arrangements or to answer any questions you may
have. Telephone bids are accepted only at Doyle
New York’s discretion and at the caller’s risk. Calls
may also be recorded at Doyle New York’s discretion.
By bidding on the telephone, prospective buyers
consent thereto. Telephone bids cannot be accepted
for lot estimated below $1,000. Arrangements must
be confirmed with the Bid Department at least
24 hours prior to the auction at 212-427-4141 ext. 242.
Arrangements to bid in languages other than
English must be made well in advance of the sale
date. Doyle New York offers all absentee and
telephone bidding services as a convenience to
our clients but will not be responsible for errors
or failures to execute bids.
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SUCCESSFUL BIDS
Successful absentee bidders will be notified
after the sale. Absentee bidders will receive
a list of sale results if they enclose a stamped
self-addressed envelope with their Absentee Bid
Form. Printed lists of auction prices are available
immediately after the sale on our Web site and at
our galleries. While invoices are sent out by mail
after the auction, we do not accept responsibility
for notifying you of the result of your bids. Buyers
are requested to contact us by telephone or in
person as soon as possible after the sale to
obtain details of the outcome of their bids to
avoid incurring unnecessary storage charges.

AFTER THE AUCTION
If your bid is successful, you can go directly to
Purchaser Accounting to make payment
arrangements. Otherwise, your invoice will be
mailed to you. The final price is determined by
adding the buyer’s premium to the hammer price
on a per-lot basis. Sales tax, where applicable,
will be charged on the entire amount. Payment is
due in full immediately after the sale. However,
under certain circumstances, and generally with
the seller’s agreement, Doyle New York may offer
buyers it deems creditworthy the option of an
extended payment plan. Credit terms should be
arranged prior to the sale. Please contact the
Credit Department for information on credit
arrangements for a particular lot.
METHODS OF PAYMENT
Accepted forms of payment include bank wire
transfers, cash (in US currency up to $5,000),
traveler’s check (in US currency up to $5,000),
money orders (in US currency up to $5,000),
or personal check made payable in US dollars
drawn on a US bank, unless other arrangements
are made with Purchaser Accounts. It is Doyle
New York’s policy to request any new clients or
purchasers preferring to make a cash payment
to provide: verification of identity (by providing
some form of government issued identification
containing a photograph, such as a passport,
identity card, or driver’s license), confirmation
of permanent address and identification of the
source of the funds. Invoices greater than $5,000
require payment by certified check, bank check
or wire transfer. Credit cards are not accepted for
payment of auction purchases.

To pay for a purchase by check, please see our
cashier and fill out a Check Acceptance Account
form. Until approved, you will not be permitted
to remove purchases before the check has
cleared. To avoid delivery delays, prospective
buyers are encouraged to supply bank or other
suitable references before the auction. Check
acceptance privileges are reviewed from time to
time by Doyle New York and may be granted or
withdrawn at our sole discretion. Checks should
be made payable to Doyle New York. Note that
checks drawn on foreign banks may be accepted
with the approval of the Credit Department, may
not be accepted for values under $500, and that
there is a $100 minimum collection charge on
checks drawn on foreign banks located outside
the U.S. Certified checks, banker’s drafts and
cashier’s checks are accepted at Doyle New
York’s discretion provided they are issued by a
reputable financial institution governed by
anti-money laundering laws. Instruments not
meeting these requirements will be treatedas
“cash equivalents” and subject to theconstraints
noted above.
Please direct inquiries regarding wire transfer
or ACH credit to Steven L. Kuzio, 212.427.4141
ext. 202, steven.kuzio@doyle.com
BUYER’S PREMIUM
The invoice will include the successful hammer
price of the item and the buyer’s premium.
Doyle New York charges a premium to the buyer
on the final bid price of each lot sold at the
following rates: 25% on the first $300,000 of
the hammer price of each lot, 20% on the portion
of the hammer price from $300,001 through
$3,000,000, and 12.5% on that portion of the
hammer price exceeding $3,000,000. Applicable
sales tax will also be added to the final total.
New York Sales tax is charged on the hammer
price, buyer’s premium and any other applicable
charges on any property picked up or delivered
in New York State, regardless of the state or
country in which the purchaser resides or does
business. Please refer to “Information on Sales
and Use Tax Related to Purchases at Auction” in
the back of the catalogue. All sales are final and
subject to the Conditions of Sale.
PICK-UPS
Once your payment has been cleared, property
may be released. Unless otherwise agreed by
Doyle New York, auction purchases should be
paid for and picked up at Doyle New York within
48 hours of the auction. Items left beyond the
48 hours may be subject to a storage fee (see
below). Please note that the hours for removal
of property are Monday through Friday from
8:15am until 4:45pm, except on auction days
during which only purchases made that day may
be picked up. As a courtesy to purchasers who
come to Doyle New York to pick up property,
Doyle New York will assist in the packing of lots,
although Doyle New York may, in the case of
fragile articles, choose not to pack or otherwise
handle a purchase. Doyle New York will not
be responsible or liable for damage to glass
covering paintings, drawings or other works, or
damage to frames, regardless of cause.

STORAGE FEES
Pursuant to section 8 of our Conditions of Sale,
we request that successful buyers collect their
property within two business days following the
sale. Should the property (except jewelry, coins,
stamps or as announced by the auctioneer)
remain on our premises for more than 31 days
following a sale it will be transferred to an
independent warehouse on the buyer’s behalf
at the purchaser’s risk and subject to storage
charges at the purchaser’s expense. As
transferred property will no longer be in
Doyle New York’s custody or care, Doyle New
York will not be able to assist you with pick-up
or shipping arrangements. To avoid storage
charges, please arrange for the removal of your
purchases as soon as possible.
Please Note: Transfer to a Storage facility of
uncollected purchases past the 31-day grace
period will constitute delivery of the property to
the buyer in New York State. As a result, buyer
will be liable to pay New York State Sales Tax if
not tax-exempt.
The charges are payable to an outside Storage
Company and therefore cannot be waived by
Doyle New York. We encourage all buyers to
collect purchased property within two business
days following the sale.
In order to collect property from Yorkville Van and
Storage, buyers must present a copy of a paid
invoice bearing a Yorkville warehouse release
stamp. This warehouse release stamp can only
be obtained from the cashier at Doyle New York’s
main reception desk located at 175 East 87th St
in Manhattan.
SHIPPING
Shipping is the responsibility of the buyer.
Upon request, our Client Services Department
will provide a list of shippers who deliver to
destinations within the United States and
overseas. Kindly disregard the sales tax if an
I.C.C. licensed shipper will ship your purchases
anywhere outside the state of New York or the
District of Columbia.
ENDANGERED SPECIES
Certain property sold at auction, for example,
items made of or incorporating plant or animal
materials such as coral, crocodile, ivory, whalebone,
tortoise shell, mother-of-pearl, etc., irrespective
of age or value, may require a license or certificate
prior to exportation and additional licenses or
certificates upon importation to another country.
Doyle New York suggests that buyers check on
their government wildlife import requirements
prior to placing a bid. Although licenses can be
obtained to export some types of endangered
species, other types may not be exported at all, and
other types may not be resold in the United States.
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SELLING AT DOYLE
At Doyle New York, we commit our expertise,
experience, market knowledge and global
outreach to every sale. The numerous auction
records set in our salesrooms are testimony to the
advantages of selling property at Doyle. To make
the auction process as easy and convenient as
possible, our team of dedicated professionals
will guide you through the entire appraisal and
auction procedure. As part of our commitment
to providing comprehensive auction services to
collectors, institutions and estates, Doyle New
York offers several options to those seeking to
sell their property: consignment of the objects to
auction at Doyle, outright sale of the objects to
Doyle, a combination of both, or referrals to
other organizations.

OBTAINING AN APPRAISAL
The first step in selling property at auction is to
obtain a free informal appraisal of the item. The
appraisal includes an estimated value, which is
the specialist’s best judgement as to what the
object will sell for at auction. The figure is based
upon the specialist’s expertise and knowledge
of what similar items are fetching in the current
auction market.
There are various ways to obtain appraisals.
Information and appointments to view property
in your home or in the gallery can be arranged
through our Scheduling Department, an appropriate
Specialist Department, or a Doyle New York
Regional Representative. Once your property has
been evaluated, Doyle New York representatives
can then help you determine how to proceed with
the auction process. They will provide information
regarding sellers’ commission rates and other
charges, auction timetable, shipping and any other
further services you may require.
SUBMITTING PHOTOGRAPHS
We welcome photographs of property to evaluate
for possible auction if the property is not portable,
or if you are not able to visit our galleries. If you
have a large collection, a representative selection
of photographs is acceptable. Please bring in the
photographs or email photos of your objects to
the Scheduling Department. You may also mail
photographs to the Scheduling Department, or
call them at 212-427-4141, ext. 260, to discuss
your property and perhaps arrange an appointment
with a specialist. Please be sure to include the
dimensions, artist’s signature or maker’s mark,
medium, physical condition, and any other relevant
information. Our specialists will provide a free
preliminary auction estimate subject to a final
estimate upon first hand inspection.
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AUCTION SCHEDULE
REGIONAL APPRAISAL DAYS
Doyle New York’s Regional Representatives host
free appraisal days on a regular basis throughout
Connecticut, the metropolitan Washington, DC
area, as well as in other areas throughout the
United States. These popular events provide ease
and convenience for collectors outside of New York
who wish to sell their property at Doyle. At these
events, we accept property for upcoming auctions
in our New York salesrooms through both
consignment and outright purchase.

SELLING YOUR PROPERTY
CONSIGNING TO AUCTION
In consigning property to auction, the seller retains
ownership until the successful sale of the item at
auction. When property is consigned to Doyle for
auction, we devote the expertise of our specialists
and professional staff to achieving outstanding
prices at auction.
THE CONSIGNMENT CONTRACT
When you consign property to Doyle New York
you will receive two copies of our Consignment
Agreement, the legal document delineating the
terms of sale. One copy should be initialed, signed
and returned; the other kept for your records.
Once the property is received in our gallery, you
will be sent a Contract Schedule listing the property,
the planned sale dates, the estimated price ranges,
and the reserves will be listed, along with the
agreed upon seller’s commission and other
related fees.
RESERVE PRICE
Before an item is offered at auction, the consignor
and Doyle New York may agree on a reserve price,
a confidential minimum selling price. Unless a
specific reserve is arranged, a discretionary reserve
is fixed at fifty percent of the low estimate. If the
consignor designates a reserve on a lot, and it
remains unsold, there will be a buy-in fee charged
on the reserve price.
OUTRIGHT SALE TO DOYLE
Outright purchase of property by Doyle allows the
seller the advantage and convenience of immediate
payment. Many sellers prefer this method of sale
rather than consigning their property to auction
and awaiting payment after the successful sale of
the items. For further information please contact
our Scheduling Department.

AFTER THE AUCTION
RESULTS OF SALE
You may track realized prices of your consigned
property in real time and view all sales results
online at Doyle.com. A preliminary settlement
statement itemizing the hammer prices, commissions
and fees is mailed to the consignor after the
auction. You may also call us at 212-427-2730 for
prices realized.

PAYMENT TO CONSIGNORS
Payment to consignors is mailed five weeks after
the date of the sale, together with a final settlement
statement. The amount of payment is the hammer
price of each lot successfully sold, less the
commission and any other fees.

ESTATE AND
APPRAISAL SERVICES

APRIL

MAY

JUNE

IMPORTANT JEWELRY
Auction: Tuesday, APRIL 24 at 10am
Exhibition: April 19 – 22

PRINTS & MULTIPLES
Auction: Tuesday, MAY 1 at 10am
Exhibition: April 27 – 29

DOYLE+DESIGN®
Auction: Wednesday, JUNE 6 at 10am
Exhibition: June 2 – 4

RARE BOOKS, AUTOGRAPHS & MAPS
Auction: Wednesday, APRIL 25 at 10am
Exhibition: April 20 – 22

COINS, BANK NOTES, & STAMPS
Auction: Tuesday, MAY 1 at 3pm
Exhibition: April 27 – 29

FINE JEWELRY
Auction: Wednesday, JUNE 13 at 10am
Exhibition: June 9 – 11

IMPRESSIONIST & MODERN ART
Auction: Wednesday, MAY 9 at 10am
Exhibition: May 5 – 7

PHOTOGRAPHS
Auction: Thursday, JUNE 14 at 10am
Exhibition: June 9 – 11

POST-WAR & CONTEMPORARY ART
Auction: Wednesday, MAY 9 at 2pm
Exhibition: May 5 – 7

DOYLE AT HOME
Auction: Wednesday, JUNE 27 at 10am
Exhibition: June 23 – 25

For forty years, Doyle New York’s Appraisal and
Auction Services Department has worked with
museums, corporate collections, banks and law
firms, trust and estate professionals, heirs, and
private clients across the nation providing our
comprehensive appraisal and auction services.
Our thorough, well-researched fair market appraisals
have earned Doyle a solid reputation for
professionalism, integrity and service throughout
the United States.

®

JEWELRY BEVERLY HILLS
NYC Auction: Monday, MAY 14 at 10am
NYC Exhibition: May 12 – 13

Doyle New York offers a full range of expert
appraisal services, specializing in providing timely
formal appraisals for estate tax and probate
purposes. Our expert team of specialists and our
professional staff bring years of experience to each
appraisal. Full color digital photographs may be
included in the appraisal in order to make each
object easily identifiable. Depending on the
location, we are happy to provide, at no charge,
a preliminary walk-through examination to
determine approximate costs and special needs.
Appraisal fees are based on the scope of the
property with travel expenses additional.

ENGLISH & CONTINENTAL FURNITURE
& DECORATIVE ARTS / OLD MASTER
PAINTINGS
Auction: Wednesday, MAY 23 at 10am
Exhibition: May 19 – 21

Doyle New York will prepare a customized proposal
tailored to the specific property under consideration
for auction, including a commission and fee
structure developed to maximize returns to consignors.
We may also make an outright purchase offer on
individual items or entire estates. As part of our
focus on comprehensive estate liquidation, we
offer our unique “Broomclean Service” – our own
trucks and crew will transport the fine property to
Doyle, remove remaining items, and leave the
premises “broomclean.”

INFORMATION
For more information please call 212-427-4141,
ext 260, or email info@Doyle.com. For estate and
appraisal services, please contact our Appraisal
and Auction Services Department at 212-427-4141,
ext. 227.

CATALOGUES

EXHIBITION HOURS

SELLING AT AUCTION

View the catalogues and leave bids online
at Doyle.com, or for printed
catalogues please call 212-427-2730 x203
or email subscriptions@Doyle.com

212-427-4141, option 5
or visit Doyle.com

We invite you to contact us for a
complimentary auction evaluation of your
collection. Please call 212-427-2730 or
email info@Doyle.com

DOYLE

175 EAST 87TH STREET

NEW YORK, NY 10128

212 - 4 2 7- 2 730

DOY L E .COM
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DIRECTORY

YOU MAY REACH US DIRECTLY BY DIALING 212-427-4141
PLUS THE EXTENSION.

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVES
Laura Doyle, Director of Regions
212-427-4141, ext. 219
Laura.Doyle@Doyle.com

OFFICERS
Kathleen M. Doyle, Chairman/CEO
ext 215, Kathy.Doyle@Doyle.com
Rodney Lang,
Senior Executive Vice President
ext 243, Rodney.Lang@Doyle.com
Joanne Porrino Mournet
Executive Vice President
ext 227, Joanne.Mournet@Doyle.com
Kenneth McKenna
Executive Vice President/CFO
ext 254, Ken.McKenna@Doyle.com
Laura Doyle, Vice Chairman
Executive Vice President
ext 219, Laura.Doyle@Doyle.com
Peter Costanzo
Senior Vice President
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com
Reid Dunavant,
Senior Vice President
202-342-6100
Reid.Dunavant@Doyle.com

David A. Gallager
Senior Vice President
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com
Peter Lang
Senior Vice President
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com
Ann Limer Lange
Senior Vice President
ext 221, Ann.Lange@Doyle.com
Elaine Banks Stainton
Senior Vice President
ext 238, Elaine.Stainton@Doyle.com
Nan Summerfield
Senior Vice President
310-276-6616
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com
Gillian M. Ryan
Senior Vice President
ext 245, Gillian.Ryan@Doyle.com
Louis LeB. Webre,
Senior Vice President
ext 232, Louis.Webre@Doyle.com

FURNITURE AND DECORATIVE ARTS
David A. Gallager
Executive Director
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com
19TH AND 20TH CENTURY
DECORATIVE ARTS
Malcolm Mac Neil, Director
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com
AMERICAN FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS
David A. Gallager, Director
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com
ENGLISH & CONTINENTAL
FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS
Peter Lang, Director
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com
FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS
Rodney Lang
ext 243, Rodney.Lang@Doyle.com
Peter Lang
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com
Malcolm Mac Neil
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com
Mark J. Moehrke
ext 272, Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com
Todd Sell
ext 269, Todd.Sell@Doyle.com
Leigh Kendrick, Client Relationships Manager
ext 243, Leigh.Kendrick@Doyle.com

Samira Farmer, Vice President
202-342-6100
Samira.Farmer@Doyle.com
Ashley A. Hill, Vice President
ext 231, Ashley.Hill@Doyle.com
Cynthia Klein, Vice President
ext 246, Cynthia.Klein@Doyle.com
Malcolm Mac Neil, Vice President
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com
Angelo Madrigale, Vice President
ext 237, Angelo.Madrigale@Doyle.com

Charlotte A. Taylor, Vice President
ext 233, Charlotte.Taylor@Doyle.com
Shani Toledano, Vice President
ext 236, Shani.Toledano@Doyle.com
Eileen Weisbaum, Vice President
ext 226, Eileen.Weisbaum@Doyle.com
Janice Youngren, Vice President
ext 207, Janice.Youngren@Doyle.com

BOSTON / NEW ENGLAND
Kathryn Craig
617-999-8254,
Boston@Doyle.com
CALIFORNIA
Nan Summerfield, G.G., Director
310-276-6616,
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com
Emily Marchick, G.G.
310-276-6616,
Emily.Marchick@Doyle.com

PENNSYLVANIA
Jill Bowers
212-427-4141, ext. 225,
Jill.Bowers@Doyle.com

FLORIDA
Collin Albertsson
561-322-6795,
Collin.Albertsson@Doyle.com

WASHINGTON, DC/MID-ATLANTIC
Reid Dunavant, Director
202-342-6100,
Reid.Dunavant@Doyle.com

NEW JERSEY
Jill Bowers
212-427-4141, ext. 225,
Jill.Bowers@Doyle.com

Samira Farmer
202-342-6100,
Samira.Farmer@Doyle.com

NORTH CAROLINA
Hilary Pitts, G.G.
704-582-2258,
Hilary.Pitts@Doyle.com

Mark J. Moehrke, Vice President
ext 272, Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com

BEIJING
Winnie Hu
Winnie.Hu@Doyle.com
HONG KONG
Jasmin Blunck
Jasmin.Blunck@Doyle.com

Harold E. Porcher, Vice President
ext 235, Harold.Porcher@Doyle.com
Edward Ripley-Duggan, Vice President
ext 234
Edward.Ripley-Duggan@Doyle.com
Alison Robinson, Vice President
ext 229, Alison.Robinson@Doyle.com

RUSSIAN WORKS OF ART
Mark J. Moehrke, Director
ext 272, Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com
BOOKS, AUTOGRAPHS & PHOTOGRAPHS
Peter Costanzo, Executive Director
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com
Edward Ripley-Duggan, Director
ext 234, Edward.Ripley-Duggan@Doyle.com
PAINTINGS & DRAWINGS
Angelo Madrigale, Business Director
VP, Contemporary Art
ext 237, Angelo.Madrigale@Doyle.com
Elaine Banks Stainton
Acting Director
ext 238, Elaine.Stainton@Doyle.com
Harold E. Porcher
Director, Modern & Post-War Art
ext 235, Harold.Porcher@Doyle.com
Shani Toledano
Associate Director
ext 236, Shani@Doyle.com
Anne Cohen DePietro
Senior Specialist
ext 281, Anne.DePietro@Doyle.com
Hermine Chivian-Cobb
Senior Specialist, Fine Art
ext 252, Hermine@Doyle.com
Bill Fiddler
Cataloguer
ext 249, Bill.Fiddler@Doyle.com
Milan Tessler
Registrar
ext 266, Milan.Tessler@Doyle.com
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Todd Sell, Vice President
ext 269, Todd.Sell@Doyle.com

CONNECTICUT
Kathy Brackenridge
212-427-4141, ext. 211
Kathy.Brackenridge@Doyle.com

ASIAN WORKS OF ART
Marley Rabstenek, Consultant
ext 299, Asian@Doyle.com
COINS, STAMPS & COLLECTIBLES
Norman Scrivener, Consultant
ext 273, Norman.Scrivener@Doyle.com
PRINTS & MULTIPLES
Cynthia Klein, Director
ext 246, Cynthia.Klein@Doyle.com
RUGS, CARPETS & TAPESTRIES
Mark M. Topalian
ext 602, Mark.Topalian@Doyle.com
JEWELRY
Ann Limer Lange, G.G., Executive Director
ext 221, Ann.Lange@Doyle.com
NEW YORK JEWELRY
Kevin Zavian, Senior Specialist
ext 262, Jewelry@Doyle.com
Martha Garcia, F.G.A., Appraiser, Cataloguer
ext 262, Martha.Garcia@Doyle.com
Alexandra Fulham, Administrator
ext 210, Alexandra.Fulham@Doyle.com
CALIFORNIA JEWELRY
Nan Summerfield, G.G.,
Director of California Operations
310-276-6616
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com
Emily Marchick, G.G.,
Associate Director of California Operations
310-276-6616
Emily.Marchick@Doyle.com
NORTH CAROLINA JEWELRY
Hilary Pitts, G.G.
704-582-2258
Hilary.Pitts@Doyle.com

ADMINISTRATION

Steven L. Kuzio
ext 202, Steven.Kuzio@Doyle.com

Ayala Levi
ext 259, Ayala.Levi@Doyle.com

ABSENTEE & TELEPHONE BIDS
Elizabeth Jones
Bid Fax: 212-427-7526
ext 242, Bids@Doyle.com
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Anne Taylor
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Charlotte A. Taylor, Art Director
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ext 281, Anne.DePietro@Doyle.com
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ext 205, Ryan.Won@Doyle.com
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Julie Bacongco
ext 223, Julie.Bacongo@Doyle.com
CATALOGUE PRODUCTION & DESIGN
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Stephanie Cuenca, Senior Graphic Designer
ext 250, Stephanie.Cuenca@Doyle.com
Nancy Ramos, Graphic Designer
ext 276, Nancy.Ramos@Doyle.com
PHOTOGRAPHY PRODUCTION
Hisao Oka, Director
ext. 255 Hisao.Oka@Doyle.com
Ray Adams, Photographer
ext 278, Ray.Adams@Doyle.com
Hann Browning, Photographer
ext 247, Hann.Browning@Doyle.com
Hanna Siesel, Traffic Coordinator
ext 277, Hanna.Siesel@Doyle.com
CATALOGUE SUBSCRIPTIONS
Anne Taylor
ext 200 Anne.Taylor@Doyle.com
CLIENT SERVICES
Janice Youngren, Director
ext 207, Janice.Youngren@Doyle.com
Elizabeth Jones
ext 242, Elizabeth.Jones@Doyle.com

Kosala Kumara, Advertising
ext 258, Kosala.Kumara@Doyle.com
ESTATE & APPRAISAL SERVICES
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ext 227, Joanne.Mournet@Doyle.com
Peter Costanzo
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com
Gillian M. Ryan, On-site Estates Coordinator
ext 245, Gillian.Ryan@Doyle.com

David A. Gallager
Furniture and Decorative Arts
ext 271, David.Gallagher@Doyle.com
AUCTIONEERS
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* Name and address must agree with resale
certificate, if applicable. Invoices cannot be
changed once registered.

Please indicate the type of bid you are submitting. Please check one:

ABSENTEE BID

** If you are using a cell phone for bidding, a
safety bid is required in case of lost connection.

TELEPHONE BID

Please indicate in what capacity you are bidding. Please check one:

• Telephone bids will only be accepted on lots
with a low estimate of $2,000 and above.
You must be prepared to bid at least to the
low estimate.

B I D D I N G A S A P R I VAT E B U Y E R

B I D D I N G O N B E H A L F O F A C O M PA N Y

S A L E TI TLE

18BP01 • RARE BOOKS, AUTOGRAPHS,
MAPS & PHOTOGRAPHSTOGRAPS

S A L E D AT E

APRIL 25, 2018

N A M E*

• Absentee bids are executed in competition
with the audience, on an alternate basis. Due
to the uncertainties of bidding patterns, a lot
may sell to the audience for the same amount
or slightly less than your bid. To avoid this
possibility, you may authorize us to increase
your bid by one increment by placing a plus
sign (+) beside the maximum bid.

C O MPA NY (If applicable)
A D DRE SS *

Change of Address
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ZIP CODE

EMAIL
FAX

Janice Youngren, Director
212-427-4141, ext 207
Janice@Doyle.com

Steven Kuzio
212-427-4141, ext 202
ClientAccounts@Doyle.com

BIDDING SERVICES
Absentee & Telephone Bids
Elizabeth Jones
212-427-4141, ext 242
Bid Fax: 212-427-7526
Bids@Doyle.com

BidLive! Internet Bidding
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212-427-4141, ext 203
BidLive@Doyle.com

SPECIALISTS

C L I EN T N UMBE R
(N EW CLI EN T S: Please provide Passport number, US Driver’s License, or Visa or MasterCard with expiration date)

TOP LIMIT OF BI D /
SAFE TY BI D

Excluding Buyer’s Premium

L OT
N U MB E R

T O P L I MI T O F B ID /
S A F ET Y BI D

Excluding Buyer’s Premium

L OT
N U M BE R

T OP LI M I T O F B ID /
S A FE TY B I D

Excluding Buyer’s Premium

• Buyers unknown to Doyle New York are
advised to arrange payment or supply credit
references in advance of the sale date.
Otherwise, purchases cannot leave our
premises until checks have cleared.

• Successful bidders should make arrangements to have their purchases removed
from the premises no later than 4:30pm on
the day following the sale.
° Terms and Conditions of Sale may be viewed
in the catalogue, on our Web site and in our
salesroom.

Terms and Conditions of Sale°

B I D D I N G I N C R E M E N T S (The auctioneer
may vary the increments at his / her discretion.)
$0 – $100 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $10
$100 – $500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . $25
$500 – $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . $50
$1,000 – $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . $100
$2,000 – $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . $250
$5,000 – $10,000 . . . . . . . . . $500
$10,000 – $20,000 . . . . . . . . $1,000
$20,000 – $50,000 . . . . . . . . $2,500
$50,000 – $100,000 . . . . . . $5,000
$100,000+ . . . . . . . . . . . . $10,000

S I GNATU RE

Consumer Affairs No. 0777006

I understand and agree to the

Submit bids by FAX: 212-427-7526 or email: Bids@Doyle.com by 5pm (Eastern) the evening before the auction.
Bids will be confirmed by email. You may contact the Bid Department for confirmation at 212-427-4141, ext 242 or 207

CALIFORNIA
9595 Wilshire Boulevard
Penthouse 1012
Beverly Hills, CA 90212
310-276-6616
DoyleLA@Doyle.com
BOSTON / NEW ENGLAND
129 Newbury Street
Suite 400
Boston, MA 02116
617-999-8254
Boston@Doyle.com

NEW JERSEY
212-427-4141, ext 225
DoyleNJ@Doyle.com

• A 25% deposit may be required on certain
absentee bids.
• Lot descriptions do not include damage,
repairs or restoration to items. The absence
from the description of any such notes
must not be taken to imply that the lot is
in perfect condition. Condition reports are
provided upon request.

NEW YORK
175 East 87th Street
New York, NY 10128
212-427-2730
Info@Doyle.com

CONNECTICUT
136 East Putnam Avenue
Greenwich, CT 06830
212-427-4141, ext 211
DoyleCT@Doyle.com

• A Buyer’s Premium, as stated in the Conditions
of Sale, will be added to the hammer price.
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• In the event that identical bids are submitted,
the earliest will take precedence.

P HO N E

LOT
N U MB ER

• Absentee bidding is a service provided with
the understanding that Doyle New York shall
not be responsible for errors and/or omissions.
Changes to bids on the day of sale must be
submitted in writing by fax or email.

CLIENT SERVICES
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